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Commi ssion Members:

pursuant to the terms of our Actuarial Services Contract, we have performed an

actuarial valuation of the Fund as of JuIy l, 1992'

The results of our calculations are set forth in the following report' as are
itre aciuarial assumptions upon which our ca'lculations have been made. l'le have

i.ii.j on 1r. uaiii'employel data and asset figures as submitted by the Public
Employees Retirement Fund.

0n the basis of the foregoing, we hereby certify that, to the
uesi or our knowi.ag. and beiief, this ieport is complete.and^accurate and has

U..n p..pi..O in aciordance with.the- requirements of Section 356.215, Minneso-

ta St'atutes, and the requirements of
itre Sianaards for Actuarial Work, adopted by the Commission on September 20,

1989.

Respectful ly submitted,
--1' /' ,/ 

-,/l- -. .z((':7'
Tliomas K. Custis, F.S.A., M.A.A.A.
Consulting ActuarY / r(ult- t/,;+v:=
t.lilliam V. Hogan, F.S.A., M.A.A.A.
Actuary
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PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT FUND

REPORT
(DoLLARS

HIGHLIGHTS
rN THoUSANDS)

A. C0NTRIBUTI0NS (Tab'le I I )l. Statutory Contributions - Chapter 353
% of Payrol I

2. Required Contributions - Chapter 356
% of Payrol I

3. Sufficiency (Deficiency) : (A.1. - A.2.)

(Tabl e 8)

(Tab1e 9)

(Tabl e 8)
As set s
Benefi t

07 /ot/er
Val uat i on

9.t7%

9.44%

-0.27%

$3, 570,304
$4,458,010

80.09%

$3, 570,304
$4, 988, 67 I

71.57%

$6,092, 063
$6, 23 | ,179

97 .77%

I07,025
$2,286,179

$21,361
42.6
8.5

25,634
739

4, 553
3,655
7 ,995

42,57 6

07 /0r/e2
Val uat i on

9.t0%

9.95%

-0.85%

$3,978,110
$4,868,124

8t.72%

$3,978, llo
$5,439,953

73.13%

$6,329,838
$6,782,973

93.3?%

Il0,l00
$2 , 455, 4o I

$22,30?
43.0
8.8

27,057
781

4,7?l
4,502
8,711

45 ,77 2

B. FUNDING RATIOS
l. Accrued Benefit Funding Ratio

a. Current Assets (Tab1e t)
b. Current Benef i t Obl 'igati ons
c. Funding Ratio: (a/b)

2. Accrued Liabif ity Funding Ratio
a. Current Assets (Tab1e 1)
b. Actuarial Accrued Liabil ity
c. Funding Ratio: (a/b)

3. Projected Benefit Funding Ratio
a. Current and Expected Future
b. Current and Expected Future

Obi igati ons
c . Fund i ng Rat'io: (a/b)

PLAN PARTICIPANTS
1. Active Members

a. Number (Tab1e 3)
b. Proj ected Annual Earn'i ngs

C.

c. Average Annual Earnings (Actual
d. Average Age
e. Average Service

2. 0thers
a. Servjce Retjrements (Tab1e 4)
b. Di sab'i1 i ty Reti rements (Tab1e 5)
c. Survjvors (Tab1e 6)

$)

d. Deferred Retirements (Tab1e 7)
e. Terminated 0ther Non-vested (Tab1e 7)
f. Total

-l
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PUBLIC E}IPLOYEES RETIREI.IENT FUND

COI'II'IENTARY

Purpose

The purpose of this valuation is to determine the financial status of the

Plan. In order to achieve this purpose, an actuarial valuation is made at the

beginning of each fiscal year as required by Section 356.215 of Minnesota

Statutes.

Report Hi qhl i qhts

The financial status of the Plan can be measured by three different funding

ratios:

The Accrued Benefit Funding Ratio is a measure of current funding status

and, when viewed over a period of years, presents a view of the funding

progress. It is based upon benefits which have been earned by service to
the valuation date. This year's ratio is 8l .72%. The corresponding

ratio for the prior year was 80.09%.

The Accrued Liability Funding Ratio is also a measure of funding status

and fundjng progress. It'is based on the actuarial cost method that has

historically been used by the State. For 1992 the ratio is 73.13%, which

is an increase from the 1991 value of 7L.57%.

The Projected Benefit Funding Ratio is a measure of the adequacy or

deficiency in the contribution level . This year's ratio of 93.32%

shows that the current statutory contributions are inadequate.

Asset Information (Tables I and 2)

Minnesota Statutes require that the asset value used for actuarial purposes

-2-
MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.



recognize only a third of the unrealized gains and losses. This requirement

exists because market values (which include all unrealized gain and losses)

are typically volatile and can produce errat'ic changes in the contribution
requirements from year to year.

The calculation of the Actuarial Value of Assets is shown in Table I on lines
Fl to F6. It combines the cost value of the Assets Available for Benefits and

one-third of the difference between the market value and cost value of those

assets.

The term "Actuarial Value of Assets" is used to indicate that the value was

determined for use in this actuarial valuation. Since Minnesota Statutes

refer to this value as "Current Assets", the latter phrase will be used in the

remainder of this report.

Th'is Plan participates 'in the Minnesota Post Retirement Investment Fund (i.e.
MPRIF). After the MPRIF l'iab'i1ity has been calculated for each part'icipating
Plan, the State Board of Investments, ('i.e. SBI), will determine each Plan's
portion of the excess earnings for the January benefit increase as well as the

Plan's allocated market share of MPRIF.

Actuarial Balance Sheet (Table 8)

An actuarial balance sheet provides a method for evaluating current and future
levels of funding.

The Current Benefit Obligation used to measure current funding levels is
calculated in accordance with Statement No. 5 of the Governmental Accounting

Standards Board (GASB). Those requirements are:

For Active Members - salary and service are projected to retirement to
determine benefits for each member and the ratio of cred'ited service to
total service establishes the port'ion of the projected benefit to be used

'in cal cul ati ng the current fundi ng 1 evel .

-3-
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For Non-active Members - the discounted value of benefits, including

augmentation in cases where benefits have not commenced.

GASB Di scl osure

The Current Benefit Obtigation amounts'in Table 8 are required to be disclosed

by Statement No. 5 of the Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB).

However, Statement No. 5 uses the terms "Actuarial Present Value of Credited

Projected Benefits" and "Pension Benefit ObIigation" rather than "Current

Benefit Obl igation".

The July l, 1992 Pension Benefit Obligation reported in Table 8'is reformatted

for GASB reporting purposes in the fol'lowing table:

Reti rees and benef j ci ari es current'ly

recei v'ing benef i ts and termi nated

employees not yet receiving benefits $2,354,094,936

Current Empl oyees

Accumulated employee contributions $680,511,012

including allocated investment income

Employer-financed vested 1,815,266,272

Employer-financed nonvested 18,252,144

Total Pension Benefit 0bligation $4,868,124,364

Net Assets Available for Benefits at Cost $3,933,124,363

Total Benefit Obligation less Assets

Funded Ratio

$935,ooo,ooI

-4-
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The approach used by the State of Minnesota to determine contribution suffi-
ciency is the Entry Age Normal Actuarial Cost Method. The primary character-

istic of this method is that it allocates costs as a level percentage of

payrol 1 .

A comparison of this actuarial method (Tab1e 9) to the actuarial balance sheet

(Table B) illustrates the two techniques for allocating liabilities of active

Members to past and future. As noted in the prior section, the balance sheet

allocates benefits and the corresponding fiabilities, on the basis of service.

The method used in Table 9 allocates liabilities so that the cost each year

w.ill be a constant percentage of payroll. Both approaches, however, calculate

the value of all future benefits the same tvay (see line F of Table 8 and line

A6, column l, of Table 9)-

An Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability is computed under the Entry Age Normal

Actuarial Cost Method by comparing the liabilities allocated to past service

(Actuarial Accrued Liability) to the Current Assets. This amount, line 83, is

funded over the remaining years to the amortization date by a series of

payments that remain a constant percentage of payroll each year.

The payments will increase 6.5% each year because that is the assumed rate of

increase in payroll. Although the payment schedule will be adequate to

amortize the existing unfunded, the lower payments in the earlier years wjll
not be sufficient to cover the interest on the unfunded liability. After a

few years, the annual payment will cover the interest and also repay a portion

of the unfunded.

The assumptions used in making the calculations using the Entry Age Normal

Actuarial Cost Method are based on long-term expectations. Each year the actual

exper.ience will deviate from the long-term expectation. For a detailed analysis

of the maior components, refer to Table 10.

-5-
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Contribution Sufficiciencv (Table ll)
This report determines the adequacy of Statutory Contributions by comparing

the Statutory Contributions to the Required Contributions.

The Required Contributions, set forth in Chapter 356' consist of:

Normal costs based on the Entry Age Normal Actuarial Cost Method.

A Supplemental Contribution for amortizing any Unfunded Actuarial Accrued

L'iability.

An AIlowance for ExPenses.

Table 11 shows the Plan has a contribution deficiency since the Statutory

Contribution Rate is 9.10% compared to the Required Contribution Rate of

9.95%.

Chanqes in Actuarial Assumptions

The actuarial assumptions listed in Table 12 are the same as those used

in the prior valuation.

Paragraph X.1.4 of the Actuarial Standards requires that the Actuarial

Present Value of Compensation for purposes of determining the Normal Cost

of the Fund be calculated assum'ing mid-year payments. Previously, beginning

of year payments were assumed. This change in methodology results in an

increase of 0.54% of payroll in the Normal Cost and Contribution Deficiency

of the Fund.

Chanqes in Plan Provisions

There were no changes in plan provisions since the prior valuation which

impacted funding costs

-6-
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PUBLIC EI'IPLOYEES RETIREI'IENT FUND

ACCOUNTING BALANCE SHEET

(DOLLARS IN THoUSANDS)

Market Val ue

$27, 509

581,472
1,259,077

87 ,032
?,L23,548

963

TABLE I

Cost VaI ue

$27, 509

567,115
I , 137,693

87 , 815
2,123,549

963

A. ASSETS

3. Equity in Minnesota Post-Retirement
Investment Fund (MPRIF)

4. 0ther

TOTAL ASSETS

AMOUNTS CURRENTLY PAYABLE

ASSETS AVAILABLE FOR BENEFITS

l. Member Reserves
2. EmploYer Reserves
3. MPRIF Reserves
4. Non-MPRIF Reserves

5. Total Assets Available for Benefits

TOTAL AMOUNTS CURRENTLY PAYABLE

AND ASSETS AVAILABLE FOR BENEFITS

l.
2.

JULY l, 1992

Cash, Equivalents, Short-term Securit'ies
I nvestments
a. Fixed Income
b. EquitY
c. Real Estate

B.

c.

D.

==11!13:!31=

$ll,5l9

$71I,803
1,232,731
2,123,548

0

==ll:31M1=

$l I ,519

$7 I I ,803
l,og7 ,773
?,123,548

0

E.

- 1i:99!:9::

$4,079,601

11:?11Ili

$3,944,643

F. DETERMINATION OF ACTUARIAL VALUE OF ASSETS

l. Cost Value of Assets Available
for Benefits (D5)

2. Market Value (D5)
3. Cost Val ue (D5)

4.
5.

6.

$4,068,082
3,933,124

$3,933,124

44,986

$3,978, llo

$134,958Market Over Cost: (F2-F3)
l/3 of Market 0ver Cost: ffa)/3

Actuarial Value of Assets (Ft+F5)
(Same as "Current Assets")

MTLLIMAI{ & ROBERTSON, INC.
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PUBLIC EI'IPLOYEES RETIREMENT FUND

CHANGE IN ASSETS AVAILABLE FOR BENEFITS
(DoLLARS rN THoUSANDS)

YEAR ENOING JUNE 30, 1992

Market Value

$3,662, 769

TABLE 2

Cost Value

$3 , 524, 07 1

$ lol ,655
109,203
255,225
I 77, 509

0
1,347

0

$644,938

$ 198,848
4,994

13,120
II,gg1
6, 611

441

$235,885

A.

B.

ASSETS AVAILABLE AT BEGINNING OF PERIOD

OPERATING REVENUES

l. Member Contributions
2. Employer Contributions
3. Investment Income
4. MPRIF Income
5. Net Realized Gain (Loss)
6. Other
7. Net Change in Unrealized Gain (Loss)

8. TotaI Revenue

OPERATING EXPENSES

l. Service Retirements
2. Di sabi 1 i ty Benefi ts
3. Survivor Benefits
4. Refunds
5. Expenses
6. 0ther

7 . Total Di sbursements

OTHER CHANGES IN RESERVES

ASSETS AVAILABLE AT END OF PERIOD

C.

$ l0l ,655
109, 203
255,225
I 77, 5og

0
1,347

1i:1i91

::il: t?:

$ 1 98,848
4,994

13,120
II,ggl
6,61I

441

$235,985

D.

E.

0

$4 , 068,092

0

$3,933, 124

-8-
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TABLE 3

PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT FUND

ACTM I'IEMBERS AS 0F ,]UNE 30, 199?

YEARS OF SERVICE

AcE <l l-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24

<25 555 2,386 8l
25-29 603 5,658 1,926 76

30-34 586 6,639 4,288 2,039 127
35-39 570 7,425 4,979 3,463 1,876 105

40-44 454 6,504 5,312 3,438 ?,714 1,033
45-49 284 4,068 4,?47 3,027 3,887 1,497

50-54 17o 2,390 2,636 ?,444 7,997 1,416
55-59 98 L ,473 I ,734 I ,7 47 1,720 I ,506

60-64 4t 876 1,062 1,065 1,082 l, ll0
65+ 24 476 443 377 313 322

ALL 3,385 37,895 26,708 17,676 13,716 6,989

AVERAGE ANNUAL EARNINGS

25-29

50
414

733
729

559
148

?,633

30+

?r

25r
47r

269
86

I,o9g

ALL

3,022
8, 263

13,679
18,418

19,505
I 7, 445

12,037
9,478

6,064
2,189

I 10, 100

YEARS OF SERVICE
AGE <1 1-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25-29

<25 8,074 ll ,7 42 17 ,47 4

25-29 10,034 16,667 21,582 20,644

30-34 10,030 17,29? 24,561 24,437 23,631
35-39 9,871 15,540 23,509 28,211 28,260 27,705

40-44 9,612 15,6I2 ?1,799 28,509 32,965 3?,743 3?,472
45-49 10,376 15,665 20,319 24,647 ?1,613 36,044 35,716

50-54 9,235 15,217 19,37? 21,723 24,650 29,199 35,528
55-59 I0,349 14,714 18,053 21,003 21,917 24,850 32,009

60-64 7,919 13,003 16,349 20,274 21,973 23,248 28,065
65+ 4,947 9,410 11,628 15,666 17,163 17,976 21,335

ALL 9,564 15,6t4 21,429 24,836 25,194 28,767 32,143

PRIOR FISCAL YEAR EARNINGS (IN MILLIONS) BY YEABS OF TESVICE

30+

34, 682

35,352
37,23L

34,048
31,037

35, 488

ALL

11,222
1 7, 365

20,383
21,266

22,796
21,843

22,230
2 I ,806

20,630
14,91?

20,941

AGE

ALL

<l 1-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25-29

32 591 572 439 345 201 84

-9-
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TABLE 4

PUBLIC EI'IPLOYEES RETTREMENT FUND

SERVICE RETIREI'IENTS AS OF JUNE 30' L992

AGE

<50
50-5437t11
55-59 388 579 30 997

oo-oq 851 1,662 l, 102 3,615

65-69 689 2,992 3,540 193 I 7'415
70-74 107 5ll s,ggt 1,782 56 2 6,449

75-79 16 66 652 3,297 614 9 4'654
80-8411?72220I,96816532,441

85+1717502?18563231'475
ALL 2,056 5,836 9,405 5,542 2,860 1,032 3?6 27,057

AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT

AGE

<50
50-54 14,441 8,007 15,593 10'451

55-59 8,746 7,Ill 8,94? 7 ,802
60-64 7',2!4 O,SOI 10,615 7'831

65-69 5,798 4,870 8,726 15,033 9,958 7,063
io-lq ?',BlG g,goo 6,445 8,543 7,530 10,497 6,779

75-79 6,348 2,319 4,524 6,447 8,961 6,139 6,452
ao-g+ +,rss l',446 i,785 4,348 6,019 5,743 I0,260 5,707

85+ 2,887 2,859 3,3?2 3,758 5,393 4,811 6,018 5,134

ALL 6,800 5,387 7,627 7,312 6,634 5,038 6,058 6,794

ToTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (lN TH0USANq!),qY YE4BS=BETIRED ,,
AcE 15-19 20-24 25+ ALL

ALL 13,981 31,439 71,732 40,523 18,973 5,199 1,975 183,825

-10-
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TABLE 5

PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT FUND

SURVIVORS AS OF JUNE 30, 1992

YEARS SINCE DEATH

AGE

<50
50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84

85+

ALL

l-4

38
46

53
94

65
32

24
3t

46

429

5-9

4l
29

90
215

281
205

83
74

103

I,121

l0- 14

t6
t4

32
60

l9l
3t2

238
90

It0

I ,063

l5- t9

7

I
t7
4l

56
145

282
2ls

t57

928

20-24

I

6
l5

28
48

79
il3

163

453

25+

I
I

3
t2

27
62

109
138

265

618

ALL

ll9
t12

2t9
449

653
8lt

8?6
676

856

4,721

<l

l6
l3

l8
t2

5

7

It
15

t2

109

AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT

YEARS SINCE DEATH

AGE

<50
50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84

85+

ALL

AGE

ALL

?o-24

2,485

4,434
4,212

3,629
3,360

3,849
4,991

5, 769

4,776

25+

3,005
4,138

3 ,635
3,?37

3,293
2,629

2,859
3,045

4,77 4

3, 730

ALL

6, 765
6,gll

7 ,004
7,124

6,942
5,979

5, 055
4,924

5, 131

5,910

<1

6, 528
5,213 6,022

4,321 5,992

3,351 3,966
4,583 5,045

2,341 4 ,252
3,701 4,113

2,839 4,426

4,184 5,123

g,o4o 8,553 7,314

8,377 7 ,162 6,941

8,242 7,163 6,856
6,259 6,623 6,213

4,633 6,19I 5,583
5,350 5,527 5,583

4 ,gg4 5,076 5, 579

7 , I 54 6, 430 5,876

l-4 5-9 10-t4 15-19

7,098 6,739 6,647 6,460

3,487 5, ll8 8,661 6,935 7,209

TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (IN THOUSANDS) BY YEARS SINCE DEATH

<l l-4 5-9 10-14 15-19

456 2,198 8,020 6,835 5,453

- ll
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20-24

2,164

25+

2 ,305

ALL

27,429



TABLE 6

PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RETIREI'IENT FUND

DISABILITY RETIREI'IENTS AS 0F .IUNE 30' 1992

AGE

<50
50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84

85+

ALL

ALL

109
90

207
332

43

l-4

62
42

86
t20

9

<I

25
17

32
3l

I

3
5

l4
47

il

106 319 253 80

I
2

6
l0

2

2l 781

AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT

AGE

<50 4,751 3 ,773 2,803 4,385 5,993 3 ,875
50-54 O, Agg +, ssa 4,832 1 I ,638 I ,961 5,400

55-59 10,062 6,822 6,854 7,119 6,!58 7,346
oo-o+ 6"087 S,gSe 6326 8,408 8,742 6,539

65-69 3,485 4,076 3,663 7,213 2,469 2,916 4,936 4'610
70-74

75-7s
80-84

85+

ALL 7,078 5,526 5,888 8,069 6,743 2,916 4,936 6,144

ToTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (IN THoUSANDS) BY YEARS.DISABLED -..
AGE - io-tq l5-I9 20-24 25+ ALL

ALL 750 I ,763 I ,490 646 142 3 5 4,799

-12
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PUBLIC EI'IPLOYEES RETIREI'IENT FUND

REC0NCILIATI0N 0F l'lEl'IBERS

TABLE 7

Termi nated
Deferred 0ther

Retirement Non-Vested

A.

B.

C.

ON JUNE 30, 1991

ADDITIONS

DELETIONS
t . Servi ce Reti rement
2. Disabil itY
3. Death-Survivor
4. Death-0ther
5. Term'inated - Defered
6. Termi nated - Refund
7. Terminated - Other Non-Vested
8. Returned as Active

DATA ADJUSTMENTS

Vested
Non - Ve sted

TOTAL ON JUNE 30, 1992

ON JUNE 30, I99I

ADDITIONS

DELET IONS
I . Servi ce Reti rement
2. Death
3. Annu'ity Expi red
4. Returned as Active

DATA ADJUSTMENTS

TOTAL ON JUNE 30, 1992

Ret'irement
Annui tants

25,634

?,219

0
(7e4)

0
0

(2)

27,057

- 13 -
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Act i ves

107,025

l3,068

(1,745)
( l4s)

(47 )
(43)

(1,479)
(3,882 )
(2,261)

0

(3er)

84,899
25,20L

I lo, lo0

3,655

1 ,493

(312)
(10)
(4)
(2)

0
0
0

(240)

(78)

7 ,995

3, 112

(6s)
(l)
0

(3 )
0

(1,196)
0

(882 )

(24e)

8,711

D.

E. 4,502

Rec i o'i ent s

A.

B.

C.

D.

E.

D'i sabl ed

739

194

(80)
(62)

0
0

( l0)

78t

Survi vors

4, 553

341

0
(l6e)

0
0

(4)

4,721



A.

B.

C.

D.

PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RETIRE]iIENT FUND

ACTUARIAL BALANCE SHEET
(DoLLARS tN TH0USANDS)

JULY l, t992

CURRENT ASSETS (TABLE l, F6)

EXPECTED FUTURE ASSETS
I . Present Val ue of Expected Future

Statutory Supplemental Contributions
2. Present Value of Future Normal Costs

3. Total Expected Future Assets

TOTAL CURRENT AND EXPECTED FUTURE ASSETS

Non -Vested Vested

$1,983,819
47 ,ol7

257 ,ll9

63, 147

2,993

I ,820,380
0
0

434,197
34,425

$4,643,097

TABLE B

$3,g7g,llo

$l,oo8,7og

I ,343,020

$2, 35 r ,729

$6 , 329,839

TotaI

$1,983,919
47 ,ol7

257 ,lLg

63,147

2,993

1 ,830, 782
I 16, 159
90, 6I6

442,047
34,425

$4,869, 1 24

$1,914,849

$6,782,973

$890,0 1 4

$453, 135

CURRENT BENEFIT OBLIGATIONS
t. Benefit Recipients

a. Reti rement Annui t'ies
b. Di sabi I i ty Benefj ts
c. Surviving Spouse

and Child Benefits

2. Deferred Retirements
With Future Augmentat'ion

3. Former Members Without
Vested Rights

4. Active Members
a. Retirement Annuities
b. Dj sabi I i ty Benefi ts
c. Survivor's Benefits
d. Deferred Retirements
e. Refund Liab'ility Due

to Death or Withdrawal

5. Total Current Benefi t
Obl igations

10,402
1 16, 159
90,616
7,850

0

$225,027

F.

E.

G.

EXPECTED FUTURE BENEFIT OBLIGATIONS

TOTAL CURRENT AND EXPECTED FUTURE BENEFIT OBLIGATIONS

CURRENT UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL LIABILITY (D5-A)

CURRENT AND FUTURE UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL LIABILITY (F-C)

- 14 -
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TABLE 9

PUBLIC EI,IPLOYEES RETIREI'IENT FUI,ID

DETERIIINATION OF UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL ACCRUED LIABILITY (UAAL)

AND SUPPLEI.TENTAL CONTRIBUTION RATE
(DoLLARS IN THoUSANDS)

JULY I, 1992

Actuari al Actuari al
Present Val ue Present Val ue
of Proiected of Future
Benefits Normal Costs

A. DETERMINATION OF ACTUARIAL
ACCRUED LTABILITY (AAL)
l. Active Members

(l)

$3, 257, 599
215,?44
157,669
734,013
64,352

(2)

$782,167
88,654
53 ,647

372,936
45 , 616

Actuari al
Accrued

L'iabilitv
(3)=(l)-(2)

$?,475,432
$ I 26, 590
$ l04,022
$361,077
$18,736

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

a. Retirement Annuities
b. Di sabi I i tY Benefi ts
c. Survivor's Benefit
d. Deferred Reti rements
e. Refunds Due to Death

or l,lithdrawal

f. Total

Deferred Retirements
With Future Augmentat'ion

Former Members Without
Vested Rights

Annuitants in MPRIF

Recipients Not in MPRIF

Total

$4, 428,878 $1,343,020 $3 ,085,858

63,147

2,993

2,123,548

164,407

63, I47

2,993

2,L23,548

164,407

B.

$6,78?,973 $1,343,020 $5,439,953
============= =============

DETERMINATION OF UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL ACCRUED LIABILTTY (UAAL)

r. AAL (A6)

2. Current Assets (Tab'le I , F6)

3. UAAL (Bl -82)

$5,439,953

3,978,110

C. DETERMINATION OF SUPPLEMENTAL CONTRIBUTION RATE

1. Present Val ue of Future Payrol 1 s Through
the Amortization Date of July I, 2020

2. Supplemental Contributjon Rate (83/Cl)

- 15 -
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$53,089,916

$ 1 ,461 ,843

2.75%



PUBLIC E}IPLOYEES RETIREI'IENT FUND

CHANGES IT{ UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL ACCRUED LIABILITY
(DoLLARS rN THoUSANDS)

YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 1992

UAAL AT BEGINNING OF YEAR

CHANGE DUE TO INTEREST REQUIREMENTS
AND CURRENT RATE OF FUNDING

l. Normal Cost and Expenses
2. Contribution
3. Interest on A, Bl and 82

4. Total (81+82+83)

EXPECTED UAAL AT END 0F YEAR (A+B4)

IIqBq4lE (DEqgE4tq) qur T0 ACTUARTAL LossEs (cArNS)
BECAUSE OF EXPERIENCE DEVIATIONS FROM EXPECTED

l. Sal ary Increases
2. Investment Return
3. MPRIF Mortal ity
4. Mortality of 0ther Benefjt Recipients
5. Other Items

6. Total

UAAL AT END OF YEAR BEFORE PLAN AMENDMENTS
AND CHANGES IN ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTION (C+05)

CHANGE IN ACTUARIAL ACCRUED LIABILITY
DUE TO PLAN AMENDMENTS

CHANGE IN ACTUARIAL ACCRUED LIABILITY
DUE TO CHANGES IN ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS

UAAL AT END 0F YEAR (E+F+G)

-16
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(UAAL)

TABLE IO

$ I ,419,367

$152,092
(210,858)
llg,064

A.

B.

C.

D.

G.

H.

$ 59, 298

$1,477 ,664

( $64, 063 )
(116,412)

g, 946
37

154,671

($15,82I)

$ I ,461 ,943E.

F.

$1,461,943



PUBLIC EI.IPLOYEES RETIREHENT FUND

DETER}IINATION OF CONTRIBUTION SUFFICIENCY
(DoLLARS IN TH0USANDS)

JULY I, 1992

Percent of
Pavrol I

TABLE I 1

Dol I ar
Amount

$107,637

1 1 5,898

A. STATUTORY CONTRTBUTIONS - CHAPTER 353

I . Empl oyee Contri buti ons

2. Employer Contributions

3. Total

B. REQUIRED CoNTRIBUTIoNS - CHAPTER 356

l. Norma] Cost
a. Retirement Benefits
b. DisabilitY benefits
c. Survivors
d. Deferred Retirement Benefits
e. Refunds Due to Death or Withdrawal

f. Total

2. Supplemental Contribution Amortization
by July l, 2020 of UAAL

3. Allowance for ExPenses

4. Total

CONTRIBUTTON SUFFICIENCY (DEFICTENCY)
(A3-84)

Note: Projected Annual Payroll for Fiscal
i s $2,455,401 .

4.10%
0.46%
0.28%
1.84%
0.23%

6.91%

2.75%

0.29%

9.95%

-0.85%

Year Beginning on July l, 1992

4.38%

4.72%

9.10%
====1311:lll=

$ I 00, 590
I l, 183
6,914

45,284
5,707

$ I 69, 678

67,524

7 ,l?L

C.

$244,3?3

($20,788)

-17-
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TABLE 12

PUBLIC EI.IPLOYEES RETIREI'IET{T FUND

SUMiIARY OF ACTUARIAL ASSUI.IPTIONS AND }IETHODS

Interest: Pre-Retirement: 8.5% per annum

Post-Retirement: 5.0% per annum

Salary Increases: Reported salary for prior fiscal year, with new
hires annualized, increased 6.5% to current fiscal
year and 6.5% annually for each future year.

ilortal ity: Pre-Retirement:
l,lale - l97l Group Annuity Mortal ity Table

male rates projected to 1984 by
Scale D

Female - l97l Group Annuity Mortality Table
female rates projected to 1984 by
Scal e D

Post-Reti rement:
Male - Same as above
Femal e - Same as above

Post-Disability:
Male - 1965 RRB rates
Femal e - 1965 RRB rates

Retirement Age: Age 64 or if over age 64, one year from va'luation
date. In addition, 50% of emp'loyees are assumed to
retire under the Rule of 90 when first eligible.

Separation: Graded rates based on experience as of June 30,
1990. Rates are shown in rate table.

Disability: Rates as shown in rate table.

Administrative and Prior year expenses expressed as percentage of
Investment Expenses: prior year payroll.

Return of Alt employees withdrawing after becoming eligible
Contributions: for a deferred benefit take the larger of their

contributions accumulated with interest or the
value of their deferred benefit.

-18-
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TABLE I2
( Cont i nued )

PUBLIC EI,IPLOYEES RETIREiIENT FUIID

SUI'll,lARY 0F ACTUARIAL ASSUT'|PTI0ilS AND l.lEtH0DS

Famirv composition: ::i,fllo',il'rfillili.::o F:fr.il f:'lH"';*l'r:ffi-
ger than male. Assume Members have no children.

Social Security: N/A

Benefit Increases Payment of earnings on retired reserves in excess
After Retlrement: of 5% accounted for by 5% post-retirement assump-

ti ons.

Special Consideration: Married Members assumed to elect subsidized ioint
and survivor form of annuity as follows:

Males - 30% elect 50% J&S option
45% elect 100% J&S option

Females - 15% elect 50% J&S option
15% elect 100% J&S option

Actuarial Cost l,lethod: Entry Age Normal Actuarial Cost I'lethod with normal
costs expressed as a level percentage of earnings.
Under this method, Actuarial Gains (Losses) reduce
(increase) the Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liabili-
ty.

Asset Valuation ilethod: Cost Value plus one-third Unrealized Gains or
Losses.

Payment on the A level percentage of payroll each year to the
Unfunded Actuarial statutory amortization date assuming payro'll
Accrued Liability: increases of 6.5% per annum.

-19-
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PUBLIC EIiIPLOYEES RETIREI,IETIT FUND

SUI'I}IARY OF ACTUARIAL ASSUIiIPTIONS AND iIETHODS

SEPARATIONS EXPRESSED AS THE NUIiIBER OF OCCURRET{CES PER IO,OOO:

Death
Jllale Female

l.li thdrawal
Male Female

Disability
Male Female

Reti rement
l4al e Femal e

TABLE I2
(Continued)

0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0

Ase

20
21
22
23
24

25
26
27
28
29

30
31
32
33
34

35
36
37
38
39

40
4t
42
43
44

45
46
47
48
49

5
5
5
5
5

6
6
6
7
7

7

8
8
9

l0

l0
11
12
l3
t4

l5
l6
18
2t
24

27
30
34
39
44

2

2

2

3
3

3
3
3
3
4

4
4
4
5
5

5
6
6
7

7

8
9
9

l0
1l

t2
13
l4
l5
I7

l0
l0
l0
ll
ll
lt
ll
il
t2
l2

t2
l2
l3
l3
l4

l5
t6
t7
l8
20

l0
l0
10
ll
lt
ll
l1
ll
t2
t2

t2
t2
13
l3
l4

l5
l6
t7
l8
20

0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0

2,542
2,277
2,050
1,854
I ,684

I ,536
I ,406
1,291
l, lgg
I ,099

I ,018
945
880
82t
767

7t9
675
634
s97
563

532
503
476
452
429

408
388
370
352
336

2,913
2,666
2,450
2,259
2,091

1,942
I ,808
I ,688
1,580
1,482

I ,394
I,313
I ,239
1,172
l,llo
I ,053
1 ,000

952
907
865

826
790
756
724
695

667
641
616
593
571

9
9
9

l0
l0

9
9
9

l0
t0

0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0

22
23
25
27
30

0
0
0
0
0

22
23
25
27
30

-20-
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PUBLIC EI'IPLOYEES RETIRE}IENT FUND

SUMI,IARY OF ACTUARIAL ASSU}IPTIONS AND IiIETHODS

SEPARATIONS EXPRESSED AS THE NUI.IBER OF OCCURRENCES PER IO,OOO:

TABLE 12
(Cont i nued)

Reti rement
Male Female

00
00

10,000 10,000

Deatharem }li thdrawal
Mal e Femal e

50 49
51 54
52 60
53 65
54 72

55 78
56 85
57 92
58 100
59 lto

60
6l
62
63
64

65
66
67
68
69

70

121
133
146
160
176

l9s
219
243
270
300

334

l8
20
2l
23
25

27
30
33
37
4l

46
52
58
65
73

81
90
99

109
123

140

321
316
310
270
230

0
0
0
0
0

0

550
531
513
495
487

478
410
362
210

50

0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0

0

118
136
t57
181
208

0
0
0
0
0

0

Il8
136
r57
l8l
208

0
0
0
0
0

0

195
150
100

50
20

0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0

0
0

33 33
36 36
40 40
45 45
sl 5l

58 58
66 66
76 76
88 88
102 102

0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0

0
0

0
0
0
0
0

0

0
0
0
0
0

0

-21

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.

isabiUt
Male Female



(

(

TABLE 3A
BAS IC

PUBLIC EI.IPLOYEES RETIREI'IENT FUNO

ACTM I'IE]'IBERS AS 0F .IUNE 30' 1992

YEARS OF SERVICE

AGE <I

<25
25-29

30-34
35-39

40-44
45-49

50-54
s5-59

60-64
65+

ALL

l-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25-29 30+ ALL

219
?2

l9
ll13

ll
8

31272
AVERAGE ANNUAL EARNINGS

YEARS OF SERVICE

3l
302

507
519

380
113

I ,852

43
20 344

2t6 733
357 89I

l9l 582
70 191

854 2,784

AGE

<?5
25-29

30-34
35-39

40-44
45-49

50-54
55- 59

60-64
65+

ALL

<1 l-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 ?O-24 25-29 30+ ALL

38, 008

24,209

33, 408

13,2e7 
12,,rri!,

51,931 33,371
51,240 28,293

22,441
17,887

51,240 32,614 31,302

33,549 32,151
35,537 35,036 35,975

33,956 34,924 34,259
31,384 35,184 32,876

25,694 31,475 27,523
19,536 29,262 23,03 I

30,909 33,800 31,817

PRIOR FISCAL YEAR EARNINGS (IN THOUSANDS) BY YEARS OF SER

AGE

ALL

t-4

100

5-9 10-14 15-19 20-?4 25-29

51 65 2,253 57,243

30+ ALL

28,865 88,578

-22-
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TABLE 4A
BASIC

PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RETIREI.IEI{T FUND

SERVICE RETIREI'IENTS AS OF JUNE 30, 199?

AGE

<50
50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84

85+

ALL

AGE

<50
50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84

85+

ALL

AGE

ALL

3

127
207

141
t2

4

I

495

5

t92
457

658
74

6
2

2

I ,396

I

t5
614

I ,663
1,621

190
l4

4

4,122

177
I,133

I ,906
75

26

3,317

I
48

482
I ,379

t60

2,069

2

9
139

624

774

9

334
1,279

2,640
2,990

2,597
l,6ll
I,134

12,493

3

317

320

AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT

14,441 7,526 15,593

17,767 16,043 15,540
14,922 13,632 16,501

12,332 10,443 t4,479 15,472
6,791 11,071 1l,3gg ll,lg4

77 ,943 10,759 10,134 g,ggl
4,963 4,914 9,922

2,897 5,477 l0,g0g 6,304

14,714 12,266 13,332 10,064

9,659
8, 092

10,123
7 ,044

6,302

7 ,730

10,497

6,739
6,214

5, 543

5,690

10,260

6,035

6,075

10,727

16,676
15, 2lg

13,423
I I ,230

9,295
7,039

5,921

10,813

<l

7,283

l-4

L7,l?3

l5- l9

I 5, gg3

20-?4

4,404

5-9 10-14

54,954 33,392

-23-
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TABLE 5A
BAS IC

PUBLIC EI'IPLOYEES RETIREMENT FUND

SURVTVORS AS OF JUNE 30' L992

YEARS SINCE DEATH

* 25+ ALL

<50 5 I7 L9 lo 6 I 58

so-5421it712811s8
55-59 4 19 49 23 16 6 3 120

60-64 I ig tta 42 39 ls r? 266

65-69 ? 22 168 147 49 27 27 442

70-74 s ls tte 2lg l2l 46 62 586

75-79 lI 22 55 l7l ?25 76 109 669

80-84 ts so 72 - ti 159 toz 138 s9o

85+ tz 45 lOI to6 145 154 264 827

ALL 5t ?26 717 804 768 427 617 3 
', 
616

AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT

aGE <1

<50 I1,882
50-54 12,159

55-59 10,081
60-64 10,750

65-69 ?,757
7o-7 4 2 ,880

75-79 2,341
80-84 3,701

85+ 2,839

ALL 4,738

1-4

I I ,584
l?,244

9,660
8,063

5,472
6,821

4,584
4,221

4,473

6,879

5-9

10,572
l1 ,810

l?,288
L2,897

11, I02
g, 513

5,772
5,,473

4 ,999

9,221

10- 14

9,876
g ,650

9,091
8,610

8, 564
8, 132

7, 543
5,902

5, 186

7,576

l5- 19

7 ,396
7 ,314

7,303
7,390

7,574
6,9?7

6,250
6,353

5,805

6,478

?o-24

2,485

4,434
4,212

3,697
3 ,441

3,904
5,151

5,940

4,888

25+

3 ,005
4, 138

3,635
3,237

3, 293
2,6?9

2,859
3,045

4,788

3,735

ALL

10,230
10, 589

9,91?
9,770

8,620
6,931

5,603
5,032

5,?12

6,608

AGE

ALL

<I

270

1-4

1,554

15- l9

4,975

20-24

2,087

25+

2,304

ALL

23,894

F T
5-9 10-14

6,611 6,091

-24-
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PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT FUND

DISABILITY RETTREI'IENTS AS OF iIUNE 30' 1992

D

l0-14 l5-19 20-24

TABLE 6A
BAS IC

I 197

10,464
l6,260

15 , 155
12,865

4,936 9,788

&
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84

85+

ALL

5-9

I
4

l9
37

I

62

1-4

3
4

20
25

t

53

<l

I
2

9
5

t7

II
3

106
288
6l

16

AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT

EE

<50
50-54

55- 59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84

85+

ALL

AqE

ALL

3,359 16,531 9,781 !,1?2 5,993
es,sag 15,358 12,593 16,137

22,0t2 16,049 17,139 9,!92 6,558
ii,rg+ tz,ott I5, I41 11,973 9,168

7,188 10,428 11,780 4'650

18,153 13,952 15,426 11,347 7,708 4,936 13,592

ToTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (lll:TtlousANgll=qY YEABS.gISABLES=

<1 f-q 25+ ALL

308 73e 956 544 123

-25-
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7
13

64
103

l0

4 2,677
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TABLE IIA
BAS IC

PUBLIC EI'IPLOYEES RETIREMENT FUND

DETERI.IINATION OF CONTRIBUTION SUFFICIENCY
(DoLLARS IN THoUSANDS)

JULY I, 1992

A.

B.

STATUTORY CONTRIBUTIONS - CHAPTER 353

l. Employee Contributions

2. Emp'loyer Contri buti ons

3. Total

REQUIRED C0NTRIBUTIoNS - CHAPTER 356

l. Normal Cost
a. Retirement Benefits
b. Di sabil ity benefits
c. Survivors
d. Deferred Retirement Benefits
e. Refunds Due to Death or Withdrawal

f. Total

Projected Annual Payroll for Fiscal
i s $94,335.

t8.96% $ I 7,886

5.t7%
0.85%
t.4l%
3.?3%
0.00%

t0.66%

Year Beginning on July l, 1992

Percent of
Pavrol I

8.23%

t0.73%

Dol I ar
Amount

$7,764

10,12?

$4,879
802

I ,333
3,050

2

$ 10,066

Note:

-26-
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TABLE I3A
BASIC

PUBLIC EI'IPLOYEES RETIREI,IENT FUND

SUI'II'IARY OF PLAN PROVISIONS

Eligibility: A public employee who is not covered under the Social
Security Act. General exceptions are employees
covered by other public funds and certain part-time
empl oyees.

Contri buti ons

l,lember: 8 .23% of sal ary.

Employer: 10.73% of salary.

Allowable Service: Service during which Member contributions were de-
ducted. May also include certain leaves of absence
and military service.

Salary: Includes amounts deducted for deferred compensation
or supplemental retirement plans, net income from
fees and sick leave payments funded by the employer.
Excludes lump-sum annual leave and sick leave pay-
ments and Workers' Compensation benefits.

Average Salary: Average of the five highest successive years of
salary. Average salary is based on all Allowable
Service if less than five years.

RETIREMENT

Normal Retirement Benefit

Eligibility: Age 65 and three years of Allowable Service. Pro-
portionate Retirement Annuity is available at age 65
and one year of Allowable Serv'ice.

Amount: 2.5% of average salary for each year of Allowable
Servi ce.

Early Retirement Benefit

Eligibility: Age 55 and three years of Allowable Service.
Any age with 30 years of Allowable Service.
Rule of 90: Age plus Allowable Service totals 90.
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Amount:

Form of Payment:

Benefit Increases:

TABLE I3A
BASIC

(Conti nued)
PUBLIC EI.IPLOYEES RETIREI.IENT FUND

SUI'II,IARY OF PLAN PROVISIONS

The greater of
2% of average salary for each of the first l0 years
of Allowable Service and 2.5% of average salary for
each subsequent year with reduction of 0.25/, for
each month the I'lember is under age 65 at time of
retirement or age 6? if 30 years of Allowable Ser-
vice. No reduction if age plus years of Allowable
Service totals 90;

OR

2.5% of average salary for each year of Allowable
Service assuming augmentation to age 65 at 3% per
year and actuarial reduction for each month the
Member is under age 55.

Life annuity with return on death of any balance of
contributions over aggregate monthly payments.
Actuari aI Iy equi val ent opt'ions are:

50% or 100% joint and survivor with bounce back
feature without additional reduction (option can-
celed if Member is pre-deceased by beneficiary).

Benefits may be increased each January I de-
pending on the investment performance of the Minneso-
ta Post Retirement Investment Fund (MPRIF). (Note:
The MPRIF methodology for this increase will change
effective l/19a.) A benefit recipient who has been
receiving a benefit for at least 12 full months as of
June 30 will receive a full increase. Members re-
ceiving benefits for at least one full month but less
than l2 full months will receive a partial increase.

-28-
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DISABILITY

Disability Benefit

Eligibility:

Amount:

TABLE I3A
BASIC

( Cont i nued )
PUBLIC EI,IPLOYEES RETIREiIEIIT FUND

SUI.II.IARY OF PLAN PROVISIOIIS

Members retired under laws in effect before
July l, 1973 receive an additional lump-sum payment
each year. In 1989, this lump-sum payment is the
greater of $25 times each full year of Allowable
Service or the difference between $400 times each
full year of Allowable Service and the sum of the
benefits paid from any Minnesota public pension plan
plus cash payments from the Social Security Adminis-
tration for the preceding fiscal year July I, 1988
through June 30, 1989. In each following year, the
lump-sum payment will increase by the same percentage
increase that is applied to regular annuities paid
from MPRIF.

Total and permanent disability before normal retire-
ment age with three years of Allowable Service.

Normal Retirement Benefit based on Allowable Service
and average salary at disability without reduction
for commencement before normal retirement age.
Supplemental benefit of $5 per month for each year
under normal retirement age at commencement of dis-
ability (maximum of $50 per month). The disability
benefit is reduced to that amount which, when added
to Workers' Compensation, does not exceed the salary
the disabled Member received as of the date of the
disability or the salary cumently payable for the
same employment position substantjally similar to the
one the person held as of the date of the disability,
whichever is greater.

Payments stop if disability ceases or death occurs.
Payments change to a retjrement annuity at normal
retirement age. Benefits may be reduced on resump-
tion of partial employment.
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( ToBhS,l'o

(Conti nued)
PUBLIC EI.IPLOYEES RETIRE}IENT FUND

SU}II.IARY OF PLAN PROVISIOI{S

Form of Payment: Same as for retirement.

Benefit Increases: Adjusted by PERA to provide same increase as MPRIF.

Retirement After Disabil itY

Eligibility: Normal retirement age.

Amount: Any optional annuity continues. Othenrise, the
larger of the disability benefit paid before normal
retirement age or the normal retirement benefit
available at normal retirement age, or an
actuarially equivalent optional annuity.

Benefit Increases: Same as for retirement.

, DEATH
(

Surviving Spouse Benefit

Eligibility: Active I'lember with 18 months of Allowable Service
or Member receiving a disability benefit.

Amount: 50% of salary averaged over last six months. Fami-
ly benefit is maximum of 70% and minimum of 50% of
average salary. Benefit paid until spouse's death
but no payments while spouse is remarried prior to
July l, 1991.

Surviving spouse optional annu'ity may be elected in
lieu of this benefit.

Surviving Dependent
Child Benefit

Eligibility: Active Member with l8 months of Allowable Service
or Member receiving a disability benefit.
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Amount:

Surviving Spouse
Optional Annuity

Eligibility:

Amount:

Benefit Increases:

Refund of Contributions

Eligibility:

Amount:

TERMINATION

Refund of Contributions

El i gi bi I ity:

Amount:

TABLE I3A
BASIC

(Conti nued)
PUBLIC EI.IPLOYEES RETIRE}IEilT FUND

SUI.{MARY OF PLAil PROVISIONS

l0% of salary averaged over last six months for
each child. Family benefit minimum (including
spouse's benefit) of 50% of salary and maximum of
70% of average salary. Benefits paid until child
marries, dies, or attains age l8 (age 22 if full-
time student. )

Member or former Member who dies before retirement
or disability benefits commence, if age 50 with
three years of Allowable Service or any age with 30
years of Allowable Service. If the Member dies
before age 55, benefits commence when Member would
have qualified for early retirement.

Survivor's payment of the 1007, ioint and survivor
benefit the Member could have elected if terminat-
ed.

Adjusted by PEM to provide same increase as MPRIF.

Member dies before receiv'ing any retirement bene-
fits and survivor benefits are not payable.

The excess of the Member's contributions with 6%

interest over any disability or survivor benefits
paid.

Termination of pub'lic service.

Member's contributions with 5% interest compounded
annually if termination occurred before May 16,
1989 and 6% interest if termination occurred on or
after May 16, 1989. A deferred annuity may be
elected in lieu of a refund if three or more years
of Allowable Service.
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TABLE I3A
BAS IC

(Conti nued)

Deferred Benefit

Eligibility:
Amount:

PUBLIC EI'IPLOYEES RETIREI,IEilT FUND

SUI,II'IARY OF PLAII PROVISIOT{S

_32_
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Three years of Allowable Service.

Benefit computed under Iaw in effect at termination
and increased by the following percentage compound-
ed annually: 0% before 7/l/71; 5% from 7/l/71 to
l/l/81; and 3% thereafter until January I of the
year following attainment of age 55 and 5% thereaf-
ter until the annuity begins. Amount is payable as
a normal or early retirement.



TABLE 38
COORD INATED

PUBLIC EI'IPLOYEES RETIREI'IENT FUND

ACTM I'IEI'IBERS AS 0F JUNE 30' 1992

AGE

<25 555 2,386 8l 3,022
25-29 603 S,6SA 1,926 76 8'263

30-34 586 6,639 4,288 2,039 127 13,679
35-39 570 7',425 4,979 3 ,463 I ,876 105 18,418

40-44 454 6,502 5,312 3,438 2,713 1,024 19 19,462
45-49 284 +,OOA 4,247 3,027 3,887 1,475 ll2 I 17,101

50-54 170 2,390 2,636 2,444 1,996 1,407 226 35 11,304
55-59 98 l',472 l;734 1,746 t,720 1,493 210 114 8,587

60-64 41 876 1,062 1,065 1,082 1,099 179 78 5,482
65+ 24 476 443 377 313 314 35 t6 1,998

ALL 3,385 37,89? 26,708 17,675 13,714 6,917 781 244 107,316

AVERAGE ANNUAL EARNINGS

AGE

<25
25-29

30-34
35-39

40-44
45-49

50-54
55-59

60-64
65+

ALL

AGE

ALL

<1 1-4 l0- 14

9,074 11,742 17 ,474
10,034 I6,667 21,582 20,644

10,030 17,292 24,561 24,437 23,631
9,871 15,540 23,509 28,211 28,260 ?7,705

32 591 57? 438 345 198 27
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9,612 15,605 21,799 28,509 32,972 32,784 30,714 22,775
1O;376 15,665 20,319 24,647 21,613 35,942 36,197 27,592 21,559

9,235 15,217 19,372 21,723 24,637 29,172 39,054 37,992 21,450
l0;349 14,707 18,053 20,986 21,917 24,820 33,553 43'643 20,657

7 ,glg l3 , 003 l6 , 349 ?0 ,27 4 2l ,973 23 ,256 33 , I l9 40 ,347 l9 
' 
898

4',947 9,410 Il,628 15,666 17,163 17 ,978 27 ,146 38,805 14,136

9,564 15,612 21,429 24,834 25,193 28,741 35,068 41,396 20,659

PRIoR FISCAL YEAR EARNINGS (IN IIILLIoNS)_BY YEARS 0F SEBYICE .-.
lo-14 15-19 20-24 25-29 30+ ALL

11,222
I 7 ,365

20,383
21,266

lo 2,217



TABLE 48
COORDINATED

PUBLIC E}IPLOYEES RETIREIiIENT

SERVICE RETIREI'IENTS AS OF .IUNE

FUND

30, 1992

YEARS RETIRED
AGE

<50
50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84

85+

ALL 1,56I

l-4

?

387
1,205

2,334
437

60
t0

5

4,440

l5
488

1,877
2,37 0

462
58

t3

5, 283

l6
649

I ,391
14s

24

?,225

ALL

2

663
2,337

4,775
3, 559

2,057
830

34r

14,564

<l 5-9 10-14 l5- l9 20-24 25+

261
644

548
95

l2
I

I
t32
590

61

79r

26

232

258

AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT

YEARS RETIRED
AGE

<50
50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84

85+

ALL

AGE

ALL

t-4

g, 210

2,681
3,522

2,344
3,2I0

4,357
4,737

4, 118
2,315

?,483
4, 155

4,291

<l 5-9 10-14 t5-19 ?o-24 25+

3,230

3 ,066

3,083

5, 173

5, 173

ALL

9,210

3,333
3,792

3,547
3, 165

2,864
3,123

2,952

3,347

3,299 3,631 10,186
2,7 64

1,54?
743

I ,812

3,225

3,064 3,915 4,164

2,2L8 2,963 4 ,719
1 , 054 2,034 3 ,629

I,019 1,001 3,011

3, 176 3,21 I 3,768

TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (IN THOUSANDS) BY YEARS RETIRED
<t l-4 5-9 10-14 15-19

6,698 14,319 16,778 1,144 2,980
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20-24

795

25+

3l

ALL

48, 745

6

6



TABLE 58
COORDINATED

PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT FUND

suRvlvoRs As 0F i,uNE 30, 1992

YEARS SINCE DEATH
AGE

<50
50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84

85+

ALL

l-4

2l
29

34
55

43
t7

2

I

I

203

l5- l9

I

ALL

6l
54

99
t83

2tl
225

157
85

29

l,105

<l

ll
ll
14
1l

3

2

5-9 10-14

226
122
4t9
97 l8

I t3 44
87 93

28 67
216
24

404 259

20-24 25+

I

I52

I
2

7
24

57
56

t2

160

I
2

3
lt

9

26

AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT

YEARS SINCE DEATH
AGE

<50
50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84

85+

ALL

AGE

ALL

<1

4,095
3,951

2,676
2,827

3,7 47
8, 841

3,577

601
879

2,312

3,170

15- 19

845

l,152
3,681

1 ,830
2,614

2,952
3,400

2,860

2,987

I ,810
I ,520

2,477
3, 508

2,855

2,945

1,222

1,222

ALL

3,472
2,754

3,481
3,279

3,430
3,142

2,724
3,401

2,822

3,?02

1-4

3,469
2,375

3,943
3,031

3,196
3,478 3,203 3,071

5-9 10-14

3 , 430 ?,934
2,701 1,976

3 , 703 2,?35
3,509 3,029

3 ,992 2,484

20-24 25+

2,397 2,7 4l
938 3,796

4 ,790 2,L75

3 , 496 2,873

TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (IN THOUSANDS) BY YEARS SINCE DEATH
<l

186

1-4

643

5-9 10-14 t5-19

1,408 744 477
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20-24

76

25+

I

ALL

3, 538



TABLE 68
COORDINATED

PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT FUND

DISABILITY RETIREMENTS AS OF JUNE 30, 1992

AGE

<SO 24 59 t7 Z 102
50-54 ts 38 20 2 2 77

SS-S9 23 66 50 4 143

60-64 26 95 87 19 2 229

6s-69181751133
70-74

75-79
80-84

85+

ALL 89 ?66 l9l 32 5 I 584

AVEMGE ANNUAL BENEFIT

AGE

<50 4,810 3,125 2,393 4,317 3,423
50-54 4,408 3,400 3 , 280 4,891 I ,961 3, 567

55-59 5,386 4,0?7 2,947 3,464 3,852
60-64 5,106 4,366 2,578 3,155 7,042 3,694

65-69 3,485 3,687 3,266 1,734 289 2,916 3,042
70-7 4

75-79
80-84

85+

ALL 4,963 3,848 2,793 3,153 3,659 2,916 3,632

T0TAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (IN THoUSANDS) BY YEARS DISABLED .,,
AGE SI 1-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25+ ALL

ALL 441 1,023 533 100 l8 2 2,121
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TABLE IIB
COORDINATED

PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RETIREI.IENT FUND

DETER}IINATION OF CONTRIBUTION SUFFICIENCY
(DoLLARS IN TH0USANDS)

JULY I, 1992

A.

B.

STATUTORY CONTRIBUTIONS - CHAPTER 353

l. Employee Contributjons

2. Employer Contributions

3. Total

REQUIRED CONTRIBUTIONS - CHAPTER 356

I. Normal Cost
a. Retirement Benefits
b. Di sabi I i ty benefi ts
c. Survivors
d. Deferred Retirement Benefits
e. Refunds Due to Death or Withdrawal

f. Total

Projected Annual Payroll for Fiscal
i s $2,361,065.

6.76% $159,611

Year Beginning on JulY l, 1992

Percent of
Pavrol l

Dol I ar
Amount

$99,873

105, 776

4.23%

4.48%

8.7 l%

4.05%
0.44%
0.24%
1.79%
0.24%

====1191:!13=

$95,711
10,381
5, 580

4?,234
5, 705

Note:
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Eligibility:

Gontri butions

I'lember:

Empl oyer:

Allowable Service:

Sal ary:

Average Salary:

RETIREl,IENT

Normal Retirement

El isibil ity:

Benefi t

TABLE I38
COORDINATED

PUBLIC EI'IPLOYEES RETIRE}IENT FUND

SUIiI}IARY OF PLATI PROVISIOIIS

A public employee who is covered under the Social
Security Act. General exceptions are employees
covered by other public funds and certain part-time
employees. City managers and persons holding elec-
tive office may choose to become l,lembers.

4.23% of sal ary.

4.48% of salary.

Service during which Member contributions were de-
ducted. May also include certain leaves of absence
and military service.

Includes amounts deducted for deferred compensation
or supplemental retirement plans, net income from
fees and sick leave payments funded by the employer.
Excludes lump-sum annual leave and sick leave pay-
ments and Workers' Compensation benefits.

Average of the five highest successive years of
salary. Average salary is based on all Allowable
Service if less than five years.

First hired before July I, 1989:
Age 65 and three years of Allowable Service. Pro-
portionate Retirement Annuity is available at age
65 and one year of Allowable Service.

First hired after .Iune 30, 1989:
The greater of age 65 or the age eligible for full
Social Security retirement benefits and three years
of AIIowable Service. Proport'ionate Retirement
Annuity is available at normal retirement age and
one year of Allowable Service.

1.5% of Average salary for each year of Allowable
Serv i ce.
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TABLE I3B
COORDINATED
(Conti nued)

EarIy Retirement

EI i gi bi I ity:

Amount:

Form of Payment:

PUBLIC EI,IPLOYEES RETIREI,IENT FUND

SUIiIIIARY OF PLAN PROVISIONS
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Benefit

First hired before iluly I, 1989:
Age 55 and three years of Allowable Service.
Any age with 30 years of Allowable Service.
Rule of 90: Age plus Allowable Service totals 90.

Flrst hired after itune 30, 1989:
Age 55 with three years of Allowable Service.

First hired before iluly I, 1989:
The greater of

l% of average salary for each of the first
l0 years of Allowable Service and 1.57, of
average sal ary for each subsequent year
with reduction of 0.25% for each month the
Member is under age 65 at time of retire-
ment or age 62 if 30 years of Allowable
Service. No reduction if age plus years
of Allowable Service totals 90;

OR

1.5% of average salary for each year of
Allowable Service assuming augmentation to
age 65 at 3% per year and actuarial reduc-
tion for each month the Member is under
age 65.

First hired after June 30, 1989:
1.5% of average salary for each year of allow-
able Service assuming augmentation to the age
eligible for full Social Security retirement
benefits at 3% per year and actuarial reduc-
tion for each month the I'lember is under the
Social Security retirement age.

Ljfe annuity with return on death of any balance
of contributions over aggregate monthly pay-
ments. Actuarially equivalent options are:

50% or 100% joint and survivor with bounce
back feature without additional reduction
(option canceled if Member is pre-deceased by
beneficiary).



TABLE I3B
COORDINATED
(Cont i nued )

Benefit Increases:

DISABILITY

Disability Benefit

Eligibility:

Amount:

PUBLIC EI,IPLOYEES RETIREI,IET{T FUT{D

SUI'II'IARY OF PLAN PROVISIONS
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Benefits may be increased each January I de-
pending on the investment performance of the
Minnesota Post Retirement Investment Fund (MPRIF).
A benefit recipient who has been receiving a bene-
fit for at least 12 full months as of June 30 will
receive a full increase. Benefit recipients re-
ceiving benefits for at least one full month but
Iess than 12 full months will receive a partial
i ncrease.

Members retired under laws in effect before
July l, 1973 receive an additional Iump-sum payment
each year. In 1989, this lump-sum payment is $25
times each full year of Allowable Service. In each
following year, the Iump-sum payment wilf increase
by the same percentage increase that is appljed to
regular annuities paid from MPRIF.

Total and permanent disability before normal re-
tirement age with three years of Allowable Service.

Normal Retirement Benefit based on Allowable Service
and average salary at disability without reduction
for commencement before normal retirement age. The
disability benefit is reduced to that amount which,
when added to l,lorkers' Compensation, does not exceed
the salary the disabled Member received as of the
date of the disability or the salary currently
payable for the same employment position substan-
tially similar to the one the person held as of the
date of the disability, whichever is greater.

Payments stop if disability ceases or death occurs.
Payments change to a retirement annuity at normal
retirement age. Benefits may be reduced on resump-
tion of partial employment.



Form of Payment:

Benefit Increases:

Retirement After Disabi I ity
El i gi bi I ity:

Amount:

Benefit Increases:

DEATH

Surviving Spouse
0ptional Annuity

Eligibility:

Amount:

Benefit Increases:

TABLE I38
COORDINATED
( Cont i nued )

PUBLIC E}IPLOYEES RETIREI.IET{T FUND

SUI'II,IARY OF PLAT{ PROVISIONS

Same as for retirement.

Adjusted by PEM to provide same increase as
MPRI F.

Normal retirement age.

Any optional annuity continues. 0thernise, the
larger of the disability benefit paid before
normal retirement age or the normal retirement
benefit available at normal retirement age, or
an actuarially equiva'lent optional annuity.

Same as for retirement.

Member or former Member who dies before retire-
ment or disability benefits commence, if age 50
with three years of AlIowable Service or any age
with 30 years of Allowable Service. If the
Member dies before age 55, benefits commence
when Member would have qualified for early re-
ti rement.

Survivor's payment of the 100% joint and survi-
vor benefit the Member could have elected if
termi nated.

Adjusted by PEM to provide same increase as
MPRI F.
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TABLE I38
COORDINATED
(Cont i nued )

Refund of Contributions

Eligibility:

Amount:

TERMINATION

Refund of Contributions

El i 9i bi I ity:

Amount:

Deferred Benefit

Eligibility:

Amount:

PUBLIC E}IPLOYEES RETIRE}IEilT FUND

SUI'II'IARY OF PLAN PROVISIONS
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Member dies before receiving any retirement
benefits and survivor benefits are not payable.

The excess of the l4ember's contributions with 6%

interest over any disability or survivor bene-
fits paid.

Termination of public service.

Member's contributions with 5% interest com-
pounded annually if termination occurred before
May 16, 1989 and 6% interest if termination
occurred on or after May 16, 1989. A deferred
annuity may be elected in lieu of a refund if
three or more years of Al'lowable Service.

Three years of Allowable Service.

Benefit computed under law in effect at termina-
tion and increased by the following percentage
compounded annually: 0% before 7/l/71; 5% from
7/l/71 to l/l/81; and 3% thereafter until Janu-
ary I of the year following attainment of age 55
and 5% thereafter until the annuity begins.
Amount is payable as a normal or early retire-
ment.
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MTLUIVTAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
Actuaries and Consultants

Suite 4fi)
15700 Bluemound Road

Brookfi eld, Wisconsin 53005
Telephone: 41 4/78+2250

Fax':414/7844116

November 13, 1992

Legisl ative Commission on
Pensions and Retirement

55 State 0ffice Building
St. Pau'l , Minnesota 55155

RE: Public Employees Police and Fire Fund

Commission Members:

Pursuant to the terms of our Actuarial Services Contract, we have performed an

actuarial valuation of the Fund as of July l, 1992.

The results of our calculations are set forth in the following report, as are
the actuarial assumptions upon which our calculations have been made. lle have
relied on the basic-employee data and asset figures as submitted by the Public
Empl oyees Retirement Associ ation.

0n the basis of the foregoing' we hereby certify that, to the
best of our knowledge and belief, this report is comp'lete and accurate and has
been prepared in acaordance with the requirements of Section 356.215, Mjnneso-
ta Statutes, and the requirements of
the Standards for Actuarial Work, adopted by the Commission on September 20,
1989.

Respect r"'l 1y s ubmi tted ,

?'/--
): j L..';-q>

Custis, F.S.A., M.A.A.A.

rKc/l,/.uH/bh

Albany. Atlanla o Eoston. Chicago o Cincinnati. Dallas. Denver o Hanford. Hoston
lndianapolis o losAngelc. Milmukee. Minneapolis o NewYork. Omaha o Philadelphia

Phocnix . Portland . Sr. Louis . San Diego . San Franciro . Scattle . Wuhington. D.C.

Intcrrratiorrally WOODROW MIL.LIMAN
U.S.A., U.K, (-lauada, Ncthcrlands, Australia, Wcst Inrlics. Spain, Belgium, Dcnmark, Ireland, Norway and Mexico

#%
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PUBLIC EI'IPLOYEES

REPORT
(D0LLARS

POLICE AND FIRE

HIGHLIGHTS
rN THoUSANDS)

FUND

A. C0NTRIBUTI0NS (Table ll)
l. Statutory Contributions - Chapter 353

% of Payroll

2. Required Contributions - Chapter 356
% of Payroll

3. Sufficiency (Deficiency): (A.1. - A.2.)

FUNDING RATIOS
l. Accrued Benefit Funding Ratio

a. Current Assets (Tab1e l)
b. Cument Benefit Obl igations (Table 8)
c. Funding Ratio: (a/b)

2. Accrued Liability Funding Ratio
a. Current Assets (Table l)
b. Actuarial Accrued Liability (Table 9)
c. Funding Ratio: (a/b)

3. Projected Benefit Funding Ratio (Table 8)
a. Current and Expected Future Assets
b. Current and Expected Future Benefit

Obligations
c. Funding Ratio: (a/b)

PLAN PARTICIPAI.ITS
1. Active Members

a. Number (Table 3)
b. Projected Annual Earnings
c. Average Annual Earnings (Actual $)
d. Average Age
e. Average Service

2. Others
a. Service Retjrements (Table 4)
b. Disabil ity Retirements (Table 5)
c. Survivors (Table 6)
d. Deferred Retirements (Tab1e 7)
e. Term'inated 0ther Non-vested (Tab'le 7)
f. Total

-l

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.

07 /o|/er
Val uat i on

20.00%

t7.54%

2.46%

07 /0r/e2
Val uat i on

20.00%

t8.607

t.40%

$979,98t
$821,604

1t9.28%

$979,981
$888,826

rto.26%

$I,669,096
$1,500,670

ttt.22%

6,521
$255,270
$39, 146

38. r
t0.7

l, lgl
93

379
t87
120

I ,970

B.

C.

$839,560
$732,91 I

114.55%

$839,560
$794,295

t05.70%

$ I , 529,005
$1,355,807

1t2.77%

6,309
$234,208

$37,123
37 .8
10.4

l,l30
93

359
165
tt2

I,859



PUBLIC EI'IPLOYEES POLICE AND FIRE FUND

C0ilt'IENTARY

Purpose

The purpose of this valuation is to determine the financial status of the

Plan. In order to achieve this purpose, an actuarial valuation is made at the

beginning of each fiscal year as required by Section 356.215 of Minnesota

Statutes.

Report Hiqhliqhts
The financial status of the PIan can be measured by three different funding

rati os :

The Accrued Benefit Funding Ratio'is a measure of current funding status

and, when viewed over a period of years, presents a view of the funding

progress. It is based upon benefits which have been earned by servjce to

the val uati on date. Thi s year's rat'io i s I19.28%. The correspondi ng

ratio for the prior year was 114.55%.

The Accrued Liability Funding Ratio is also a measure of funding status

and funding progress. It is based on the actuarial cost method that has

historica'lly been used by the State. For 1992 the ratio is 110.26%, which

is an increase from the l99l value of 105.70%.

The Projected Benefit Funding Ratio is a measure of the adequacy or

deficiency in the contribution level. This year's ratio of lll.22%
verifies that the current statutory contributions are suffic'ient.

Asset Information (Tables I and 2)

Minnesota Statutes require that the asset value used for actuarial purposes

-2-
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recognize on'ly a third of the unrealized gains and losses. This requirement

exists because market values (which include aII unrealized gain and losses)

are typically volatile and can produce erratic changes in the contribution
requirements from year to year.

The calculation of the Actuarial Value of Assets is shown in Table I on lines
Fl to F6. It combines the cost value of the Assets Available for Benefits and

one-third of the difference between the market value and cost value of those

assets.

The term "Actuarial Value of Assets" is used to indicate that the value was

determined for use in this actuarial valuation. Since Minnesota Statutes

refer to this value as "Current Assets", the latter phrase will be used in the

remainder of this report.

This Plan participates in the Minnesota Post Retirement Investment Fund (i.e.
MPRIF). After the MPRIF liability has been calculated for each participating
P1an, the State Board of Investments, (i.e.SBI), wil'l determine each Plan's
portion of the excess earnings for the January benefit increase as well as the

Plan's allocated market share of MPRIF.

Actuarial Balance Sheet (Table 8)

An actuarial balance sheet provides a method for evaluating current and future
I evel s of funding.

The Current Benefit Obligation used to measure current funding levels is
calculated in accordance with Statement No. 5 of the Governmental Accounting

Standards Board (GASB). Those requ'irements are:

For Active Members - salary and service are projected to retirement to

determine benefits for each member and the ratio of cred'ited service to
total service establishes the portion of the proiected benefit to be used

jn calculatjng the current funding Ieve1.

MILLIMAN & ROBRTSON, INC.
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For Non-active Members - the discounted value of benefits, 'including

augmentation in cases where benefits have not commenced.

GASB Disclosure
The Current Benefit Obligation amounts in Table 8 are required to be disclosed

by Statement No. 5 of the Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB).

However, Statement No. 5 uses the terms "Actuarial Present Value of Credited

Projected Benefits" and "Pension Benefit Obligation" rather than "Current

Benefit Obl igation".

The July l, 1992 Pension Benefit Obligation reported in Table 8 is reformatted

for GASB reporting purposes in the following table:

Retirees and beneficiaries currently
receiving benefits and terminated

employees not yet receiving benefits $279,420,90?

Current Empl oyees

Accumulated employee contributions $144,479,276

i ncl ud i ng a1 I ocated i nvestment 'i ncome

Employer-financed vested 394,384,030

Employer-financed nonvested 3,320,186

Total Pension Benefit Obligation $821,604,394

Net Assets Available for Benefits at Cost $963,565,085

Total Eenefit Obl igation less Assets ($141,960,691)

-4-
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Actuarial Cost itethod (Table 9)

The approach used by the State of Minnesota to determine contribution suffi-
ciency is the Entry Age Normal Actuarial Cost Method. The primary character-
istic of this method is that it allocates costs as a level percentage of
payrol I .

A comparison of this actuarial method (Tab1e 9) to the actuarial balance sheet

(Table 8) illustrates the two techniques for allocating liabilities of active
Members to past and future. As noted in the prior section, the balance sheet

allocates benefits and the corresponding liabilities, on the basis of service.
The method used in Table 9 allocates liabilities so that the cost each year

will be a constant percentage of payroll. Both approaches, however, calculate
the value of all future benefits the same way (see Iine F of Table 8 and line
A6, column l, of Table 9).

An Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability is computed under the Entry Age Normal

Actuarial Cost Method by comparing the liabjlities allocated to past service
(Actuaria'l Accrued Liability) to the Current Assets. This amount, line 83, is
funded over the remaining years to the amortization date by a series of
payments that remain a constant percentage of payroll each year.

The payments will increase 6.5% each year because that is the assumed rate of
increase in payrol1. Although the payment schedule will be adequate to

amortize the existing unfunded, the lower payments in the earlier years will
not be sufficient to cover the'interest on the unfunded liability. After a

few years, the annual payment will cover the interest and also repay a portion

of the unfunded.

Sources of Actuarial Gains and Losses (Table l0)
The assumptions used in making the calculations using the Entry Age Normal

Actuarial Cost Method are based on long-term expectat'ions. Each year the actual

experience w'ill deviate from the long-term expectation. For a detailed analysis

of the major components, refer to Table 10.

5-
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Contribution Sufficiciencv (Table ll)
This report determ'ines the adequacy of Statutory Contributions by comparing

the Statutory Contributions to the Required Contributions.

The Required Contributions, set forth in Chapter 356, consist of:

Normal costs based on the Entry Age Normal Actuaria'l Cost Method.

A Supplemental Contribution for amortizing any Unfunded Actuarial Accrued

Liability.

An AI I owance for Expenses.

Table ll shows the PIan has a contribution sufficiency since the Statutory
Contribution Rate is 20.00% compared to the Required Contribution Rate of
t8.60%.

Chanqes in Actuarial Assumotions

The actuarial assumptions listed in Table 12 are the same as those used

in the prior valuation.

Paragraph X.1.4 of the Actuarial Standards requires that the Actuarial
Present Value of Compensation for purposes of determining the Normal Cost

of the Fund be calcu'lated assuming mid-year payments. Previously, beginn'ing
of year payments were assumed. This change'in methodology results in an

increase of 0.93% of payroll in the Normal Cost and a decrease in the
Contrjbution Sufficiency of the Fund.

Chanqes in Plan Provisions
There were no changes in plan provisions since the prior valuation which
'impacted fundi ng costs.

-6-
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PUBLIC E}IPLOYEES POLICE AND FIRE

ACCOUNTING BALANCE SHEET
(DoLLARS rN THoUSANDS)

FUND

Market VaIue

$ 12 ,920

232,694
501 ,290
34,9?7

233,026

96

TABLE I

Cost Val ue

$12,9?o

226,493
457, 134
35,9?7

233,0?6

96

A.

JULY I, 1992

ASSETS

l. Cash, Equivalents, Short-term Securities2. Investments
a. Fixed Income
b. Equi ty
c. Real Estate

3. Equity in Minnesota Post-Retirement
Investment Fund (MPRIF)

4. Other

TOTAL ASSETS

AMOUNTS CURRENTLY PAYABLE

ASSETS AVAILABLE FOR BENEFITS
I. Member Reserves
2. Employer Reserves
3. MPRIF Reserves
4. Non-MPRIF Reserves

5. Total Assets Available for Benefits

TOTAL AMOUNTS CURRENTLY PAYABLE
AND ASSETS AVAILABLE FOR BENEFITS

$1,012,812 $963,565

$ I ,014,933
====ll!l:13!=

B.

==1I311:3ll=

$2,020

$148, 562
631,225
233,026

0

$965, 596

$2,020

$ 148, 562
5gl , g7g
233,026

0

C.

D.

E.

F. DETERMINATION OF ACTUARIAL VALUE OF ASSETS

I . Cost Val ue of Assets Avai I abl e
for Benefits (05)

2. Market Value (D5)
3. Cost Value (D5)

4. Market 0ver Cost: (F2-F3)
5. l/3 of Market 0ver Cost: Ga)/3

6. Actuarial Value of Assets (Fl+F5)
(Same as "Current Assets")

$l,ol2,gl2
963, 565

$963, 565

16,416

====1313:131=

$49,247

-7 -
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PUBLIC EI'IPLOYEES POLICE AND FIRE FUND

CHANGE IN ASSETS AVAILABLE FOR BENEFITS
(DoLLARS rN THoUSANDS)

YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 1992

Market Value

$872,430

$19,217
28,7 66
97,543
18,995

0
I ,934

(se)

TABLE 2

Cost Val ue

$823 , I 24

$19,2t7
28,7 66
97,543
I 8, gg5

0
I ,934

0

A.

B.

D.

E.

C.

ASSETS AVAILABLE AT BEGINNING OF PERIOD

OPERATING REVENUES

l. Member Contributions
2. Employer Contributions
3. Investment Income
4. MPRIF Income
5. Net Realized Gain (Loss)
6. Other
7. Net Change in Unrealized Gain (Loss)

8. Total Revenue

OPERATING EXPENSES

l. Service Retirements
2. Di sabi 1 i ty Benefi ts
3. Survivor Benefits
4. Refunds
5. Expenses
6. 0ther

7 . Total Di sbursements

OTHER CHANGES IN RESERVES

ASSETS AVAILABLE AT END OF PERIOD

I I 9!:199

$19,038
1,479
I ,649

636
l,2gg
I ,904

. 119!:iil

$19,038
1,479
I ,649

636
1,299
1 ,904

$26,004 $26,004

0

$ 1 ,012,912

0

$963 , 565

-8-
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TABLE 3

PUBLIC EI,IPLOYEES POLICE AND FIRE FUND

ACTIVE ]'IEI,IBERS AS OF JUNE 30, 1992

AGE

<25 96 lto 206

25-29 l7o 513 317 l 
'ooo

30-34 99 340 602 279 I 1,321
35-39 35 159 299 547 274 2 1,316

40-44 16 57 16l ?29 534 139 I,136
45-49 6 32 70 127 186 304 60 78s

50-54 7 lI 30 36 74 l5I lsl 14 474

55-59 11 19 17 30 55 56 26 214

60-64 5 5 10 14 ll 7 12 64

65+111115
ALL 429 I ,239 I , 503 1,245 I , I 14 663 275 53 6,521

AVERAGE ANNUAL EARNINGS

YEARS OF SERVICE

AGE <l 1-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25-29 30+

<25 19,568 26,067
25-29 21,634 31,703 35,511

30-34 20,714 32,531 38,340 39,335 37,669
35-39 14,679 31,337 38,509 41,031 39,546 47,279

40-44 17,183 27,717 36,612 40,330 41,394 41,786
45-49 23,682 28,391 34,635 37,877 40,654 43,533 44,456

50-54 20,113 27,907 27,599 29,418 41,156 42,275 44,880 41,469 40,149

ALL

23,038
31,198

35, 734
3g, 286

39, 523
40, 444

22,119 32,420 31,088 32,510 38,422 44,030 43,592 37,735

2l,0ll 18,377 28,809 31,238 34,171 43,142 42,558 32'983
12,629 26,523 45,758 92,183 29,354 41,289

1-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25-29 30+

9,678 38,330 55,707 49,340 45,024 28,055 L2,304 2,254 239,69?

- 9-
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55- 59

60-64
65+

AGE

ALL

ALL 20,230 30,937 37,064 39,631 40,417 42,316 44,742 42,529 36,757

PRIOR FISCAL YEAR EARNINGS (IN THOUSANDS) BY YEARS OF SERVICE
ALL<1



TABLE 4

PUBLIC E}IPLOYEES POLICE AND FIRE FUND

SERVICE RETIREI'IEI{TS AS 0F JUNE 30' 1992

AGE

<50
50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84

85+

ALL

l2

57
22

il
I

I
4l

58
36

I

137

4

tt2
90

56
4

266

t2
190

ll6
55

9
6

I

389249103

l4

t23
57

48
7

26

192
273

288
195

t36
6l

?0

l, l9l

I

l3
t?

It

37

3

7

10

AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT

YEARS RETIRED

AGE

<50
50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

7s-79
80-84

85+

ALL

AGE

ALL

t-4 5-9 l0-14 15- l9 20-24 25+ ALL

15,353 13,912 L4'577

17,960 17,776 17,035 17,784
17,777 16,662 18,789 17,379 18,243

12,560 11,906 16,915 17,800 18,312 16,263
12,957 13,762 14,067 13,338 15,254 6,689 13,926

I 1 ,413 12,389 12,298 7, 500 I I ,818
4,521 9,819 9,548 8,590 7,L87 8,767

9,806 33,980 8,077 4,845 8,327

16 ,gg2 16,059 I 7 ,095 I 5, 025 12,662 8, 003 5, 548 I 5, 518

ToTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT [tN THoUSANDS) BY YEARS RETIRED.-

T-l=4 s-9 lo-14 15-19 20-24 25+ ALL

I , 750 3,998 6,649 3,996 | ,734 296

-10-
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TABLE 5

PUBLIC EI'IPLOYEES POLICE AND FIRE FUND

SURVIVORS AS OF JUNE 30, 1992

YEARS SINCE DEATH
AGE

<50
50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84

85+

ALL

l-4

ll
5

4
4

2

I

2

I

2

32

5-9

t7
3

t2
l6

15
7

6
4

7

87

l0-14

7

5

l0
t2

20
2t

ll
8

9

103

t5-19

3

ALL

42
l7

33
42

6t
53

48
43

40

379

<l

4
2

20-24 25+

I

I

I
I

2

4

6
6

l0

30

I

l0
3

6
l6

4

42

6
7

lt
t7

t7
7

6

74

I

2

ll

AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT

YEARS SINCE DEATH
AGE <t t-4 5-9

<50 21,841 15,564 13,704
50-54 9,222 18,551 13,800

55-59 14,065 14,093
60-64 2,504 8,809 l2,2gg

65-69 5, I 64 8,3 I I g, 303
70-74 3 ,946 8, 743

75-79 5,387 5,967g0-84 4,720 4,141 7,074

85+ 3 , 602 6,463 4, 550

ALL 11,400 12,6?1 10,770

10-14 l5-19

l1 ,041 8,524
13,264

11,055 9,652
9,940 7,080

9,815 7,452
9,331 8,043

8,041 7,399
7,893 4,327

5,390 4, glg

9,377 7 ,261

20-24

3,190

2,354

3 ,804
5,234

2,861
4, 549

3 ,058

3,920

25+

2,244
2,349

2,334
2,688

4,?21
2, 569

3, 788

3, 288

ALL

14, 152
13,253

I 2, 003
9,716

7 ,907
9,005

6, 319
5,099

4, 503

8, 530

TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (IN THOUSANDS) BY YEARS SINCE DEATH
AGE <I

ALL I25

t-4

403

5-9

936

20-24

164

25+

98

ALL

3,232

l0-14 l5-t9

965 537

ll
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TABLE 6

PUBLIC E}IPLOYEES POLTCE AND FIRE FUND

DISABILITY RETIRET'IENTS AS OF iIUNE 30, 1992

YEARS DISABLED
AGE

<50
50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84

85+

ALL

l-4

25
9

2

<l

9
2

5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 ALL

60
29

4

19 5us 2
2

?

93t03036ll

AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT

YEARS DISABLED
AGE

<50
50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-7 4

75-79
80-84

85+

ALL

<1

15, 186
l5 , 201

t-4

1 5, 409
17,674

2l,393

5-9 10-14 15-19

14,059 14,520 9,339
l3,986 16,425 13,990

15,472

20-24 25+ ALL

14,672
15,635

l8, 433

15,13415,189 16,308 14,032 15,473 l?,934

TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (IN THOUSANDS) BY YEARS DISABLED
5-9

4?0

AGE

ALL

<l

167

l-4

587

l0-14 15-19

154 77

-12-
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TABLE 7

PUBLIC EI'IPLOYEES POLICE AND FIRE

RECONCILIATION OF I'IEI,IBERS

FUND

Termi nated

A.

B.

C.

ON JUNE 30, I99I

ADDITIONS

DELETIONS
t. Service Retirement
2. Disabil ity
3. Death-Survi vor
4. Death-Other
5. Terminated - Deferred
6. Terminated - Refund
7. Terminated - 0ther Non-Vested
8. Returned as Active

DATA ADJUSTMENTS

Vested
Non -Vested

T0TAL 0N JUNE 30, r99?

ON JUNE 30, I99I

ADDITIONS

DELETIONS
t . Servi ce Reti rement
2. Death
3. Annuity Expired
4. Returned as Act'ive

DATA ADJUSTMENTS

TOTAL ON JUNE 30, 1992

Act i ves

6,309

4ll

(73)
(ls)
(4)
0

(3e)
(36)
(2e)

0

(3)

5,600
921

6,5?l

Deferred
Reti rement

0ther
Non -Vested

l12

43

(s)
0
0
0
0

(24)
0

(lr)
5

165

42

(lr)
(1)
0
0
0
0
0

(3)

(s)D.

120E. 187

Recipients
Ret i rement
Annui tants

l, l30

103

Di sabl ed Survi vors

359

25

93

t4

A.

B.

C.

D.

E.

0
(30 )

0
0

(12)

1, l9l

0
(8)

0
0

3

379

(6)
(l)
0
0

(7)

93

- 13
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A.

B.

C.

D.

PUBLIC EI'|PLOYEES POLICE AND FIRE

ACTUARIAL BALANCE SHEET
(DoLLARS rN THoUSANoS)

JULY 1, 1992

CURRENT ASSETS (TABLE I, F6)

EXPECTED FUTURE ASSETS
l. Present Value of Expected Future

Statutory Supplemental Contrjbutions
2. Present Value of Future Normal Costs

3. Total Expected Future Assets

TOTAL CURRENT AND EXPECTED FUTURE ASSETS

Non -Vested

FUND

Ves ted

$215,944
I 5 ,805
37,3 1g

10,2I6

392,994
0
0

34, 552
77

TABLE 8

$979,981

$77,27t

6l I ,944

$689, I I 5

==ll:3!3:93!=
Total

$2 I 5, 944
I 5,805
37,3lg

10,21 6

139

395,597
52,721
59, 5l g
35 ,27 o

77

CURRENT BENEFIT OBLIGATIONS
I . Benefi t Reci pi ents

a. Reti rement Annuities
b. Disabjl ity Benefits
c. Surviving Spouse

and Child Benefits

2. Deferred Retirements
With Future Augmentation

3. Former Members hli thout
Vested Rights

4. Acti ve Members
a. Retirement Annuities
b. Di sabi 1 i ty Benefi ts
c. Survi vor's Benefi ts
d. Deferred Ret'irements
e. Refund Liability Due

to Death or Withdrawal

5. Total Current Benefit
0b1 igations

$il4,560 $707,044 $82 I , 604

$679,066

$1,500,670

($158,377)

($168,426)

139

2,603
52,721
59, 5l g

7t7
0

E.

F.

G.

H.

EXPECTED FUTURE BENEFIT OBLIGATIONS

TOTAL CURRENT AND EXPECTED FUTURE BINEFIT OBLIGATIONS

CURRENT UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL LIABILITY (05-A)

CURRENT AND FUTURE UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL LIABILITY (F-C)

-14-

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.



TABLE 9

PUBLIC EHPLOYEES POLICE AND FIRE FUND

DETERI,IINATIOI{ OF UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL ACCRUED LIABILITY (UAAL)
AND SUPPLEI'IENTAL CONTRIBUTION RATE

(DoLLARS rN THoUSANDS)

A. DETERMINATION OF ACTUARIAL
ACCRUED LIABILITY (AAL)
1. Active Members

a. Retirement Annu'ities
b. Disabi'lity Benefits
c. Survivor's Benefit
d. Deferred Retirements
e. Refunds Due to Death

or Withdrawal

f. Total

Deferred Retirements
t,lith Future Augmentation

Former Members Without
Vested Rights

Annu'itants in MPRIF

Recipients Not in MPRIF

Total

JULY I, 1992

Actuari al
Present Val ue
of Projected

Benefi ts
(l)

$927,984
109, 578
I 18, 552
64,994

141

Actuari al
Present Val ue

of Future
Normal Costs

(2)

$420, 52 I
67,561
72,299
5l ,093

369

Actuari al
Accrued

Liabilitv
(3)=(l)-(2)

$507,463
$42,01 7

$46, 253
$ 13 ,901

($228)

$1,2?L,249 $611,844 $609,405

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

10,216

139

233,0?6

36,040

10,216

139

233,026

36,040

B.

C.

=--

DETERMINATION OF UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL
r. AAL (A6)

2. Current Assets (Tab1e l, F6)

ACCRUED LIABILITY (UAAL)

====l!11:311= ====l-933:33!=

$888,826

g79, 981

====1111:1!ll

$5,5i9,364

3. UAAL (Bl -82)

DETERMINATION OF SUPPLEMENTAL CONTRIBUTION RATE
l. Present Val ue of Future Payrol 1 s Through

the Amortizat'ion Date of July 1, 2020

2. Supplemental Contribution Rate (83/Cl)

- 15 -
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0.00%



PUBLIC EI.IPLOYEES POLICE AND FIRE FUND

CHANGES IN UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL ACCRUED LIABILITY (UML)
(DoLLARS rN TH0USANDS)

YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 1992

TABLE IO

( $45, 265 )

$41,086
(47,983)
(4, t4l )

($11,038)

( $56,303 )

($6,424)
(43,008)

1,492
( 1 ,078)
14,166

( $34 ,852 )

($91,155)

====1111:llll

A.

B.

C.

D.

G.

H.

E.

UAAL AT BEGINNING OF YEAR

CHANGE DUE TO INTEREST REQUIREMENTS

AND CURRENT RATE OF FUNDING

l. Normal Cost and Expenses
2. Contri bution
3. Interest on A, Bl and 82

4. Total (Bl+B2+83)

EXPECTED UAAL AT END 0F YEAR (A+84)

INCREASE (DECREASE) DUE TO ACTUARIAL LOSSES (GAINS)
BECAUSE OF EXPERIENCE DEVIATIONS FROM EXPECTED

l. Sal ary Increases
2. Investment Return
3. MPRIF Mortal ity
4. Mortality of Other Benefit Recipients
5. 0ther Items

6. Total

UAAL AT END OF YEAR BEFORE PLAN AMENDMENTS

AND CHANGES IN ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTION (C+D5)

CHANGE IN ACTUARIAL ACCRUED LIABILITY
DUE TO PLAN AMENDMENTS

CHANGE IN ACTUARIAL ACCRUED LIABILITY
DUE TO CHANGES TN ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS

UAAL AT END 0F YEAR (E+F+G)

-16-
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PUBLIC EI'IPLOYEES POLICE AND FIRE FUND

DETERI'IINATION OF CONTRIBUTION SUFFICIENCY
(DoLLARS IN THoUSANDS)

JULY I, 1992

TABLE 1 I

Dol I ar
Amount

$20,422

30,632

A.

B.

STATUTORY CONTRIBUTIONS - CHAPTER 353

I . Empl oyee Contri buti ons

?. Emp'loyer Contri buti ons

3. Total

REQUIRED CONTRIBUTIONS - CHAPTER 356

l. Normal Cost
a. Retirement Benefits
b. Disabil ity benefits
c. Surv'ivors
d. Deferred Retirement Benefits
e. Refunds Due to Death or Withdrawal

f. Total

2. Supplemental Contribution Amortization
by July l, 2020 of UAAL

3. Allowance for Expenses

4. Total

CONTRIBUTION SUFFICIENCY (DEFICIENCY)
(A3 -84)

Projected Annual Payroll for Fiscal
is $255 ,270.

Percent of
Pavrol I

8.00%

12.00%

20.00%

12.46%
t.99%
2.16%
t.43%
0.01%

18.05%

0.00%

0.55%

18.60%

t.40%

Year Begi nni ng on Ju'ly I , t99?

$51 ,054

$31,806
5,086
5,505
3,650

?7

$46,074

C.

0

I ,404

$47 ,478

$3, 576

Note:

-17 -
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TABLE 12

PUBLIC EI.IPLOYEES POLICE AND FIRE FUND

SUI.I}IARY OF ACTUARIAL ASSUI.IPTIONS AND I'IETHODS

Interest: Pre-Retirement: 8.5% per annum
Post-Retirement: 5% Per annum

Salary Increases: Reported salary for prior fiscal year, -with new hires
anhualized, inlreased 6.5% to current fiscal year and
6.5% annually for each future year.

I'lortal ity: Pre-Retirement:
Male - l97l Group Annuity l-lortality Table male

rates projected to 1984 bY Scale D

Female - l97l Gioup Annuity Mortality Table female
rates proiected to 1984 bY Scale D

Post-Reti rement:
Male - Same as above
Female - Same as above

Post-Disability:
Male - 1965 RRB rates
Female - 1965 RRB rates

Retirement Age: Age 60, or if over age 60, one year from the valuation
date.

Separation: Graded rates based.on plan experience as of June 30,
1989. Rates are shown in rate table.

Disability: Rates as shown in rate table.

Expenses: Prior year expenses expressed as percentage of prior
year payroll.

Return of All employees withdrawing after becoming eligible for
Contributions: a deferred benefit were assumed to take the larger of

their contributions accumulated with 'interest or the
value of their deferred benefit.

Family Composition: 85% of male I'lembers and 65% of female Members are
assumed to be married. Female is four years younger
than male. Assume Members have no children.

Social Security: N/A

-18-
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TABLE 12
(Conti nued)

PUBLIC EI.IPLOYEES POLICE AND FIRE FUND

SUI.II.IARY OF ACTUARIAL ASSUI'IPTIONS AND I{ETHODS

Benefit Increases
After Retirement:

Speci al Consideration:

Actuarial Cost llethod:

Asset Yaluation I'lethod:

Payment on the
Unfunded Actuarial
Accrued LiabiIitY:

pavment of earnings on retired reserves in excess of
biJiiii"rnted for 6y 57, post-retirement assumption.

l,larried l,lembers assumed to elect subsidized ioint and

survivor form of annuity as follows:

Male - 4W, elect 50% J&S oPtion
45% elect 100% J&S oPtion

Female - 15% elect 50% J&S oPtion
15% elect 100% J&S oPtion

Entry Age Normal Actuarial cost Method with normal

.iiiti eipressed as a level percentage of earnings'
ffi;i ihis method, Actuariai Gains (Losses) reduce

iinii.ir.) the Uniunded Actuarial Accrued Liability.

cost value plus one-third unrealized Gains or Losses.

A level percentage of payroll each year to-the
st.iutory amortiiation' dite assuming payroll increases
of 5.5% per annum.

-19-
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TABLE 12
(Conti nued)

PUBLIC EI.IPLOYEES POLICE AND FIRE FUi{D

SUI'II,IARY OF ACTUARIAL ASSU}IPTIONS AND }IETHODS

SEPARATIONS EXPRESSED AS THE NUI'IBER OF OCCURRENCES PER IO,OOO:

Death
Age Male Female

t.Ii thdrawal
Male Female

859
750
660
583
519

280
256
234
215
198

183
169
157
t46
135

126
r18
ll0
103
97

9t
86
8l
69
59

Disability
Male Female

Reti rement
Mal e Femal e

20
2t
22
23
24

25
26
27
28
29

30
31
32
33
34

35
36
37
38
39

40
41
42
43
44

45
46
47
48
49

5
5
5
5
5

6
6
5
7
7

7
8
I
9

l0

l0
1l
t2
13
t4

l5
l6
l8
2t
24

27
30
34
39
44

2
2
2
3
3

3
3
3
3
4

4
4
4
5
5

5
6
6
7
7

453
416
374
339
307

859
750
560
583
5t9

463
416
374
339
307

280
256
234
215
t98

ll
1l
t2
t2
l3

l3
l4
14
l4
l5

16
l6
t7
t7
l8

ll
ll
t2
t2
l3

l3
l4
l4
t4
l5

0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0

l5
l6
t7
t7
l8

l9
20
22
23
24

19
20
22
23
24

26
28
29
3l
34

36
4t
46
52
60

9l
86
8l
69
59

I
9
9

l0
ll

183
r69
157
146
135

126
It8
ll0
t03
97

26
28
29
3l
34

0
0
0
0
0

t2
l3
t4
l5
t7

0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0

36
4l
46
52
60

-20-
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PUBLIC EI,IPLOYEES POLICE AI{D FIRE FUND

SUIiII,IARY OF ACTUARIAL ASSUI.IPTIONS AND IiIETHODS

SEPAMTI0NS EXPRESSED AS THE NUI,IBER 0F OCCURREIICES PER 10,000:

TABLE 12
(Conti nued)

Reti rement
I'laI e Femal e

Death
Aqe Male Female

l,li thdrawal
MaIe Female

69
80
9l

104
ll9

135
t52
t7t
t92
215

-21
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Disabilitv
Male Female

135
t52
L7t
192
2t5

50
5l
52
53
54

55
56
57
58
59

60
5t
62
63
64

65
66
67
68
59

70

49
54
50
65
72

78
85
92

100
lr0

t2l
133
r46
160
t76

195
2t9
243
270
300

334

50
39
29
22
l5

ll
7
5
3
I

0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0

0

50
39
29
22
l5

ll
7
5
3
I

0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0

0

t8
20
2l
23
25

27
30
33
37
4t

46
52
58
65
73

81
90
99

109
123

140

69
80
9l

104
It9

0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0

0

0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0

0

10,000 10,000
00
00
00
00

0
0
0
0
0

0

0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0

0



Eligibility:

Contri butions

I'lember:

EmpI oyer:

TABLE 13

PUBLIC E}IPLOYEES POLICE AND FIRE FUI{D

SUI'I}IARY OF PUIN PROVISIONS

All full-time and certain part-time, police offi-
cers and fire fighters, who are not contributing to
any other Iocal retirement fund.

8% of salary.

12% of salary.

Allowable Service: Police and fire service during which Member contri-
butions were deducted. May also include certain
leaves of absence and military service.

Sal ary: Includes amounts deducted for deferred compensation
or supplemental retirement plans, net income from
fees and sick leave payments funded by the employ-
er. Excludes lump-sum annual Ieave and sick leave
payments and Workers' Compensation benefits.

Average of the five highest successive years of
salary. Average salary is based on all Allowable
Service if less than five years.

Average Salary:

RETIREMENT

Normal Retirement Benefit

Eligibility: Age 55 and three years of Allowable Service. Pro-
portionate Retirement Annuity is available at age
65 and one year of Allowable Service.

Amount: 2.5% of average salary for each year of Allowable
Servi ce.

Early Retirement Benefit

Eligibility: Age 50 and three years of Allowable Service.

Amount: Normal Retirement Benefit based on Allowable Ser-
vice and average salary at retirement date assuming
augmentation to age 55 at 3% per year and actuarial
reduction for each month the Member is under age
55.

-22-
MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, D.IC.



TABLE 13
(Conti nued)

Form of Payment:

Benefit Increases:

DI SABI LITY

Duty Disabil ity Benefit

Eligibility:

PUBLIC E}IPLOYEES POLICE AND FIRE FUND

SUI'II,IARY OF PLAII PROVISIONS

-23-
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Life annuity with return on death of any balance
of contributions over aggregate monthly pay-
ments. Actuarially equivalent options are:

50% or 100% joint and survivor with bounce
back feature without additional reduction.

Benefits may be increased each January I de-
pending on the investment performance of the
Minnesota Post Retirement Investment Fund
(MPRIF). (Note: The MPRIF methodology for this
increase will change effective l/l/94.) A bene-
fit recip'ient who has been receiving a benefit
for at least 12 fuII months as of June 30 will
receive a full increase. Benefit recipients
receiving benefits for at least one full month
but less than 12 full months will receive a
partial increase.

Members retired under law in effect before
July I, 1973 receive an additional lump-sum
payment each year. In 1989, this lump-sum
payment is the greater of $25 times each full
year of Allowable Service or the difference
between $400 times each full year of Allowable
Service and the sum of the benefits paid from
any I'linnesota publ ic pension plan plus cash
payments from the Social Security Administration
for the preceding fiscal year July l, 1988
through June 30, 1989. In each following year,
the lump-sum payment will increase by the same
percentage increase that is applied to regular
annui ti es pai d from l,lPRI F.

Under age 55 and physically or mentally unable
to perform duties as a police officer or fire
fighter as a direct result of an act of duty.



Amount:

Non-Duty Disability

El i gi bi I ity:

Amount:

Form of Payment:

Benefit Increases:

Retirement Benefits

Eligibility:

Amount:

Benefit Increases:

DEATH

Surviving Spouse Benefit

Elisibility:

PUBLIC EI.IPLOYEES POLICE AND FIRE FUND

SUI.II,IARY OF PLAT{ PROVISIONS

Benefi ts

Active Member with
at Ieast one year
duty.

50% of average salary plus 2.5% of average sala-
ry for each year in excess of 20 years of Allow-
able Service. The disability benefit is reduced
to that amount which when added to I'lorkers' Com-
pensation, does not exceed salary. Payments
change to retirement annuity at age 55.

Under age 55 and physically or mentally unable
to perform duties as a police officer or fire
fighter with one year of Allowable Service.

Normal Retirement benefit based on Allowable
Service (minimum of 15 years) and average salary
at disability without reduction for commencement
before age 55. Payments change to retirement
annuity at age 55.

Same as for retirement.

Adjusted by PEM to provide same increase as
I,IPR I F .

Age 55

Any optional annuity continues. 0therwise, the
larger of the disability benefit paid before age
55 or the normal retirement benefit available at
age 55, or an actuarially equivalent optional
annui ty.

Same as for retirement.

TABLE 13
(Conti nued)

surviving spouse, married for
unless death in the I ine of

-24-
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TABLE 13
(Conti nued)

Amount:

Surviving Dependent
Child Benefit

Eligibility:
Amount:

Surviving Spouse
Optional Annuity

Eligibility:

Amount:

Benefit Increases:

PUBLIC EIiIPLOYEES POLICE AT{D FIRE FUND

SU}II.IARY OF PLAI{ PROYISIONS

-25-
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50% of salary averaged over last six months.
Benefit paid until spouse's death but no
payments while spouse is remarried prior to
July 1, 1991.

Active l.lember with dependent child.

l0% of salary averaged over last six months for
each child. Family benefit minimum (including
spouse's benefit) of 50% of sa'lary and maximum
of 70% of salary. Benefits paid until child
marries, dies, or attains age l8 (age 23 if
ful I -time student. )

Member who dies before termination if age 50
with three years of Allowable Service or any age
with 30 years of Allowable Service. If the Mem-
ber dies before age 55, benefits conunence when
Member would have been age 55 or as early as age
50 if qualified for early retirement except that
benefits commence immediately if Member had 30
years of service.

Survivor's payment of the 100% joint and survi-
vor benefit the Member could have elected if
terminated. Alternatively, spouse may elect re-
fund of deceased's contributions with interest
if there are no dependent children.

Adjusted by PERA to provide same increase as
MPRIF.



TABLE 13
(Conti nued)

PUBLIC EI,IPLOYEES

SUI.II,IARY OF

POLICE AND FIRE

PLAII PROVISIONS

FUND

TERI,IINATIOil

Refund of Contributions

Eligibility:

Amount:

Deferred Annuity

Eligibility:

Amount:

Termination of public service.

Member's contributions with 5% interest com-
pounded annually if termination occurred before
May 15, 1989 and 6% interest if termination
occurred on or after May 15, 1989. A defemed
annuity may be elected in Iieu of a refund if
three or more years of Allowable Service.

Three years of Allowable Service.

Benefit computed under law in effect at termina-
tion and increased by the following percentage
compounded annually: 0% before 7/l/71; 5% from
7/l/71 to l/l/81; and 3% thereafter until Janu-
ary of the year following attainment of age 55
and 5% thereafter until the annuity begins.
Amount 'is payable as a normal or early retire-
ment.

-26'
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MILLIMAT{ & ROBERTSON, INC.

Actuaries and ConsulEnts

Suit€ 400
15700 Bluemound Road

Broolfi cld, Wisconsin 53005
T€lephone: 414/784-?250

Fax 414/7E4-4116

Wend€ll Milliman, F.S.A. (1976)

Sman A. RoberEon, nS. A.
ChaiM Emcntus

G.Eld R B.mst in.A.S.A.
St€phen D. Brinl. ES.A.
Bnan Z. BDwn, EC.A.S.
MartJ. C-a'n. A.C.A-s.
SenJ. Constoct ES.A., EC.A.S.
Thom8 K CB[B, ES.A.
PatrickJ. Dunk, A-S.A.
Pamclaj. EEB, As.A.
DaniclJ. naherE, F.C.A.S.
St rcn C. Hanon. A.S.A.
Richard H. H.uboldt, f.S.A.
PeSy L Hau!.r, ES-A
GEpry N. HGnl.,F.S.A.
WilUam VHoBd,r.S.A.
Gary RJ@phson, F.C.A.S.
FEnk Kopenski,Ji., A.S.{.
knncth E. t inba.h,F.S.A.
Mark E. Litow. F.S.A.
Iilainc MaaEdy, AS.A.
Sanda A. M.ncs, nS A.

Jam6C. Moda.e Es.A.
Kenn.th \4: Ndhor. AS-A.
Dav'd F.Ogd.n,Es.A.
will'am M. Pollel, F.S.A.

K.vin B Robbm1 FC.A.S.
Robcn L Sanders F.C A.S
stcvcnJ. Shcmd, Es.A.

John B. Snydcr, ES.A.
tf,e H. SEaat , Es.A.
Peter G wrcLA.C.A.S-
Roger A. Yard, A.C.A.S.

November 13, 1992

Legi sl ati ve Commission on
Pens i ons and Retirement

55 State Office Building
St. Paul , l,linnesota 55155

RE: Pol ice and Fire Consol idation Fund

Cormi ss i on Hembers:

Pursuant to your request, we have performed an actuarial valuation of
the Fund as of July I, 1992.

The results of our calculations are set forth in the following
report, as are the actuarial assumptions upon r{hich our calculations
have been made. lie have rel ied on the basic employee data and asset
figures as submitted by the Public Employees Retirement Association.

0n the basis of the foregoing, tre hereby certify that, to the
best of our knowledge and be1 ief, this report is complete and accu-
rate and has been prepared in accordance with the requirements of
Section 356.215, Ji{innesota Statutes, and the requirements of
the Standards for Actuarial tlork, adopted by the Commission on
September 20, 1989.

submi tted,

./._

Thomas K. Custis, F.S.A., 1.,l.4.A.A.
Consul ti ng Actuary

!,i i il i am

Act uary

TKC,/tlVH,/bh

Albany . Arlanb. Ecton. Chicaco. Cin.innati . Dalla. D€nver. Ha1lord . Hou3bn
Itrdianapolt . INioe . LG Angetes . Milwauk. . M,no€apolis . NewYork. Omaha . Philad.lphia
Ph@nix. Pordand . S( Louis . Sakbke City . S.n Di.8o . SanF@ci$o. S€atde . wdhinglon,D.C.

Intematronally wOOI)R()W MILLIMAN
Australia . Austria . BelCium . Bermuda . Canada . Channel Islands . Dcnmark

Fmnce. C,enDanr.lreland.Iral\ . V.\i.(,. \erherlands . ,\'-es Zealan.l . Non\a\
Philipprnes . Spain . Lnrrc.t K,n,r(l(ur . Unrred States . \\'est Indi.s
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POLICE AND FIRE CONSOLIDATION FUND

REPORT HIGHLIGHTS
(ACTUAL DOLLARS)

A. C0NTRIBUTIONS (Tab1e ll)
I. Empl oyee Contri but'ion

2. Requi red Municipal Contnibution

3. Addi ti onal Municipal Contribtuion

FUNDING RATIOS
l. Accrued Benefit Funding Ratio

a. Current Assets (Table l)
b. Cument Benefit Obligations (Table 8)
c. Fundi ng Ratio: (a/b)

2. Accrued Liabil ity Funding Ratio
a. Current Assets (Tab1e l)
b. Actuari al Accrued Li abi I i ty (Tabl e 9)
c. Fundi ng Ratio: (a/b)

3. Projected Benefit Funding Ratio (Tab1e 8)
a. Current and Expected Future Assets
b. Current and Expected Future Benefit

Obl igations
c. Funding Ratio: (a/b)

PLAN PARTICIPANTS
I. Acti ve Members

a. Number (Tab1 e 3)
b. Projected Annual Earnings
c. Average Annuai Earnings (Actual $)
d. Average Age
e. Average Servi ce

2. 0thers
a. Service Retirements (Table 4)
b. Disabil ity Retirements (Tab1e 5)
c. Survjvors (Table 6)
d. Deferred Retirements (Table 7)
e. Terminated 0ther Non-vested (Table 7)
f. Total

NUMBER OF CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNTS

-l

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.

07 /0r/er
Valuation

8.00%

12.00%

$5,833,305

07 /01/e2
Val uat i on

8.00%

12.00%

$4,434, 529

$ I 78, 169 , 280
$222,984,370

79.90%

$ I78 , 169 , 280
$227,080,3I6

78.46%

$258,228,570
$2s8,228,570

100 . 00%

B.

$I43,369,657
$209,012, il7

68.59%

$ 143 , 369, 657
$201 , 885,08s

71.02%

$232,30s,820
$232 , 305,820

100.00%

c.

394
$16, 138,794

$40,961
47 .0
20.9

421
26

I85
6
1

639

20

402
$16,700,I46

$41 ,543
47 .3
2l .5

459
30

t94
t4

0

697

22D.



POLICE AND FIRE CONSOLIDATION FUND

CO},Il,|ENTARY

Purpose

The purpose of this valuation js to determine the financ'i al status of the
Plan. In order to achieve this purpose, an actuarial valuation is made at the
beginning of each fiscal year as required by Section 356.215 of Minnesota

Statutes.

Report Hi qhl i qhts

The financial status of the Plan can be measured by three different funding
ratios:

- The Accrued Benefit Funding Ratio is a measure of current funding status
and, when viewed over a period of years, presents a view of the funding
progress. It is based upon benefits which have been earned by service to
the valuation date. This year's rat'io is 79.90%. The corresponding

ratio for the prior year was 68.59%.

- The Accrued Liability Funding Ratio is also a measure of funding status
and funding progress. It is based on the actuari al cost method that has

historical 1y been used by the State. For 7992 the ratio is 78.46%, which

is an increase from the 199I value of 71.02%.

- The Projected Benefit Funding Ratio is a measure of the adequacy or
deficiency in the contribution level . This year's ratio of I00.00%

verifies that the current statutory contributions are sufficient.

Asset Information (Tables I and 2)

Minnesota Statutes require that the asset value used for actuarial purposes

-2-
MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.



recognize only a thjrd of the unreal ized ga'ins and losses. This requirement

exists because market values (which inciude all unreal ized gain and losses)

are typically volatile and can produce erratic changes in the contribution
requirements from year to year.

The calculation of the Actuarial Value of Assets 'i s shown in Table I on Iines
Fl to F6. It combines the cost value of the Assets Available for Benefits and

one-third of the difference between the market value and cost va.lue of those

assets.

The term "Actuarial Value of Assets" is used to indicate that the value was

determined for use in th'i s actuarial valuation. Since Minnesota Statutes
refer to this value as "Current Assets", the latter phrase will be used in the

remai nder of this report.

This Plan participates in the Minnesota Post Retirement Investment Fund (i.e.
I'IPRIF). After the HPRIF Iiability has been calculated for each participating
Plan, the State Board of Investments, (i.e. SBI), will determine each Plan's
portion of the excess earnings for the January benefit 'increase as well as the

Plan's allocated market share of MPRIF.

Actuarial Balance Sheet (Table 8)

An actuarial balance sheet provides a method for evaluating current and future
I evel s of fund i ng .

The Current Benefit 0b1 igation used to measure current funding levels is
calculated in accordance with Statement No. 5 of the Governmental Accounting

Standards Board (GASB). Those requirements are:

- For Active Members - salary and service are projected to retirement to
determine benefits for each member and the ratio of credited service to
total service establishes the portion of the projected benefit to be used

in calculat'ing the current funding 1eve1 .

-3-
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- For Non-active l4embers - the discounted value of benefits, including
augmentation in cases where benefits have not commenced.

GASB Di scl osure

The Current Benefit 0bligation amounts in Table 8 are required to be disclosed
by Statement No. 5 of the Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB).

However, Statement No. 5 uses the terms "Actuari al Present Value of Credited

Projected Benefjts" and "Pension Benefit 0b1 igation" rather than "Current
Benefi t Obl igat'ion".

The July l, 1992 Pension Benefit 0b1 igation reported in Table 8 is reformatted

for GASB reporting purposes in the following table:

Reti rees and beneficiaries currently
receiving benefi ts and terminated

employees not yet receiving benefits $139,439,138

Current Empl oyees

Accumui ated employee contributjons $13,528,136

inc1 uding allocated investment income

Empl oyer-fi nanced vested 65,111,145

Empl oyer- fi nanced nonvested 4,905,950

Total Pension Benefit Obl igation $222 ,984 ,37 0

Net Assets Available for Benefits at Cost $178,716,176

Total Benefit 0bl igation less Assets

Funded Ratio

$44,267,594

-4-
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Actuarial Cost I'lethod and Actuarial Gains and Losses (Table 9. l0 and ll)
The approach used by the State of I'l'innesota to determ'ine contribution suffi-
ciency is the Entry Age Normal Actuarial Cost Method. The primary character-
istic of this method is that 'i t allocates costs as a level percentage of
payrol 1 .

A comparison of this actuari al method (Tab1 e 9) to the actuarjal bal ance sheet

(Tab1e 8) illustrates the two techniques for allocating Iiabilities of active
Hembers to past and future. As noted in the prior sect'ion, the bal ance sheet

allocates benefits and the corresponding liabilities, on the basis of serv'ice.

The method used in Tab.l e 9 allocates .l iabiljties so that the cost each year

wjil be a constant percentage of payrol 1. Both approaches, however, calculate
the value of alI future benefits the same way (see line F of Table 8 and line
A6, column l, of Table 9). These items are disclosed here as required by

Subdivision 7 of Section 353A.09 of Mjnnesota Statutes, however they are not used
'in cal cul at i ng contributions.

The contributions required to be paid are equal to the sum of the employee

contributjons plus the regular municipal contributjons p1 us the additional
municipal contributions as displayed in Table ll. The add'it'iona1 municipal

contributions are equal to the amortjzation of the in'it jal unfunded liability
p1 us each year's gain or loss over a 15 year period. The current year (gain) or
I oss i s determi ned as:

Actuarial Value of Projected Benefits,
less the present value of Future Employee Contribut'ions,
less the present value of future Regular Municipal Contributions,
I ess the Val uat'ion Assets,

less the current balance of the amortization bases from the prior year,

This calculation is outl ined 'in Table I0.

-5-
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Chanqes in Actuari al Assumotions

The actuarial assumptions are the same as those used in the prior valuat'ion.

Chanoes in Pl an Provisions
The folIowing Accounts were added:

- Albert Lea Pol i ce

- Ri chfi el d Police

-6-
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POLICE AND FIRE CONSOLIDATION

ACCOUNTING BALANCE SHEET
(ACTUAL DOLLARS)

JULY I, 1992

ASSETS

l. Cash, Equivalents, Short-term Securities
2. Investments

a. Fixed Income
b. Equ ity
c. Real E st ate

3. Equity in Hinnesota Post-Retirement
Investment Fund (MPRI F )4. 0ther

TOTAL ASSETS

AMOUNTS CURRENTLY PAYABLE

ASSETS AVAILABLE FOR BENEFITS
1. Member Reserves
2. Empl oyer Re serve s
3. MPRIF Rese rves
4. Non-MPRIF Re serves

5. Total Assets Ava'i I abl e for Benefi ts

TOTAL AMOUNTS CURRENTLY PAYABLE
AND ASSETS AVAILABLE FOR BENEFITS

$177 ,07 4 ,289 $r78,7r6,776

$t75,414,780 $177 ,057 ,?.67

FUND

Market Val ue

$l,373,641

29,083,249
61,l8l,l90

4, 353, 052
78,t3t,229

| ,292 ,419

TABLE 1

Cost Val ue

$1,373,641

29,341 ,083
61,843,840

5 , 075,055
78,t3t ,229

| ,292,419

A.

B. ll il:1li:1!3=

($r,6s9,s09)

s14,047 ,362
84 ,895, 698
78,131 ,229

0

2)=!=1=:221=:!2!=

($1,6s9,50e)

$14,047,362
86,538,185
78,t3l ,??9

0

c.

D.

E.

F. DETERHINATION OF ACTUARIAL VALUE OF ASSETS

l. Cost Val ue of Assets Avai I abl e
for Benefi ts (D5)

2. Market Val ue (D5)
3. Cost Value (D5)

4- Market 0ver Cost: (F2-F3)
5. l/3 of Market 0ver Cost: (F4)/3

6. Actuarial Value of Assets (F1+F5)
(Same as "Current Assets " )

1

st77,074,289
t78,716,776

($1,642,487)

st78,7t6,776

(541 ,496)

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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POLICE AND FIRE CONSOLIDATIOII FUND

CHANGE IN ASSETS AVAILABLE FOR BENEFITS
(ACTUAL DOLLARS)

YEAR ENDING ,IUNE 30' 1992

Market Value

$143,156,492

TABLE 2

Cost Val ue

$r43,507,657A.

B.

ASSETS AVAILABLE AT BEGINNING OF PERIOD

OPERATING REVENUES

I . l'lember Contri but i on s

2. Employer Contributions
3. Investment I ncome
4. IIPRI F Income
5. Net Real ized Gain (Loss)
6. 0ther
7. Net Change in [Jnrealized Gain (Loss)

8. Total Revenue

OPERATING EXPENSES

l. Service Reti rements
2. Disability Benefits
3. Survivor Benefi ts
4. Refunds
5. Expenses
6. Other

7. Total Di sbu rsemen t s

OTHER CHANGES IN RESERVES

ASSETS AVAILABLE AT END OF PERIOD

$44,466,518 $45,757,840

$1,331,074
8,725,906

I2,453,556
6,066 , 584

0
t7 ,180,721
(1 ,291 ,323)

$1,33I,074
8,725,906

l2,453,556
6, 066, 584

0
t7 ,180,72r

(1)

c.

$9, 079, 139
575,643
50I,799
33,379

162,13?
195 , 629

$9,079,I39
575, 643
501,799
33,379

162,132
196,629

$10,548,721 $10,548,721

D.

E.

0

5177 ,07 4 ,289

0

2)=l=2:!l=2:l=1=2=

o
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TABLE 3

POLICE AND FIRE CONSOLIDATION FUND

ACTIVE IIEI'IBERS AS OF JUNE 30, 1992

YEARS OF SERVICE

AGE <l l-4

<25
25-29

30-34
35-39

40-44
45-49

50-54
55-59

60- 64
65+

ALL

<25
25-?9

30-34
35-39

40-44
45-49

50- 54
55-59

60-64
65+

ALL

AGE

ALL

5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25-29 30+ ALL

2

30 23

16 60 15
7256524
2327487

3 ls 16

?12

57 lll ll0 89 35

AVERAGE ANNUAL EARNINGS

40,354 40,354
38,904 43,610 40,946

39,041 41,052 43,235 41,058
34,725 39,884 42,265 44,505 41,781

43,385 31,269 41,390 41,341 45,770 4l ,412
42,295 40,798 46,432 43,581

36,371 4I,689 40,929

2,202 4,557 4,640 3,737 I,563 16,699

- 9-
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2

53

91
121

87
34

14

402

ACE -39i 
A!!

38,637 41,055 42,183 41,991 44,673 41,542

PRIOR FISCAL YEAR EARNINGS (IN THOUSANDS) BY YEARS OF SERVICE . .

4 1-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25-29 30+ ALL



TABLE 4

POLICE AND FIRE CONSOLIDATION FUND

SERVICE RETIREI,IENTS AS OF JUNE 30' 1992

AGE

<50
50-54321 331 3I

s5-5971836441 70

60-64 l0 5 47 42 5 I 1I0

65-69 g 24 29 36 I 2 I08

70-74322 1974ss

75-79 9 1I 8 17 4s

80-84651324
85+133916
ALL 2o 54 113 109 85 33 45 459

AGE

<50
50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-7 4

75-79
80-84

85+

ALL

AGE

ALL

AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT

16,993 l8,lo7 15,674 16,556 16,263 17'554

?4,695 20,643 17,878 17,094 17,522: 6,244 19'040
is',gl+ zs,aot tg,eos 18,666 17,68s 18'841 19,848

25,387 20,740 l9,l8s 19,042 11'248 I0,733 19,2s9' ?2,439 18,800 19,168 I8'997 16,244 I8'965

17,564 19,039 18,524 15,003 17,r28
14,109 18,266 18,238 17,212

21,869 16,865 15,361 14,385 15'50I

23,160 ?0,763 19,375 18,625 18,461 16'171 15,735 l8'768

TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (lll TH0USANq9).9Y YE4BS RETIRED ,,,
@ ls-tg zo-24 25+ ALL

463 I,l2I 2,189 2,030 1,569 534 708 8,61s

l,m-r-urraN i, [8smtsoN, INC.



TABLE 5

POLICE AND FIRE CONSOLIDATION FUND

SURVIVORS AS OF JUNE 30, 1992

YEARS SINCE DEATH

AGE

<50
50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-7 4

75-79
80-84

85+

ALL

l-4

6

2

I

2

I

2

1

I

16

I5- l9

I

ALL

l6
7

t2
17

l4
Z+

30
20

44

194

<l

2

5-9 10-14 20-?4 25+

3

3

7

J

7

5

4
3

J

38

I

3

6

3

7

5

l
32

I
I

2

5

10
7

22

48

2

7

4
6

4
4

7

35

4

23

AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT

YEARS SINCE DEATH
AGE <l 1-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25+ ALL

<50 17,992 14,048 7,496 5,506 8,028 10,800
50-54 11,464 9,376 15,073 11,085

55-59 8,665 11,884 10,089 3,42t 10,343
60-64 1I,367 tI,864 7,?06 9,700 8,119 9,791 9,6i3

65-69 12,390 10,214 10,377 12,489 8,083 9,905 10,236
70-74 9,480 9,988 10,446 8,058 9,6t7 4,945 8,464

75-79 9,431 9,796 9,64I I0,77t 6,460 7,750 8,426
80-84 8,811 8,658 8,168 7,611 7,528 7,970

85+ 15,073 9,404 8,306 6,872 7,897 6,883 7,530

ALL 17,992 II,874 t0,275 8,679 9,093 7,979 7,070 8,913

TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS SINCE DEATH
AGE <l 1-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25+ ALL

ALL 35,984 I89,984 390,450 199,617 318,255 255,328 339,360 1,729,t?2

- tl -
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TABLE 6

POLICE ATID FIRE CONSOLIDATION FUND

DISABILITY RETIREI{ENTS AS OF JUNE 30, 1992

AGE

<50 1775I 21

50-54242 19

55- 59
60-64

65-69
70-7 4

75-79
80-84

85+

ALL3II 95230

AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT

AGE

<50 20,930 19, 049 16, 993 16, 738 I 1 , 409 17 , 539

50-54 20,438 19,977 16,263 18,841 19,128

55- 59
60- 64

65-69
70-7 4

75-79
80-84

85+

ALL 20,602 19,387 16,830 16,738 15,125 18,015

TOTAL A}INUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS DISABLEq
AGE 51 l-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25+ ALL

ALL 61,806 213,257 15I,470 83,690 30,250 540'450

rrro-r.u,rer c KoiRTSoN, rNC.



A.

B.

C.

ON JUNE 30, 1991

ADDITIONS

DELETIONS
1. Service Ret i rement
2. Disability
3. Death - Surv i vor
4. Death -Other
5. Terminated - Deferred
6. Terminated - Refund
7. Terminated - 0ther Non-Vested
8. Returned as Act i ve

DATA ADJUSTMENTS

Vested
Non-Vested

TOTAL ON JUNE 30, 1992

POLICE AND FIRE CONSOLIDATION FUND

RECONCI LIATION OF ]'IEITIBERS

Actives

394

3l

TABLE 7

Termi n ated
Deferred 0th er

Ret i rement Non-Vested

6I

t4

Rec i oi ent s

D.

E.

A.

B.

c.

Ret i rement
Annuitants

421

51

D i sabl ed Survi vors

185

26

0

0
0
0
0
0
0

(1)

0
(1)
0
0
0
0
0
0

( r6)
(3)
(2)
0

(3)
(r)
0
0

2

366
36

402

(?)
(l)
0
0

(l)

30

26

o

D.

E.

0N JUNE 30, I99I

ADDITIONS

DELETIONS
1. Service Reti rement
2. Death
3. Annui ty Exp i red
4. Returned as Act i ve

DATA ADJUSTMENTS

TOTAL ON JUNE 30, 1992

0
(1r)

0
0

(2)

459

0
(te)

0
0

2

194

-13
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POLICE AND FIRE CONSOLIDATION FUIID

ACTUARIAL BALANCE SHEET
(AcruAL DoLLARS)

JULY I, 1992

CURRENT ASSETS (100.00% of Table I, F6)

EXPECTED FUTURE ASSETS

l. Present Value of Employee Contributions
2. Present Value of Regular Municipal Contributions
3. Present Value of Additional Municipal Contributions

4. Total Expected Future Assets

TOTAL CURRENT AND EXPECTED FUTURE ASSETS

CURRENT PENSION BENEFIT OBLIGATIONS

l. Retirees and Benefic'i aries Currently Receiving Benefits
and Terminated Employees Not Yet Receiving Benefits

TABLE 8

$178,169,280A.

B.

c.

D.

$ 12,485, I35
18,727,703
48,846 ,452

2. Current Empl oyees

a. Accumul ated Employee Contributions
Incl udi ng Allocated Investment Income*

b. Empl oyer-Fi nanced Vested
c. Empl oyer-Fi nanced Nonvested
d. Total

$13,528,136

65,I11,146
4 , 905, 950

$80,059,290

$2s8,228,570

$139,439,138

$83,545,232

$222,984,370

$35, 244, 200

$?s8,228,570

$44,815,090

$o

E.

F.

G.

H.

3. Total Pension Benefit 0b1 igation

EXPECTED FUTURE PENSION BENEFIT OBLIGATION

TOTAL CURRENT AND EXPECTED FUTURE PENSION BENEFIT OBL]GATION

CURRENT UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL LIABILITY (D3-A)

CURRENT AND FUTURE UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL LIABILITY (F-C)

-t4-
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*Estimated



A.

POLICE AND FIRE CONSOLIDATION FUND

ENTRY AGE NORIIAL COST CALCULATIONS
(ACTUAL DOLLARS)

JULY I, I992

Number
of

Participants
ACCRUED

Present Val ue
of Proj ected

Benef i ts

$54,2s9,4I3
64,530,019

TABLE 9

Actuari al
Accrued

Liabilitv

$40, 574, 239
47 , 066, 939

DETERMINATION OF ACTUARIAL
LIABILITY (AAL)

I. Active Members
a. El ected PERA Police
b. No EI ecti on (Greater

c. Total

2.

and Fi re
Value)

Former Members
a. Elected PERA Pol ice and Fire
b. No Election (Greater Va1 ue)

c. Total

Benefj t Reci pi ents
a. Elected PERA Poi'ice and Fire*
b. El ected Relief Association

c. Tota l

Tot al
a. Elected PERA Pol'ice and Fire*
b . E] ected Rel 'i ef As soc i at i on
c. No Election (Greater Value)

d. Total I,099

ACCRUED LIABILITY

l, F6)

196
206

402 $118,789,432

$0
I , 648, 233

$87,641,178

$0
1 , 648, 233

n

14

3.

4.

14

496
187

$1,648,233

$86,117,386
51,673,519

$I,648,233

$86,1i7,386
5I ,673,519

683

692
187
220

$137,790,905

$140,376,799
51,673, sI9
66,178,252

$I37,790,905

$r26,591,625
51,673,5r9
48 ,7 t5 ,112

B. DETERMINATION OF

r. AAL (A4)
2. Current Assets

3. UAAL (Br-82)

C. NORMAL COST

UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL

( 100.00% of Tabl e

1111111113=

(UAAL )

1i119!9:11!=

$227,080,316
I78,169,280

$48,9I1,036

MPRIF Reserves of $78,131,229.

, 15 -
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* I ncl ude s

$3,356, 190



POLICE AND FIRE CONSOLIDATION FUND

NET ACTUARIAL LOSS (GAIN)
(ACTUAL DoLLARS)

JULY I, I992

ACTUARIAL PRESENT VALUE 0F PROJECTED BENEFITS (Tab1e 9)
l. Elected PERA Pol ice and Fire
2. Elected Rel ief Association
3. No El ecti on (Greater Val ue)

4. Total

TABLE IO

$ 140 , 376 , 799
51,673, s19
66 ,t78,252

s258,?28,57 0

$6, 268, 381
6 ,2t6 ,7 s4

$12,48s,13s

$9,402,571
9,325,132

$18,727 ,703

$178, I69,280

$85, 241 , 738
(19,998,080)

$65,243,658

($r6,397,206)

A.

B.

c.

PRESENT VALUE OF

l. Elected PERA
2. No El ect i on

3. Total

PRESENT VALUE OF

I . El ected PERA
2. No El ect i on

3. Total

FUTURE EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTIONS
Pol ice and Fire

(Greater Val ue)

FUTURE REGULAR MUNICIPAL CONTRIBUTIONS
Police and Fire

(Greater Val ue)

D.

E.

F.

G.

CURRENT VALUE 0F T0TAL ASSETS (100.00% of Table I, F6)

PRESENT VALUE OF FUTURE ADDITIONAL MUNICIPAL CONTRIBUTIONS
I. Initial contribution - Amortized Through December 3l, 2010
2. 15 year amortization of prior years' loss (gain)

(Tab1e lI, 8.2.b + 8.2.c + 8.2.d + 8.2.e)
3. Total

Loss (GArN) [A-B-c-D-E]

ANALYSIS OF LOSS (GAIN)
1. HPRIF Mortaiity
2. PERA Benefit El ect i on
3. Additional Contri but ions Made
4. 0ther

4. Total

]5 YEAR AMORTIZATION OF LOSS (GAIN)

-16-
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($ I , 616, 671 )
(r,7r4,111)

(5es, 86s )
(r2,370,559)

($15,397,206)

H. ($1,8es,637)



POLICE AND FIRE CONSOLIDATION FUND

DETERI.III{ATION OF STATUTORY CONTRIBUTIONS
(ACTUAL DOLLARS)

JULY I, I992

Percent of
Payrol I

a.oo%

TABLE I1

Dol I ar
Amoun t

$1,336,012 *A.

B.

EHPLOYEE CONTRIBUTIONS

EI'IPLOYER CONTRIBUT IONS
(Before Adjustment For State Aid)

l. Regul ar municipal contnibution
2. Addi ti onal municipal contribution

12.00% $2,004,017 *

Es tabl ished

a. Initial
b. 7/t/88
c. 7/l/89
d. 7/t/e0
e. 7 /l/9rf. 7/r/ez

g. Tota l

Current
Bal ance

$85, 241 , 738
t7 2 ,346

(3,s86,653)
(13,518,033)
(3,06s,740)

(16,397,206)

Last
Paymen t

12/3r/2010
12/3r/2002
12/3t/?oo3
12/31/2004
t2/3r/200s
12/31/2006

Payment
Amount **

$8,830, 077
23 ,7 42

(458,8r 5 )
(1,687,401)

(367,437)
( r ,895, 637 )

$48,846, 4s2 $4,434, 529

c. ESTIMATED TOTAL STATUTORY CONTRIBUTION

* Estimated based on prjor years/ payroll.

** Contribution is assumed to be paid on December 31, 1991.

-17 -
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$7 , 774, 558



TABLE 12

POLICE AND FIRE COIISOLIDATIOil FUilD

SU}II,IARY ()F ACTUARIAL ASSUIIPTIOIIS AIID ilETHODS

Interest: Pre-Retirement: 8.5% per annum
Post-Reti rement:

PEM Pol ice and Fire 5.0% per annum
Rel ief Association 8.5% per annum

Salary Increases: Reported salary for prior fiscal year, increased
6.5% to current fiscal year and 5.5% annually for
each future year.

]lortal ity: Pre-Reti rement:
llale - l97t Group Annuity l,lortal ity Table

male rates projected to 1984 by
Scale D

Female - l97l Group Annuity l,lortal ity Tabie
female rates projected to 1984 by
Scale D

Post-Reti rement:
l,lal e - Same as above
Female - Same as above

Post-Disabillty:
l.lale - 1965 RRB rates
Female - 1955 RRB rates

Reti rement Age:

PERA Police and Fire Age 60, or if over age 60, one year from the valua-
tion date.

Albert Lea Police Age 58 and 20 years of service, or if over 58, one
year from the valuation date.

Anoka Police Age 58 and 20 years of service, or if over 58, one
year from the valuation date.

Buhl Police Age 58 and 20 years of service, or if over 58, one
year from the valuation date.

Chisholn Fire Age 58 and 20 years of service, or if over 58, one
year from the valuation date.

Chisholn Police Age 58 and 20 years of service, or if over 58, one
year from the valuation date.
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TABLE 12
(Cont i nued)

POLICE AND FIRE COI{SOLIDATIOTI FUI{D

SUI,I]IARY OF ACTUARIAL ASSUI,IPTIOI{S AI{D }IFTHODS

Retirement Age: (Conti nued)

Crookston Fire Age 60 and 20 years of service, or if over 60, one
year from the valuation date.

Duluth Police Age 58 and five years of service, or if over 58,
one year from the valuation date.

Faribault Fire Age 50 and 20 years of service, or if over 50, one
year from the valuation date.

Hibbing Fire Age 58 and 20 years of service, or if over 58, one
year from the valuation date.

Hibbing Police Age 58 and 20 years of service, or if over 58, one
year from the valuation date.

llankato Fire Age 50 and 20 years of service, or if over 50, one
year from the valuation date.

Red lling Fire Age 58 and 20 years of service, or if over 58, one
year from the valuation date.

Red lling Police Age 53 and 20 years of service, or if over 53, one
year from the valuation date.

Richfield Police Age 58 and 20 years of service, or if over 58, one
year from the valuation date.

Rochester Fire Age 56 and 20 years of service, or if over 56, one
year from the valuation date.

Rochester Police Age 60 and 20 years of service, or if over 60, one
year from the valuation date.

St. Cloud Fire Age 60 and 20 years of service, or if over 60, one
year from the valuation date.

St. louis Park Fire Age 62 and 20 years of service, or if over 62, one
year from the valuation date.

St. Louis Park Police Age 50 and l0 years of service, or if over 50, one
year from the valuation date.
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TABLE 12
(Cont i nued )

POLICE AIID FIRE COilSOLIDATIOil FUilD

SUI{].IARY ()F ACTUARIAL ASSUI,IPTIOilS A,}ID ]IETHODS

Retirement Age: (Conti nued )

l/est 5t, Paul Fire Age 58 and 20 years of service, or if over 58, one
year from the valuation date.

llinona Fire Age 58 and 20 years of service, or if over 58, one
year from the valuation date.

Ninona Police Age 50 and 20 years of service, or if over 50, one
year from the valuation date.

Separation: Graded rates based on PEM Police and Fire Fund
experience as of June 30, 1990. Rates are shown in
rate tabl e.

Disability: Rates as shown in rate table.

Return of Contri butions

PERA Police and Fire: AI1 employees withdrawing after becoming eligible
for a deferred benefit were assumed to take the
larger of their contributions accumulated with
interest or the value of their deferred benefits.

Relief Association: If a rel ief association allows for the return of
contributions, the contributions are returned to
the Hember if the l4ember is not eligible for any

Family Compos i ti on:

other benefi t.
85% of male l.lembers and 65% of female Hembers are
assumed to be married. Female is four years youn-
ger than ma1e. Assume Hembers have no children.

N/ASocial Securi ty:

Benefit Increases
After Retirement

PERA Pol ice and Fire: Payment of earnings on retired reserves in excess
of 5% accounted for by 5% post-retirement interest.
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TABLE 12
(Cont i nued )

POLICE AND FIRE CONSOLIDATIO]I FUI{D

SU]IiIARY OF ACTUARIAL ASSUI,IPTIONS AIID IiETHODS

Relief Association: 6.5% per annum. The following are exceptions:

Buhl Pollce - 3.5% per annum

Chisholm Police - 3% per annum

Ghisholm Fire - 3% per annum

Red tllng Pollce - 6.5% per annum; increased in accor-
dance with CPI increase if on active duty as of
January I, 1974 or later.

Rochester Police - If hired before July I, 1969, 6.5%
per annum. If hired after June 30, 1969, 3.?5% per
annum.

Rochester Flre - If hired before July I, 1969, 6.5%
per annum. If hired after June 30, 1969, 3.25% per
annum,

Special Consi derati on

PEM Police and Fire: Harried Ji'lembers assumed to elect subsidized joint and
survivor form of annuity as follows:

Hales - 40% elect 507" J&S option
45% elect 100% J&S option

Fenales - 15% elect 50% J&S option
157o elect 100% J&S option

Rel ief Associ ation: N/A

Actuarial Cost I'lethod: Calculations of the Actuarial Accrued Liability and
Normal Cost under the Entry Age Normal Actuarial Cost
Hethod are disclosed in the report.

The Additional I'lunicipal Contribution is derived by
subtracting the following items from the Actuarial
Present Value of Projected Benefits:
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TABLE 12
(Cont i nued )

POLICE ATID FIRE CO}ISOLIDATIOII FUilD

SU}IiIARY OF ACTUARIAL ASSU]IPTIONS AIID ]IETHODS

Actuarial Cost l,lethod: (Conti nued )

- Present Value of Future Employee Contributions
- Present Value of Future Regular l,lunicipal

Contri buti ons
- Current Value of Assets
- Present Value of Additional Municipal Contribu-

tions (amount determined in the prior year)

Any excess (deficit) is a loss (gain) to be funded
over 15 years and is added to the prior year Addj-
tional ilunicipal Contributions.

Asset Valuation llethod: Cost Value pl us one-third Unrealized Gains or
Losses.
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TAELE 12
(Conti nued )

POLICE AND FIRE COI{SOLIDATIOII FUND

SUIIIiARY OF ACTUARIAL ASSUIIPTIOIIS ATID }IETHODS

SEPARATI0ilS EXPRESSED AS THE ]{UilBER 0F 0CCURREilCES PER 10,000:

Death
l,lal e Femal e

l{i thdrawal
l,lal e Femal e

Disabilitv
ilal e Femal e

Reti rement
l,lal e Femal eAsc

20
2t
22
23
24

25
26
?7
28
29

30
3l
32
33
34

35
36
37
38
39

40
4l
4?
43
44

45
46
47
48
49

l0
ll
L2
I3
l4

15
l5
l8
2t
24

27
30
34
39
44

2

2

2

3
3

3
3
3
3
4

4
4
4
5

5

5

6
6
7
7

I
9
9

l0
1l

L?
t3
14
15
17

463
416
374
339
307

280
256
234
215
198

183
r59
157
I46
I35

126
Il8
ll0
103

97

9I
86
8t
69
59

859
750
660
583
519

463
416
374
339
307

280
?56
234
215
198

183
t69
157
146
135

126
It8
tl0
I03
97

9I
86
8I
69
59

ll
ll
t2
t2
l3

l3
l4
l4
l4
l5

l5
l5
t7
t7
l8

l9
20
22
23
24

26
28
29
3l
34

36
4l
46
52
60

l1
ll
t?
t2
l3

l3
l4
l4
l4
l5

l6
l6
t7
t7
t8

l9
20
22
23
24

26
28
29
3l
34

36
4l
46
52
60

859
750
660
583
519

7
I
8
9

t0
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0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0



POLICE A,ilD FIRE GOilSOLIDATION FU]ID

SUI'IIIARY ()F ACTUARIAT ASSUIIPTIOI{S AI{D }IETHODS

SEPARATIOI{S UPRESSED AS THE IIU}IBER OF OCCURREI{CES PER IO,OOO:

ASe lilal e Femal e
t'l i thdrawal

Hal e Femal e

TABLE 12
( Cont i nued)

Ret i rement
Mal e Femal e

49
54
60
65
72

50
5l
52
53
54

65
66
67
68
69

70

I8
20
21
23
?5

27
30
33
37
4l

50
39
29
22
15

69
80
91

104
ll9

135
152
t7l
t9?
215

69
80
9l

104
ll9

135
152
t7t
t9?
215

50
39
29
22
l5

ll
7

5
3
I

0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0

10,000 10,000
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00

1l
7
5
3
I

0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0

0

55
56
57
58
59

60
5l
62
63
64

78
85
92

100
110

12t
133
I46
160
176

195
?19
243
270
300

334

46
52
58
65
73

8I
90
99

109
t?3

140
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TABLE 13

POLICE AilD FIRE COilSOLIDATIOI{ FU]ID

SUI.II{ARY OF PEM POLICE AI{D FIRE PLAII PROYISIOIIS

Eligibility: All ful l-time and certain part-time pol ice officers
and fire fighters who are not contributing to any
other I ocal retirement fund.

Contri buti ons

]lember: 8% of sal ary.

Employer: 12% of sal ary.

Allowable Service: Pol ice and fire service during which Jtlember contri-
butions were deducted. l,lay also include certain
leaves of absence and mil itary service.

Salary: Includes amounts deducted for deferred compensation
or supplemental retirement p1ans, net income from
fees and sick leave payments funded by the employer.
Excludes Iump sum payments at separation and
liorkers' Compensation benefi ts.

Average Salary: Average of the five highest successive years of
salary. Average salary is based on all Allowable
Service if less than five years.

RETI REiIEt{T

l{ormal Reti rement Benefi t
Eligibility: Age 55 and three years of Allowable Service. Pro-

portionate Retirement Annuity is avajlable at age 65
and one year of Allowable Service.

Amount: 2.5/. of average salary for each year of Allowable
Serv i ce .

Early Reti rement Benefi t
Eligibility: Age 50 and three years of Allowable Service.

Amount: Normal Retirement Benefit based on Allowable Service
and average sa1 ary at retirement date assuming
augmentation to age 55 at 3% per year and actuarial
reduction for each month the llember is under age 55.
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TABLE 13
(Cont i nued )

POLICE Al{D FIRE CO}ISOLIDATIOI{ FU]ID

SU}I}IARY ()F PERA POLICE AND FIRE PLAil PROVISIOI{S

Form of Payment:

Benefit Increases:

DISABILITY

Duty Disabil ity Benefit

Eligibility:

Life annuity with return on death of any balance
of contributions over aggregate monthly payments.
Actuarially equivalent options are:

50% or l0(% joint and survlvor with bounce
back feature vithout additional reduction
(option canceled if l,lember is pre-deceased
by benefici ary).

Benefits may be increased each January I de-
pending on the investment performance of the
Hinnesota Post Retirement Investment Fund (HPRIF).
A benefit recipient who has been receiving a bene-
fit for at least 12 full months as of June 30 will
receive a full increase. Benefit recipients re-
ceiving benefits for at least one full month but
less than 12 full months will receive a partial
i ncrea se .

Hembers retired under law in effect before
July I, 1973 receive an additional lump sum pay-
ment each year. In 1989, this lump sum payment is
the greater of $25 times each full year of A11ow-
able Service or the difference betv{een $400 times
each ful l year of Allowable Service and the sum of
the benefits paid from any |tlinnesota public pen-
sion plan plus cash payments from the Social Secu-
rity Administration for the preceding fiscal year
July l, 1988 through June 30, 1989. In each fol-
lowing year, the lump sum payment will increase by
the same percentage increase that is appl ied to
regular annuities paid from l.lPRIF.

Under age 55 and physically or mentally unable to
perform duties as a po1 ice officer or fire fighter
as a direct result of an act of duty.
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TABLE 13
(Cont i nued )

POLICE AND FIRE GO}ISOLIDATI()I{ FUND

SUIIiIARY ()F PEM POLICE AilD FIRE PLAT{ PROYISIOIIS

50% of average salary plus 2.5% of average salary
for each year in excess of 20 years of Allowable
Service. The disability benefit is reduced to
that amount which when added to llorkers' Compensa-
tion does not exceed salary. Payments revert to
retirement annuity at age 55.

Amount :

Non-Duty Disabi I lty Benefits

Eligibility:

Reti rement Benefi ts

Eligibility:

Amount :

Under age 55 and physically or mentally unable to
perform duties as a police officer or fire fighter
with one year of Allowable Serv'ice.

Normal Retirement benefit based on AIIowable Ser-
vice (minimum of 15 years) and average salary at
disability without reduction for commencement
before age 55, Payments revert to retirement
annuity at age 55.

Same as for ret i rement .

Age 55

Any optional annuity continues. Othenrise, the
Iarger of the disability benefit paid before age
55 or the normal retirement benefit available at
age 55, or an actuarially equivalent optional
annu'ity.

Amount :

Form of Payment:

Benefit Increases: Adjusted by PEM to provide same increase as
I'IPRI F .

Benefit Increases: Same as for retirement.

DEATH

Surviving Spouse Benefi t
Eligibility: Active Hember with surviving spouse, rnarried for

at least one year unless death in the line of
duty.
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TABLE 13
(Cont i nued )

POLICE AND FIRE COIISOLIDATIOII FU}ID

SUI,II,IARY OF PERA POLICE AI{D FIRE PLAT{ PROYISIO}IS

Amount: 50% of salary averaged over last six months.
Benefit paid until spouse's death but no payments
whiIe spouse is remarried.

Surviving Dependent
Child Benefit

Eligibility: Active lilember with dependent child.

Amount: l0% of salary averaged over last six months for
each child. Family benefit minimum (including
spouse's benefit) of 50% of salary and maximum of
70% of salary. Benefits paid until child marries,
dies, or attains age 18 (age 23 if full-time stu-
dent . )

Surviving Spouse
optional Annui ty

Eligibility: Member who dies before termination if age 50 with
three years of Allowable Service or any age with
30 years of Allowable Service. If the l,lember dies
before age 55, benefits commence when ltlember would
have been age 55 or as early as age 50 if quali-
fied for early ret i rement .

Amount: Survivor's payment of the 100% joint and survivor
benefit the Hember could have elected if terminat-
ed. Alternatively, spouse may elect refund of
deceased contributions with interest if there are
no dependent children,

Benefit Increases: Adjusted by PEM to provide same increase as
HPRI F.
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TABLE 13
(Cont i nued )

POLICE AiID FIRE COIISOLIDATIO]I FUIID

SUiII'IARY OF PERA P()LICE AT{D FIRE PLAil PROVISIOI{S

TERI.III{ATI01{

Refund of Contributions

Eligibllity:
Amount :

Deferred Annuity

Eligibility:

Amount :

Termination of publ ic service.

lilember's contributions with 5% interest compounded
annually if termination occurred before Hay 16,
1989 and 6% interest if termination occurred on or
after lilay 16, 1989. A deferred annuity may be
elected in lieu of a refund if three or more years
of Al I owable Service.

Three years of Allowable Service.

Benefit computed under Iaw in effect at termina-
tion and increased by the following annual per-
centage: 0% before 7/l/7li 5% from 7/l/71 to
l/1/81; and 3% thereafter until January I of the
year fo1 lowing attainment of age 55 and 5%

thereafter until the annuity begins. Amount is
payable as a normal or early retirement.
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POLICE AND FIRE

SUI,II'IARY OF LOCAL POLICE OR

TAELE 14

COilSOTIDATIOII FUNO

FIRE FIGHTER PLAI{ PROYISIOilS

Eligibility:

Contri buti ons

llember :

Empl oyer :

Allowable Servi ce:

A ltlember of a local relief association consolidating
with PEM Pol ice and Fire Fund who elects to retain
benefit coverage in the local rel ief association
benefit pl an.

8% of contri buti on salary.

l2% of contribution sa1 ary.

Any service rendered in the municipal ity in which
the Local relief association is Iocated before the
effective date of consol idation and any service
rendered by a covered employee as a pol ice officer
or fire fighter in the municipal ity in which the
local relief association is located.

Sa1 ary of a First Grade Patrol 0fficer.

Final sa1 ary for the rank held including educational
incent'ive pay but excluding overtime, ho1 idays and
shift differential pay, etc.

Fi nal sal ary.

Average salary for final six nonths.

Average sa1 ary for final six months.

Fi na1 sal ary.

Salary of First Class Fire Fighter.

Salary of a First Grade Patrol 0fficer with l6 years
of servi ce.

Average salary for final six months of employment.

Average salary for final six months of employment.
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Sal ary

Benefi t
Anoka

Al bert

Sal ary:

Pol i ce

Lea Pol i ce

Buhl Pol i ce

Chi sholn Fire

Chi sholn Pol i ce

Crookston Fi re

Faribault Fire

Duluth Pol i ce

Hibbing Fire

Hibbing Pol i ce



TABLE 14
(Cont i nued )

POLICE AilD FIRE COIISOLIDATIOil FU}ID

SU}II.IARY OF LOCAL POLICE OR FIRE FIG}TTER PLAI{ PROVISIOIIS

Benefit Salary: (Cont i nued )

llankato Fire Base pay of a First Class Fire Fighter.

Red lling Fire Average annual salary for highest three paid years.

Red lling Police Final salary.

Richfield Police Salary of the highest paid patrol officer including
college incentive pay.

Rochester Fire Base pay of a First Class Fire Fighter.

Rochester Police Salary of a First Grade Patrol Officer.

St, Cloud Fire Salary of a First Grade Fire Fighter with 25 or more
years of servi ce.

5t. [ouis Park Fire Salary of the highest grade fu11-time fire fighter.

St. louis Park Police Base pay of first grade patrolman during the second
month of previous fiscal year.

l/est 5t, Paul Fire Sa1 ary of a First Grade Fire Fighter.

Ninona Fire Sa1 ary of a First Grade Fire Fighter,

Ninona Police Base pay of first grade patrolman during the second
month of previous fiscal year.

Contribution Salary: Greater of Benefit Salary or actual salary. The
following are excepti ons:

Al bert Lea - Benefit Salary.

Buhl Police - Benefit Salary.

Hibbing Fire - Benefit Salary.

Hibbing Police - Benefit Sa1 ary.

Red Ning Fire - Actual Salary.

Red lling Police - Benefit Salary.

Richfield Police - Base Salary.
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POLICE AND FIRE CONSOLIDATION

SU]IIMARY OF LOCAL POLICE OR FIRE FIGHTER

TABLE 14
(Cont i nued)

FUND

PLAN PROVISIONS

RETI REl.IEI{T

ilormal Reti rement Benefi t
Eligibility:

Al bert Lea Pol i ce

Anoka Pol i ce

Buhl Pol i ce

Chisholn Fi re

Chi sholn Pol i ce

Crookston Fi re

Duluth Pol i ce

Faribault Fire

Hibbing Fire

Hibbing Police

14ankato Fire

Red lli ng Fi re

Red Ning Pol i ce

Richfield Police

Rochester Fi re

Rochester Pol i ce

Age 50 and 20 years
AIIowable Serv i ce.

Age 50 and 20 years

Age 50 and 20 years

Age 55 and 20 years

Age 55 and 20 years

Age 60 and 20 years

Age 50 and 5 years

Age 50 and 20 years

Age 55 and 20 years

Age 55 and 20 years

Age 50 and 20 years

Age 50 and 20 years

Age 50 and 20 years

Age 55 and 20 years

Age 55 and 20 years
hi red prior to July
Al I owabl e Service,

Age 55 and 20 years
hired prior to Jul y
Al I owable Servi ce.

or age 57 and

of AI I owabl e

of Al I owabl e

of Al I owabl e

of AI I owabl e

of Al I owabl e

of Al lowabl e

of Al I owabl e

of Al I owabl e

of Al I owabl e

of Al I owabl e

of Al I owabl e

of AI I owabl e

of Al I owabl e

of AlI owabl e
I, 1959, Age

of Al I owabl e
I, 1969, Age

l0 years of

Servi ce .

Servi ce .

Serv i ce .

Serv i ce .

Serv i ce .

Serv i ce .

Servi ce .

Servi ce .

Servi ce .

Serv i ce .

Serv i ce .

Serv i ce .

Serv i ce .

Service or, if
50 and 20 years

Service or, if
50 and 20 years

of

of
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TABLE 14
(Conti nued)

POLICE AND FIRE CO]ISOLIDATIOI{ FUI{D

SUI'II{ARY OF LOCAL POLICE OR FIRE FIGHTER PLAil PROYISIOI{S

El i gibi I ity: (Conti nued)

St. Cloud Fire Age 50 and 20 years of Allowable Service.

5t. Louis Park Fire Age 50 and 20 years of Allowable Service,

5t. louis Park Police Age 50 and 20 years of Allowable Service.

l/est 5t. Paul Fire Age 55 and 20 years of Allowable Service.

llinona Fire Age 50 and 20 years of Allowable Service.

llinona Police Age 50 and 20 years of Allowable Service.

Anount :

Al bert Lea Police 2.5% of Benefit Sa1 ary for each of the first 20
years of Allowable Servi ce.

Anoka Police 2.5% of Benefit Salary for each of the first 20
years of Allowable Servi ce.

Buhl Police 4.25/, of Benefit Salary for each of the first 20
years of Allowable Service and $I20 per year for
each year of Allowable Service in excess of 20 years
of Allowable Service but no more than 25 years of
Al I owabl e Service.

Chisholn Fire 50% of Benefit Salary, plus $60 per year for each
year of service in excess of 20, not to exceed $300,
plus l/2% of Benefit Salary for each year of service
in excess of 25 years.

Chisholn Police 50% of Benefit Salary, p1 us $60 per year for each
year of service in excess of 20, not to exceed $300,
plus l/2% of Benefit Salary for each year of service
in excess of 25 years.

Crookston Fire 50% of Benefit Salary p1 us 1.5% of Benefit Salary
for each year of service after age 60.
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TABLE 14
(Conti nued )

POLICE At{D FIRE COilSOLIDATIOT{ FUi{D

SU}II.IARY OF LOCAL P()IICE ()R FIRE FIGI{TER, PLATI PROVISIOT'S

Amount: (Conti nued )

Duluth Police 1.9875% of Benefit Salary for each of the first 20
years of Aliowable Service, 1.25% of Benefit Salary
for the 2lst year of Allowable Service, and 2.5% of
Benefit Salary for each year of Allowable Service in
excess of 2l years but not more than 25 years of
Al I owabl e Service.

Faribault Fire 5l .4% of Benefit Salary.

Hibbing Fire 2.65% of Benefit Salary for each of the first 20
years of Allowable Service and Sl20 per year for
each year of Allowable Service in excess of 20 years
but no more than 25 years.

Hibbing Police 2.65% of Benefit Salary for each of the first 20
years of Allowable Service and $120 per year for
each of allowable Service in excess of 20 years but
no more than 25 years.

l|ankato Fire 50% of Benefit Sa1 ary, p1 us $30 per year for each
year of service in excess of 20 years, not to exceed
$300.

Red lling Fire 2.0% of Benefit Salary for each of the first 25
years of Al'lowable Service and 1.0% of Benefit
Sa1 ary for each year of Allowable Service in excess
of 25 years.

Red lling Police 2.5% of Benefit Sa1 ary for each of the first 20
years of Allowable Servi ce.

Richfield Police 2.47, of Benefit Salary in excess of first 20 years
of Allowable Service, 1.333% of Benefit Salary for
each year of Allowable Service jn excess of 20 years
but not in excess of 27 year.

Rochester Fire 46,67/. of Benefit Salary p1 us 1.33% of Benefit
Salary for each year of service in excess of 20 up
to seven years plus .5% of Benefit Salary for each
year of service in excess of 25.
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TABLE 14
(Cont i nued)

POLICE AI{D FIRE C()NSOLIDATIOI{ FUIID

SUIII'IARY ()F LOCAL POLICE OR FIRE FIGHTER PUIII PR()VISIOIIS

Amount: (Cont i nued )

Rochester Police ?.333% of Benefit Salary for each of the first 20
years of Allowable Service, 1.333% of Benefit
Salary for each year of Allowable Service in ex-
cess of 20 years but not in excess of 27 years and
0.5% of Eenefit Salary for each year of Allowable
Service in excess of 25 years.

St. Cloud Fire 2.333% of Benefit Salary for each of the first 20
years of Allowable Serv'ice, 1.333% of Benefit
Salary for each year of Allowable Service in ex-
cess of 20 years but not in excess of 27 years and
0.5% of Benefit Salary for each year of Allowable
Service in excess of 25 years.

St. louis Park Police 23.34% of Benefit Sa1 ary plus 1.33% of Benefit
Salary for each year of service in excess of 10,
up to 17 years.

5t. louis Park Fire 2.6% of Benefit Salary for each of the first 20
years of Allowable Service and 1.0% of Benefit
Service for each year of Allowable Service in
excess of 20 years but not more than 30 years. If
lilembers had 20 or more years of Allowable Service
on June 16, 1985, the 2.6% in the above formula is
replaced by ?.6175L.

lrlest St. Paul Fire 2% of Benefit Salary for each of the first 20
years of Allowable Service; l% of Allowable Ser-
v'ice in excess of 20 years but not more than 24
years of Allowable Service; 3% of Benefit Salary
for the 25th year of Allowable Service; and l% of
Benefit Salary for each year of Allowable Service
in excess of 25 but not more than 30 years of
Al I owabl e Service.

llinona Fire 2.333% of Benefit Salary for each of the first 20
years of Allowable Service, 1.333% of Benefit
Salary for each year of Allowable Service in ex-
cess of 20 years but not more than 28 years and
0.5% of Benefit Salary for each year of Allowable
Service in excess of 25 years,
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POLICE AilD FIRE

SUI'I}IARY OF LOCAL POLICE OR

TABLE 14
( Cont i nued)

CO}ISOLIOATIO]I FUND

FIRE FIGHTER PLAII PROYISIO}IS

Amount: ( Cont i nued )

lli nona Pol i ce

Form of Palment:

Benefit Increases:

Al bert Lea Pol i ce

Anoka Pol i ce

Buhl Pol i ce

Chi sholn Fi re

Chi sholn Pol i ce

Duluth Pol i ce

Hibbing Fire

Hibbing Pol i ce

14ankato Fi re

Red lling Fire

Red lling Pol i ce

Richfield Pol i ce

Rochester Pol i ce

46.67% of Benefit Salary plus 1.33% of Benefit
Salary for each year of service in excess of 20 up
to seven years plus .5% of Benefit Salary for each
year of service in excess of 25.

Life annui ty.

Same increase that Benefit Salary is increased.

Same increase that Benefit Salary is increased.

3.5% if there is any increase in the salary base.

3% per annum.

3% per annum.

Same increase that Benefit Salary is increased.

One-half of the dollar amount that Benefit Salary
is i ncreased.

0ne-half of the dollar amount that Benefit Salary
is i ncreased.

Same increase that Benefit Salary is increased.

Same increase as the Consumer Price Index has
increased over the preceding year.

Same increase as the Consumer Price Index has
increased over the preceding year.

Same increase that Benefit Salary is increased.

Same increase that Benefit Salary is increased
unless employed after July 1, 1969; then increase
is one-half of the dollar increase granted to
Members employed prior to July I, 1969. The addi-
tional benefit of 0.5% of Benefit Salary for each
year of Allowable Service in excess of 25 years is
not i ncreased.
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POLICE AND FIRE

SUI.I}IARY OF LOCAL POLICE OR

TABLE 14
(Cont i nued)

COilS()LIDATIOI{ FUT{D

FIRE FIGHTER PLAT{ PROYISIONS

Benefit Increases: (Cont i nued )

St. Cloud Fire Same increase that Benefit Salary is increased.

St. Louis Park Fire Same increase that Benefit Salary is increased.

l/est St, Paul Fire Same increase that Benefit Salary is increased.

hlinona Fire Same increase that Benefit Salary is increased.
The additional benefit of 0.5% of Benefit Salary
for each year of Allowable Service in excess of 25
years is not i ncreased.

DISABILITY

Duty 0isabil ity Benefit

Eligibility: Not eligible for a retirement benefit and physi-
cally unfit to perform duties as a pol ice officer
or fire fighter as a direct result of an act of
duty.

Amount :

Albert Lea Pol i ce

Anoka Pol i ce

Buhl Pol i ce

Chi sholn Fi re

Chi sholn Pol i ce

50% of Benefit Salary.

The retirement benefit calculated using the Bene-
fit Salary as of the date of disability and the
Allowable Service as of the date of disability
with a minimum of 20 years of Allowable Service.
Payments cease at age 50.

The retirement benefit calculated using the Bene-
fit Salary as of the date of disability and the
Allowable Service as of the date of disability
with a minimum of 20 years of Allowable Service.
Payments cease at age 50.

The retirement benefit assuming 20 years of ser-
vice.

The retirement benefit assuming 20 years of ser-
vice,
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POLICE AND FIRE

SU}II.IARY OF LOCAL POLICE ()R

TABLE 14
(Conti nued )

COIISOLIDATIOI{ FU}ID

FIRE FIGHTER PLAI{ PR()YISIOI{S

Amount :

Crookston Fire

Duluth Pol i ce

Faribault Fire

Hibbing Fire

Hibbing Police

14ankato Fire

Red lling Fi re

Red lling Pol i ce

Richfield Police

Rochester Fi re

Rochester Pol ice

St. Cloud Fi re

50% of Benefit Salary less amount of worker's
compensation being received.

The retirement benefit calculated using the Bene-
fit Salary as of the date of disability and the
Allowable Service as of the date of disability
with a minimum of 20 years of AIIowable Service.
Payments cease at age 50.

5l .4% of Benefit Salary.

First Class Disability: An amount equal to the
amount which would be paid under ilinnesota
I'lorkers' Compensation Iaws.

Second CIass Dlsability: 75% of First Class Dis-
abi I i ty.

Third Class Disability: 50% of First Class Dis-
abi I j ty.

$1,440 per year.

50% of Benefit Sal ary.

40% of Benefit Salary if less than 20 years of
Allowable Service pl us 25 of Benefit Salary for
each year of Allowable Service in excess of 20
years but not more than 25 years.

The retirement benefit calculated using the Bene-
fit Salary as of the date of disability and the
Allowable Service as of the date of disability
with a minimum of 20 years of Allowable Service.
Payments cease at age 50.

48% of Benefit Salary,

48% of Benefit Sal ary.

An amount equal to 48% of the Benefit Salary.

An amount equal to 48% of the Benefjt Salary.
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TABLE 14
(Conti nued)

POLICE AND FIRE COilSOTIDATIOI{ FUIID

SUI,II'IARY OF LOCAL POLICE OR FIRE FIG}TTER PLA,I{ PR()YISI()I{S

Amount: (Cont i nued )

St. touis Park Fire 50% of Benefit Salary if less than 20 years of
Allowable Service. If 20 or more years of Allow-
able Service, an amount equal to the retirement
benefi t.

St. Louis Park Police 48% of Benefit Salary.

Itles t 5t. Paul Fire 40% of the Benefit Salary.

llinona Fire 42.667% of Benefit Sa1 ary.

llinona Police 487, of Benefit Sal ary.

Non-Outy Di sabil lty Benefits

Eligibility: Not eligible for a retirement benefit and physi-
cally unfit to perform duties as a pol ice officer
or fire fighter which did not arise as a direct
result of an act of duty.

Amount: Same as the Duty Disability Benefit. The follow-
ing are excepti ons:

Red lling Fire - ?% of Benefit Salary for each year
of Allowable Service with a minimum of 10% of
Benefit Salary and a maximum of 40% of Benefit
Sal ary.

Form of Payment: Same as for retirement.

Benefit Increases: Same as for retirement.

Reti rement Benefi ts

Eligibility: Age 50 and continued disability. The following
are excepti ons:

Chisholn Fire - Age 55 and continued disability.

Chisholn Police - Age 55 and continued disability.

Crookston Fire - Age 60 and continued disability.
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TABLE 14
(Cont i nued)

POLICE AND FIRE COIISOLIDATIO}I FUIID

SUI,II.IARY OF LOCAL POLICE ()R FIRE FIGHTER PLAil PROVISIOT{S

El igibil ity: (Continued)

Hibbing Fire - Age 55 and continued disability.

Hibbing Police - Age 55 and continued disability.

Richfield Police - Age 55 and continued disabili-
ty.

Irlest St. Paul Fire - Age 55 and continued disabil-
i tv.

Amount: The larger of the disability benefit paid before
E1 igibility or the retirement benefit available at
Eligibility.

Benefit Increases: Same as for retirement.

DEATH

Surviving Spouse Benefi t
Eligibility: Any active, retired, disabled or deferred i,lember

with surv ivi ng spouse.

Amount :

Al bert Lea Police 30% of Benefit Salary.

Anoka Police 30% of Benefit Salary.

Buhl Police 72.25% of Benefit Sa1 ary.

Chisholn Fire Greater of 25% of Benefit Sa1 ary or 50% of Benefit
Due Member.

Chisholn Police creater of 25% of Benefit Sa)ary or 50% of Benefit
Due Member.

Crookston Fire Greater of $3,600 per year or 50% of benefit due
l,lember .
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POLICE AND FIRE

SU}II,IARY OF LOCAT POLICE OR

TABLE 14
(Conti nued)

C()T{SOLIDATIOI{ FUI{D

FIRE FIGHTER PLAI{ PROVISIO]IS

Amount: (Cont i nued)

Duluth Pol i ce

Faribault Fi re

Hibbing Fire

Hibbing Police

Itlankato Fi re

Red lling Fire

Red lling Pol i ce

Richfield Pol i ce

Rochester Fi re

Rochester Pol i ce

St. Cloud Fire

5t. louis Park Fi re

5t. toui s Park Police

l/est St. Paul Fi re

lli nona Fi re

llinona Pol i ce

Benefit Increases:

25% of Benefit Salary.

30% of Benefit Salary.

30% of Benefit Salary.

30% of Benefit Salari.

60% of Benef i t due Jilember.

25% of Benefit Sa1 ary.

Equal to the service pension

24% of Benefit Sal ary.

24% of Benefit Sal ary.

24% of Benefit Sal ary.

32% of Benefit Sal ary.

of disabiI ity person.

40% of Benefit Salary if former Member had at
least 20 years of Allowable Service. If less than
20 years of Allowable Service, a prorata portion
of 40% of the Benefit Salary.

26.67% of Benefit Salary.

30% of Benefit Salary.

24% of Benefit Sa1 ary.

24% of Benefit Sa1 ary.

Same as retirement. The following are exceptions:

Buhl Pol i ce - None

Hi bbi ng Fi re - None

Hi bbi ng Police - None
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P()LICE AND FIRE

SU}II,IARY OF LOCAL POLICE OR

TABLE 14
( Cont i nued )

COilSOLIDATI()T{ FUND

FIRE FIGHTER PLA,}I PROYISIO]IS

Surviving Dependent
Child Benefit

Eligibility:

Amount :

Albert Lea Pol i ce

Anoka Pol i ce

BuhI Pol i ce

Chisholn Fi re

Chi sholn Pol i ce

Crookston Fi re

Any active, deferred, retired or disabled Member
with a child younger than age 18. The following
are except i ons:

Buhl Police - Any active, deferred, retired or
disabled Hember with a child younger than age 18,
or if the child is a full-time student, younger
than age 22.

Chisholn Fire - Any active, deferred, retired or
disabled lilember with a child younger than age 16.

Chisholn Police - Any active, deferred, retired or
disabled lllember with a child younger than age 16.

Duluth Police - Any active, deferred, retired or
disabled Member with a child younger than age 18,
or if the child is a full -time student, younger
than age 22.

Hibbing Police - Any active, deferred, retired or
disabled l.tember with a child younger than age 16.

l0% of Base Sal ary.

$25 per month.

$1,500 per year if surviving spouse benefit is
payable. If no surviving spouse benefit is pay-
able, then surviving spouse benefit is payable
divided in equal shares to all surviving children.

$1,500 per year.

$1 ,500 per year.

$180 per child per year up to $1,250 if spouse is
'l iving or $1,080 if spouse is dead.
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POLICE AilD FIRE

SUI'II,IARY OF LOCAL POLICE OR

TABLE 14
(Cont i nued)

COIISOLIDATIOil FUilD

FIRE FIGHTER PLAil PROYISIOI{S

Amount: (Conti nued)

Duluth Pol i ce

Faribault Fi re

Hibbing Fire

Hibbing Pol i ce

14ankato Fi re

Red lli ng Fi re

Red lling Pol i ce

Richfield Pol i ce

Rochester Fi re

Rochester Pol i ce

St. Cloud Fire

5t. louis Park Fi re

St. louis Park Pol i ce

I/est St. Paul Fi re

llinona Fi re

llinona Pol i ce

Benefit Increases:

l0% of Benefit Salary.

l0% of Benefit Salary.

l0% of Benefit Salary.

l0% of Benefit Salary.

12.5% of Benefit Salary.

8% of Benefit Sal ary.

Determined by Board of D'irectors upon remarriage
of spouse.

87o of Benefit Sal ary.

8% of Benefit Salary.

8% of Benefit Sal ary.

5.3334% of Benefit Salary.

5% of Benefit Sa1 ary.

5% of Benefit Sa1 ary.

5% of Benefit Salary.

8% of Benefit Sal ary.

8% of Benefit Sal ary.

Same as retirement. The fo1 lowing are exceptions:

Anoka Pol i ce - None

Buhl Police- None

Hi bbi ng Fire - None

Hi bbi ng Police - None

Red lling Police - None
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POLICE AND FIRE

SUI'IIiARY OF LOCAL POLICE OR

TABLE 14
( Cont i nued )

COI{SOLIDATIOI{ FUND

FIRE FIGHTER PLAil PROVISIOilS

TERI,IIIIATIOt{

Refund of Contri butions

Eligibility:

Amount :

Deferred Annui ty

Eligibility:

Anount :

Termination of pub)ic service and not eligible for
any other benefi ts.

lilember's accumulated contributions uithout inter-
est. The following are exceptions:

Duluth Police - o refunds.

Rochester Police - 75% of the lilember's accumulated
contri butions wi thout interest.

Richfield Police - 75% of the l.lember's accumulated
contri buti ons without interest.

llinona Fire - 75% of the l,lember's accumulated
contri but i ons without interest.

Any active llember with sufficient Allowable Ser-
vice for the retirement benefit, but does not meet
the age requirement for the retirement benefit.
The fo1 lowing are exceptions:

5t. louis Park Fire - Prior to age 50 with minimum
of I0 years of Allowable Service.

The amount calculated under the retirement benefit
using the Allowable Service and Benefit Salary as
of date of termination. The following are excep-
ti ons:

St. Cloud Fire - The amount calculated under the
retirement benefit using the Allowable Service and
Benefit Sa1 ary as of date of termination. Benefit
cannot exceed 53.3333% of Benefit Salary.
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Benefit Increases:

TABLE 14
(Conti nued)

POLICE ATID FIRE COI{SOLIDATIOII FUND

SUI.I]IARY OF LOCAL POLICE OR FIRE FIGHTER PTA,il PROYISIO]IS

Amount: ( Cont i nued )
ffest 5t. Paul Fire - For the first 20 years of
Allowable Service, 0.5% of Benefit Salary for
each year of Allowable Seryice rendered before
October I, 1965; 2% of Benefit Salary for each
year of Allowable Seryice rendered after
September 30, 1965; and l% of Benefit Salary for
each year of Allowable Service in excess of 20
years but not more than 52% of Benefit Salary.

llinona Fire - The amount calculated under the
retirement benefit using the Allowable Service and
Benefit Salary as of date of termination. Benefit
cannot exceed 50.6667% of Eenefit Salary.

Same as retirement. The following are exceptions:

Red lling Police - None
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TABLE 3A

ALBERT LEA POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

ACTTVE llEl'TBERS AS 0F JUI{E 30, 1992

YEARS OF SERVICE
AGE <t l-4

<25
25-29

30-34
35-39

40-44
45-49

50-54
55- 59

60-64
65+

ALL

5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25-29 30+ ALL

442
AVERAGE ANNUAL EARNINGS

YEARS OF SERVICE

I

J
6

3

l3

AGE <1 l-4

<25
25-29

30-34
35-39

40-44
45-49

50-54
5s-59

60-64
65+

ALL

5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25-29 30+ ALL

34, 698

37,735 32,293
33,641 35,129

37,988
39,659

40,228

34,929 34,420 38,824 40,228

34,698

36,005
35,388

40,228

36, 594

PRIOR FISCAL YEAR EARNINGS (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS OF SERVICE

AGE <l 1-4 5-9 10-14 t5-19 20-24 25-29 30+ ALL

ALL 139,716 137,680 77,648 120,684 475,722
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TABLE 4A

ALBERT LEA POLICE CONSOLIDATIOI{ ACCOUNT

SERVICE RETIREI'IENTS AS OF JUNE 30, 1992

YEARS RETIRED
AGE

<50
50-54

55- 59
60-64

65-69
70-7 4

75-79
80-84

85+

ALL

5-9l-4<1 l0- l4 l5- t9 20-24 25+ ALL

2

7

2

3

2

4

I

t

16

AVEMGE ANNUAL BENEFIT

YEARS RETIRED
AGE <1 l-4 5-9 10-14 t5-19 20-24 25+ ALL

<50
50-54 15,682 17,062 16,872

55-59 t7,062 17,06? 17,06? 6,244 15,517
60-64 20,,705 16,682 18,694

65-69 16,682 17,062 4,415 12,720
70-74

75-79 r7 ,06? 3,281 10,172
80-84

85+

ALL 20,705 16,682 16,935 17,062 17,062 I1,653 3,848 14,891

TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS RETIRED

AGE <1 l-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25+ ALL

ALL 20,705 15,682 I0l,610 34,124 34,124 23,306 7,696 238,256
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TABLE 5A

ALBERT LEA POLICE CONSOLIDATIOI{ ACCOUNT

suRvIvoRS As 0F JUNE 30, 1992

YEARS SINCE DEATH
AGE <l l-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25+ ALL

<50
50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84

85+

ALL

<50
50-54

55- 59
60-64

65-69
70-7 4

75-79
80-84

85+

ALL

It3

l1
3162

AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT

YEARS SINCE DEATH
AGE <l l-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 ?0-24 25+ ALL

10,237

10,237

10,237

10,237 3,554 8,043

1,064

I ,064

I ,064

I,064

t0,237 4 ,122 3,654 6,082

TOTAL ANNUAL EENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS SINCE DEATH
AGE <l t-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25+ ALL

20,474 12,366 3,654 36,492
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TABLE 6A

ALBERT LEA POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

DISABILITY RETIREI'IENTS AS OF JUNE 30, 1992

YEARS DISABLED
AGE <I

<50
50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-7 4

75-79
80-84

85+

ALL

l-4

I

20-24 25+ ALL

I

AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT

YEARS DISABLED
AGE

<50
50-54

55-59
60- 64

65-69
70-7 4

75-79
80-84

85+

ALL

AGE

ALL

<1 I-4 5-9 10-14 15-19

I8 , 049

I8, 049

TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY

ALL

18 , 049

I8,049

YEARS DISABLED
<t t-4 5-9 10-14 15-19

18, 049

_49_
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A.

B.

c.

0N JUNE 30, I99l

ADD IT IONS

DELETIONS
I . Serv i ce Ret i rement
2. Disability
3. Death - Surv'ivor
4. Death -0ther
5. Terminated - Deferred
6. Terminated - Refund
7. Terminated - Other Non-Vested
8. Returned as Act'ive

DATA ADJUSTMENTS

Vested
Non-Vested

TOTAL ON JUNE 30, 1992

ON JUNE 30, I99I

ADD IT IONS

DELETIONS
I . Serv i ce Ret i rement
2. Death
3. Annuity Exp i red
4. Returned as Act i ve

DATA ADJUSTMENTS

TOTAL ON JUNE 30, 1992

Ret i rement
Annu'itants

-50-

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.

ALBERT LEA POLICE CONSOLIDATIOI'I ACCOUNT

RECONCILIATION OF I4E]'IBERS

TABLE 7A

Termi nated
Deferred 0ther

Reti rement Non - Ve sted

00

Recipients

Act i ves

0

l3

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0

0

0
0
0

D.

E.

l3
0

13

D'i sabl ed

0

Surv i vo rs

0

0
0
0
0

16

0
0
0
0

B.

c.

D.

E. I6



ALBERT LEA POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

ACTUARIAL BALANCE SHEET
(ACTUAL DOLLARS)

JULY I, 1992

CURRENT ASSETS (4.25% of Table I, F6)

EXPECTED FUTURE ASSETS

I. Present Value of Employee Contributions
2. Present Value of Regular Municipal Contributions
3. Present Value of Additional Municipal Contributions

4. Total Expected Future Assets

TOTAL CURRENT AND EXPECTED FUTURE ASSETS

CURRENT PENSION BENEFIT OBLIGATIONS

l. Retirees and Benefjciaries Currently Rece'iving Benefits
and Term'inated Employees Not Yet Receiving Benefits

2. Current Empl oyees

TABLE 8A

$7,578,144A.

B,

C.

D.

$445,8r 2

668,718
(844, s7l )

a. Accumul ated Employee Contnibutions
I ncl udi ng Allocated Investment Income*

b. Empl oyer- Fi nanced Vested
c. Empl oyer- Fi nanced Nonvested
d. Tota]

$6s4,906

1,383,927
0

$259,959

57,848,103

$4 , 223 ,048

$2 , 038,833

$6,261,881

$t,586,222

$7,848, r03

($1,316,263)

$0

E.

F.

G.

H.

3. Total Pension Benefit Obl igation

EXPECTED FUTURE PENSION BENEFIT OBLIGATION

TOTAL CURRENT AND EXPECTEO FUTURE PENSION BENEFIT OBLIGATION

CURRENT UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL LIABILITY (D3_A)

CURRENT AND FUTURE UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL LIABILITY (F-C)
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ALBERT LEA POLICE COI{SOLIDATION ACCOUNT

ENTRY AGE IIORI'IAL COST CALCULATIONS
(ACTUAL DoLLARS)

Present Val ue
of Projected

Benefi ts

TABLE 9A

Actuari al
Accrued

Liabilitv
A. DETERMINATION OF ACTUARIAL

LIABILITY (AAL)

I . Act'i ve l.lembers
a . El ected PERA Pol i ce
b. No El ect i on (Greater

c. Totai

JULY I, 1992

Number
of

Particioants
ACCRUED

and Fi re
Val ue )

Former Hembers
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire
b. No Election (Greater Value)

c. Total

Benef it Recipients
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire*
b. Elected Relief Assoc'i ation

c. Total

Total
a . El ected PERA Pol i ce and F i re*
b. Elected Relief Assoc'i ation
c. No El ection (Greater Val ue)

d. Totai

I

22
7

48

B. DETERMINATION OF UNFUNDID ACTUARIAL ACCRUED LIAEILITY

1. AAL (44)
2. Current Assets (4.25% of Table l,F6)

3. UAAL (81-82)

C. NORMAL COST

* Includes MPRIF Reserves of $2,833,194.

_ c.) _

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.

$i,848,103 $6,576,816

( UAAL )

$6,s76,815
7 ,578,744

($1,00r,328)

4
t4

$950, 104
2,67 4 ,951

$598,652
1,755,116

l8 $3 ,525 , 055

$0
49,345

$2,353,768

s0
49, 345

2.

3.

4.

0
I

$49,345

$3,236,299
937,404

$49,345

$3,236,299
937 ,404

29 $4,I73,703

$4 , 186, 403
937,404

2,724,296

$4,173,703

$3,834,951
937,404

I ,804,461

26
7

t5

$119,121



TABLE IOA

A.

B.

ALBERT LEA POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

NET ACTUARTAL LoSS (cArN)
(ACTUAL DoLLARS)

JULY I, I992

ACTUARIAL PRESENT VALUE 0F PR0JECTED BENEFITS (Table 9A)
I . El ected PERA Pol i ce and F i re
2. Elected Rel ief Assoc'iation
3. No Elect'ion (Greater Va1 ue)

4. Total

$4, 186, 403
937,404

2,724,296

c.

PRESENT VALUE OF
l. Elected PEM
2 . No El ect'i on

3. Total

PRESENT VALUE OF
I . El ected PERA
2. No El ect'ion

3. Total

FUTURE EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTIONS
Pol ice and Fire

(Greater Val ue)

FUTURE REGULAR HUNICIPAL CONTRIBUTIONS
Pol i ce and Fi re

(Greater Val ue)

$7,848, t 03

$159,It9
286, 693

$445,8r2

$238,679
430, 039

$668 , 7 18

$7,578, 144

$1,999,621
0

$1,999,621

($2,844, re2)

($2oo, os8)
(703,32e)

0
(1,940,805)

($2,844, r e2 )

D.

E.

F.

G.

CURRENT VALUE 0F TOTAL ASSETS (4.25% of Tab)e I, F6)

PRESENT VALUE OF FUTURE ADDITIONAL MUNICIPAL CONTRIBUTIONS
1. Init'ial contribution - Amortized Through December 31, 2OlO2. l5 year amortization of prior years' loss (gain)

(Table l1A, 8.2.b + B.2.c + 8.2.d + 8.2.e)
3. Tota l

L0ss (GArN) [A-B-c-D-E]

ANALYSIS 0F LoSS (GAIN)
1. HPRIF I'lortal i ty
2. PERA Benefit El ect ion
3. Add i t ional Contributions Made
4. 0ther

4. Total

I5 YEAR AMoRTIZATIoN 0F Loss (GAIN)

-53-
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H. ( $3 28, 809 )



A.

B.

EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTIONS

E].4PLOYER CONTRI BUT IONS
(Before Adjustment For State Aid)

l. Regul ar munic'ipal contribution
Z. Addi t'ional municipal contribution

ALBERT LEA POLICE CONSOLIOATION ACCOUNT

DETERI.IINATION OF STATUTORY CONTRIBUTIONS
(ACTUAL DOLLARS)

JULY I, I992

TABLE IIA

Percent of Dol I ar
Pa yro I I Amount

8.00% $s8,546 *

t2.00% $87,819 *

Establ i shed

a. Init'i al
b. 7/t/88
c. 7/l/89
d. 7 /1/90e. 7 /t/91f. 7/t/e2

g. Total

Current
Bal an ce

$1,999,621
0
0
0
0

(2,844,r92)

Last
Paymen t

12/3t/2010
12/3t/2002
12/31/2003
t2/3t / 2004
t2/3r/200s
t?/3t/2006

Payment
Amount **

$207, 138
0
0
0
0

(328,809)

C.

($844, s71) ($121,671)

$24,694ESTIHATED TOTAL STATUTORY CONTRIBUTION

* Estimated based on prior years' payrol1.

** Contnibut'ion 'i s assumed to be paid on December 31, 199I.

-54-
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TABLE 38

AGE

<25
25-29

30-34
35-39

40-44
45-49

50-54
55-59

60-64
65+

ALL

AGE

<25
25-29

30-34
35-39

40-44
45-49

50-54
55- 59

60- 64
65+

ALL

AGE

ALL

ATIOKA POLICE COI{SOLIDATION ACCOUNT

ACTIVE I4EiIEERS AS OF JUNE 30, 1992

rt2
AVERAGE ANNUAL EARNITIGS

60.,862

49 ,7 t9

49 ,719 60 ,862

60,862

49 ,719

55, 290

PRI0R FISCAL YEAR EARNINGS (ACTUAL DoLLARS) By YEARS 0F SERVTCE<l 1-4 5-9 l0-t4 15-19 20-24 ZS-29 3p1 AL!

49,719 60,862 110,580

-55-
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TAELE 48

ANOKA POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

SERVICE RETIREITIENTS AS OF JUNE 30, 1992

YEARS RETIRED
AGE <l l-4 5-9 t0-14 15-19 ?0-?4 25+ ALL

<50
50- 54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-7 4

75-79
80-84

85+

ALL

I

I
2

I
tl

t221

AVEMGE AI{NUAL BENEFIT

YEARS RETIRED
AGE <1 l-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 ?L-24 25+ ALL

<50
50-54 18,593

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84

85+

l9 , 344
t9,344 19,344

I8, 593

19, 344
I9,344

l9 , 34419,344 19,344

ALL 18,593 19,344 19,344 19,344 19,2I9

TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS RETIRED
AGE <l t-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25+ ALL

ALL 18,593 38,688 38,688 19,344

-56-
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TABLE 58

ANOKA POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

SURVIVORS AS OF JUNE 30, 1992

YEARS SINCE OEATH
AGE

<50
50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-7 4

75-79
80-84

85+

ALL

<l l-4 5-9 l5- l9 ?0-24 25+ ALLt0- 14

AVERAGE

YEARS

ANIIUAL BENEFIT

SINCE DEATH
AGE <l 1-4 5-9 10-14

<50
50- 54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-7 4

75-79
80-84

85+

ALL

l5- l9 20-24 25+ ALL

12,883

1I,432

12,158

l2 , 883

11 ,432

12, t58

TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS SINCE DEATH
<l 1-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25+ ALLAGE

ALL 48,632

_57_
MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.

48,63?



TABLE 68

ANOKA POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

DISABILITY RETIREMENTS AS OF JUNE 30, 1992

AGE

<50
50-54

55- 59
60-64

65-69
70-7 4

75-79
80-84

85+

ALL

AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT

YEARS OISABLED
AGE <I

<50
50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-7 4

75-79
80-84

85+

ALL

t-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25+ ALL

TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS DISABLED
<1 1-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25+AGE

ALL

-58-
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TABLE 78

ANOKA POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

RECONCILIATION OF ]iIEI'IBERS

A.

B.

C.

oN JUNE 30, l99l

ADDITIONS

DELETIONS
l. Serv'ice Ret'irement
2. Di sabi 1 i ty
3. Death - Surv ivor
4. Death-Other
5. Terminated - Deferred
6. Terminated - Refund
7. Term'inated - 0ther Non-Vested
8. Returned as Act i ve

DATA ADJUSTMENTS

Vested
Non-Vested

TOTAL ON JUNE 30, I992

ON JUNE 30, I99I

ADD IT I ONS

DELET IONS
1. Service Ret'irement
2. Death
3. Annui ty ExP i red
4. Returned as Act'i ve

DATA ADJUSTMENTS

TOTAL ON JUNE 30, 1992

Teruiruled-
Deferred 0ther

Acti ves Reti rement Non-Vested

00z

0

Rec i oi ent s
Ret i rement
Annui tants Di sabl ed Surv'ivors

704

D.

E.

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0

2

0

2

0
(r)
0
0

0

6

D.

E.

A.

8.

C.
0

(1)
0
0

0

4

-59-
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ANOKA POLICE CONSOLIDATIOT{ ACCOUNT

ACTUARIAL BALANCE SHEET
(ACTUAL DOLLARS)

JULY I, 1992

CURRENT ASSETS (L37% of Table I, F6)

EXPECTED FUTURE ASSETS

l. Present Value of Employee Contributions
2. Present Value of Regular Municipal Contribut'ions
3. Present Value of Addit'ional Municipal Contributions

4. Total Expected Future Assets

TOTAL CURRENT AND EXPECTED FUTURE ASSETS

CURRENT PENSION BENEFIT OBLIGATIONS

l. Ret'irees and Beneficiaries Currently Receiving Benefits
and Terminated Employees Not Yet Receiving Benefits

2. Current Empl oyee s

TABLE 88

$2,443,601A.

B.

C.

D.

$79,323
118,985
160,356

a. Accumul ated Employee Contrjbutions
Incl udi ng Al I ocated Investment Income*

b. Employer-Financed Vested
c. Empl oyer-Financed Nonvested
d. Total

$90,670

476,817
0

$358,664

52 ,802,265

$2,001,902

$ 567 ,487

E.

F.

G.

H.

3. Total Pension Benefit 0bligation

EXPECTED FUTURE PENSION BENEFIT OBLIGATION

TOTAL CURRENT AND EXPECTED FUTURE PENSION BENEFIT OBLIGATION

CURRENT UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL LIABILITY (03-A)

CURRENT AND FUTURE UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL LIABILITY (F-C)

-60
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$2,569,389

5232,87 6

$2,802,265

$125,788

$0

*E st i mated



ANOKA POLICE CONSOLIDATIOTI ACCOUNT

ENTRY AGE NORI'IAL COST CALCULATIONS
(ACTUAL DoLLARS)

JULY I, I992

Number
of

Part i c i oant s
ACCRUED

Present Val ue
of P roj ect ed

Benef i ts

$0
800, 363

TABLE 98

Actuari a'l
Accrued

Liabilitv
DETERMINATION OF ACTUARIAL
LIABILITY (AAL)

l. Active Members
a. El ected PERA Police
b. No El ecti on (Greater

c. Total

2. Former Members
a. El ected PERA Pol ice
b. No EI ecti on (Greater

c. Total

and F ire
Val ue )

and Fire
Va1 ue)

0
2

$0
630 , 901

$800,363 $630,901

$0
0

0
0

$0
0

Benefit Rec i pi ents
a. Elected PERA Police and F'i re*
b. El ected Rel'ief Association

c. Total

Tota.l
a. El ected PERA Pol 'ice and F'ire*
b. El ected Relief Associat'ion
c. No Ei ect ion (Greater Val ue)

d. Total

B. DETERHINATION OF UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL

r. AAL (A4)
2. Current Assets (l .37% of Table I,F6)

3. UAAL (81-82)

C. NORMAL COST

t2 $2,802,265 $2,632,803

ACCRUED LIABILITY (UAAL)

$2 , 632 ,803
2,443,60t

$ I89, 202

3.

4.

9
I

$0

$1,868,649
133,253

$0

$I,868,649
133,253

10 $2,00I ,902

$ 1 ,868, 649
133,253
800,363

$2,001 ,902

$ 1 ,868,649
133,253
630, 90 t

9
I
2

* Includes MPRIF Reserves of $1,708,075.

-61 -
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$20, 178



TABLE IOB

ANOKA POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

ilET ACTUARIAL LoSS (cAIN)
(ACTUAL DOLLARS)

A.

B.

JULY 1, 1992

ACTUARIAL PRESENT VALUE OF PROJECTED BENEFITS1. Elected PERA Pol ice and Fire2. El ected Relief Association3. No Election (Greater Value)

4. Total

(Tab1e 9B)

FUTURE EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTIONS
Pol ice and F'ire

(Greater Val ue)

FUTURE REGULAR MUNICIPAL CONTRIBUTIONS
Pol ice and Fire

(Greater Va1 ue)

$l,868,649
133,253
800,363

PRESENT VALUE OF
l. El ected PERA
2. No EI ect i on

3. Tot al

PRESENT VALUE OF
1. El ected PERA
2. No EI ect i on

3. Total

$2,802 ,26s

s0
79,323

$i9,323

s0
118,985

$ 1 18, 985

$2,443,60r

$983 , 061
(629,785)

$353,276

===1I3133!l

($66,600)
0
0

(126,320)

($192,920)

D.

E.

C.

F.

CURRENT VALUE 0F TOTAL ASSETS (t.37% of Table l, F6)

PRESENT VALUE OF FUTURE ADDITIONAL MUNICIPAL CONTRIBUTIONSt. Init'i a.l contribution --Amort.ized Through Oe."rU". 31, 2Ol02. l! year amort'ization of prior years, )6ss itain)
- (Tab1e t1B, 8.2.b + 8.2.t + S.2.a + S.Z.et ''3. Total

Loss (GArN) [A-B-c-D_E]

ANALYSTS 0F LoSS (GArN)
1. MPRIF Mortal ity
2. PERA Benefi t Election3. Addi tional Contributions Made4. Other

4. Total

t5 YEAR AMoRTIZATIoN 0F L0ss (GAIN)

_62_
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G.

H. ($22,303)



A.

B.

EHPLOYEE CONTRIBUTIONS

EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTIONS
(Before Adjustment For State A.id)

1. Regul ar municipal contribution
2. Addi tional municipal contribution

ANOKA POLICE COI{SOLIDATION ACCOUNT

DETERI{It{ATIOI{ OF STATUTORY CONTRIBUTIONS
(ACTUAL D0LLARS)

JULY I, 1992

TAELE IIB

Percent of Dol I ar
Pa yro I I Amount

8.00% $9,42t *

12.00% $14,132 *

a.
b.
c.
d.
e.
f.

g.

Es t abl i s hed

Initial
7 /t/88
7 /1/8s
7 / t/so
7 /1/et
7 /1/e2

Tot al

Current
Ba I ance

$983,05I
0
0

(5s6 , 143 )
26,358

(t92,920)

$160,356

Last
Payment

12/3t/20t0
12/31/2002
12/31/2003
t2/3r/2004
t2/3r/200s
12/31/?006

Payment
Amount **

$ 101 ,834
0
0

(8r,904)
3,159

(22,303)

$ 786

C. ESTIMATED TOTAL STATUTORY CONTRIBUTION

* Estimated based on prior years, payroll.
** Contribution is assumed to be paid on December 31, I9gl.

_53_
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$24 ,339



TABLE 3C

BUHL POLICE CONSOLIDATIOI{ ACCOUNT

ACTIVE }IE]4BERS AS OF JUNE 30, 1992

AGE

<25
25-29

30-34
35-39

40-44
45-49

50-54
55-59

60-64 1 I
65+

ALLlI
AVERAGE ANNUAL EARNINGS

YEARS OF SERVICE
AGE

<25
25-29

30-34
35-39

40-44
45-49

50-54
55-59

60-64
65+

ALL

AGE

ALL

<l 1-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25-29 30+

38,584 38,584

38,584 38,584

PRIOR FISCAL YEAR EARNINGS (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS OF SERVICE
<l I-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25-29 30+ ALL

38, 584 38, 584

uur^roN f fronERTsoN, rNG.



TABLE 4C

BUHL POLICE COI{SOLIDATION ACCOUNT

SERVICE RETIREI.IETITS AS OF JUNE 30, 1992

YEARS RETIRED
AGE

<50
s0-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84

85+

ALL

<l t-4 5-9 t0-14 l5- t9 20-24 25+ ALL

I

AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT

YEARS RETIRED
AGE <l 1-4

<50
50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84

85+

ALL

5-9 10- l4

23,207

23,?O7

l5- l9 20-24 25+ ALL

23,207

23,207

AGE

ALL

TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS RETIRED
<l l-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25+ ALL

23,?07 23,207

-65-
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TABLE 5C

BUHL POLICE COT{SOLIDATI()II ACCOU]IT

suRvlvoRs As 0F irur{E 30, 1992

YEARS SINCE DEATH
AGE

<50
50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-7 4

75-79
80-84

85+

ALL

t-4<l l5- l9

I

AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT

YEARS SII{CE DEATH

25+ ALL

AGE <t 1-4 5-9

<50
50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-7 4

75-79
80-84

85+

ALL

25+ ALL

t2,070

12,070

t2,070

t2,07 0

AGE

ALL

ToTAL ANNUAL BEITEFTT (ACTUAL DoLLARS) BY YEARS SIi{CE DEATH
<l 1-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25+ ALL

12,070

-66-
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t2,070



TABLE 6C

BUHL POLICE COT{SOLIDATIOI{ ACCOUNT

DISABILITY RETIRE]IEIITS AS OF JUNE 30, 1992

YEARS DISABLED
AGE

<50
50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-7 4

75-79
80-84

85+

ALL

<l 1-4 5-9 t0- t4 l5- l9 20-24 25+ ALL

AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT

YEARS DISABLED
AGE <1

<50
50- 54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-7 4

75-79
80-84

85+

ALL

l-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25+ ALL

TOTAL ANilUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS DISABLED
AGE <l 1-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25+ ALL

ALL

-67-
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A.

B.

C.

ON JUNE 30, I99I

ADDITIONS

OELETIONS
I. Service Ret i rement
2. Disability
3. Death-Survi vor
4. Death-Other
5. Termi nated - Deferred
6. Terminated - Refund
7 . Terminated - 0ther Non-Vested
8. Returned as Act i ve

DATA ADJUSTMENTS

Vested
Non-Vested

TOTAL ON JUNE 30, 1992

ON JUNE 30, I99I

ADDITIONS

DELET IONS
1 . Serv i ce Ret i rement
2. Death
3. Annuity Exp i red
4. Returned as Act'i ve

DATA ADJUSTHENTS

TOTAL ON JUNE 30, 1992

BUHL POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

RECONCILIATION OF IttEl'IBERS

Act i ves

TABLE 7C

Termi nated
Deferred 0ther

Reti rement Non -Vested

00

Recioients

I

0

D.

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0

I
0

I

0
0
0
0

0

0
0
0

0

0
0
0
U

0
0
0
0

0

I

0

E.

A.

B.

C.
0
0
0
0

0

0

D.

E.

Ret'i rement
Annuitants D i s abl ed

0

0

S urv ivors

I

-68-
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0

0
0
0

0

I

0
0
0
0

0

I



BUHL POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

ACTUARIAL BALANCE SHEET
(ACTUAL DOLLARS)

JULY I, I992

CURRENT ASSETS (0.5I% of Table I, F6)

EXPECTED FUTURE ASSETS

1. Present Value of Employee Contributions
?. Present Value of Regular Hunicipal Contributions
3. Present Value of Additional Municipal Contributions

4. Total Expected Future Assets

TOTAL CURRENT AND EXPECTED FUTURE ASSETS

CURRENT PENSION BENEFIT OBLIGATIONS

I. Retirees and Beneficiaries Currently Receiving Benefits
and Terminated Employees Not Yet Receiving Benefits

TABLE 8C

$906,645A.

B.

C.

D.

$3, I33
4, 699
3,881

2. Current Empl oyees

a. Accumul ated Employee Contributions
Incl udi ng Al I ocated Investment Income*

b. Empl oyer-Fi nanced Vested
c. Empl oyer-Fi nanced Nonvested
d. Total

$33,371

390,329
n

$ll,7l3

$918, 358

$482,552

$423,700

E.

F.

G.

H.

3. Total Pens'ion Benefit 0b1 igation

EXPECTED FUTURE PENSION BENEFIT OBLiGATION

TOTAL CURRENT AND EXPECTED FUTURE PENSION BENEFIT OBLIGATION

CURRENT UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL LIABILITY (03-A)

CURRENT AND FUTURE UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL LIABILITY (F-C)

-69

$906,252

$12,I06

$918,358

( $3e3 )

$0

*Estimated
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A.

BUHL POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

ENTRY AGE NOR}IAL COST CALCULATIONS
(ACTUAL DOLLARS)

JULY I, 1992

Number
of

Particioants
ACCRUED

Present Val ue
of Proj ec t ed

Benefits

$0
435,806

TABLE 9C

Actuari al
Accrued

Liabilitv
DETERMINATION OF ACTUARIAL
LIABILITY (AAL)

l. Acti ve Members
a. El ected PERA Police
b. No El ecti on (Greater

c. Total

2. Former l'lembers
a. El ected PERA Police
b. No El ect'ion (Greater

and Fi re
Va1 ue)

and Fi re
Val ue )

0
I

$o
427 ,445

$0
0

0
0

$435,806 $427 ,44s

$0
0

J.

4.

c. Total

Benefi t Recipients
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire*
b. Elected Rel ief Association

c. Total

Total
a. Elected PERA Pol ice and Fire*
b. El ected Rel ief Associ ation
c. No Election (Greater Va1 ue)

d. Total

2

0

$0

$482, ss2
0

$0

$482,552
0

2

0
I

$482, ss2

$482,552
0

435,806

$482,5s2

$482,552
0

427,445

$918,3s8 $909, 997

B. DETERMINATION OF UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL ACCRUED LIABILITY (UAAL)

r. AAL (A4)
2. Current Assets (0.51% of Table I,F6)

3. UAAL (Br-82)

C. NORMAL COST

* Includes MPRIF Reserves of $482,552.

-70-
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$909, 997
906,645

$3,352

$8,773



TABLE IOC

A.

B.

BUHL POLICE CONSOLIDATIOI{ ACCOUNT

NET ACTUARIAL LOSS (GAIN)
(ACTUAL DOLLARS)

JULY I, 1992

ACTUARIAL PRESENT VALUE 0F PROJECTED BENEFITS (Table 9C)
1. Elected PERA Pol ice and Fire
2. Elected Rel ief Association
3. No Election (Greater Value)

4. Total

$482, 5s2
0

435 ,806

$918 , 3 58

PRESENT VALUE OF

I . EI ected PERA
2. No EI ect i on

3. Total

PRESENT VALUE OF

I . El ected PERA
2. No El ecti on

3. Total

FUTURE EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTIONS
Pol ice and Fi re

(Greater Va1 ue)

FUTURE REGULAR MUNICIPAL CONTRIBUTIONS
Pol ice and Fire

(Greater Value)

$o
3, I33

$3, I33

c.
$0

4,699

$4,699

D.

E.

F.

G.

CURRENT VALUE 0F T0TAL ASSETS (0.51% of Table l, F6)

PRESENT VALUE OF FUTURE ADDITIONAL MUNICIPAL CONTRIBUTIONS
l. Initial contribution - Amortized Through December 31, 2010
2. l5 year amortization of prior years' loss (gain)

(Table llC, B.2.b + 8.2.c + 8.2.d + 8.2.e)
3. Total

Loss (GArN) [A-B-c-D-r]

ANALYSIS OF LOSS (GAIN)
1. MPRIF Mortality
2. PERA Benefi t Election
3. Addi tional Contributions Made
4. other

4. Total

I5 YEAR AMORTIZATION OF LOSS (GAIN)

_ 71 _

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.

$906,645

$92,249
(26, 466 )

$65, 783

($61,e02)

($s,134)
0
0

( 56,768)

($61,e02)

H. ($7,1s6)



A.

B.

EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTIONS

EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTIONS
(Before Adjustment For State Aid)

l. Regul ar municipal contribution
2. Additi onal municipal contribution

BUHL POLICE CONSOLIOATION ACCOUNT

DETERI'IINATION OF STATUTORY CONTRIBUTIONS
(ACTUAL DOLLARS)

JULY I, 1992

TABLE IIC

Percent of Dol I ar
Payrol I Amount

8.00% $3,287 *

t2.00% $4,931 *

E st abl i s hed

a. Initial
b. 7/r/88
c. 7/r/8s
d. 7 /t/eoe. 7 /r/91f. 7/r/e2

g. Total

C urrent
Bal ance

$92,249
2,591

II5
(28,87 6)

(2s6)
(6r,902)

Last
Pa ymen t

12/3t/20t0
t2/3r/2002
12/3t/?oo3
t2/3t/2004
12/3t/200s
12/31/2006

Payment
Amount **

$9, ss6
357

15
(3,604)

(35 )
(7,r56)

=====11!!1=
( $867 )

c. ESTIMATED TOTAL STATUTORY CONTRIBUTION

* Estimated based on prior years' payro11.

** Contribution is assumed to be paid on December 31, 1991.

_72-
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$7,3sI



TABLE 3D

CHISHOL]'I FIRE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

ACTM I'iEI'IBERS AS 0F JUNE 30, 1992

ASE

<25
25-29

30-34
35-39

40-44
45-49 I I

50-54 I I
55-59 I I

60-64
65+

ALL213
AVERAGE ANNUAL EARNINGS

YEARS OF SERVICE

AGE

<25
?5-29

30-34
35-39

40-44
45-49

50-54
55-59

60-64
65+

ALL

<l l-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25-29 30+ ALL

34,620 34,620

36,124 36,124
35,639 35,639

35,372 35,639 35,461

PRr0R FISCAL YEAR EARNINGS (ACTUAL DoLLARS) BY YEARS 0F IERVICEAGE 31 1-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25-29 30+ ALL

ALL 70,744 3s,639 106'383

-73-
MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.



TABLE 4D

CHISH0Ll'l FIRE C0I{S0LIDATI0I{ ACCOUIIT

SERYICE REIIREilEITIS AS 0F JUNE 30, 1992

AGE

<50
50-54

55-59
60-64 I I

65-69 2 I 3
70-7 4

75-79 I I
80-84

85+11
ALL3Zl 6

AVEMGE AilNUAL BET{EFIT

AGE

<50
50-54

55- 59
60-64 17,096 17,096

65-69 19,284 3,688 14,085
70-74

75-79 10,965 10,965
80-84

85+ 8,898 8,898

ALL 18,555 7,327 8,898 13,202

ToTAL ANr{UAL BEI{EFIT (ACTUAL DoLLARS) BY YEARS RETIRED
AGE <l l-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25+ ALL

ALL 55,665 14,654 8,898 79,212

-74-
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TABLE 5D

CHISHOLI,I FIRE COilSOLIDATIOT{ ACCOUI{T

suRvIYoRs As oF ilut{E 30, 1992

AGE

<50
50- 54

55-59
60-64

65-69 I I
70-74 I I

75-79 I 2 3

80-84

85+22
ALL1247

AVERAGE A}INUAL BENEFIT

YEARS SI]ICE DEATH

AGE <l 1-4 5-9 t0-t4

<50
50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-7 4

75-79
80-84

85+

ALL

AGE <I

ALL

l5- l9 20-24

4,471

4,471 2,302

2,302 2,302
4,471

2,302 2,302 2,302

2,302 2,302

2,302 2,6t2

ALL25+

TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS SINCE DEATH

I-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25+ ALL

4,471 4,604 9,208 18,284

-75-
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TABLE 6D

CHISHOL]I FIRE CONSOLIDATIOil AGCOU}IT

DISABILITY RETIREilEI{TS AS 0F JUNE 30, 1992

YEARS DISABLED
AGE

<50
50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84

85+

ALL

<l t-4 5-9 10-14 t5-19

AVERAGE ANT{UAL BEI{EFIT

YEARS DISABLED

20-24 25+ ALL

AGE <I

<50
50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84

85+

ALL

1-4 5-9 10-14 t5-19 20-24 25+ ALL

TOTAL AIINUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS DISABLED
<l l-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25+ ALL

-76-
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AGE

ALL



TABLE 70

CHISOLI{ FIRE CONSOLIOATION ACCOUNT

RECONCILIATION OF ]'IE]'I8ERS

Actives

Termi n ated

A.

B.

c.

ON JUNE 30, I99I

ADDITIONS

DELET IONS
l. Service Ret i rement
2. Disabil ity
3. Death -Surv i vor
4. Death-other
5. Terminated - Deferred
6. Terminated - Refund
7. Terminated - Other Non-Vested
8, Returned as Act i ve

DATA ADJUSTMENTS

Vested
Non-Vested

TOTAL ON JUNE 30, I992

0N JUNE 30, 1991

ADD IT IONS

DELET IONS
l. Service Reti rement
2. Death
3. Annuity Exp i red
4. Returned as Act i ve

DATA ADJUSTMENTS

TOTAL ON JUNE 30, 1992

3

0

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0

Deferred 0ther
Retirement Non-Vested

00

Recipients

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

D.

3

0

E.

A.

B.

c.

Ret i rement
Annuitants

7

-77-

Di sabl ed Surv'ivors

0

0

7

I

0
(1)

0
0

0
(r)

0
0

0

7

0
0
0
0

D.

E.

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0



A.

B.

C.

D.

CHISOLI,I FIRE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

ACTUARIAL BALANCE SHEET
(ACTUAL DOLLARS)

JULY I, 1992

CURRENT ASSETS (0.61% of Table l, F5)

EXPECTED FUTURE ASSETS

1. Present Value of Employee Contributions
2. Present Value of Regular Municipal Contributions
3. Present Value of Add'itional Municipal Contribut'ions

4. Total Expected Future Assets

TOTAL CURRENT AND EXPECTED FUTURE ASSETS

CURRENT PENSION BENEFIT OBLIGATIONS

1. Retirees and Beneficiaries Currently Receiving Benefits
and Terminated Employees Not Yet Receiving Benefits

2. Current EmPl oYees

TABLE 8D

$1,082,546

$51 , 566
92,349

589,532

a. Accumul ated Emp)oyee Contribut'ions
Incl udi ng Allocated Investment Income*

b. Empl oyer-Financed Ves t ed

c. Empl oyer- Fi nanced Nonvested
d. Total

3. Tota.l Pension Benefit 0b1 igation

EXPECTED FUTURE PENSION BENEFIT OBLIGATION

$95,988

57 0 ,254
0

$7 43 ,447

$ 1 ,826, 093

5984 ,579

$666,242

E.

F.

G.

H.

TOTAL CURRENT AND EXPECTED FUTURE PENSION BENEFIT OBLIGATION

CURRENT UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL LIABILITY (03-A)

CURRENT AND FUTURE UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL LIABILITY (F-C)
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$r,650,921

$175,172

$1,826,093

$568,27s

$0

*Estimated

MILLIMA\I & ROBRTSON, INC.



CHISOLI,I FIRE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

Ei{TRY AGE NORI'IIAL COST CALCULATIONS
(ACTUAL DOLLARS)

JULY 1, 1992

Number
of

Part'icipants
ACCRUED

Present V a.l ue
of Proj ected

Benefi ts

3 $841,414
00

TABLE 9D

Actuar i al
Accrued

Liabilitv
A. DETERI,IINATION OF ACTUARIAL

LIABILITY (ML)

1. Active Hembers
a. EI ected PERA Police
b. No El ecti on (Greater

c. Total

2. Former Members
a. EI ected PERA Police
b. No El ect i on (Greater

3 $84I,414

$o
0

and Fire
Val ue )

and F'i re
Val ue)

$712,898
0

0
0

$712,898

$0
0

3.

4.

c. Total

Benefit Recipients
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire*
b. El ected Relief Association

c. Total

Total
a. Elected PERA Pol ice and Fire* 16
b. Elected Rel ief Association 0
c. No Election (Greater Va1 ue) I
d. Total 16

13 $984,679 $984,679

51,697 ,577$r,826,093
0099

$I,826,093 $1,697,577

$6I4 , 93 I

I3
0

$0

$984,679
0

$0

$984,679
0

B. DETERMINATION OF UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL ACCRUED LIABILITY (UAAL)

1. AAL (A4)
2. Current Assets (0.6I% of Table I'F6)

3. UAAL (Bl-B2)

C. NORMAL COST

* Includes MPRIF Reserves of $940,506.

-79-
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$1 ,697,577
7 ,082,646

$18,817



CHISOLI'I FIRE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

I{ET ACTUARIAL LOSS (GAIN)
(ACTUAL DOLLARS)

JULY I, 1992

BENEFITS (Tab1e 9D)

TABLE lOD

$1,825,093
0
0

A.

B.

c.

ACTUARIAL PRESENT VALUE OF PROJECTED

1. Elected PERA Pol ice and Fire
2 . El ected Rel i ef As soc i at i on
3. No Election (Greater Value)

4. Total $1,826,093

PRESENT VALUE OF

I . El ected PERA
2. No El ect i on

3. Total

PRESENT VALUE OF

l. Elected PEM
2. No El ecti on

3. Totai

FUTURE EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTIONS
Police and Fire

(Greater Val ue)

FUTURE REGULAR MUNICIPAL CONTRIBUTIONS
Pol ice and Fire

(Greater Val ue)

$6I, s66
0

$61,566

$92,349
0

$92,349

D.

E.

F.

G.

CURRENT VALUE 0F TOTAL ASSETS (0.61% of Table 1, F6)

PRESENT VALUE OF FUTURE ADDITIONAL MUNICIPAL CONTRIBUTIONS
I. Initial contrjbution - Amort'ized Through December 31, 2010
?. l5 year amortizat'ion of prior years' loss (gain)

(Tab1 e 1lD, 8.2.b + 8.2.c + B.2.d + 8.2.e)
3. Total

Loss (GArN) [A-B-c-D-E]

ANALYSIS OF LOSS (GAIN)
1. MPRIF Hortal ity
2. PERA Benefit Election
3. Addi ti onal Contri buti ons t'lade
4. Other

4. Total

15 YEAR AMORTIZATION OF LOSS (GAIN)

-80-
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$1,082,646

$437,191
262,505

$699 , 696

($110,164)

($16,e83)
0
0

(93,181)

($I10,164)

H, ($12,736)



A.

B.

EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTIONS

EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTIONS
(Before Adjustment For State Aid)

1. Regui ar municipal contribution
2. Additional muni ci pa1 contribution

CHISOLiI FIRE C()NS()LIDATION ACCOUNT

DETERI,IINATION OF STATUTORY CONTRIBUTIONS
(ACTUAL DOLLARS)

JULY I, 1992

TABLE lID

Percent of Dol I ar
Pa vrol I Amount

8.00% $9,064 *

12.00% $13,595 *

Establ i s hed

a. Initial
b. 7/r/88
c. 7/r/89
d. 7 /t/eoe. 7 /r/91
f. 7/t/e2

g. Total

Current
Bal an ce

$437,191
0
0
0

262,505
(lro,r64)

Last
Pavment

12/3r/2010
t2/3r/2002
12/31/2003
12/3t/2004
t2/3t/200s
12/3r/2006

Payment
Amount **

$4s,288
0
0
0

31,46?
( r2,736)

$589,s32 $64,014

$86,673C. ESTIMATED TOTAL STATUTORY CONTRIBUTION

* Estimated based on prior years' payrol l .

** Contribut'ion is assumed to be paid on December 31, 1991.

-81
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TABLE 3E

CHISHOLI,I POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

ACTIVE }IEI'IBERS AS OF JUNE 30, 1992

YEARS OF SERVICE
AGE <t l-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24

<25
25-29

30-34
35-39

40-44
45-49

50-54
55-59

60-64
65+

ALL

25-29 30+ ALL

AVERAGE ANNUAL EARNINGS

YEARS OF SERVICE
<l l-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25-29 30+ ALL

40,226 40,226

40,226 40,226

PRIOR FISCAL YEAR EARNINGS (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS OF SERVICE

AGE

<25
?5-29

30-34
35-39

40-44
45-49

50-54
55-59

60-64
65+

ALL

AGE <1 1-4

ALL

s-9 10-14 t5-19 20-24 25-29

40,226

-82-
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30+ ALL

40,226



TABLE 4E

CHISHOLI.I POLICE CO}ISOLIDATIOI{ ACCOUI{T

SERVICE RETIREI.IEilTS AS OF JUNE 30, 1992

YEARS R,ETIRED
AGE <l l-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25+ ALL

<50
50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-7 4

75-79
80-84

85+

ALL 212

AVERAGE ANilUAL BENEFIT

AGE ALL

<50
50-54

55-59 13,680 13,580
60-64 20,309 20,309

65-69
70-74 15,087 15,087

75-79
80-84 9,710 9,710

85+

ALL 20,309 13,680 12,399 15,819

TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS RETIRED
AGE <l 1-4 5-9 10-14 t5-I9 20-24 25+ ALL

ALL 40,618 13,680 24,798 79,095

-83-
MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.

I
2



TABLE 5E

CHISHOLII POLICE COT{SOLIDATIOI{ ACCOUNT

suRvlvoRs As 0F JUilE 30, 1992

YEARS SIilCE DEATH
AGE <l l-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25+ ALL

<50
50-54

55-59
60-64 I I

65-69
70-74 I I

75-79
80-84

85+

ALL22

AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT

YEARS SINCE DEATH
AGE <l 1-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-?4 25+ ALL

<50
50- 54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84

85+

ALL

2,302

2,302

2,302

2,302

2,302

2,302

TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (AGTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS SINCE DEATH
AGE <l t-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25+ ALL

4, 604

-84-
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ALL 4,604



TABLE 6E

CHISHOLII POLICE COI{SOLIDATIO]I ACCOUIT

DISABILITY RETIRET'|EilTS AS 0F JUNE 30, 1992

YEARS DISABLED
AGE

<50
50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-7 4

75-79
80-84

85+

ALL

ALL<l t-4 5-9 l0- l4 l5- l9 20-24 25+

AVERAGE AI{NUAL BENEFIT

AGE

<50
50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-7 4

75-79
80-84

85+

ALL

TOTAL ANI{UAL BE]IEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS DISABLED
AGE <l l-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 ?0-24 25+ ALL

ALL

-85-
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A.

B.

ON JUNE 30, I99I

ADDITIONS

DELET IONS
I . Serv i ce Ret i rement
2. Disabil ity
3. Death - Survi vor
4. Death -Other
5. Terminated - Deferred
6. Terminated - Refund
7. Terminated - 0ther Non-Vested
8. Returned as Act i ve

DATA ADJUSTMENTS

Vested
Non -Vested

TOTAL ON JUNE 30, 1992

0N JUNE 30, I99l

ADD ITIONS

DELETIONS
I . Serv'ice Reti rement
2. Death
3. Annui ty Exp i red
4. Returned as Act i ve

DATA ADJUSTMENTS

TOTAL ON JUNE 30, 1992

Ret i rement
Annu i tant s

5

-86

CHISOLI'I POLICE CONSOLIDATIOI{ ACCOUNT

RECONCILIATION OF I.IEI'IBERS

TABLE 7E

Termi nated
Deferred 0ther

Ret i rement Non -Vested

00

Rec i p ients

Act i ves

I

0

C.

E.

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0

I
0

I

D.

E.

c.

D.

Di s abl ed

0

Survi vors

A.

B.

2

0

0
0
0
0

0

0
0
0
0

0

0
0
0
0

0

5

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON. INC.

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0



CHISOLiI POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

ACTUARIAL BALANCE SHEET
(ACTUAL DoLLARS)

JULY I, 1992

CURRENT ASSETS (0.53% of Table I, F6)

EXPECTED FUTURE ASSETS

1. Present Value of Employee Contributions
2. Present Value of Regular Municipal Contribut'ions
3. Present Value of Additional Municipal Contributions

4. Total Expected Future Assets

TOTAL CURRENT AND EXPECTED FUTURE ASSETS

CURRENT PENSION BENEFIT OBLIGATIONS

l. Retirees and Beneficiaries Currently Receiving Benefits
and Terminated Employees Not Yet Receiving Benefits

TABLE 8E

$945,067A.

B.

c.

D.

$29,897
44 ,846

225,266

2. Current Empl oyees

a. Accumul ated Employee Contributions
Incl udi ng Al I ocated Investment Income*

b. Employer-Financed Vested
c. Empl oyer- Fi nanced Nonvested
d. Total

$34,677

184,843
0

$300 ,009

$i,245,076

$942,223

$ 219 , 520

E.

F.

G.

H.

3. Total Pension Benefjt 0bligation

EXPECTED FUTURE PENSION BENEFIT OBLIGATION

TOTAL CURRENT AND EXPECTED FUTURE PENSION BENEFIT OBLIGATION

CURRENT UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL LIABILITY (03.A)

CURRENT AND FUTURE UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL LIABILITY (F-C)

-87-
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$ 1 , 161,743

$83,333

$1,245,076

$216,676

$0

*Estimated



CHISOLI'I POLICE COI{SOLIDATION ACCOUNT

ENTRY AGE NORI.IAL COST CALCULATIONS
(ACTUAL DOLLARS)

JULY 1, 1992

Number
of

Particioants
ACCRUED

Present Val ue
of Proj ected

Benefits

r $302 ,8s300

TABLE 9E

Actuari al
Accrued

Liabil itv
A. DETERMINATION OF ACTUARIAL

LIABILITY (AAL)

I . Act i ve J'lembers
a. El ected PERA Pol ice
b. No El ect ion (Greater

c. Total

2. Former Members
a. El ected PERA Police
b. No El ect i on (Greater

l $302 ,8s3

$o
0

and Fi re
Val ue )

and F ire
Val ue)

$241,005
0

0
0

$24r,00s

50
0

c. Total

Benefit Recipients
a. Elected PERA Pol'ice and Fire*
b. Elected Rel'ief Association

c. Total

Total
a . El ected PERA Pol i ce and F i re*
b. Elected Rel ief Association
c. No Election (Greater Value)

d. Total

DETERMINATION OF UNFUNDED

1. AAL (A4)
2. Current Assets (0.53%

3. UAAL (Br-82)

C. NORMAL COST

* Includes MPRIF Reserves of $920,573.

oo

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.

3.

4.

7

0

$0

$942,2?3
0

s0

$942,?23
0

I
0
0

$942,,223

$1,245,076
U

0

$942,223

$r,183,228
0
0

B.

$1,24s,076 $l, 183,228

ACTUARIAL ACCRUED LIABILITY (UAAL)

of Tabl e 1, F6)
$I,183,228

945, 067

$238, I 61

$7,090



CHISOLI,I POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

NET ACTUARIAL LOSS (GAIN)
(ACTUAL DOLLARS)

JULY I, 1992

ACTUARIAL PRESENT VALUE 0F PR0JECTED BENEFITS (Table 9E)
l. Elected PEM Pol ice and Fire
2. Elected Rel ief Association
3. No Election (Greater Value)

4. Total

TABLE IOE

$ I , 245,076
0
0

A.

B.

$ I , 245,076

PRESENT VALUE OF

1. Elected PEM
2. No El ect ion

3. Total

PRESENT VALUE OF

l. EI ected PEM
2. No El ect i on

3. Total

FUTURE EHPLOYEE CONTRIBUTIONS
Pol ice and Fire

(Greater Val ue)

FUTURE REGULAR I.IUNICIPAL CONTRIBUTIONS
Pol ice and Fire

(Greater Val ue)

$29,897
0

$29 ,897

c.

F.

$44 ,846
0

$44 ,846

D.

E.

CURRENT VALUE 0F T0TAL ASSETS (0.53% of Table l, F6)

PRESENT VALUE OF FUTURE ADDITIONAL MUNICIPAL CONTRIBUTIONS
1. Initial contnibution - Amortjzed Through December 31, 2010
2. 15 year amortization of prior years' loss (gain)

(Tab1e 1lE, B.2.b + B.2.c + 8.2.d + B.2.e)
3. Total

Loss (GArN) [A-B-C-D-E]

ANALYSIS OF LOSS (GAIN)
1 . HPRIF l.lortal i ty
2. PERA Benefit El ect i on
3. Additional Contri buti ons Made
4. other

4. Total

15 YEAR AMORTIZATION OF LOSS (GAIN)

-89-
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$945, 067

$71 , 736
r57,705

5229 ,441

($4, r7s)

G.
$23,996

0
0

(28,171)

($4,l7s)

H. ($483 )



A.

B.

E],IPLOYEE CONTRIBUTIONS

EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTIONS
(Before Adjustment For State Aid)

I. Regul ar municipal contribution
2. Addi ti onal municipal contribution

CHISOLI,I POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

DETERI'IINATION OF STATUTORY CONTRIBUTIONS
(ACTUAL DOLLARS)

JULY I, 1992

TABLE IIE

Percent of Dol I ar
Pa vro I I Amount

8. 00% $3,427 *

12.00% $5,l4i *

Est abl i shed

a. Initial
b. 7/t/88
c. 7 /1/89d. 7/1/eo
e. 7/t/91
f. 7/1/e2

S. Total

Current
Bal ance

$7I,736
0
0
0

157,705
(4,17s)

Last
Pa ymen t
12/31/2010
t2/3r/2002
12/3r/2003
12/31/2004
12/31/?005
12/31/2006

Payment
Amount **

$7 , 43I
0
0
0

18, 901
(483 )

$225,266 $25,849

C. ESTIMATED TOTAL STATUTORY CONTRIBUTION

* Estimated based on prior years' payroll.

** Contribution is assumed to be paid on December 31, 1991.

-90-
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$34,417



TABLE 3F

CROOKSTOI{ FIRE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

ACTIVE ]'IE]'IBERS AS OF JUNE 30, 1992

YEARS OF SERVICE
AGE <I

<25
25-29

30-34
35-39

40-44
45-49

50- 54
55-59

60-64
65+

ALL

5-9

341
AVERAGE ANNUAL EARNINGS

YEARS OF SERVICE

?5-29 ALL

AGE <t l-4

<25
25-29

30-34
35-39

40-44
45-49

50-54
55- 59

60-64
65+

ALL

5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 2s-29

26,90I

26,,427 27,385

26 ,836
38, 8I7

26,743 ?7,ttt 38,817

26 , 90I

27 ,066

26,836
38,817

28,436

AGE

ALL

PRIOR FISCAL YEAR EARNINGS (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS OF SERVICE

4 l-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25-29 30+ ALL

80,229 I08,444 38,817

-91 -
MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.

227 ,488



TABLE 4F

CROOKSTOI{ FIRE GONSOLIDATIO]I ACCOUT{T

SERVICE RETIREilEI{TS AS 0F JUI{E 30, 1992

AGE

<50
50- 54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74 I I

75-79 2 2

80-84

85+

ALL123

AVERAGE ANI{UAL BEI{EFIT

YEARS RETIRED
AGE <1

<50
50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84

85+

ALL

l-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25+ ALL

14,407 14,407

8,tI88,118

14,407 8,118 r0,214

TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS RETIRED
AGE <l 1-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25+ ALL

ALL 14,407 16,236 30,642

-92-
MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.



TABLE 5F

CROOKSTO]I FIRE CO}ISOLIDATIOI{ ACCOUilT

suRvlvoRs As 0F JUI{E 30, 1992

YEARS SIIICE DEATH
AGE

<50
50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84

85+

ALL

l5- l9 25+

I

I

2

ALL

I
I

I

3

AVERAGE ANI{UAL BE}IEFIT

YEARS SINCE DEATH
AGE <t t-4 5-9 10-14

<50
50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84

85+

ALL

ALL25+

3 ,946
3, 945

3,946

3,946 3,946

3,946
3 ,946

3 ,946

3 ,946

TOTAL ANNUAL BE}IEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS SINCE DEATH
AGE <l l-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25+ ALL

ALL 7 ,892 3, 946 11 ,838

-93-
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TABLE 6F

CROOKSTOT{ FIRE CO]ISOLIDATIOil ACCOUNT

oISABILITY REIIREilE!{TS AS 0F ,IUNE 30, 1992

AGE

<50
50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84

85+

ALL

AYEMGE AiII{UAL BENEFIT

AGE

<50
50- 54

55- 59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84

85+

ALL

ToTAL ANNUAL 8E]{EFIT (ACTUAL DoLLARS) By YEARS DISABLEDAGE <1 l-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25+ ALL

ALL

-94-
MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON INC.



CROOKSTON FIRE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

RECONCILIATION OF I'IE]'IBERS

TABLE 7F

Termi nated
Deferred 0ther

Reti rement Non -Vested

00
Act i ves

A.

B.

c.

ON JUNE 30, 199I

ADD ITIONS

DELETIONS
1. Service Ret i rement
2. Disabi1ity
3. Death - Survi vor
4. Death -0ther
5. Terminated - Deferred
6. Terminated - Refund
7. Terminated - Other Non-Vested
8. Returned as Act'i ve

DATA ADJUSTMENTS

Vested
Non-Vested

TOTAL ON JUNE 30, 1992

ON JUNE 30, 1991

ADDITIONS

DELETIONS
1. Service Ret'i rement
2. Death
3. Annuity Exp i red
4. Returned as Act i ve

DATA ADJUSTMENTS

TOTAL ON JUNE 30, 1992

Recioients
Ret i rement
Annui tants Disab.l ed Survivors

303

o

0

D.

E.

A.

B.

C.

D.

E.

-95-

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.

0
0

0
0
0

0
0

0

0

o

0

I

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

U

U

U

0
U

0

3



A.

B.

c.

D.

CROOKSTON FIRE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

ACTUARIAL BALANCE SHEET
(ACTUAL DOLLARS)

JULY I, I992

CURRENT ASSETS (0.49% of Tabie I, F6)

EXPECTED FUTURE ASSETS

l. Present Value of Employee Contributions
2. Present Value of Regular Municipa'l Contributions
3. Present Value of Additional Municipal Contributions

4. Total Expected Future Assets

TOTAL CURRENT AND EXPECTED FUTURE ASSETS

CURRENT PENSION BENEFIT OBLIGATIONS

l. Retirees and Eeneficiaries Currently Receiving Benefits
and Terminated Employees Not Yet Receiving Benefits

TABLE 8F

$870, 9 r8

$184,708
277 ,062
268, 583

2. Current Empl oyees

a. Accumul ated Employee Contributions
Including Al located Investment Income*

b. Employer-Financed Vested
c. Employer-Financed Non ve s ted
d. Total

526,2t6

729,276
0

t 730, 3 53

$ t,601,271

$350,971

$7ss,492

E.

F.

G.

H.

3. Total Pension Benefjt Obl igation

EXPECTED FUTURE PENSION BENEFIT OBLIGATION

TOTAL CURRENT AND EXPECTED FUTURE PENSION BENEFIT OBLIGATION

CURRENT UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL LIAEILITY (03-A)

CURRENT AND FUTURE UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL LIABILITY (F.C)

-96-

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.

$1,105,453

$494 ,808

$ I,60I,271

$235, 545

$0

*Estimated



A.

CROOKSTON FIRE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

EIITRY AGE NORI4AL COST CALCULATIONS
(ACTUAL DOLLARS)

JULY 1, 1992

Number
of

Particioants
ACCRUED

Present Val ue
of Proj ect ed

Benef its

$I,250,300
0

TABLE 9F

Actuari a.l
Accrued

Liabilitv
DETERMINATION OF ACTUARIAL
LIABILITY (AAL)

I. Active Members
a. El ected PERA Police
b. No El ect i on (Greater

c. Tot al

DETERMINATION OF

1. AAL (A4)
2. Current As set s

3. UAAL (Bl-82)

C. NORMAL COST

UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL ACCRUED LIABILITY

(0.49% of Table 1,F6)

-97 -

MILIJMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.

and Fire
Val ue)

Former Members
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire
b, No Election (Greater Va1 ue)

c. Total

Benefi t Recipients
a. Elected PERA Pol ice and Fire*
b. EIected Rel ief Association

c. Total

Total
a. Elected PERA Pol ice and Fire*
b. Elected Rel ief Association
c. No Election (Greater Value)

d. Total I4 $1,601,271 $l, r62,848

0
$811,877

0

$r,2s0,300 $81 I ,877

2.

3.

4.

$0
0

0
0

$0
0

6

0

$o

$3s0,971
0

$o

$350 , 97 r
0

14
0
0

$350,97I

$t,60I,271
0
0

$350,971

$t, 162,848
0
0

B. ( UAAL )

$1 ,162,848
870,918

$291,930

* Includes MPRIF Reserves of $350,971

$46, 981



CROOKSTON FIRE COI{SOLIDATION ACCOUNT

NET ACTUARIAL LOSS (GAIN)
(ACTUAL DOLLARS)

JULY I, 1992

ACTUARIAL PRESENT VALUE 0F PROJECTED BENEFITS (Table 9F)
l. Elected PEM Police and Fire
2. El ected Relief Association
3. No Election (Greater Val ue)

4. Total

TABLE lOF

$t ,601,271
0
0

A.

B.

$r,601,271

PRESENT VALUE OF

I . El ected PERA
2. No El ect i on

3. Total

PRESENT VALUE OF

I . El ected PERA
2. No El ecti on

3. Total

FUTURE EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTIONS
Pol ice and Fire

(Greater Va1 ue )

FUTURE REGULAR MUNICIPAL CONTRIBUTIONS
Police and Fire

(Greater Va1 ue)

$r84,708
0

$184,708

C.

$277 ,062
0

$277 ,062

D.

E.

F.

G.

CURRENT VALUE 0F T0TAL ASSETS (0.49% of Table 1, F6)

PRESENT VALUE OF FUTURE ADDITIONAL MUNICIPAL CONTRIBUTIONS
l. Initial contribution - Amortized Through December 31, 2010
2. l5 year amortization of prior years' loss (gain)

(Tab1e llF, 8.2.b + 8.2.c + 8.2.d + 8.2.e)
3. Total

Loss (GArN) [A-B-c-D-E]

ANALYSIS 0F LoSS (GAIN)
1. MPRIF Mortal ity
2. PERA Benefi t Elect'ion
3. Additional Contri buti ons Made
4. 0ther

4. Total

I5 YEAR AMORTIZATION OF LOSS (GAIN)

-98-
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$870, 918

$126,973
137 ,830

$264,803

$3 , 780

$14,327
0
0

(10,s47)

$3,780

H. $437



A.

B,

EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTIONS

EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTIONS
(Before Adjustment For State Aid)

I. Regul ar municipal contribution
2. Addit'ional municipal contribution

CROOKSTON FIRE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

DETERI'IINATION OF STATUTORY CONTRIBUTIONS
(ACTUAL DOLLARS)

JULY 1, I992

TABLE 1lF

Percent of Dol I ar
Payro I I Amount

8-00% $19,38I *

t2.00% $29,072 *

E stabl i shed

a. Initial
b. 7/r/88
c. 7/r/89d. 7 /r/eoe. 7 /l/91f. 7 /t/ez
g. Total

Current
Bal ance

$126,973
0
0
0

137,830
3,780

Last
PaYment

12/3r/20t0
t2/3r/2002
12/3t/2003
t2/31/2004
12/3r/2005
12/31/ 2006

Payment
Amount **

$13,I53
0
0

0
16,519

437

$268, s83 $30,109

C. ESTIMATED TOTAL STATUTORY CONTRIBUTION

* Estimated based on prior years' payroll.

** Contribution is assumed to be paid on December 3I, 1991.

-99-
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$78, s62



TABLE 3G

DULUTH POLICE COI{SOLIDATION ACCOUNT

ACTIVE }IE]'IBERS AS OF JUNE 30, 1992

YEARS OF SERVICE

AGE <1 l-4

<25
25-?9

30-34
35-39

40-44
45-49

50-54
55-59

60-64
65+

ALL

s-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25-29 30+ ALL

15 13 20 16

AVERAGE AN!{UAL EARNINGS

YEARS OF SERVICE

6

2l
23

13
6

2

7l

103
3 14 6

381
24

2

6

o

AGE

<?5
25-29

30-34
35-39

40-44
45-49

50-54
55- 59

60-64
65+

ALL

AGE

ALL

<l r-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25-29

39,614

40, 285 43 , 046
41,182

40,100

51 ,807
42 , 53I 40, 954

39,884 40,354
44,253

39,614

43,246
41 ,944

37,307 39,992
49,603 47 ,8?0

50,057 50 , 057

40,004 42,616 43,525 41,066 4l ,976 42,499

PRIOR FISCAL YEAR EARNINGS (IN THOUSANDS) BY YEARS OF SERVICE ..,

-sf 

t=-+ 5-9 10- t4 15- 19 20-24 25-29 30+ ALL

600 554 870 657 335 3,017

ru-r.urrAN tofl oirmrsoN, rNc.



TABLE 4G

DULUTH POLICE COIISOLIDATIOil ACCOUffi

SERVICE REIIREilEIITS AS 0F JUNE 30, 1992

YEARS RETIRED
AGE

<50
50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84

85+

ALL

<l t-4 5-9 l0- l4 t5- t9 20-24 ALL

5

I
t2

l6
l5

t7
5

4

83

25+

2

5

3
I

1

6
l0

7

I

2

2

?

5

II1l25

4

7

3

3

17

AVEMGE ANI{UAL BE}IEFIT

YEARS RETIRED
AGE <1 I-4 5-9 10-14 t5-19 20-24 25+ ALL

<50
50-54 17,872 15,031 17,399

55-59 33,576 t7,629 21,616
60-64 20,627 t7 ,48? 20,103

65-69 25,442 20,822 20,206 20,206 77,977 21,179
70-74 20,206 21,300 19,6il 19,215 16,244 18,899

75-79 20,206 20,206 20,206 18, r53 19,361
80-84 20,206 20,206 18,555 19,215

85+ 20,206 17,399 18,101

ALL 33,576 20,7lt 19,72r 19,910 19,936 19,380 17,642 19,741

TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS RETIRED
AGE <l 1-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25+ ALL

ALL 67,152 165,688 493,025 219,010 ?t9,296 174,420 299,914 1,638,503

-10I-
MIIIIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.



TABLE 5G

DULUTH POLICE COT{SOLIDATIOil ACCOU]IT

suRvlvoRs As 0F iruttE 30, 1992

AGE

<5051 6
50- 54

55-59 I I
60-64

65-69t2ll27
70-74ttll 4

75-79 lltlt5
80-84t214

85+l?32311
A11 66667738

AVEMGE AI{T{UAL BEI{EFIT

YEARS SINCE DEATH
AGE

<50
50-54

55- 59
60-64

65- 69
70-7 4

75-79
80-84

85+

ALL

<t t-4 5-9 10-14 15-19

I4,969 3,962

20-24 25+ ALt

13,135

AGE

ALL

9, 905 9, 905

9,905 9,905 9,905 9,480 9,905 9,844
9,480 9,905 9,905 9,458 9,687

9,905 9,905 9,458 9,526 9,905 9,7 40
9,905 9,905 9,480 9,799

9,905 9,905 9,763 9,905 9,905 9,866

14,054 8,915 9,905 9,760 9,726 9,844 10,337

TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS SINCE DEATH
<1 l-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25+ ALL

84,324 53,490 59,430 58,560 68,082 68,908 392,806

- 102 -
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TABLE 6G

DULUTH POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

DISABILITY RETIRE}IEilTS AS OF JUNE 30, 1992

YEARS DISABLED
AGE

<50
50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84

85+

ALL

AGE

<50
50-54

55- 59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84

85+

ALL

5-9 10-14 l5- 19 20-24 25+

AVERAGE ANNUAL BEI{EFIT

YEARS DISABLED
<l 1-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25+ ALL

ALL

4
5

<l t-4

4
5

20 , 516
19,757

20,094

20, 516
19,757

20,094

TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS DISABLED
AGE <l l-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25+ ALL

ALL 180,845 180,845

-103-
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DULUTH POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

RECONCI LIATION OF ]'IEI'IBERS

TABLE 7G

Termi n ated
Deferred 0ther

Ret i rement Non - Ve sted

t1

Rec i o ients

Act i ves

A.

B.

C.

0N JUNE 30, 1991

ADDITIONS

DELETIONS
1 . Serv i ce Ret i rement
2. Disability
3. Death- Surv i vor
4. Death-Other
5. Terminated - Deferred
5. Terminated - Refund
7. Terminated - 0ther Non-Vested
8. Returned as Act i ve

DATA ADJUSTMENTS

Vested
Non-Vested

TOTAL ON JUNE 30, 1992

ON JUNE 30, I99I

ADDITIONS

DELETIONS
I . Serv i ce Ret i rement
2. Death
3. Annui ty Expi red
4. Returned as Act i ve

DATA ADJUSTMENTS

TOTAL ON JUNE 30, 1992

Reti rement
Annuitants

- 104

Disabled Survivors

75

0

D.

(2)
(2)
0
0
0
0
0
0

0

71
0

7l

0
0
0
0
0
n

U

0

1

0
0
U

U

0
0
0
0

(r)

83

2

E.

A.

B.

C.
0

(2)
0
0

83

7

2

43

1

0
(6)
0
0

0

38

D.

E.

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.



A.

B.

c.

D.

DULUTH POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

ACTUARIAL BALANCE SHEET
(ACTUAL D0LLARS)

JULY I, 1992

CURRENT ASSETS (17.58% of Table t, F6)

EXPECTED FUTURE ASSETS

l. Present Value of Employee Contributions
2. Present Value of Regular Municipal Contribut'ions
3. Present Value of Additional Municipal Contribut'ions

4. Total Expected Future Assets

TOTAL CURRENT AND EXPECTED FUTURE ASSETS

CURRENT PENSION BENEFIT OBLIGATIONS

l. Ret'irees and Beneficianies Currently Receiving Benefits
and Terminated Employees Not Yet Receiving Benefits

$2,550,861

11,88I,406
0

TABLE 8G

$31,321, r99

$ 1 ,8ss,984
2 ,783 ,97 5

10, 238,816

$ 14, 878, 775

$46, I99, 974

$24,329,068

$14 ,432 ,267

$38,751,335

$7,438,639

s46,199,974

$7,440, 136

$o

2. Current Empl oyees

a. Accumul ated Employee Contrjbutions
Incl udi ng Al I ocated Investment Income*

b. Empl oyer-Fi nanced Vested
c. Empl oyer-Fi nanced Nonvested
d. Total

E.

F.

G.

H.

3. Total Pension Benefit 0b1 igation

EXPECTED FUTURE PENSION BENEFIT OBLIGATION

TOTAL CURRENT AND EXPECTED FUTURE PENSION BENEFIT OBLIGATION

CURRENT UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL LIABILITY (D3-A)

CURRENT AND FUTURE UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL LIABILITY (F-C)

I05 -

*Estimated

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.



A.

DULUTH POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

ENTRY AGE NOR!1AL COST CALCULATIONS
(ACTUAL DOLLARS)

JULY 1, 1992

Number
of

Particioants
ACCRUED

Present Val ue
of Proj ected

Benefits

s5,053,469
16,8I7,437

TABLE 9G

Actuari al
Accrued

L iab'i litv

$4,514,020
11,539,152

DETERMINATION OF ACTUARIAL
LIABILITY (AAL)

l. Active Members
a. El ected PEM Pol ice
b. No El ection (Greater

c. Total

2. Former Members
a. El ected PERA Pol ice
b. No EI ect i on (Greater

3.

and Fi re
Val ue)

and Fi re
Val ue )

l4
57

71 $21 , 870, 906

$0
307 ,776

$16,053, r82

$0
307 ,776

0
2

c. Total

Benefi t Recipients
a. Elected PERA Pol ice and Fire*
b. El ected Rel ief Associat'ion

c. Total

Total
a. El ected PERA Pol i ce and F ire*
b. El ected Rel'ief Association
c. No Election (Greater Va1 ue)

d. Total

2

I18
72

$307,776

$20,569,255
3,452,037

$307,776

s20,569,255
3 ,452 , 037

4.

I30

t32
t2
59

s24,021 ,292

$25 ,622 ,7 24
3,452,037

t7,125,2t3

$24,02r,2s2

$25,083,275
3.,452,037

1 1 ,846, 938

B.

203

DETERMINATION OF UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL ACCRUED LIABILITY (UAAL)

r. AAL (A4)
2. Current Assets (17.58% of Table l,F6)

3. UAAL (Br-82)

NORMAL COST

* Includes MPRIF Reserves of $17,992,254.

- 106 -
MILIIMAN & ROBERTSON INC.

$46, 199,974 $40,382,250

$40,382,250
31,321,199

$9,06I,0s1

c. $634,5I0



DULUTH POLICE COIISOLIOATIOTI ACCOUNT

NET ACTUARIAL LOSS (GAIN)
(ACTUAL DoLLARS)

JULY I, I992

TABLE IOG

$25,622,7 24
3 ,452 ,037

17 ,125,213

$46,199,9i4

s239 ,17 4
l , 6I6 ,810

$ 1 ,855, 984

$358,761
2,425,214

$2,783,975

$3r,321,199

$r2,451, r3r
(s88,177)

$I1,862,954

($r,624, r38)

($ 285 ,822 )
(60 , 909 )

0
(r ,27 6 ,407 )

=111:31i:llll
($187,762)

A.

B.

ACTUARIAL PRESENT VALUE OF PROJECTED
l. Elected PERA Pol ice and Fire
2. EI ected Relief Association
3. No Elect'ion (Greater Value)

4. Total

BENEFITS (Table 9G)

FUTURE EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTIONS
Pol i ce and Fi re

(Greater V a'l ue)

FUTURE REGULAR MUNICIPAL CONTRIBUTIONS
Pol ice and Fire

(Greater Value)

PRESENT VALUE OF

I. Elected PEM
2. No Election

3. Total

PRESENT VALUE OF

I . El ected PERA
?. No El ect i on

3. Total

D.

E.

c.

F.

G.

CURRENT VALUE 0F TOTAL ASSETS (17.58% of Table l, F6)

PRESENT VALUE OF FUTURE ADDITIONAL MUNICIPAL CONTRIBUTIONS
l. Initial contribut'ion - Amort'ized Through December 31, 2010
2. l5 year amortization of prior years' loss (gain)

(Table tlG, 8.2.b + B.2.c + 8.2.d + 8.2.e)
3. Total

Loss (GArN) [A-B-c-D-E]

ANALYSTS 0F LoSS (GAIN)
l. MPRIF Mortal ity
2. PERA Benefit El ect i on
3. Additi onal Contri but'ions Made
4. 0ther

4. Total

I5 YEAR AMORTIZATION OF LOSS (GAIN)

- 107
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H.



DULUTH P()LICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

DETERI'IINATION OF STATUTORY CONTRIBUTIONS
(ACTUAL DOLLARS)

JULY 1, 1992

Percent of
Payro lI

8.00%

12.00%

TABLE 1lG

Dol I ar
Amount

$257,086 *

$385,628 *

A.

B.

EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTIONS

EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTIONS
(Before Adjustment For State Aid)

1. Regul ar municipai contrjbution
2. Addi ti onal municipal contribution

Establ i s hed

a. Initial
b. 7/t/88
c. 7/t/8e
d. 7/t/e0
e. 7 /1/91f. 7/1/e2

g. Total

Current
Bal ance

$12,45I,131
I69, 754

(2,668,683)
(207,r92)

2,117 ,944
(1,624,r38)

Last
Payment

12/3t/2010
12/3r/2002
12/3r/2003
12/3r/2004
r2/31/2005
12/31/2006

Payment
Amount **

$1,289,796
23,385

(348,826 )
(25 ,863 )
253,84r

(187 ,7 62],

$ I0, 238,816 $1,004,57I

c. ESTIMATED TOTAL STATUTORY CONTRIBUTION

* Estimated based on prior years' payroll.

** Contribution 'i s assumed to be paid on December 31, 1991.

-108-
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TABLE 3H

FARIBAULT FIRE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

ACTM I'iEi4BERS AS 0F JUNE 30, 1992

AqE

<?5
25-29

30-34
35-39 I I

40-44 7 2 3

45-49 I 1

50-54 I I 2

55-59 I I

60-64
65+

ALL23128
AVEMGE ANNUAL EARNII{GS

YEARS OF SERVICE
AGE <t 1-4

<25
25-29

30-34
35-39

40-44
45-49

50- 54
55-59

60-64
65+

ALL

5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25-29 30+

35,202

34,675 37,82?
34,815

40,3r0 36,269
38, 347

34, 939 36, 820 40,310 37 , 308

35,202

36,773
34,8I5

38, 290
38, 347

36,907

AGE

ALL

PRIOR FISCAL YEAR EARNINGS (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS OF SERVICE
<l l-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25-29 30+ ALL

295,25669,878 110,460 40,3I0 74,616

m-rnraJ&hOrERrsoN, rNC.



TABLE 4H

FARIBAULT FIRE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUI{T

SERVICE RETIRET'|ENTS AS 0F ,,UNE 30, 1992

YEARS RETIRED
AGE

<50
50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84

85+

ALL

AGE

<50
50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84

85+

ALL

AGE

ALL

t-4 5-9 t0- l4

I

I
I

I

l5- l9 20-24 25+

I

14

AVERAGE AI{NUAL BENEFIT

YEARS R.ETIRED
<l l-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25+ ALL

ALL<l

I

L

16,203 16,263 16,263

16,719 I6,719 16,263
16,263 16,263

l6 , 263
16,263

t6,263

t6,243

16,605
16 , 263

l5 , 263
l5, 263

15,263 16,263

15,263 16,263

16,461 16,719 16,263 I6,263 16,263 16,263 I6,356

TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS RETIRED
<l l-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25+ ALL

32,922 33,438 65,052 48,789 16,263 32,526 228,984

- ll0 -
MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.



TABLE 5H

FARIBAULT FIRE COI{SOLIDATIO}I ACCOUI{T

suRvlvoRs As 0F JUilE 30, 1992

AGE

<50 , 2
50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74 I I

75-79
80-84 I t

85+1Iz
ALL2136

AVERAGE AN}IUAL BENEFIT

YEARS SINCE DEATH
AGE

<50
50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84

85+

ALL

AGE

ALL

t-4 5-9 10-14 t5-19

6, 505

20-24 25+ ALL

6, 505

6, 505

8t3 813

1,252 r,252

9,758 9,758 9,758

9, 758 3, 941 5, 765

TOTAL ANTIUAL EENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS SIT{CE DEATH
<1 l-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25+ ALL

13,010 9,758 11,823 34,590

_lu_
MILLIMAN & ROBERISON INC.



TABLE 6H

FARIBAULT FIRE COi{SOLIDATIOI{ ACCOU}IT

DISABILITY RETIREIIENTS AS OF JUNE 30, 1992

YEARS DISABLED
AGE

<50
50-54

55-59
60-64

55-69
70-74

75-79
80-84

85+

ALL

<l l-4

1

5-9

2

10- t4 15- l9 ?0-24 25+ ALL

3

AVERAGE ANNUAL BEilEFIT

YEARS DISABLED
AGE

<50
50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84

85+

ALL

AGE

ALL

<l l-4 5-9 10-14 t5-19 20-24

16,432 16,263

25+ ALL

I6,319

16,432 16,263 l6,319

TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS DISABLED
<l 1-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25+ ALL

16,432 32,s26

-t12-
MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.

48, 957



TABLE 7H

FARIBAULT FIRE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

RECONCILIATION OF MEIiIBERS

B,

C.

C.

D.

E.

0
0
0
0
0
U

0
0

0
0
0
0
n

0
0
U

0
0
0
0

(1)
0
0
0

0

5

5

I

0
0
0
0

0

0
n

0
0

(1)

14

D.

E.

0N JUNE 30, 1991

ADDITIONS

DELET IONS
l. Service Reti rement
2 . Di sabi I 'ity
3. Death-Survivor
4. Death -0ther
5. Termi nated - Deferred
6. Termi nated - Refund
7. Terminated - 0ther Non-Vested
8. Returned as Act i ve

DATA ADJUSTMENTS

Vested
Non-Vested

TOTAL ON JUNE 30, 1992

ON JUNE 30, ]991

ADDIT IONS

DELETIONS
I . Servi ce Reti rement
2. Death
3. Annui ty Exp i red
4. Returned as Act i ve

DATA ADJUSTMENTS

TOTAL ON JUNE 30, 1992

Termi n ated
Deferred 0ther

Actives Reti rement Non-Vested

009

0

Rec'iPients
Ret i rement
Annui tants Di sabled Survivors

t5

0

A.

B.

0
(1)

0
0

- l13 -

MIIIIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.



FARIBAULT FIRE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

ACTUARIAL BALAI{CE SHEET
(ACTUAL DOLLARS)

JULY I, 1992

CURRENT ASSETS (2.13% of Table I, F6)

EXPECTED FUTURE ASSETS

l. Present Value of Employee Contributions
2. Present Value of Regular Municipal Contributions
3. Present Value of Additional I'lunicipal Contributions

4. Totai Expected Future Assets

TOTAL CURRENT AND EXPECTED FUTURE ASSETS

CURRENT PENSION BENEFIT OBLIGATIONS

I. Retirees and Benefjciaries Currently Receiving Benefits
and Terminated Employees Not Yet Receiving Benefits

2. Cument Empl oyees

TABLE 8H

$3 ,803 ,609A.

B.

c.

D.

52t4,672
322,007

r ,655,081

a. Accumul ated Empl oyee Contri but i ons
Incl udi ng Allocated Investment Income*

b. Empl oyer- Fi nanced Vested
c. Empl oyer-Fi nanced Nonvested
d. Total

3. Total Pension Benefit 0bligation

EXPECTED FUTURE PENSION BENEFIT OBLIGATION

$ 238, 848

I,104,089
554,578

$2,191,760

$5,995,369

$3,947,883

$1,897,515

E.

F.

G.

H.

TOTAL CURRENT AND EXPECTED FUTURE PENSION BENEFIT OBLIGATION

CURRENT UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL LIABILITY (D3-A)

CURRENT AND FUTURE UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL LIABILITY (F-C)

-Il4-

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.

$5,845,398

$ 149 , 971

$5,995,369

$2,04r ,789

$0

*Estimated



FARIBAULT FIRE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

ENTRY AGE NORI.IAL COST CALCULATIONS
(ACTUAL DOLLARS)

JULY 1, 1992

Number
of

Part'ici oants
ACCRUED

Present Val ue
of Projected

Benefi ts

TABLE 9H

Actuarial
Accrued

Liabil itv
A. DETERHINATION OF ACTUARIAL

LIABILITY (AAL)

I . Act ive Members
a. Elected PERA Pol ice
b. No El ecti on (Greater

c. Total

2. Former Members
a. El ected PERA Police
b. No El ecti on (Greater

DETERMINATION OF

l. AAL (A4)
2. Current As set s

3. UAAL (Br-82)

C. NORMAL COST

0$0
I 2,047,486

and Fire
Va1 ue )

and Fi re
Va1 ue)

s0
I ,5I6,885

8 $2,047,486

0 $0
I 107,523

$ I ,5t 6,885

s0
107,523

3.

4.

c. Total

Benefit Reci pi ents
a . El ected PERA Pol i ce and F i re*
b. Elected Rel ief Association

c. Total

Total
a. El ected PERA Pol i ce and F i re*
b . El ected Re l i ef As soc i at'i on
c. No Election (Greater Va)ue)

d. Tota l 32 $5,995,369 $5,464,768

23
0

$107,523

$3 , 840, 360
0

$i07,523

$3,840,360
0

23 $3 ,840, 360

$3 ,840, 360
0

2 , 155, 009

$3,840,360

$3,840,360
0

I ,624,408

23
0
9

B. UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL ACCRUED LIABILITY (UAAL)

(2.13% of Table 1,F6)

MPRIF Reserves of $2,964,059.

- Its -

MILLN,IAN & ROBERTSON, INC.

$5,464,768
3 ,803 , 609

$l,661,159

* Incl udes

$62,116



FARIBAULT FIRE CONSOLIOATION ACCOUNT

NET ACTUARIAL LOSS (GAIN)
(ACTUAL DOLLARS)

JULY 1, I992

BENEFITS (Tab1 e 9H)

TABLE IOH

$3 , 840, 360
0

2,155,009

A.

B.

C.

ACTUARIAL PRESENT VALUE OF PROJECTED
l. Elected PERA Police and Fire
2. EI ected Relief Association
3. No Election (Greater Va1 ue)

4. Total $5,995,369

PRESENT VALUE OF

I . EI ected PERA

2. No El ect i on

3. Total

PRESENT VALUE OF

I. Elected PEM
2. No Election

3. Total

FUTURE EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTIONS
Pol ice and Fire

(Greater Val ue)

FUTURE REGULAR HUNICIPAL CONTRIBUTIONS
Police and Fire

(Greater Va1 ue)

$0
214,672

D.

E.

F.

G.

CURRENT VALUE 0F TOTAL ASSETS (2.13% of Table 1, F6)

PRESENT VALUE OF FUTURE ADDITIONAL MUNICIPAL CONTRIBUTIONS
l. Initial contribution - Amortjzed Through December 3l, 2010
2. l5 year amortization of prior years' loss (gain)

(Table 1lH, 8.2.b + 8.2.c + 8.2.d + 8.2.e)
3. Tota.l

Loss (GAIN) [A-B-C-D-E]

ANALYSIS OF LOSS (GAIN)
1. MPRIF Hortal'ity
2. PERA Benefit El ecti on
3. Addi ti onal Contributions Made
4. 0ther

4. Total

I5 YEAR AMORTIZATION OF LOSS (GAIN)

- 116 -
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5214 ,67 2

$0
322,007

$322,007

$3 ,803 , 609

s3,46s,292
(1,369,496)

$2,095,796

($440,715)

s97 ,697
0
U

(538,4r2)

($440,71s)

H. ($s0,950)



A.

B.

EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTIONS

EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTIONS
(Before Adjustment For State Aid)

1. Regul ar municipal contribution
2. Addi tional municipal contnibutjon

FARIBAULT FIRE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

DETERI'IINATIOH OF STATUTORY CONTRIBUTIONS
(ACTUAL DOLLARS)

JULY 1, 1992

TABLE 1lH

Percent of Dol I ar
Pa yro I I Amount

8.00% $25,156 *

12.00% $37,734 *

Establ i shed

a. Initial
b. 7/t/88c. 7/r/8ed. 7 /t/eoe. 7 /t/gtf. 7 /1/92

S. Total

Current
Bal an ce

$3 ,465.,292
0
0
0

(1 ,369,496)
(440,7rs)

Last
Pa yme nt

12/31/2oro
12/31/2002
12/31/2003
t2/3r/2004
12/3r/200s
't2/31/?006

Payme nt
Amount **

$358,965
0
0

0
(r64, r38)

( s0, e5o )

$I,655,081 $143,877

$206 ,7 67C. ESTIMATED TOTAL STATUTORY CONTRIBUTION

* Estimated based on prior years' payrol 1.

** Contribution is assumed to be paid on December 31, 199I.

-|.7-
MILLIMAN & ROBERISON, INC.



TABLE 3I

HIBBING FIRE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

ACTIVE I'IEI,IBERS AS OF JUNE 30' 1992

ACE

<25
25-29

30-34
35-39 3 3

40-44 171 9

45-49 1 I

50-54 I 5 6

55- 59

60-64 I 1

65+

A11 4825t20
AVERAGE ANNUAL EARNINGS

YEARS OF SERVICE

AGE <l l-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25-29 30+ ALL

<25
25-29

30-34
35-39 35,323 35,323

40-44 36,121 36,705 37,683 36,749
45-49 38 , 593 38, 593

50-54 38,805 35,931 36,410
55- 59

60-64 36,21? 36,212
65+

ALL 35,s23 36,941 38,?44 35,931 36,212 36,498

PRIOR FISCAL YEAR EARNINGS (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS OF SERVICE

AGE <l l-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25-29 30+ ALL

ALL 142,092 295,528 76,488 179,655 36,,212 129,960

- I18 -
MILLIMAN & R.OBERTSON, INC.



TABLE 4I

HIBBIT{G FIRE CONSOLIDATIOil ACCOUNT

SERVICE RETIREHE!{IS AS 0F irUNE 30, 1992

AGE

<50
50-54

55-59 1 I
60-64 1 9 10

65-69 4 4
70-74 I I

75-79
80-84

85+ll
ALL295 117

AVEMGE ANilUAL BENEFIT

YEARS RETIRED
AGE <I

<50
50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84

85+

ALL

t-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 ?0-24 25+ ALL

18, 379
35,482 18,404

I 5, 780
17 ,634

18,379
20,1t2

l5, 780
l7 , 634

26,931 18,404 16,151

7 ,724 7,724

7 ,724 18,116

TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS RETIRED
AGE <l 1-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25+ ALL

ALL 53,862 165,635 80,75s 7,724 307,972

-119-
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TABLE 5I

HIBBING FIRE COIISOLIDATIOil ACCOUIT

suRvlvoRs As 0F JUIIE 30, 1992

YEARS SIilCE DEATH
AGE

<50
50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84

85+

ALL

<1 l-4 5-9 l0- l4 l5- 19 20-24 ALL25+

I

5

9

1

?

5

AVERAGE

YEARS

ANNUAL BENEFIT

SINCE DEATH
AGE <l l-4 5-9

<50
50-54

55- 59
60- 64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84

85+

ALL

l0- 14

6,384

3.,421

4 ,903

3,421

3,421

3,421

3,421

3, 354

3,394

3,421
6,384

3,421

3,421

3,394

3, 735

15- 19 20-24 25+

3,421

ALL

TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS SII{CE DEATH
AGE <l l-4

ALL

5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25+ ALL

9,806 6,842 16,970 33,615

-120-
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TABLE 6I

HIBBIIIG FIRE COI{SOTIDATIOI{ ACCOUNT

DISABILITY RETIREilE!{TS AS 0F JUNE 30, 1992

YEARS DISABLED
AGE

<50
50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-7 4

75-79
80-84

85+

ALL

<l l-4 5-9 l0- 14

AVEMGE A]{NUAL BENEFIT

YEARS DISABLED

l5- l9 20-24 25+ ALL

AGE <I

<50
50- 54

55-59
60- 64

65-69
70-7 4

75-79
80-84

85+

ALL

l-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25+ ALL

ToTAL ANNUAL BEilEFIT (ACTUAL DoLLARS) By YEARS DISABLED
<l l-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25+

-t?t-
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AGE

ALL

ALL



HIBBING FIRE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUIIT

RECONCILIATION OF I'IEI'IBERS

TABLE 7I

0ther
Non-VestedAct ives

2l

0

De ferred
Ret i rement

0

0

Rec i o ients

A.

B.

c.

oN JUNE 30, l99l

ADD ITIONS

DELET IONS
I . Serv i ce Ret i rement
2. Disability
3. Death - Surv i vor
4. Death -other
5. Terminated - Oeferred
6. Terminated - Refund
7. Terminated - Other Non-Vested
8. Returned as Act i ve

DATA ADJUSTMENTS

Vested
Non-Vested

TOTAL ON JUNE 30, 1992

ON JUNE 30, I99I

ADD ITIONS

DELETIONS
1. Service Ret i rement
2. Death
3. Annuity Exp i red
4. Returned as Act i ve

DATA ADJUSTMENTS

TOTAL ON JUNE 30, 1992

0

0

D.

E.

(1)
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0

20
0

20

0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0

0

0
U

0
0
0
0
0
0

0

0
(3)
0
0

0

9

0
0
0
0

0

0

0
0
0
0

0

77

Reti rement
Annu'itants

l6

I

D'i sabl ed Su rv i vors

A.

B.

C.

0

0

t2

0

D.

E.

-122-
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A.

B.

r

D.

HIBBING FIRE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

ACTUARIAL BALANCE SHEET
(ACTUAL DOLLARS)

JULY I, I992

CURRENT ASSETS (2.47% of Table l, F6)

EXPECTED FUTURE ASSETS

l. Present Value of Employee Contributions
2. Present Value of Regular t'lunicipal Contributions
3. Present Value of Additjonal Municipal Contributions

4. Total Expected Future Assets

TOTAL CURRENT AND EXPECTED FUTURE ASSETS

CURRENT PENSION BENEFIT OBLIGATIONS

l. Retirees and Beneficjaries Currently Receiving Benefits
and Terminated Employees Not Yet Receiving Benefits

Z. Current Empl oYees

TABLE 8I

$4,395,800

$656,788
985,I82

2,617 ,837

a. Accumul ated Employee Contributions
Incl uding Allocated Investment Income*

b. Employer-Financed Ve s ted
c. Empl oyer- Fi nanced Nonvested
d. Total

3. Total Pension Benefit 0b1 igation

EXPECTED FUTURE PENSION BENEFIT OBLIGATION

$ss8,520

2,262 ,821
0

$4,259,807

$8, 656, 607

$4,102,787

s2,821,347

E.

F.

G.

H.

TOTAL CURRENT AND EXPECTED FUTURE PENSION BENEFIT OBLIGATION

CURRENT UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL LIABILITY (D3-A)

CURRENT AND FUTURE UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL LIABILITY (F.C)

-123-
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$6,924,I34

sl ,732,473

$8,656,607

$2,527,334

$0

*Esti mated



A.

HIBEING FIRE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

EI{TRY AGE NORI'IAL COST CALCULATIOI{S
(ACTUAL DOLLARS)

JULY I, I992

Number
of

Particioants
ACCRUED

Present Val ue
of Proj ec ted

Benefi ts

$4 , 553 ,820
0

TABLE 9I

Actuari a'l
Accrued

Liabi l i tv

$3, 104,37s
0

DETERMINATION OF ACTUARIAL
LIABILITY (ML)

I . Act'i ve Members
a. El ected PERA Police
b. No El ect i on (Greater

c. Total

2.

and Fi re
Val ue)

Former Members
a. El ected PERA Pol ice and F ire
b. No Electjon (Greater Value)

c. Total

Benefi t Recipients
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire*
b. Elected Rel ief Association

c. Total

Tot al
a. El ected PERA Pol i ce and F i re*
b. Elected Rel ief Assoc'iat'ion
c. No Elect'ion (Greater Value)

d. Total

20 $4 , 553 ,820 $3, 104,375

$0
0

20
0

$0
0

0
0

3.

4.

0

25
1

$0

$3,783,645
319,r42

$o

$3,783,645
319, 142

26 $4,102,787

$8, 337 , 465
3t9 ,142

0

$4,r02,7e7

$6, 888, 020
3I9 , 142

0

45
I
U

B.

46

UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL ACCRUED LIABILITYDETERMINATION OF

1. AAL (A4)
2. Current Assets

3. UAAL (81-82)

C. NORI4AL COST

==1!:!11!!1=

(UAAL )

57 ,207 ,162

$7 ,207 ,t62
4,396,800

$2,810,362

MPRIF Reserves of $3,653,636.

(2.47% of Tab le 1,F6)

'124-
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* Incl ude s

$r38,I89



HIBBIIIG FIRE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUI{T

NET ACTUARTAL LosS (GAIN)
(ACTUAL DOLLARS)

JULY 1, 1992

ACTUARIAL PRESENT VALUE 0F PR0JECTED BENEFITS (Table 9l)
l. Elected PERA Police and Fire
2. Elected Rel ief Association
3. No Election (Greater Value)

4. Total

TABLE IOI

$8, 337 ,46s
319,142

0

$8, 656, 607

$6s6,788
0

$656,788

$985,182
0

$985 , 182

$4, 396,800

$4, 141 ,553
(1 ,247, e3r )

$2,893 ,622

($275,785)

A.

B.

c.

PRESENT VALUE OF

l. Elected PERA

2. No El ecti on

3. Total

PRESENT VALUE OF

I . El ected PERA
2. No EI ecti on

3. Total

FUTURE EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTIONS
Pol ice and Fire

(Greater Val ue)

FUTURE REGULAR MUNICIPAL CONTRIBUTIONS
Pol ice and Fire

(Greater Val ue)

D.

E.

CURRENT VALUE 0F T0TAL ASSETS (2.47% of Table I, F6)

PRESENT VALUE OF FUTURE ADDITIONAL MUNICIPAL CONTRIBUTIONS
1. Initial contribution - Amortized Through December 31, 2010
2. l5 year amort'izat'ion of prior years' loss (gain)

(Table 1lI, B.2.b + 8.2.c + B.2.d + B.2.e)
3. Total

Loss (GArN) [A-B-c-D-E]

ANALYSIS OF LOSS (GAIN)
I . MPRIF Mortal i ty
2. PERA Benefi t Election
3. Addi tional Contributions Made
4. 0ther

4. Total

15 YEAR AMORTIZATION OF LOSS (GAIN)

-lzs-
MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.

G.

F.

($r7,3s8)
0
0

(2s8,387)

($2is,78s)

H. ($31,883)



A.

B.

EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTIONS

EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTIONS
(Before Adjustment For State Aid)

I. Regul ar municipal contribution
2. Additional municipal contribution

HIBBING FIRE CONSOLIOATIOI{ ACCOUNT

DETER}IINATION OF STATUTORY COTITRIBUTIONS
(ACTUAL OOLLARS)

JULY I, 1992

TABLE 1I I

Percent of Dol I ar
Pa yro I I Amount

8.00% s62,r92 *

12.00v $93,289 *

Establ i s hed

a. Initial
b. 7/r/88
c. 7/r/89
d. 7/1/90e. 7 /r/9rf. 7/1/92

g. Total

Current
Bal an ce

s4,141,553
0
0

(2 ,480, r 73 )
t ,232,242
(275,785)

Last
Pavment

12/31/ 20to
12/31/2002
t?/31/2003
r2/3r/2004
t2/31/zoos
12/31/2006

Payment
Amount **

$429, 018
0
0

(309 , s90 )
147 ,687
(31 , 883 )

$2,5I7,837 s235,232

C. ESTIMATED TOTAL STATUTORY CONTRIBUTION

* Estimated based on prior years' payrol l.
** Contribution is assumed to be paid on December 31, 1991.

-t26-
MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.

$390,7t3



TABLE 3J

HIBBING POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

ACTIVE I,IEI'IBERS AS OF JUNE 30, 1992

AGE

<25
25-29

30-34 I I
35-39

40-44 I 4 5

45-492121 6

50-54 2 | 3

s5- 59

60-64
65+

ALL4542 15

AVEMGE ANNUAL EARNINGS

AGE

<25
25-29

30-34 36, s34 36,534
35-39

40-44 33,493 35,556 35'143
45-49 34,16s 35,565 35,949 42,513 36,384

50-54 35,987 36' 179 36,051
55-59

60-64
65+

ALL 34,589 35,558 35,968 39,346 35,913

PRIOR FISCAL YEAR EARNINGS (ACTUAL DoLLARS) BY,IE4BS 0F lERvIcE
AGE - Sf !.4 5.-9 10-14 t5-I9 20-24 25-29 30+ ALL

ALL 138,356 177,790 143,872 78'692 538'695

m,mr^lr.r l{oinnrsoN, rNc.



AGE

<50
50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84

85+

ALL

TABLE 4J

HIBBING POLICE COI{SOLIDATIOI{ ACCOUIIT

SERVICE RETIREIiEilTS AS 0F JUNE 30, 1992

YEARS RETIRED
<t l-4 5-9 t0-t4 15-19

I

I

5

3

I

17

4
4

4
I

AVERAGE ANT{UAL BEI{EFIT

YEARS RETIRED
AGE <1 l-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25+ ALL

<50
50-54

55-59 23,456 23,456
60-64 t9,972 22,661 21,989

65-69 22,271 18,801 1,642 15,379
70-74 18,053 18,063

75-79
s0-84 16,164 18,623 17,803

85+ 17,149 17,149

ALL 79,972 23,456 22,564 18,801 17,125 1,642 18,623 19,525

TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS RETIRED
AGE <l l-4 5-9 l0-I4 15-19 20-24 25+ ALL

ALL t9,972 93,824 90,256 37,602 51,375 1,642 37,246 331,925

-t28-
MILIJMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.



TAELE 5J

HIBBIT{G POLICE COilSOLIDATIOI{ ACCOUTIT

SURVMRS AS 0F ,)UNE 30' 1992

AGE

<50
50-54 I I

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-7 4

75-79
80-84

85+213
ALLI214

AVERAGE ANI{UAL BENEFIT

YEARS SIilCE DEATH
AGE

<50
s0- 54

55- 59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84

85+

ALL

<l 1-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25+

9, 578

3,421

3,421

ALL

9, 578

3,421

4,960

ALL

19 , 840

AGE <t 1-4

ALL

9, 578

3,421

3,421

5-9 t0-14 15-19 20-24

9, 578

-129-
6,842

TOTAL ANI{UAL BEi{EFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS SINCE DEATH
25+

3,42t

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.



TABLE 6J

HIBBI}IG POLICE CONSOLIDATIOII ACCOUNT

DISABILITY RETIREIIEI{TS AS OF JUNE 30, 1992

YEARS DISABLED
AGE <I

<50
50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84

85+

ALL

t-4 5-9 l5- 19 20-24 25+ ALLt0- 14

AVEMGE AN}IUAL BEI{EFIT

YEARS DISABLED
AGE

<50
50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-7 4

75-79
80-84

85+

ALL

<1 l-4 5-9 10-14 t5-I9 ?0-24 25+ ALL

AGE

ALL

-130-
MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.



TABLI 7J

HIBBING POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

RECONCILIATION OF ]'IEMBERS

Termi nated
Deferred 0ther

Acti ves Ret'irement Non-Vested

A.

B.

c.

0

0

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0

(r)
0
0
0

0

0

0
(r)

0
0

U

t7

D,

E.

0N JUNE 30, 1991

ADDITIONS

DELETIONS
l. Service Ret i rement
2. Di sabi I i ty
3. Death - Survi vor
4. Death-Other
5. Termi nated - Deferred
5. Termi nated - Refund
7. Terminated - 0ther Non-Vested
8. Returned as Act i ve

DATA ADJUSTMENTS

Vested
Non-Vested

TOTAL ON JUNE 30, 1992

ON JUNE 30, I99I

ADD ITIONS

DELET IONS
I. Service Ret i rement
2. Death
3. Annui ty Exp i red
4. Returned as Act i ve

DATA ADJUSTMENTS

TOTAL ON JUNE 30, 1992

l8

0

0

0

D.

(3)
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0

l5
0

l5E.

Rec'ipients
Ret i rement
Annuitants

14

4

Di sabl ed Surv i vors

B.

C.

I

0

4

0

- l3I -

MILIIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.



HIBBING POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

ACTUARIAL BALANCE SHEET
(ACTUAL DOLLARS)

,IULY I, 1992

CURRENT ASSETS (2.14% of Table l, F6)

EXPECTED FUTURE ASSETS

I. Present Value of Empioyee Contributions
2. Present Value of Regular Municipal Contributions
3. Present Value of Additional Municipal Contrjbutions

4. Total Expected Future Assets

TOTAL CURRENT AND EXPECTED FUTURE ASSETS

CURRENT PENSION BENEFIT OBLIGATIONS

l. Retirees and Benefic'i aries Currently Receiving Benefjts
and Termjnated Employees Not Yet Receiving Benefits

2. Current Empl oyees

TABLE 8J

$3,819,144A.

B.

c.

D.

$490, s42
735,813

2,37 4 ,204

a. Accumul ated Employee Contribut'ions
Incl udi ng Allocated Investment Income*

b. Empl oyer- Fi nanced Vested
c. Empl oyer-Fi nanced Nonvested
d. Total

s4 59 , 814

I ,552 , 302
0

$3 , 600, 559

$7,4I9,703

$3 ,965, 201

$2, 112, 1r6

E.

F.

G.

H.

3. Total Pension Benefit 0b1 igation

EXPECTED FUTURE PENSION BENEFIT OBLIGATION

TOTAL CURRENT AND EXPECTED FUTURE PENSION BENEFIT OBLIGATION

CURRENT UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL LIABILITY (D3-A)

CURRENT AND FUTURE UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL LIABILITY (F-C)

- r32

$6,078, 317

$r,341,386

$7,419,703

$2,259 ,173

$0

*Esti mated

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.



A.

HIBBING POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

ENTRY AGE NORI'IAL COST CALCULATIONS
(ACTUAL DOLLARS)

JULY I, I992

Number
of

Particioants
ACCRUED

Present Val ue
of Proj ected

Benefi ts

$3, 140,273
313,229

TABLE 9J

Actuari al
Accrued

Liabil itv

$2 ,073 ,7 36
280, 581

DETERMINATION OF ACTUARIAL
LIABILITY (ML)

l. Active Hembers
a. El ected PERA Police
b. No El ect ion (Greater

c. Total

2.

DETERMINATION OF

r. AAL (A4)
2. Current Assets

3. UAAL (Br-B2)

NORMAL COST

* Incl udes l',lPRIF

and F'i re
Val ue)

Former Members
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire
b. No Elect'ion (Greater Value)

c. Total

Benefit Rec i pi ents
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire*
b. EI ected Relief Association

c. Total

Total
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire*
b. Elected Rel ief Association
c. No El ecti on (Greater Val ue)

d. Total

t5 $3,453,502

$o
0

l4
I

$2,354,317

0
0

$0
0

3.

4.

2t
0

$0

$3,966,20I
0

50

$3,966,20i
0

21 $3,966,201

$7,106,474
0

3t3,229

$3,966,201

$6,039,937
0

280 , 581

35
0
I

36 $7,419,703 $6,320,518

B. UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL ACCRUED LIABILITY

(2.14% of Table t,F6)

(UAAL )

$6,320,518
3,819, I44

$2,50I ,374

Reserves of $3,818,963.

-I33-
MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.

c. $105,013



HIBBING POLICE CONSOLIDATIOT{ ACCOUNT

NET ACTUARIAL LOSS (GAIN)
(ACTUAL DOLLARS)

JULY 1, I992

ACTUARIAL PRESENT VALUE 0F PROJECTEO BENEFITS (Table 9J)
1 . El ected PERA Pol ice and F i re
2. Elected Rel ief Association
3. No Election (Greater Value)

4. Total

TABLE lOJ

$7, 106,474
0

313,229

A.

B.

$7,4I9,703

PRESENT VALUE OF

I . El ected PERA
2. No Election

3. Total

PRESENT VALUE OF

I . El ected PERA
2. No El ect ion

3. Total

FUTURE EHPLOYEE CONTRIBUTIONS
Pol i ce and Fire

(Greater Val ue)

FUTURE REGULAR MUNICIPAL CONTRIBUTIONS
Pol i ce and Fi re

(Greater Va1 ue)

$479, 656
l0, 886

$490, 542

c.
$719,484

16,329

$73s,813

0.

E.

F.

G.

CURRENT VALUE 0F ToTAL ASSETS (2.14% of Table I, F6)

PRESENT VALUE OF FUTURE ADDITIONAL MUNICIPAL CONTRIBUTIONS
I. Init'i al contribution - Amortized Through December 31,2010
2. l5 year amortization of prior years' loss (gain)

(Table llJ, 8.2.b + B.2.c + B.2.d + 8.2.e)
3. Total

Loss (GArN) [A-B-c-D-E]

ANALYSIS OF LOSS (GAIN)
l. MPRIF Mortal ity
2. PERA Benefi t Election
3. Addi ti onal Contributions Made
4. other

4. Total

15 YEAR AMORTIZATION OF LOSS (GAIN)

- t34
MILLIMAN & ROBERISON, INC.

$3,819,144

$3,150,277
197 , 500

$3 ,347 ,7 7 7

($973,s73)

$45,957
n

(69s,86s)
(323,665)

($973, s73)

H. (sil 2, ss2 )



A.

B.

EHPLOYEE CONTRIBUTIONS

EI.IPLOYER CONTRI BUT IONS
(Before Adjustment For State Aid)

l. Regul ar municipa1 contribution
2. Addi ti onal municipal contribut'ion

HIBBING POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

DETERIIINATION OF STATUTORY CONTRIBUTIOT{S
(ACTUAL DOLLARS)

JULY I, I992

TABLE IIJ

Percent of Dol I ar
Pavro I I Amount

8.00% $45,897 *

12.00% $68,845 *

Establ i s hed

a. Initial
b. 7/r/88
c. 7 /t/89d. 7 /t/eoe. 7 /l/91f. 7/t/92

S. Total

Current
Bal ance

$3,150,277
0
0

(t,273,977 )
| ,471 ,477

(e73 , s73 )

Last
Pa ymen t

12/3r/20ro
12/31/2002
12/3r/2003
t2 / 31/ 2004
t2 / 31/ 2005
12/3t/2006

Payment
Amount **

$326,333
0
0

(rs9,02s)
t 76, 360

(u2,s52)

s2,37 4 ,204 $231, r 16

C. ESTIMATED TOTAL STATUTORY CONTRIBUTION

* Estimated based on prior years' payrol 1.

** Contribut'ion is assumed to be paid on December 31, 1991.

- I35
MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.

$345 ,858



TABLE 3K

I.IANKATO FIRE COIISOLIDATION ACCOUNT

ACTIVE I'IEI'IBERS AS OF JUNE 30, 1992

YEARS OF SERVICE
AGE <t l-4

<25
25-29

30-34
35-39

40-44
45-49

50-54
55-59

60-64
65+

ALL

5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25-29

I

AVEMGE ANNUAL EARNINGS

YEARS OF SERVICE

ALL

2

I
2

I

AGE

<25
25-29

30-34
35-39

40-44
45-49

50-54
55-59

60-64
65+

ALL

AGE

ALL

1-4 5-9 10-14 1s-19 20-?4 25-29 ALL

36,075

36, 178
37 .,278

36,075

36 , 178
37 ,278

37,6I6 37,616

36,r78 36,677 37,616 36,750

PRIOR FISCAL YEAR EARNINGS (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS OF SERVICE
<1 l-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25-29 30+ ALL

36,I78 146,708 37,616 220,500

-136-
MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.



TABLE 4K

I,IANKATO FIRE COIISOLIDATIOII ACCOU}IT

SERVICE RETIREI'IEI{TS AS OF .]UNE 30, 1992

YEARS RETIRED
AGE <l l-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24

<50
50-54 I 1

55-59 7
60-64 I 6 1

65-69
70-74 2

75-19 I
80-84 | 2

85+ I

ALLt984Z

AVEMGE ANNUAL BEilEFIT

AGE

<50
50-54 16,442 t6,442 16,442

55-59 16,454 16,454
60-64 t6,574 16,447 t6,442 16,462

65-69
70-74 16,771 16,771

75-79 16,738 16,475 16,563
80-84 178 16,606 t6,2r2 13,163

85+ 15,644 8,386 10,805

ALL 16,442 16,466 16,528 12,251 15,606 13,691 15,374

TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS RETiRED
AGE <l 1-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25+ ALL

ALL 16,442 148, t94 132,224 49,004 33,21? 82,146 461,220

-137-
MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.

2

7

8

2

3
5

3

30

2

2

2

5



TABLE 5K

IIA}IXATO FIRE CO]ISOLIDATION ACCOUI{T

suRvIYoRs As 0F i,ut{E 30, 1992

AGE

<50 ll
50-54 I I

55-59 I I
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79 2 | 3
80-84 I I

85+145
ALLl3ll?412

AYEMGE AI{IIUAL BENEFIT

AGE

<50 23,051 23,05I
50-54 9,865 9,865

ss-59 9,865 9,865
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79 9,865 9,865 9,865
80-84 9,865 9,865

85+ 9,865 7,420 7,909

ALL 23,051 9,865 9,865 9,865 9,865 7,420 10,149

ToTAL Ai{NUAL BE}IEFIT (ACTUAL DoLLARS) 8Y YEARS SINCE DEATH
AGE <l l-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25+ ALL

ALL 23,051 29,595 9,865 9,865 19,730 29,680 121,788

-138-
MIIIIMAN & ROBERISON, INC.



TABLE 6K

I,IANKATO FIRE COilSOLIDATIOII ACCOUilT

DISABILITY RETIREIiIET{TS AS OF .'UI{E 30, 1992

AGE

<50t1
50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84

85+

ALLIl

AVERAGE ANI{UAL BENEFIT

YEARS DISABLED
AGE

<50
50-54

5-9 10-14 15-19

16,442

ALL

16,442

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-7 4

75-79
80-84

85+

ALL

AGE

ALL

t6,442 t6,442

TOTAL ANHUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS DISABLED
<l 1-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25+ ALL

t6,442

-I39-
MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.

16,442



C.

A.

B.

B.

c.

D.

E.

}IANKATO FIRE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUI{T

RECONCILIATIO}I OF I'IEiIBERS

Act i ves

7

0

TABLE 7K

Termi nated
Deferred 0ther

Ret i rement Non-Vested

00

Recioients

0N JUNE 30, l99l

ADDITIONS

DELETIONS
I. Service Ret i rement
2. DisabiI ity
3. Death - Surv i vor
4. Death -Other
5. Terminated - De fe rred
6. Terminated - Refund
7. Terninated - Other Non-Vested
8. Returned as Act i ve

DATA ADJUSTMENTS

Vested
Non -Vested

TOTAL ON JUNE 30, 1992

0N JUNE 30, 1991

ADD ITIONS

DELETIONS
]. Service Ret'i rement
2. Death
3. Annuity Exp i red
4. Returned as Acti ve

DATA ADJUSTMENTS

TOTAL ON JUNE 30, 1992

E.

0
0

(1)
0
0
0
0
0

0

6
0

6

D.

Ret i rement
Annu'itants Di sabl ed Survi vors

A. 30

0

10

2

0
0
0
0

0

30

0
(1)
0
0

0
0
0
0

0

12

- I40 -

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.

I

I



IiIANKATO FIRE CONSOLIDATIO}I ACCOUNT

ACTUARIAL BALANCE SHEET
(ACTUAL DoLLARS)

JULY I. 1992

CURRENT ASSETS (3.21% of Table l, F6)

EXPECTED FUTURE ASSETS

1. Present Value of Employee Contributions
2. Present Value of Regular Municipal Contributions
3. Present Value of Additional Hunicipal Contributions

4. Total Expected Future Assets

TOTAL CURRENT AND EXPECTED FUTURE ASSETS

CURRENT PENSION BENEFIT OBLIGATIONS

l. Retirees and Beneficiaries Cumently Receiving Benefits
and Terminated Employees Not Yet Receiving Benefits

TABLE 8K

$5,725,980A.

B.

c.

D.

$ 108,334
162,501

2,302,5r3

2. Cument Empl oyees

a. Accumul ated Employee Contributions
Incl uding AlIocated Investment Income*

b. Empl oyer- Fi nanced Vested
c. Empl oyer- Fi nanced Nonvested
d. Total

$268, 080

1,076,I53
0

$2,573,348

$8, 299, 328

$6,548,28I

$1,344,233

E.

F.

G.

H.

3. Total Pension Benefit Obl igation

EXPECTED FUTURE PENSION EENEFIT OBLIGATION

TOTAL CURRENT AND EXPECTED FUTURE PENSION BENEFIT OBLIGATION

CURRENT UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL LIABILITY (D3-A)

CURRENT AND FUTURE UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL LIABILITY (F.C)

-141 -

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.

$7 ,992,514

$306 , 814

$8, 299 , 328

$2,266 ,534

$0

*Estimated



A.

I,IANKATO FIRE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

ENTRY AGE I,IORI.IAL COST CALCULATIOI,IS
(ACTUAL DOLLARS)

JULY 1, 1992

Number
of

Part i ci pants
ACCRUED

Present Val ue
of Proj ec ted

Benefi ts

6 $1,651,047
00

TABLE 9K

Actuari al
Accrued

Liabil itv

$ I ,417,695
0

DETERMINATION OF ACTUARIAL
LIABILITY (AAL)

1. Active Members
a. El ected PERA Pol i ce
b. No El ect'i on (Greater

c. Total

2.

DETERMINATION OF

1. AAL (A4)
2. Current As set s

3. UAAL (Bl-82)

C. NORMAL COST

UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL ACCRUED LIABILITY

(3.?1% of Table 1,F6)

Reserves of $5,791, 138.

-142-
MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.

and F ire
Val ue )

Former Members
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire
b. No E.l ect'ion (Greater Va1 ue)

c. Total

Benefit Reci pi ents
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire*
b. El ected Relief Association

c. Total

Total
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire*
b. El ected Relief Assoc'iation
c. No Elect'ion (Greater Value)

d. Total

5 $I,651,047 $r,4r7,69s

0
0

$o
0

$0
0

3.

4.

0

39
4

$0

$6,467, 905
180,375

$0

$6,467 , 905
180,375

43 $6, 648, 281

$8, i18,9s2
180,375

0

$6,548,281

$7,885,600
180,375

0

45
4

0

49
==!!:133:133=

(UAAL )

s8,065 , 976

$8, 065 , 976
5,725,980

$2,339,996

B.

* Incl udes MPRI F

$40, 733



A.

B.

iIANKATO FIRE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

}IET ACTUARIAL LOSS (GAIN)
(ACTUAL DOLLARS)

JULY I, 1992

ACTUARIAL PRESENT VALUE 0F PR0JECTED BENEFITS (Table 9K)
l. Elected PEM Pol'ice and Fire
2 . El ected Rel i ef As soc i at i on
3. No EIect'ion (Greater Value)

4. Total

TABLE IOK

$8, 118,952
180,375

0

$8, 299 , 328

$ 108, 334
0

$ 108, 33 4

$ I62 , 50I
0

$ 162 , 501

$5,725,980

$6,914,020
(4,867 ,322)

$2 , 046, 698

$255,815

PRESENT VALUE OF

t. Elected PEM
Z. No El ect ion

3. Total

PRESENT VALUE OF

l. Elected PEM
2. No El ect i on

3. Tota l

FUTURE EHPLOYEE CONTRIBUTIONS
Police and Fire

( Greater Va1 ue )

FUTURE REGULAR MUNICIPAL CONTRIBUTIONS
Police and Fire

(Greater Val ue)

D.

E.

F.

G.

c.

CURRENT VALUE 0F T0TAL ASSETS (3.21% of Table I, F6)

PRESENT VALUE OF FUTURE ADOITIONAL },IUNICIPAL CONTRIBUTIONS
t. Initial contribution - Amortized Through December 31, 2010
2. 15 year amortization of prior years' loss (gain)

(Tab1e l1K, B.2.b + B.2.c + B.2.d + 8.2.e)
3. Total

Loss (GArN) [A-B-c-D-E]

ANALYSIS OF LOSS (GAIN)
L MPRIF Hortal ity
2. PERA Benefit EI ecti on
3. Additional Contri buti ons Made
4. 0ther

4. Total

15 YEAR AMORTIZATION OF LOSS (GAIN)

-I43-
MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.

$2I4,875
0
0

40, 940

$255,8Is

H. $29, s74



A.

B.

EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTIONS

EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTIONS
(Before Adjustment For State Aid)

L Regul ar municipal contribution
2. Additional muni ci pal contribution

I'IANKATO FIRE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

DETERI.IINATION OF STATUTORY CONTRIBUTIONS
(ACTUAL DOLLARS)

JULY l, 1992

TABLE 1]K

Percent of Dol I ar
Pa yrol I Amount

8.00% $I8,786 *

t2.00% $28,179 *

Est abl i s hed

a. Init'i al
b. 7/1/88
c. 7/1/89
d. 7/r/s0
e. 7/1/9r
f. l/r/e?

S. Total

Current
Bal ance

$6, 9 t4 ,020
0
0
0

(4,867 ,322)
255,815

Last
P avment

12/31/2010
12/3r/2002
tz/31/2003
12/31/2004
12/31/?oos
t?/3t/2006

Payment
Amount **

5716 ,214
0
0
0

(s83,361)
29 ,57 4

$2,302,s13 $162,427

$209,392C. ESTIMATED TOTAL STATUTORY CONTRIBUTION

* Estimated based on prior years' payrol l.
** Contnibution is assumed to be paid on December 31, 199I.
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ACTM llEl'IBERS AS 0F JUNE 30, 1992

YEARS OF SERVICE
<l 1-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25-29 30+ ALL

RED }IING FIRE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

38,032

39,409
36,94I

38, 466

-145-
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TABLE 3L

38,032

39,409
42,63t 39,786

42,631 38,986

AGE

<25
25-29

30-34
35-39

40-44
45-49

50-54
55- 59

60-64
65+

ALL

AGE

<25
25-29

30-34
35-39

40-44
45-49

50-54
55-59

60-54
65+

ALL

2

3
L

3

3

1

118
AVERAGE ANNUAL EARNINGS

PRIOR FISCAL YEAR EARNINGS (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS OF SERVICE

AGE <l l-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 ?0-24 25-29 30+ ALL

ALL 269,262 4?,631 311,888



TABLE 4L

RED IIING FIRE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

SERVICE RETIREI|EilTS AS 0F irUNE 30, 1992

YEARS RETIRED
AGE

<50
50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84

85+

ALL

<l l-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25+ ALL

25+ ALL

229,230

15

AVERAGE ANNUAL BE}IEFIT

AGE

<50
50-54 8,456 8,456

55-59 17,199 t4,626 t6,770
60-64 i8,832 14,674 16,337

65-69 11,964 11,96470-74 14,535 14,535

75-79
80-84

85+

ALL 18,832 t5,74? t4,662 14,535 11,964 15,282

TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS RETIRED
AGE <l 1-4 5-9 10-14 ts-19 20-24

ALL 37,664 94,452 58,548 14,535 23,928
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TABLE 5L

RED TIII{G FIRE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

suRvlvoRs As 0F JUNE 30, 1992

YEARS SINCE DEATH
AGE <I

<50
50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-7 4

75-79
80-84

85+

ALL

AGE <I

<50
50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84

85+

ALL

AVEMGE ANIIUAL BENEFIT

YEARS SINCE DEATH

l-4 5-9 t5- t9l0- l4

2

7 ,898

7,898 2,342 9,712

1-4 5-9 t0-14 15-19 20-24

2,342

20-24 25+ ALL

2

25+ ALL

2,342

9,712 9,712

7,898

5,033 5,033

5,033 5,465

TOTAL ANIIUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS SINCE DEATH
AGE <l 1-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25+ ALL

ALL 7,898 4,684 9,7t2 5,033 27,325
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TABLE 6L

RED I{I]{G FIRE CO}ISOLIDATIOTI ACCOUI{T

DISABILITY RETIREHEIITS AS 0F irur{E 30, 1992

YEARS DISABLED
AGE

<50
50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84

85+

ALL

<1 t-4 l0-145-9 t5-l9 20-24 25+ ALL

AVERAGE AIITIUAL BENEFIT

AGE

<50
50- 54

55- 59
60-64

65-69
70-7 4

75-79
80-84

85+

ALL

ToTAL ANIIUAL BEI|EFIT (ACTUAL DoLLARS) By YEARS DISABLEp<1 l-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 ?O-24 ZS+ ALLAGE

ALL

-148-
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TABLE 7L

RED I.,IING FIRE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

RECONCILIATION OF MEl48ERS

I1

0

Termj nated
Deferred 0ther

Act'ives Reti rement Non -Vested

A.

B.

C.

0N JUNE 30, l99l

ADD I T IONS

DELET I ONS

1. Service Reti rement
2. D'i sability
3. Death-Survivor
4. Death-0ther
5. Terminated - Oeferred
6. Terminated - Refund
7. Terminated - Other Non-Vested
8. Returned as Active

DATA ADJUSTMENTS

Vested
Non-Vested

TOTAL ON JUNE 30, 1992

ON JUNE 30, I99I

ADD IT IONS

DELET IONS
l. Service Reti rement
2. Death
3. Annuity Expi red
4. Returned as Act ive

DATA ADJUSTMENTS

TOTAL ON JUNE 30, 1992

Rec i o'ients
Reti rement
Annui tants Di sabl ed Survivors

0

U

0
0
0
0
0
n

0
0

0

6

0

0
(r)

0
0

0

5

0

0

0
0
0
0

0

0

12

3

0
0
0
0

0

I5

0

0

(3)
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0

I
0

o

D.

E.

0
0
0
0
0
0
n

0

0

A

B.

c.

D.

E.
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A.

B.

c.

D.

RED I{ING FIRE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

ACTUARIAL BALANCE SHEET
(ACTUAL DOLLARS)

JULY 1, 1992

CURRENT ASSETS (3.00% of Table l, F6)

EXPECTED FUTURE ASSETS

l. Present Value of Employee Contributions
2. Present Value of Regular Municipal Contributions
3. Present Value of Additional Municipal Contribut'ions

4. Total Expected Future Assets

TOTAL CURRENT AND EXPECTED FUTURE ASSETS

CURRENT PENSION BENEFIT OBLIGATIONS

l. Retirees and Beneficiarjes Currently Receiving Benefits
and Terminated Employees Not Yet Receiving Benefits

TABLE 8L

$5, 347 , 095

$ 158,972
238,458
302,912

2. Current Empl oyees

a. Accumu l ated Employee Contributions
Incl udi ng Allocated Investment Income*

b. Employer-Financed Ve st ed
c. Empl oyer-Financed Nonve sted
d. Total

$285, 092

1,404,715
0

$700, 342

$6,047 , 437

$3 ,854, 288

5I,689,807

E.

F.

G.

H.

3. Total Pension Benefit 0b1 igation

EXPECTED FUTURE PENSION BENEFIT OBLIGATION

TOTAL CURRENT AND EXPECTED FUTURE PENSION BENEFIT OBLiGATION

CURRENT UNFUNDEO ACTUARIAL LIABILITY (D3.A)

CURRENT AND FUTURE UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL LIABILITY (F-C)
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$s, s44 ,095

$503,342

$6,047 ,437

$197,000

$0

*Est'imated

MIIIIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.



A.

RED }IING FIRE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

ENTRY AGE NORI4AL COST CALCULATIONS
(ACTUAL DOLLARS)

JULY I, 1992

Number
of

Particjpants
ACCRUED

Present Val ue
of Proj ec ted

Benef i ts

TAELE 9L

Actuari al
Accrued

LiabiIity

$r,292,616
498,416

DETERI.IINATION OF ACTUARIAL
LIABILITY (ML)

I. Acti ve Members
a. El ected PERA Pol ice
b. No El ecti on (Greater

c. Total

2. Former Members
a. EI ected PERA Police
b. No El ecti on (Greater

c. Total

DETERMINATION OF

r. AAL (44)
2. Current As set s

3. UAAL (Bl-82)

NORMAL COST

and Fire
Val ue )

and Fi re
Val ue )

$1,571,161
621 , 988

6
,)

$o
0

0
0

$2,I93,I49 $I,791,032

$0
0

3.

4.

Benefi t Recipients
a. El ected PERA Pol ice and F ire*
b. El ected Rel'ief Association

c. Total

Total
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire*
b. Elected Rel ief Assoc'iation
c. No Elect'ion (Greater Value)

d. Total 28 $6,047,437 $5 , 645, 320

7
1t

$0

$1,6r3,396
2,240 ,892

$0

$1,6I3,396
2,240 ,89?

20 $3 ,854 , 288

$3, I84,557
2,240 ,892

621 , 988

$3 ,854 , 288

$2,906,012
?,240,892

498, 416

l3
t3

?

B. UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL ACCRUED LIABILITY (UAAL)

(3.00% of Tab le l,F6)
$5,545,320

5, 347 , 095

$298,225

Reserves of $1,613,396.

- lst -
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c.

* Incl udes HPRIF

$65,902



TABLE IOL

RED I{ING FIRE COITSOLIDATIOil ACCOUNT

NET ACTUARIAL LOSS (GAII{)
(ACTUAL DOLLARS)

JULY 1, 1992

ACTUARIAL PRESENT VALUE 0F PR0JECTED BENEFITS (Table 9L)
l. Elected PEM Pol ice and F'ire
2. El ected Relief Association
3. No Election (Greater Value)

4. Total

$3 , 184, 557
2,240,892

521 , 988

A.

B.

c.

D.

$6,047,437

PRESENT VALUE OF

I . El ected PERA
2. No El ecti on

3. Total

PRESENT VALUE OF

l. Elected PEM
2. No El ect i on

3. Total

FUTURE EMPLOYEE CONTRiBUTIONS
Police and Fire

(Greater Va1 ue)

FUTURE REGULAR HUNICIPAL CONTRIBUTIONS
Pol i ce and Fi re

(Greater Value)

$118,023
40, 949

E.

CURRENT VALUE 0F TOTAL ASSETS (3.00% of Table l, F6)

PRESENT VALUE OF FUTURE ADDITIONAL MUNICIPAL CONTRIBUTIONS
1. Initjal contribution - Amortized Through December 31, 20I0
2. 15 year amortization of prior years' 'l oss (gajn)

(Table IlL, 8.2.b + B.2.c + B.2.d + B.2.e)
3. Total

Loss (GArN) [A-B-c-D-E]

ANALYSIS OF LOSS (GAIN)
I. MPRIF Mortal ity
2. PERA Benefit El ect i on
3. Add i t ional Contribut'ions Made
4. 0ther

4. Total

15 YEAR AMORTIZATION OF LOSS (GAIN)

-r52-
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$158,972

$ r 77,035
6l,423

$238, 4s8

$5,347,095

$ r ,353,372
(840 , 930 )

$512,442

($209, 530 )F.

G.
($25, 41 7 )

0
0

(184,1r3)

( $209, 530 )

H. ($24,223)



A.

B.

EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTIONS

EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTIONS
(Before Adjustment For State Aid)

1. Regul ar municipal contribution
2. Addit'ional municipal contribut'ion

RED UING FIRE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUTIT

DETERT.IINATION OF STATUTORY CONTRIBUTIONS
(ACTUAL DOLLARS)

JULY I, 1992

TABLE 111

Percent of Dol I ar
Pa yrol I Amount

8.00% $26, 573 *

12.00% $39,859 *

E st abl i shed

a. Ini t ial
b. 7/1/88
c. 7/1/89
d. 7 /t/soe. 7 /1/9rf. 7/t/e2

S. Total

Current
Bal an ce

$1,353,372
0
0

(3er,2s6)
(449 ,67 4)
(20e, s30)

Last
Pavment

t2/3t/2010
rz/31/2002
12/3r/2003
12/31/?004
12/3r/200s
t2/3r/2006

Payment
Amount **

$140,194
0

0
(48, 83e )
(s3 , 89s )
(24,223)

$302,912 $13,237

C. ESTIMATED TOTAL STATUTORY CONTRIBUTION

* Estimated based on prior years' payrol 1.

** Contribution is assumed to be paid on December 3I, 1991.

- 153 -

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON. INC.

$79,669



TABLE 3M

RED IIING POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

ACTIVE ]'IEI.IBERS AS OF JUNE 30, 1992

YEARS OF SERVICE
AGE <l l-4

<25
25-29

30-34
35-39

40-44
45-49

50-54
55- 59

60- 64
65+

ALL

5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25-29 30+ ALL

3

AVERAGE ANNUAL EARNINGS

YEARS OF SERVICE

2

I

3

AGE

<25
25-29

30-34
35-39

40-44
45-49

50-54
55-59

60-64
65+

ALL

<t 1-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25-29 30+ ALL

39,086
42,510

45, 120

40,227 45,r20

39,086
42,510

45,120

42,673

PRIOR FISCAL YEAR EARNINGS (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS OF SERVICE
AGE <l l-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25-29 30+ ALL

ALL I20,68i 135,360 256,038

- I54 -
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TABLE 4H

RED I{I}IG POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

SERVICE RETIRE]IEITS AS OF JUNE 30, 1992

AGE

<50
50-54 I I 2

55-59 3 3
60-64 I I 2

65-69 2 | 3
70-74

75-79 2 2
80-84

85+

ALL1422t2t2

AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT

YEARS RETIRED
AGE <1 t-4 5-9 t0-14 15-19 ?0-24 25+ ALL

<50
50-54 18,794 16,343 17,569

55-59 19,713 19,713
60-64 19,180 16,293 t7 ,737

65-69 tl ,762 4,525 9,350
70-74

75-79 3 , 735 3, 735
80-84

85+

ALL 18,794 19,580 16,318 11 ,762 4,s2s 3,735 13,773

TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS RETIRED
AGE <l l-4 5-9 10-14 t5-19 20-24 25+ ALL

ALL 18,794 78,320 32,636 23,524 4,525 7,470 t65,276

- ts5 -
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TABLE 5M

RED I{IIIG POLICE COTISOLIDATION ACCOUNT

suRvlvoRs As 0F JUttE 30, 1992

YEARS SII{CE DEATH
AGE

<50
50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84

85+

ALL

5-9t-4<l l0- 14

I

AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT

YEARS SINCE DEATH

15- 19 20-24 25+ ALL

I

I
I

AGE <I

<50
50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-7 4

75-79
80-84

85+

ALL

l-4

16,004

5-9

20 , 63I

l0- l4 t5- l9 20-24 25+

5,41t

2,6t8

2,624

2,624

ALL

16,004

20,631
5,411

2 ,618

2,624

9, 458

AGE

ALL

16,004 20,631 4 ,015

ToTAL Ar{NUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DoLLARS) By YEARS SINCE DEATH
<1 l-4 5-9 t0-r4 15-19 20-24 25+ ALL

2,624 47,29016,004 20,631

-156-
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TABLE 6].,I

RED I{ING POLICE COI{SOLIDATIOil ACCOUTIT

DISABILITY RETIREI,|ENTS AS 0F irut{E 30, 1992

YEARS DISABLED
AGE <l l-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25+ ALL

;- 2
50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-7 4

75-79
80-84

85+

ALLz2

AVERAGE ANT{UAL BEilEFIT

YEARS DISABLED
AGE <]

<50
50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84

85+

ALL

l-4 5-9 10-14 t5-19 20-24 25+ ALL

15,875I5,875

15,875 15,875

ToTAL AI{NUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DoLLARS) By YEARS DISABLED
<1 l-4 5-9 10-14 l5-I9 20-24 25+ ALL

3t ,750
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AGE

ALL 31,750



TABLE 7M

RED }IING POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

RECONCILIATION OF IiIE]'1BERS

Termi nated

A.

B.

0N JUNE 30, t99l

ADDITIONS

DELET IONS
l. Service Ret i rement
2. Disabil ity
3. Death - Survi vor
4. Death -0ther
5. Terminated - Deferred
5. Term'inated - Refund
7. Terminated - 0ther Non-Vested
8. Returned as Act i ve

DATA ADJUSTHENTS

Vested
Non-Vested

TOTAL ON JUNE 30, 1992

ON JUNE 30, 199I

ADDITIONS

DELET IONS
I. Serv i ce Retirement
2. De ath
3. Annui ty Exp i red
4. Returned as Act'ive

DATA ADJUSTMENTS

TOTAL ON JUNE 30, 1992

Defemed 0ther
Act i ves Ret i rement Non-Vested

I06

0

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0

Rec i oi ents
RetiremeF
Annu i tants Disabled Surv.ivors

D.

C.

E.

C.

0
(t)
0
0
0
0
0
0

0

(r)
0
0
0

(l)

6
0

A.

B.

u

I

0
0
0
0

0

t2

D.

E.

0
U

0
0

- 158 -
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RED I.IING POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

ACTUARIAL BALANCE SHEET
(ACTUAL DOLLARS)

JULY 1, 1992

CURRENT ASSETS (3.73% of Table I, F6)

EXPECTED FUTURE ASSETS

I. Present Value of Employee Contributions
2. Present Value of Regular Municipal Contnibutions
3. Present Value of Additional Hunicipal Contributions

4. Total Expected Future Assets

TOTAL CURRENT AND EXPECTED FUTURE ASSETS

CURRENT PENSiON BENEFIT OBLIGATIONS

l. Ret'irees and Beneficiaries Currently Receiving Benefits
and Terminated Employees Not Yet Receiving Benefits

TABLE 8M

$5, 646, 286A.

B.

c.

D.

$9I , 808
t37 ,71?

1,4I0,450

2. Current Empl oyees

a. Accumul ated Employee Contributions
Incl uding Allocated Investment Income*

b. Empl oyer- Fi nanced Vested
c. Empl oyer-Financed Nonve sted
d. Total

$222,666

2,294 ,604
n

$I,639,970

$8, 286, 2s6

$5,198,890

$2,517 ,270

E.

F.

G.

H.

3. Total Pens'ion Benefit 0b1 igation

EXPECTED FUTURE PENSION BENEFIT OBLIGATION

TOTAL CURRENT AND EXPECTED FUTURE PENSION BENEFIT OBLIGATION

CURRENT UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL LIABILITY (03-A)

CURRENT AND FUTURE UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL LIABILITY (F.C)

- 159 -
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$7,7I6,160

$570,096

$8, 286, 256

$ 1 , 069,874

$0

*Est'imated



A.

RED I{ING POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

ENTRY AGE NOR}IAL COST CALCULATIONS
(ACTUAL DOLLARS)

JULY I, 1992

Number
of

Part'icioants
ACCRUED

Present Val ue
of Proj ec t ed

Benefi ts

$0
3,087,366

TAELE 9M

Actuari al
Accrued

Liabilitv

$0
2,687 ,369

DETERMINATION OF ACTUARIAL
LIABILITY (AAL)

I. Active Members
a. El ected PERA Pol i ce
b. No El ecti on (Greater

c. Total

and Fi re
Val ue)

Former Members
a. Elected PERA Police and F.ire
b. No Election (Greater Vaiue)

c. Totai

Benefi t Recipients
a. El ected PERA Po l i ce and Fi re*b. Elected Rel ief Association

c. Tota l

Tot al
a. Eiected PERA Pol ice and Fire*
b. Elected Rel ief Association
c. No Election (Greater Value)

d. Total

B. DETERMINATION OF UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL

l. AAL (A4)
2. Current Assets (3.73% of Table l,F6)

3. UAAL (Br-B2)

C. NORMAL COST

* Includes MPRIF Reserves of g238,62I.

$3,087,366 $2,687 ,369

$0
0

0
6

2.

3.

4.

$o
0

0
0

6

13

$0

$309 , 318
4,889,572

$0

$309 , 3 18
4 ,889 ,57 2

19 $5, r98,890

$309 , 318
4,889,572
3,087,366

$5,198,890

$309,3I8
4 ,889 .,512
2,687,369

6
13

6

25

ACCRUED LIABILITY

$8,286,2s6 $7,886,259

(UAAL )

$7,886,2se
6,646 ,286

$r,239,973

$86 , 484

-160-
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A.

B.

RED I{II{G POLICE CONSOLIDATIOTI ACCOUNT

ilET ACTUARIAL LOSS (cAIr{)
(ACTUAL DOLLARS)

JULY I, 1992

ACTUARIAL PRESENT VALUE OF PROJECTED

l. Llected pEM police and Fire
l. .E 

Iected Rel i ef Assoc i at i onr. No t Iection (Greater Val ue)

4. Total

PRESENT VALUE OF FUTURE EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTIONS
l . El ected pEM pol i ce and F i re2. No Election (Greater Value)-

3. Total

C. PRESENT VALUE OF FUTURE REGULAR MUNICIPAL CONTRIBUTIONSl. .EIected pEM poli.e anJ-Fi'.e"2. No Election (Greater Vituel-
3. Total

CURRENT VALUE 0F TOTAL ASSETS (3.73% of Table l, F6)

PRESENT VALUE OF FUTURF ADDITIONAL MUNICIPAL CONIRIBUTIONSl. Initjal contribution _-Amortized ifii"i,gf'r O...rOer 31, 2OlO2. I5 year amortization^or prio.-j....i"illr"iguint
^ (Tabl e I lM, 8.2. b + B.z.'c * B. i.;' i s. i. it ,.3. Total

Loss (GAIN) tA_B_C_D_El

ANALYSIS OF LOSS (GAIN)
l. MPRIF Mortal itv2. PERA Benefit Ei ect i on
l. Add iti onal Contributions Made4. Other

4. Total

15 YEAR AMoRTIZATI0N oF Loss (GArN)

BENEFITS (Table 9M)

TABLE IOH

$309,3 t8
4,889,572
3 , 087, 366

$8, 286, 2s6

$0
9t,808

D.

E.

$91 ,808

$0
137 ,712

$137,712

$6, 646, 286

$1,863,670
(3s3,0s4)

$t,510,616

($100,166)

$7,987
0
0

(r08,rs3)

($100,r66)

($11,s80)

F.

G.

-161 -
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H.



A.

B.

EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTIONS

EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTIONS
(Before Adjustment For State Aid)

1. Regul ar municipal contribut'ion
2. Add'iti onal mun ici pal contri buti on

RED I{ING POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUI{T

DETERI'IINATION OF STATUTORY CONTRIBUTIONS
(ACTUAL DoLLARS)

JULY 1, 1992

TABLE IIM

Percent of Dol I ar
Pavrol I Amount

8.00% $21,814 *

12.00% $32,721 *

Est abl i s hed

a. Initial
b. 7/r/88
c. 7/r/89d. 7/r/s0e. 7 /r/9rf. 7/1/s2

S. Total

Current
Bal a nce

$1,863,670
0
0

780,220
(1,r33,274)

(100, r66)

Last
Pavment

12/31/?010
12/3r/2002
t2/3r/2003
t2/3r/2004
12/31/zoos
12/31/2006

Payment
Amount **

$ 193 , 055
0
0

97 ,392
(13s,826)
(ir,580)

$ r ,4I0, 450 $r43,041

C. ESTIMATED TOTAL STATUTORY CONTRIBUTION

* Estimated based on prior years/ payroll.

** Contribut'ion is assumed to be paid on December 3I, 1991.
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TABLE 3N

RICHFIELD POLICE CONSOLIDATIOII ACCOUNT

ACTIVE ]iIETIBERS AS OF .]UNE 30, 1992

YEARS OF SERVICE
AGE <l l-4

<25
25-29

30-34
35-39

40-44
45-49

50-54
55-59

60-64
65+

ALL

t5-19 20-24 25-29 30+ ALL

?

I41
341
I

I

I 10 5 2

AVERAGE ANNUAL EARNINGS

YEARS OF SERVICE

18

AGE <I

<25
25-29

30-34
35-39

40-44
45-49

50-54
55- 59

60-64
65+

ALL

l-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25-29 30+ ALL

38,442

38,870 38, rs6 37 ,218
40,883 35,614 40,063

40 
' 
137 

36,275

38,870 39,229 3s,935 38,169

38,442

38,1I9
38, t46

40,137
36,275

38 , 176

PRIOR FISCAL YEAR EARNINGS (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS OF SERVICE
AGE <l l-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25-29 30+ ALL

ALL 38,870 392,290 179,675 76,338 687,168

o,m"tnril &hosERrsoN, INc.



TABLE 4N

RICHFIELD POLICE CO]ISOLIDATIOI{ ACCOUI{T

SERVICE RETIREilEI{TS AS 0F ,ruilE 30, 1992

AGE

<50
50-54 2 I 3

55-59tll 3
60-6421t4
65-69 141 6
70-74 I I

75-79
80-84

85+

411 24263 17

AVEMGE AN]IUAL BEI{EFIT

YEARS RETIRED
AGE <I l-4 5-9 t0-14 t5-19 20-24

<50
50- 54 16 , 953 19, 152

55-59 21,572 19,414 19,354
60-64 22,194 23,189 19,414

65-69 19,954 18,642 i9,354
70-74 19,414

75-79
80-84

85+

ALL I6,953 2t,278 21,s72 18,899 19,374

AGE

ALL

ALL

l7 , 686

20, I 13
21 ,7 48

18, 979
19, 414

19, 628

TOTAL ANNUAL BEi{EFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS RETIRED
<l l-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25+ ALL

33,905 85,112 43,144 113,394 58,122

-164-
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333 , 676



TABLE 5N

RICHFIELD POLICE GO]ISOLIDATIO]I ACCOUT{T

SURYMRS AS 0F irUilE 30, 1992

YEARS SII{CE DEATH
AGE

<50
50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-7 4

75-79
80-84

85+

ALL

l-4<l l5- l9

4

AVERAGE A]INUAL BE}IEFIT

YEARS SINCE DEATH

25+ ALL

2

I

4
I

l0

AGE <I

<50
50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-7 4

75-79
80-84

85+

ALL

AGE <I

ALL

t-4

9,707 9,707

9,707
9,677

9,707 9,707

ALL25+

9,707
9,707

9,677

9,707

9,692
9,677

9,707
9,707

9 ,707 9, 700 9,707 9,677 9, 701

TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS SINCE DEATH
l-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25+ ALL

29,121 38,800 19,414 9,677

-165-
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97,010



TABLE 6N

RICHFIELD POLICE CONSOLIDATIO]I ACCOUT{T

DISABILITY RETIREilEI{TS AS 0F JUNE 30, 1992

AGE

<50 lI 2

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84

85+

ALLlI 2

AVERAGE ANI{UAL BE}IEFIT

YEARS DISABLED
AGE

<50
50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-7 4

75-79
80-84

85+

ALL

<l l-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24

19,414 I8,615

19,414 18,615

25+ ALL

I9, 015

19,015

TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS DISABLED
AGE <I l-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25+ ALL

ALL 19,414 18,615 38,030

-166-
MILLIMAN & R,OBBTSON, INC.



TABLE 7N

RICHFIELD POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

RECONCILIATION OF ]'IEI'IBERS

Termi nated

Act'i ves
Deferred

Ret i rement
0ther

Non-Vested

A.

B.

C.

0N JUNE 30, 1991

ADDIT IONS

DELETIONS
1. Serv ice Ret i rement
2. Di sabi I ity
3. De ath - Su rv'i vo r
4. Death -Other
5. Termi nated - Deferred
5. Termi nated - Refund
7. Terminated - 0ther Non-Vested
8. Returned as Act i ve

DATA ADJUSTMENTS

Vested
Non -Vested

TOTAL ON JUNE 30, 1992

ON JUNE 30, 1991

ADD IT I ONS

DELET IONS
l. Servi ce Ret'irement
2. Death
3. Annui ty Exp i red
4. Returned as Act i ve

DATA ADJUSTMENTS

TOTAL ON JUNE 30, 1992

0

18

0

4

U

0

D. 0

t8
0

E. I8

Rec i o ients
Reti rement
Annuitants Di s abl ed

0

Surv i vors

A.

B.

C.

D.

E.

t7

0

t2

0
(2)
0
0

0

10

U

0
0
0

0

17

- 167
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A.

B.

r

D.

RICHFIELD POLICE CONSOLIDATIOI{ ACCOUNT

ACTUARIAL BALANCE SHEET
(ACTUAL DOLLARS)

JULY 1, 1992

CURRENT ASSETS (5.91% of Table l, F6)

EXPECTED FUTURE ASSETS

I . Present Val ue of Empl oyee Contri but ions
2. Present Value of Regular Municipal Contributions
3. Present Value of Additional Municipal Contributions

4. Total Expected Future Assets

TOTAL CURRENT AND EXPECTED FUTURE ASSETS

CURRENT PENSION BENEFIT OBLIGATIONS

I. Retirees and Beneficiaries Currently Receiving Benefits
and Terminated Employees Not Yet Receiving Benefits

2. Current Empl oyee s

$430,428

3,059,709
1,215,708

TABLE 8N

$10,s37,673

$498,070
747, I03
I34, 320

$r,379,493

$11,917,166

$6,373,516

$4, 705, 845

$11,079,361

$837 ,805

$11,917,166

$ 541 , 688

$0

a. Accumul ated Empl oyee Contri buti ons
Incl udi ng Al I ocated Investment Income*

b. Employer-Financed Vested
c. Empl oyer- Fi nanced Nonvested
d. Total

E.

F.

G.

H.

3 . Total Pens i on Benefi t 0b1 i gat i on

EXPECTED FUTURE PENSION BENEFIT OBLIGATION

TOTAL CURRENT AND EXPECTED FUTURE PENSION BENEFIT OBLIGATION

CURRENT UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL LIABILITY (D3-A)

CURRENT AND FUTURE UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL LIABILITY (F-C)

-168-
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A.

RICHFIELD POLICE CONSOLIDATIOI{ ACCOUNT

ENTRY AGE NORMAL COST CALCULATIONS
(ACTUAL DOLLARS)

JULY I, I992

Number
of

Particioants
ACCRUED

Present Val ue
of Proj ected

Benefi ts

$841 ,241
4 ,7 02 ,409

TABLE 9N

Actuarial
Accrued

Liab'ilitv
DETERMINATION OF ACTUARIAL
LIABILITY (ML)

I . Acti ve l.lembers
a. El ected PERA Pol ice
b. No El ectj on (Greater

c. Total

2.

3.

DETERMINATION OF

r. AAL (A4)
2. Current Assets

3. UAAL (81-82)

C. NORMAL COST

and Fi re
Val ue)

Former Members
a . El ected PERA Pol i ce and F i re
b. No Elect'ion (Greater Value)

c. Total

Benefi t Reci pi ents
a. Elected PERA Pol ice and F'i re*
b. Elected Rel ief Association

c. Total

Total
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire*
b. El ected Relief Association
c. No Elect'ion (Greater Value)

d. Total

3
10

$661, I27
3,435,433

t3 $5,543,650

$0
153,091

$4,096, 560

s0
153 , 091

0
4

4

?0
3

$153,09I

$4,252,761
I ,967,664

$153,09I

$4,252,7 6t
1,967 ,664

4.

a5

23

I4

$6,220,425

$5,094,002
I ,967,664
4 ,855 , 500

s6,220,425

$4,913,888
I ,967,664
3,588,524

40 $11,917,166 $10,470,076

B. UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL ACCRUED LIABILITY

(5.9I% of Table 1,F6)

(UAAL )

$ 10, 470, 0 76
10,537,673

($67, s97)

Reserves of $3,764,351.

- 169 -
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* Incl udes MPRIF

$ 150 , 844



RICHFIELD POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

NET ACTUARTAL LoSs (GArN)
(ACTUAL DOLLARS)

JULY I, 1992

ACTUARIAL PRESENT VALUE 0F PR0JECTED BENEFITS (Tab1 e 9N)
I . EI ected PEM Pol i ce and Fi re
2. Elected Relief Assoc'i ation
3. No Election (Greater Value)

4. Total

TABLE lON

$5,094,002
I,967,664
4 ,855 , s00

$It,917, r66

$77,678
420,392

$498, 070

$116,516
630, 587

$747, 103

$10,537,673

$4,132,23r
0

$4,132,23I

=1ll:3311111

($201,768)
(839 , s82 )

0
(2,e56,s61)

($3,997,e11)

A.

B.

c.

PRESENT VALUE OF
1. Elected PERA
2. No Elect'ion

3. Tot al

PRESENT VALUE OF

I . El ected PERA
2. No EI ect i on

3. Total

FUTURE EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTIONS
Police and Fire

(Greater Val ue)

FUTURE REGULAR MUNICIPAL CONTRIBUTIONS
Pol ice and Fire

(Greater Val ue)

D.

E.

F.

G.

CURRENT VALUE 0F TOTAL ASSETS (5.91% of Table I, F6)

PRESENT VALUE OF FUTURE ADDITIONAL MUNICIPAL CONTRIBUTIONS
1. Initial contribution - Amortized Through December 31, 2010
2. l5 year amortization of prior years' loss (gain)

(Table 1lN, B.2.b + 8.2.c + B.2.d + 8.2.e)
3. Total

Loss (GArN) [A-B-c-D-E]

ANALYSTS 0F LoSS (cArN)
I. MPRIF Mortaf ity
2. PERA Benefi t Election
3. Addi ti onal Contribut'ions Made
4. Other

4. Total

15 YEAR AMoRTIZATI0N 0F LoSS (GAIN)

- 170 -
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H. ($462, 188)



A.

B.

EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTIONS

EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTIONS
(Before Adjustment For State Aid)

l. Regul ar municipal contribution
2. Addi tional munic'ipa1 contribution

RICHFIELD POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

DETERiIII,IATION OF STATUTORY CONTRIBUTIONS
(ACTUAL DOLLARS)

JULY I, 1992

TABLE IIN

Percent of Dol i ar
Pa vro I I Amount

8.00% $40,531 *

12.00% $60, 797 *

Establ i s hed

a. Initial
b. 7/1/88
c. 7/r/89d. l/r/so
e. 7 /l/slf. 7/1/e2

g. Totai

Current
Bal ance

$4,I32,23I
0
0
0
0

(3,997,911)

Last
Payment

12/3r/2010
12/3r/2002
t2/3r/2003
t2/31/?004
12/3t/200s
12/3r/2006

Payment
Amount **

$428, 052
0
0
0

0
(452 , 188 )

$ 134 , 320 ($34,136)

C. ESTIMATED TOTAL STATUTORY CONTRIBUTION

* Estimated based on prior years' payrol 1.

** Contnibution is assumed to be paid on December 31, 1991.

- 171 -
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567 ,192



TABLE 30

ROCHESTER FIRE COT{SOLIDATION ACCOUNT

ACTIVE }IEI'IBERS AS OF JUNE 30, 1992

YEARS OF SERVICE
AGE <I

<25
25-25

30-34
35-39

40-44
45-49

50-54
55- 59

60-64
65+

ALL

l-4 5-9 l0- l4 15- l9 20-24 25-29 30+ ALL

4

6
4

9

8
ll
14

2

I

45

I
1

I

3

I
I

I
4

5

614 10

AVERAGE ANNUAL EARNINGS

YEARS OF SERVICE

t?

AGE

<25
25-29

30-34
35-39

40-44
45-49

50-54
55- 59

60-64
65+

ALL

<1 l-4

PRIOR FISCAL

5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25-29 30+ ALL

41,530 42,444

46,284 42,394 51,506
43,765 45,842 38,717

40,70r 
3l:lll

42,322 42,800 43,838 42,202

YEAR EARNINGS (IN THOUSANDS) BY YEARS

41 ,936

44, 0I9
43,144

4t,r44 42,685
57,203 47,268

44,I95 44,I95

47 ,5t4 43,rzt

OF SERVICE
<l t-4

m.rruaJf,hormmoN,rNc.

AGE

ALL

5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24

253 599 438

25-29

506

30+ ALL

142 I ,940



TABLE 40

ROCHESTER FIRE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUI{T

SERVICE RETIREI'IEI{TS AS 0F JUNE 30, 1992

YEARS RETIRED
AGE

<50
50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84

85+

ALL

1-4

5

I
2

2

25+<l 5-9 t0- t4 l5- 19 20-24 ALL

I

1l

5

2

l5

20
7

3

2

55

7
1

I

I

l0

6

8
6

I
7

3

1l

AVERAGE AN}IUAL BEIIEFIT

YEARS RETIRED
AGE <l l-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25+ ALL

<50
50-54 20,139 20,139

55-59 18,694 19,330 19,012
60-64 25,995 24,957 21,692 20,622 21,968

65-69 23,02t 21,467 21 ,457 19,692 20,997
70-7 4 2t ,243 20 , 656 2l , 159

75-79 21,365 19,330 19,330 20,008
80-84

85+ 2l , 869 17 , 804 19 , 837

ALL 25,99s 2t,565 21,416 21,142 19,767 r9,330 19,330 21,054

TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS RETIRED
AGE

ALL

I-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25+ ALL

25,995 237,2t5 235,576 422,840 197,670 19,330 19,330 I,157,970

- I73 -
MIIIIMAN & R,OBERTSON, INC.

<l



TABLE 50

ROCHESTER FIRE COI{SOLIDATIOH ACCOUTIT

SURVIVORS AS OF JUNE 30, 1992

YEARS SIilCE DEATH
AGE

<50
50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84

85+

ALL

l5- l9

AVERAGE AI{I{UAL BEI{EFIT

YEARS SINCE DEATH

25+ ALL

I
2

3
I

6
3

I

17

5
I

I

7

AGE

<50
50-54

s5-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84

85+

ALL

AGE

ALL

8 ,853 8,853
9,156

9,157
9,156

25+ ALL

9,155

9,158 9,156

9,156

9, 156

9, 156 9,033 9,054
9,156 9,156 9,156 9,156

8,853 8,853

9,005 9,158 9,156 9,156 9,156 9,025 9,085

ToTAL ANNUAL BEI{EFIT (ACTUAL DoLLARS) By YEARS SINCE DEATH
<l l-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25+ ALL

18,010 18,316 18,312 9,155 27,468 63,175 154,445

-174-
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TABLE 60

ROCHESTER FIRE COI{SOLIDATION ACCOUNT

DISABILITY RETIR.EIIE}ITS AS OF JUTIE 30, 1992

YEAR,S DISABLED
AGE <I

<50
50-54

55-59
60-54

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84

85+

ALL

l-4

I

5-9

t

10-14

I

15- I9 20-24 25+ ALL

3

AVEMGE AI{ilUAL BEilEFIT

YEARS DISABLED
AGE

<50
50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84

85+

ALL

AGE

ALL

<t l-4 5-9 t0-14 t5-19 20-24

18,3r2 18,312 13,637

25+ ALL

16,754

I8,3I2 18,312 13,537 16 , 754

TOTAL ANI{UAL BEI{EFIT (ACTUAL OOLLARS) BY YEARS DISABLED
<l l-4 5-9 10-14 t5-19 20-24 ?5+ ALL

18,3I2 18,312 13,637

-175-
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50,262



ROCHESTER FIRE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

RECONCILIATION OF MEI{BERS

TABLE 70

Term i n ated
Deferred 0ther

Ret i rement Non -Vested

00

Recipients

Actives

A.

B.

C.

0N JUNE 30, l99l

ADDITIONS

DELETIONS
I . Serv i ce Ret i rement
2. Disability
3. Death - Surv i vor
4. Death-Other
5. Terminated - Deferred
6. Termi nated - Refund
7. Terminated - 0ther Non-Vested
8. Returned as Act i ve

DATA ADJUSTMENTS

Vested
Non-Vested

TOTAL ON JUNE 30, 1992

0N JUNE 30, 1991

ADD ITIONS

DELET IONS
1 . Servi ce Reti rement
Z. Death
3. Annui ty Exp i red
4. Returned as Act i ve

DATA ADJUSTMENTS

TOTAL ON JUNE 30, 1992

46

0

(l)
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0

39
6

45

0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0

0D.

E.

Ret i rement
Annu'itants Di sabl ed Survi vors

A.

B.

c.
0

(2)
0
0

i

17

D.

E.

56

I

t8

0

3

0

0
(r)

0
0

(r)

55

-t76-
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A.

B.

C.

D.

ROCHESTER FIRE CONSOLIDATIOI{ ACCOUNT

ACTUARIAL BALANCE SHEET
(ACTUAL DOLLARS)

JULY I, I992

CURRENT ASSETS (I1.19% of Table 1, F6)

EXPECTED FUTURE ASSETS

1. Present Value of Employee Contnibutions
?. Present Value of Regular Municipal Contributions
3. Present Value of Additional Municipa) Contributions

4. Total Expected Future Assets

TOTAL CURRENT AND EXPECTED FUTURE ASSETS

CURRENT PENSION BENEFIT OBLIGATIONS

1. Retirees and Benef ic'iaries Currently Receiving Benefits
and Terminated Employees Not Yet Receiving Benefits

$1,513,095

7,0i6,323
545 ,389

TABLE 80

$19,928,503

$1,620,547
2,430,820
9,709,431

$13,760,798

$33 , 689,301

$?0,444,547

$9, 074 ,807

$29,s19,3s4

$4,169,947

$33,689,301

$9,590,851

$o

2. Current Empl oyees

a. Accumul ated Employee Contributions
Incl udi ng Al I ocated Investment Income*

b. Empl oyer-Fi nanced Vested
c. Empl oyer-Fi nanced Nonvested
d. Total

E.

F.

G.

H.

3. Total Pension Benefit 0b1 igation

EXPECTED FUTURE PENSION BENEFIT OBLIGATION

TOTAL CURRENT AND EXPECTED FUTURE PENSION BENEFIT OBLIGATION

CURRENT UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL LIABILITY (03.A)

CURRENT AND FUTURE UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL LIABILITY (F-C)

-t77-

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.

*Estimated



ROCHESTER FIRE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

ENTRY AGE TIORI,IAL COST CALCULATIONS
(ACTUAL DOLLARS)

JULY I, 1992

Number Present Va lue
of of Proj ec ted

Participants Benefits

TABLE 90

Actuari al
Accrued

Li abi I itv

$4 ,224 ,7 7 6
5 , 378, 568

A. DETERMINATION OF ACTUARIAL ACCRUED

LIABILITY (AAL)

1. Active Hembers
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire
b. No Election (Greater Va1 ue)

c. Total

Former Hembers
a. Elected PERA Pol ice and Fire
b. No Election (Greater Va1 ue)

c. Total

Benefit Recipients
a. Elected PERA Pol ice and Fire*
b. Elected Rel ief Association

c. Total

Total
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire*
b. El ected Rel ief Associ at'ion
c. No Election (Greater Value)

d. Total

45 $13,244,754 $9,603,344

22
23

$6,138,342
7 ,106,412

,
0
0

$0
0

s0
0

3.

4.

9
66

$0

$1,635,698
I8,808,849

50

$r,635,698
I8,808, 849

75 $20 ,444 ,547

$7.,774,040
18,808,849

7 ,106,412

$20,444, 547

$5,860,474
18,808, 849
5,378,568

3l
66
23

120

B. DETERMINATION OF UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL ACCRUED LIABILITY

l. AAL (A4)
2. Current Assets (11 .19% of Tab)e I,F6)

3. UAAL (Br-82)

C. NORMAL COST

* Includes MPRIF Reserves of $I,183,085.

- I78 -
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$33 ,589, 301 $30,047,89r

( UAAL )

$30,047,891
19 , 928, 503

$r0,rr9,388

$369, 139



ROCHESTER FIRE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

NET ACTUARIAL LOSS (GAIN)
(ACTUAL DOLLARS)

JULY I, 1992

TABLE IOO

i7 ,774,040
t8,808, 849

7 ,106,4r2

$33,589,301

$877, s38
743 , 009

$1,620,547

A.

B.

c.

ACTUARIAL PRESENT VALUE OF PROJECTED
I . El ected PERA Pol ice and Fi re
2 . El ected Rel i ef As soc i at i on
3. No Election (Greater Value)

4. Total

BENEFITS (Table 90)

FUTURE EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTIONS
Pol i ce and Fi re

(Greater Val ue)

FU]URE REGULAR MUNICIPAL CONTRIBUTIONS
Pol ice and Fire

(Greater Val ue )

PRESENT VALUE OF

l. Elected PERA

2. No Election

3. Total

PRESENT VALUE OF

l. Elected PEM
2. No Election

3. Total

$I,316,306
l,l14,sl4

$2, 430 ,820

D.

E.

CURRENT VALUE 0F TOTAL ASSETS (11 .19% of Table I, F5)

PRESENT VALUE OF FUTURE ADDITIONAL MUNICIPAL CONTRIBUTIONS
l. Initial contribution - Amortized Through December 3I, 20I0
2. 15 year amortizat'ion of prior years' loss (gain)

(Tab1e 110, 8.2.b + 8.2.c + 8.2.d + 8.2.e)
3. Total

Loss (GArN) [A-B-c-D-E]

ANALYSIS OF LOSS (GAIN)
I. MPRIF Mortal ity
2. PERA Benefi t Election
3. Add'it'ional Contri buti ons Made
4. other

4. Total

15 YEAR AMORTIZATION OF LOSS (GAIN)

-t79-
MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.

$r9,928,503

$9,059,255
I ,348 , 6s4

$10,407,909

($698,478)

($4e,142)
(69,ss3)

0
(s7e,783)

($698,478)

F.

G.

H. ($80,74e)



ROCHESTER FIRE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

DETERI'IINATION OF STATUTORY CONTRIBUTIONS
(ACTUAL DOLLARS)

JULY I, I992

Percent of
Pa yrol I

8.00%

TABLE 110

Dol I ar
Amou nt

$165,327 *

Payment
Amount **

$938, 436
0
0
0

161,640
(80 , 749 )

A.

B.

EI'IPLOYEE CONTRIBUTIONS

EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTIONS
(Before Adjustment For State Aid)

1. Regul ar municipal contribution
2. Additional muni ci pa1 contribution

12.00% $247,990 *

Establ i shed

a. In'itial
b. 7 /t/88c. 7 /r/89
d. 7/1/90
e. 7/t/9rf. 7 /t/ez

S. Total

Current
Bal ance

$9 , 0s9, 255
0
0
0

I,348,654
(6e8,478 )

Last
Pa yme nt

12/31/2010
r?/31/2002
12/31/2003
t2/31/2004
r2/31/200s
t2/31/2006

$9,709,431 $1,019,327

C. ESTIMATED TOTAL STATUTORY CONTRIBUTION

* Est'imated based on prior years' payrol 1.

** Contribution is assumed to be paid on December 3I, I99I.

-180-
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$t ,432,644



TABLE 3P

ROCHESTER POLICE

ACTIVE I,IE]'IBERS

CONSOLIDATION ACCOUI{T

AS oF JUNE 30, 1992

YEARS OF SERVICE
AGE <l t-4

<25
25-29

30-34
35-39

40-44
45-49

50-54
55-59

60- 64
65+

ALL

5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25-29 30+ ALL

I
t5

7

18

14
2

3

9
I

I
T2

2

9

6
3

718 ls134s7
AVEMGE ANNUAL EARNINGS

YEARS OF SERVICE
AGE <1 t-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25-29 30+ ALL

<25
25-29

30-34 44,175 44,175
35-39 42,833 44,996 44,131

40-44 40,160 46,554 4r,073
45-49 42,349 45 , 809 56 .,7 49 47 ,056

50-54 42,051 46,442 51,152 46,824
55-59 53,574 4l ,391 47 ,483

50-64
65+

ALL 43,025 4?,943 45,358 49,369 48,712 45,458

PRIOR FISCAL YEAR EARNINGS (IN THOUSANDS) BY YEARS OF SERVICE
AGE

ALL

<1 1-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25-29 30+ ALL

301 772 680

-181 -
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TABLE 4P

ROCHESTER POLICE CO]ISOLIDATION ACCOUNT

SERVICE RETIREilEilTS AS 0F ,,UNE 30, 1992

AGE

<50
50-54 2 2

55-59 1359
60-642349
65-69 1662 15
70-74t23l 7

75-79 3 3
80-84 1124

85+11
ALLtS15 1292350

AYERAGE ANI{UAL BENEFIT

YEARS RETIRED
AGE <l l-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25+ ALL

<50
50-54 19,837 19,837

ss-59 21,327 22,,424 19,005 20,403
60-64 22,479 21,835 19,403 20,897

65-69 21,087 2t,275 18,816 21,359 20,290
70-74 23,787 20,959 19, t55 20,560 20,533

75-79 21 ,092 2t,092
80-84 20 , 560 20 , 550 19 , 453 20 ,007

85+ 21 , 359 2l ,359

ALL 2t,327 21,624 20,798 19,369 20,447 20,550 20,088 20,482

TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS RETIRED
AGE <l l-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25+ ALL

ALL 21,327 172,992 3II,970 232,428 184,023 41,120 60,264 1,024,100

-I82-
MIIJJMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.



TABLE 5P

ROCHESTER POLICE CONSOLIDATIOT{ ACCOUNT

suRvlvoRs As 0F i,uNE 30, 1992

YEARS SII{CE DEATH
AGE

<50
50-54

55- 59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84

85+

ALL

25+<l t-4 5-9

I

I
I

I

15- l9

AVERAGE ANNUAL BE!{EFIT

YEARS SINCE DEATH

ALL

I

2

I

I
2

2

I

3

I3

2

5

AGE <I

<50
50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84

85+

ALL

l-4 5-9

8,81I

9,I54
9, 154

8,811

15- l9 20-24 25+

8,8I 1

8,811

8, 939

8,811

ALL

8,81r

8, 983
9,154

8,811
8,811

9,047
8,811

9,154
8,81I

9,154 9,154 9,1s4

8,811 9,040 9,154 8,811 8,939 8,983 8,979

TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS SII{CE DEATH
l-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25+ ALLAGE <1

ALL 8,811 54,240 9,154 17 ,622 8,939 L7 ,966 116,727

-t83-
MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON INC.
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2



TABLE 6P

ROCHESTER POLICE COi{SOLIDATIOII ACCOUT{T

DISABILITY RETIREI,IENTS AS OF .]UI{E 30, 1992

AGE

<50 ll
50-54

55-59
60-64

65-59
70-74

75-79
80-84

85+

ALLIl

AVERAGE AilI{UAL BENEFIT

YEARS DISABLED
AGE <1

<50
50- 54

5s-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84

85+

ALL

1-4 5-9 t0-14 t5-19 20-24

u ,409

l-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24

I1 , 409

-184-
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25+ ALL

I t,409

?5+ ALL

11,409

il ,409 11,409

TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS DISABLED
AGE <I

ALL



ROCHESTER POLICE CONSOLIDATIOT{ ACCOUNT

RECONCILIATION OF I.IEI.IBERS

TABLE 7P

Terminated
Deferred 0ther

Ret i rement Non - Ve sted

30

Recipients

Actives

A.

B.

c.

ON JUNE 30, I99I

ADDITIONS

DELETIONS
L Service Ret i rement
2. Di sabi I j ty
3. Death -Surv i vor
4. Death -Other
5. Terminated - Deferred
6. Terminated - Refund
7. Terminated - 0ther Non-Vested
8. Returned as Act i ve

DATA ADJUSTMENTS

Vested
Non-Vested

TOTAL ON JUNE 30, 1992

0N JUNE 30, t99l

ADD ITIONS

DELETIONS
I. Service Ret'i rement
2. Death
3. Annuity Exp i red
4. Returned as Act i ve

DATA ADJUSTMENTS

TOTAL ON JUNE 30, 1992

59

0

D.

(2)
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0

50
7

57

0
0
0
0

0

13

0
0
0
0

0

50

D.

E.

E.

A.

B.

c.

Ret i rement
Annu i tant s Di s abl ed Surv i vo rs

48

2

l3

0

I

0

-185-
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A.

B.

c.

D.

ROCHESTER POLICE CONSOLIDATIOI{ ACCOUT{T

ACTUARIAL BALANCE SHEET
(ACTUAL DoLLARS)

JULY I, 1992

CURRENT ASSETS (11.66% of Table l, F6)

EXPECTED FUTURE ASSETS

l. Present Value of Employee Contributions
2. Present Value of Regular Municipal Contributions
3. Present Value of Additional Hunicipal Contributions

4. Total Expected Future Assets

TOTAL CURRENT AND EXPECTED FUTURE ASSETS

CURRENT PENSION BENEFIT OBLIGATIONS

l. Retirees and Beneficiaries Currently Receiving Benefits
and Terminated Employees Not Yet Receiving Benefjts

$1,883,89s

9,168,502
452,284

TABLE 8P

$20, 768, 348

$2 ,084 , 184
3 ,126 ,27 5

6,752,II1

$1r,962,570

$32,730,918

$15,269,6s6

$I1,504,681

s26,77 4 ,337

$5,956,s81

$32,730,918

$6,005,989

$0

2. Current Empi oyees

a. Accumul ated Employee Contrjbutions
Incl udi ng Al I ocated Investment Income*

b. Empl oyer-Fi nanced Vested
c. Emp loyer- Fi nanced Nonvested
d. Total

E.

F.

G.

H.

3. Total Pension Benefit Obligation

EXPECTED FUTURE PENSION BENEFIT OBLIGATION

TOTAL CURRENT AND EXPECTED FUTURE PENSION BENEFIT OBLIGATION

CURRENT UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL LIABILITY (D3-A)

CURRENT AND FUTURE UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL LIABILITY (F-C)

-186-
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A.

ROCHESTER POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

ENTRY AGE NORI.IAL COST CALCULATIONS
(ACTUAL DOLLARS)

JULY I, 1992

Number
of

Part i ci oants
ACCRUED

Present Val ue
of Proj ect ed

Benefi ts

$9, 005, 703
8, 45s, 559

TABLE 9P

Actuari al
Accrued

Liabilitv

$6,060,67s
6,449 ,797

DETERMINATION OF ACTUARIAL
LIABILITY (AAL)

I. Active Members
a. El ected PERA Pol ice
b. No El ecti on (Greater

c. Total

2. Former Members
a. Elected PERA Po.l ice
b. No El ect ion (Greater

and Fi re
Val ue)

and Fi re
Val ue)

3l
26

57

0
3

sr7 ,461 ,262

$0
543,583

$12,510,472

$0
543 , 583

3.

4.

c. Total

Benefi t Recipients
a. Elected PERA Pol ice and Fire*
b. Elected Rel ief Association

c. Total

Total
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire*
b. Elected Rel ief Association
c. No Election (Greater Va1 ue)

d. Total

3

33
3l

$ 543 , s83

$6,591,93I
8,134,142

$543, s83

$6,591,931
8,I34,142

64 $14,726,073

$1s,597,634
8,134,I42
8,999,I42

$r4,726,0i3

$r2,652,606
8,134,142
6,993,380

64
?l
29

DETERMINATION OF UNFUNDED

1. AAL (A4)
2. Current Assets (11.667,

3. UAAL (Br-82)

NORMAL COST

* Incl udes MPRI F

ACTUARIAL ACCRUED LIABILITY (UAAL)

of Tabl e l, F6)

Reserves of $6,331 ,285.

$32,730,918 527 ,780,128

$27,780,128
20,768,348

$7,011 , 780

r24

B.

- I87 -
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C. $47 6 ,225



TABLE IOP

ROCHESTER POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUI{T

NET ACTUARIAL LOSS (GAIN)
(ACTUAL DOLLARS)

,luLY 1. 1992

ACTUARIAL PRESENT VALUE 0F PROJECTED BENEFITS (Table 9P)
l. Elected PERA Police and Fire
2. Elected Rel ief Association
3. No Election (Greater Va1 ue)

4. Total

$I5,597,634
8,134,142
8,999,142

A.

B.

c.

PRESENT VALUE OF

1. Elected PEM
2. No El ect i on

3. Total

PRESENT VALUE OF

I . El ected PERA

2. No El ect ion

3. Total

FUTURE EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTIONS
Pol ice and Fire

(Greater Va lue )

FUTURE REGULAR MUNICIPAL CONTRIBUTIONS
Police and Fire

(Greater Va1 ue)

$32,730,918

$l,386,014
598,170

$2,084, I84

$2 , 079, 020
I ,047,255

s3 ,126,27 5

$20, 768,348

s8,544 ,922
(2,r40,090)

$6,404,832

s347 ,279

$ I 13, 047
0
0

234,232

====!1!'=:1!=1=
$40,I48

D.

E.

F.

G.

CURRENT VALUE 0F TOTAL ASSETS (I1.66% of Table l, F6)

PRESENT VALUE OF FUTURE ADDITIONAL I''IUNICIPAL CONTRIBUTIONS
I. Initial contribution - Amortized Through December 31, 2010
2. I5 year amortization of prior years' loss (gain)

(Table l1P, 8.2.b + 8.2.c + 8.2.d + 8.2.e)
3. Total

Loss (GArN) [A-B-c-D-E]

ANALYSIS OF LOSS (CAIN)
I . I4PRIF Hortal i ty
2. PERA Benefi t Election
3. Addit'ional Contnibutions Made
4. 0ther

4. Total

I5 YEAR AMORTIZATION OF LOSS (GAIN)

-188-
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ROCHESTER POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUI{T

DETERilINATION OF STATUTORY CONTRIBUTIONS
(ACTUAL DOLLARS)

JULY I, 1992

Percent of
Pa yrol I

8.00%

t2.00%

TABLE I I P

Dol I ar
Amoun t

s220,762 *

$331,144 *

Payment
Amount **

$885 , 157
0
0

(386 , s23 )
114,628
40,148

A.

B.

EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTIONS

EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTIONS
(Before Adjustment For State Aid)

l. Regul ar municipal contribution
2. Additional municipal contribut'ion

E st abl i s hed

a. In'iti al
b. 7/r/88
c. 7 /t/89
d. l/t/eo
e. 7 /t/91f. 7/1/e2

S. Total

Current
8al ance

$8, 544 , 922
0
0

(3,096,4e7)
956, 407
347 ,279

Last
Payment

12/31/20r0
t2/31/2002
t?/3r/2003
t2/3r/2004
t2/3r/2005
L2/3r/2006

$653,410

c. ESTIMATED TOTAL STATUTORY CONTRIEUTION

* Est'imated based on prior years' payroll.

** Contribut'ion is assumed to be paid on December 3I' 1991.

-189-
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$1,205,316

$5,752,111



TABLE 3Q

ST. CLOUD FIRE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

ACTIVE I'IEiIBERS AS OF JUNE 30, 1992

YEARS OF SERVICE
AGE <I

<25
25-29

30-34
35-39

40-44
45-49

50-54
55- 59

60-64
65+

ALL

30+

11 4 5 20

AVERAGE ANNUAL EARNINGS

YEARS OF SERVICE

2

2

I

AGE

<25
25-29

30-34
35-39

40-44
45-49

50- 54
55-59

60-64
65+

ALL

AGE

ALL

l-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25-29 30+ ALL

37 ,297
36 , 129

34,955 33,220
40, 328

37 ,297
36, 129

44,242 37,976
49,358 44,843

48, 366 48, 366

36,34I 36,774 47 ,113 39,I20

PRIOR FISCAL YEAR EARNINGS (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS OF SERVICE ...<1 1-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 2O-?4 25-Zg 30+ ALL

399,75I 147,096 235,565 782,400

_ 10n _

r,m,urraNl6hoBERTSON, INc.



TABLE 4Q

ST. CLOUD FIRE CONSOLIOATIOT{ ACCOUI{T

SERVICE RETIREilETTS AS 0F irut{E 30, 1992

AGE

<50
50-54 I I

55-59 2 2

60-64 4 2 6

65-693112119
70-74 3 3

75-79 t I
80-84

85+11
411 65352223

AVERAGE ANNUAL BEI{EFIT

YEARS RETIRED
AGE <I

<50
50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-7 4

75-79
80-84

85+

ALL

l-4 5-9 10-14 t5- l9 20-24 25+

79,624

t8,905
19,063 18,709

28,223 19,893 19,893 I9,182 t8,472 I7,051
18,471

18,47 2

I5,156

23,684 t9,229 19,104 18,755 t8,472 15,104

ALL

19,624

I8, 905
18, 945

22,038
18, 471

18,472

I5 , 156

19, 934

AGE

ALL

TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS RETIRED
<l l-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25+ ALL

142,104 96,145 57,312 93,775 36,944 32,208 458,482

-191 -
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TABLE 5Q

ST. CLOUD FIRE COT{SOLIDATIOII ACCOUNT

suRvlvoRs As 0F iruilE 30, 1992

YEAR.S SI}ICE DEATH
AGE <I

<50
50- 54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84

85+

ALL

l-4

2

5-9 l0-14

I

AVEMGE AI{NUAL BENEFIT

YEARS SII{CE DEATH

l5- l9 20-24 25+ ALL

2

1

2

I

I

2

l0

I

2

3

AGE

<50
50-54

55- 59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84

85+

ALL

<t l-4 5-9 10-14 15-19

l2 , 150

1 1 ,367
l t ,367

1 1 ,367

11,759 11,367

1I,367 11,357

1 1 ,357 1 1 ,367 11 ,367

1t,367 ll,367 1r,367 1r,524

20-24 25+ ALL

12, r50

I t ,367
1 1 ,367

I1 , 367

ToTAL ANI{UAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DoLLARS) BY YEARS SINCE DEATH
AGE <l l-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25+ ALL

ALL 47,036 11,367 il,367 [,367 34,101 115,240

-192-
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TABLE 6Q

ST. CLOUD FIRE CONSOLIDATIO]I ACCOU!{T

DISABILITY RETIREilEI{TS AS 0F JUi{E 30, 1992

YEARS DISABLED
AGE <I

<50
50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-7 4

75-79
80-84

85+

ALL

t-4 5-9 10-14 l5-t9 20-24

AVEMGE ANilUAL BENEFIT

YEARS DISABLED

ALL25+

AGE

<50
50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-14

75-79
80-84

85+

ALL

<l t-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25+ ALL

ToTAL ANNUAL BEi{EFrT (ACTUAL DoLLARS) BY YEARS pISABLED

<l 1-4 5-9 10-14 t5-19 20-24 25+ ALL

-I93-
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AGE

ALL



ST. CLOUD FIRE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

RECONCILIATION OF IIE]',IBERS

TABLE 7Q

Termi nated
Deferred 0ther

Ret i rement Non-Vested

00

Recioients

Actives

A.

B.

C.

0N JUNE 30, 1991

ADDIT IONS

DELETIONS
1. Serv i ce Retirement
2. Di sabi l i ty
3. Death-Survivor
4. Death - 0t he r
5. Terminated - Deferred
6. Terminated - Refund
7 . Terminated - 0ther Non-Vested
8. Returned as Act i ve

DATA ADJUSTI4ENTS

Vested
Non-Vested

TOTAL ON JUNE 30, 1992

0N JUNE 30, l99l

ADD I TIONS

DELETIONS
I. Serv i ce Retirement
2. Deat h
3. Annui ty Expi red
4. Returned as Acti ve

DATA ADJUSTMENTS

TOTAL ON JUNE 30, 1992

22

0

D.

t.

0
0

(1)
0
0

(1)
0
0

0

20
0

20

Retirement
Annu itants Di sabl ed Surv'ivors

A.

B.

C.
0
0
0
0

0

l0

0
0
0
0

0

L5

0.

E.

23

0

0

0

9

I

- 194
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A.

B.

c.

D.

ST. CLOUD FIRE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

ACTUARIAL BALANCE SHEET
(ACTUAL DOLLARS)

atuLY l, 1992

CURRENT ASSETS (4.4I% of Table I, F6)

EXPECTED FUTURE ASSETS

L Present Value of Employee Contribut'ions
2. Present Value of Regular |tlunicipal Contributions
3. Present Value of Additional Municipal Contributions

4. Total Expected Future Assets

TOTAL CURRENT AND EXPTCTED FUTURE ASSETS

CURRENT PENSION BENEFIT OBLIGATIONS

1. Retirees and Beneficiaries Currently Receiving Benefits
and Terminated Employees Not Yet Receiving Benefits

s7l I ,969

4 , 008, 603
0

TABLE 8Q

$7 ,864 ,8s3

$485,466
728 , 199

4, 263 ,908

$5,477,573

$13,342,426

$7 , 059, 718

$4,720,572

$11,780,290

$r,552,136

$13,342,426

$3,915,437

$0

2. Cument Empl oyees

a. Accumul ated Employee Contributions
Incl udi ng Allocated Investment Income*

b. Empl oyer- Fi nanced Vested
c. Emp loyer- Fi nanced Nonvested
d. Total

E.

F.

G.

H.

3. Total Pension Benefit 0bligation

EXPECTED FUTURE PENSION BENEFIT OBLIGATION

TOTAL CURRENT AND EXPEC]ED FUTURE PENSION BENEFIT OBLIGATION

CURRENT UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL LIABILITY (D3-A)

CURRENT AND FUTURE UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL LIAEILITY (F-C)

r95 -

*Estimated

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.



ST. CLOUO FIRE CO}ISOLIDATION ACCOUNT

ENTRY AGE NOR}IAL COST CALCULATIONS
(ACTUAL DOLLARS)

JULY I, 1992

Number Present Val ue
of of Projected

Particioants Benefits
A. DETERMINATION OF ACTUARIAL ACCRUED

LIABILITY (ML)

TABLE 9Q

Actuari al
Accrued

Li abi I itv

$2,495,67 4
2,67 L ,6),0

$s,r67,284

$0
0

l. Act'ive J'lembers
a. El ected PERA

b. No EI ect ion

c. Total

2. Former Members
a. El ected PERA

b. No EI ect i on

Pol i ce and Fire
(Greater Val ue )

Pol ice and Fire
(Greater Val ue)

9 52,,920 ,978
il 3,361 ,730

20 $6, 282,708

0
0

$0
0

3.

4.

c. Total

Benefit Reci pi ents
a. Elected PERA Pol ice and Fire*
b. El ected Rel i ef Assoc i at i on

c. Total

Total
a. Elected PERA Pol ice and Fire*
b. El ected Rel'ief Associat'ion
c. No Election (Greater Value)

0

29
4

$0

$5,449,366
I ,610,352

$0

$5,449,366
1,510,352

33

,o
4

ll

$7,0s9,718

$8,370,344
I ,610,352
3,351,730

$7,059,718

$7,945,040
I ,610, 352
2,671,610

B.

d. Total

DETERHINATION OF UNFUNDEO

l. AAL (A4)
2. Current Assets ( 4 .41%

3. UAAL (81-82)

C. NORMAL COST

=========::= =lll:11113!=

ACTUARIAL ACCRUED LIABILITY (UAAL)

of Tabl e l,F6)

stz,227,002

$12,227,002
7,864,853

$4,362,149

* Includes MPRIF Reserves of $5,013,072.

- 196 -
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$153,773



sT. CLOUD FIRE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

NET ACTUARIAL LOSS (GAIN)
(ACTUAL DOLLARS)

JULY I, 1992

BENEFITS (Table 9Q)

TABLE IOQ

$8, 370 , 344
1,610,352
3,361 ,730

$13,342,426

$204, 286
281 , t80

$485, 466

$306,429
421 ,770

$728,199

$7,864,853

$6,136,193
(82s,233)

$5,310,960

=M:3119131

($ll7,s3e)
0
0

(s2e,5r3)

($1,047,0s2)

A.

C.

ACTUARIAL PRESENT VALUE OF PROJECTED
1. Elected PEM Police and Fire
2. El ected Relief Association
3. No Election (Greater Value)

4. Total

B. PRESENT VALUE OF

l. Elected PERA
2. No El ect i on

3. Total

PRESENT VALUE OF

1 . El ected PERA
2. No El ect i on

3. Total

FUTURE EI.IPLOYEE CONTRIBUTIONS
Pol ice and Fire

(Greater Val ue)

FUTURE REGULAR MUNICIPAL CONTRIBUTIONS
Pol ice and Fire

(Greater Va1 ue)

D.

E.

F.

G.

CURRENT VALUE 0F T0TAL ASSETS 14.41% of Table I, F6)

PRESENT VALUE OF FUTURE ADDITIONAL MUNICIPAL CONTRIBUTIONS
I. Initial contribution - Amortjzed Through December 31, 2010
2. 15 year amortjzation of prior years' )oss (gain)

(Table llQ, 8.2.b + 8.2.c + 8.2.d + 8.2.e)
3. Total

Loss (GArN) [A-B-c-D-E]

ANALYSIS 0F LoSS (GAIN)
l. HPRIF Hortal i ty
2. PERA Benefi t Election
3. Addi tional Contnibutions l.lade
4. Other

4. Total

I5 YEAR AMORTIZATION OF LOSS (GAIN)

-t97-
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H. ($121,047)



A.

B.

EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTIONS

EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTIONS
(Before Adjustment For State Aid)

I. Regul ar municipal contribution
2. Additional muni cipal contribution

ST. CLOUD FIRE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

DETERI4INATION OF STATUTORY COi{TRIBUTIONS
(ACTUAL DOLLARS)

JULY I, 1992

TABLE I IQ

Percent of Dol I ar
Pa yro I I Amount

8.00% $66,660 *

t2.00% $99,990 *

Establ i s hed

a. Init'ial
b. 7 /1/88c. 7 /r/89d. 7 /\/eoe. 7 /1/9rf. 7/t/e2

S. Total

Current
Bal an ce

$6, r36,193
0
0

(I,894,717)
1 , 069, 484

(I,047,052)

Last
P a yment

t2/31/2010
12/31/2002
r?/3r/2003
12/31/2004
12/3r/2005
t2/31/2006

Payment
Amount **

$635,640
0
0

(236, sr0)
128,180

(r2r,047)

$4, 263 , 908
====li!!:131=

$572,9I3C. ESTIMATED TOTAL STATUTORY CONTRIBUTION

* Estimated based on prior years' payroil.

** Contribution is assumed to be paid on December 31, 1991.

-198-
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TABLE 3R

ST. LOUIS PARK FIRE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

ACTIVE I'IE}IBERS AS OF .IUNE 30, 1992

YEARS OF SERVICE
AGE <1

<?5
25-29

30-34
35-39

40-44
45-49

50- 54
55- 59

60-64
65+

ALL

t-4 5-9 l0- t4

275
AVERAGE ANNUAL EARNINGS

YEARS OF SERVICE

l5- l9 20-24 25-29 30+ ALL

2

4

I

t6

AGE

<25
25-29

30-34
35-39

40-44
45-49

50-54
55-59

60-64
65+

ALL

45,951

45 ,7 49
44,332

45,732
48,706

<l t-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25-29

45, 155 46, 349

45 ,7 49
47 ,344 45, 328

46,671 45,263
48,706

4 5 , 914 45 ,291 45 , 30 2 48, 706

PRIOR FISCAL YEAR EARNINGS (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS OF

30+ ALL

45,799

SERV I CE

<l

I OO ,
Ifl.I.n,rAN Ttr(oBERTsoN, INC.

AGE

ALL

1-4 5-9 10-14 t5-19 20-24

91 , 828 3 17 , 03 7 226 ,510

25-29

97 ,412

30+ ALL

732,784



TABLE 4R

ST. TOUIS PARK FIRE COIISOLIDATION ACCOU}IT

SERVICE RETIRE]IEilTS AS OF .]UNE 30, 1992

YEARS RETIRED
AGE

<50
50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84

85+

ALL

25+ ALL

t1

AVERAGE AIINUAL BEI{EFIT

YEARS RETIRED
AGE

<50
50- 54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84

85+

ALL

AGE

ALL

18,951
20,038

22,218
20,726

22,610

t-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25+ ALL

18,951
2t,234 I8,84t

23,49s 24,376 20,349 21,436
20,726

22,610

20,6s8 24,376 21,480 21,199 18,841 21,128

TOTAL ANNUAL BEI{EFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS RETIRED
<I l-4 5-9 10-14 l5-I9 20-24 25+ ALL

82,632 24,376 42,960 63,597 18,841 232,408

-200-
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TABLE 5R

ST. LOUIS PARK FIRE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUT{T

suRvlvoRs As 0F JUilE 30, 1992

YEARS SII{CE DEATH
AGE <I

<50
50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84

85+

ALL

l-4 l5- l9

3

AVERAGE AT{ilUAL BENEFIT

YEARS SINCE DEATH

25+

I

I
1

4

I
I

I

l0

AGE

<50
50-54

<l 1-4 ALL

t 5, 073

15,073
l5,073

l5,073

15,893
9,996

15, 07315 , 073

15,073 15,073 l5,346 15,073 9,996 14,647

TOTAL ANI{UAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS SINCE DEATH
1-4 5-9 t0-14 15-19 20-24 25+

30, t46 4s,219 46,038 15,073 9,996 146,470

-201 -
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20-24

I5 , 073

55- 59
60-64

65-69
70-7 4

75-79
80-84

85+

ALL

AGE

ALL

15 , 073
15 , 073

15, 073 15 , 073 I s, 073

I5 , 893
9,996



TABLE 5R

ST. LOUIS PARK FIRE CO}ISOLIDATION ACCOUNT

DISABILITY REIIREI{EI{TS AS 0F JUi{E 30, 1992

YEARS DISABLED
AGE

<50
50- 54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84

85+

ALL

5-9 t0-14 t5-r9

I
I

I

AVERAGE AT{IIUAL BENEFIT

YEARS DISABLED

25+ ALL

I
I

AGE

<50
50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84

85+

ALL

AGE

ALL

<l l-4 5-9 10-14 l5-t9 20-24

18, 841
18,841

25+ ALL

l8,841
l8,841

18,84I 18,841 18,84I

TOTAL ANIIUAL BEilEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS DISABLED
<l l-4 5-9 10-14 l5-I9 20-24 25+ ALL

18,841 18,84r

-202-
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37 ,682



TABLE 7R

sT. LOUIS PARK FIRE

RECONCILIATION

CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

OF I'IEI'IBERS

Actives

Te rmjlaied
Deferred 0ther

Ret irement Non-Vested

00A.

B.

0N JUNE 30, 1991

ADDIT IONS

DELETIONS
l. Service Ret i rement
2. Disability
3. Death- Surv i vor
4. Death -other
5. Terminated - Deferred
6. Termi nated - Refund
7. Terminated - 0ther Non-Vested
8. Returned as Act i ve

DATA ADJUSTMENTS

Vested
Non-Vested

TOTAL ON JUNE 30, 1992

0N JUNE 30, 1991

ADDITIONS

DELET IONS
1. Service Reti rement
2. Death
3. Annuity Expi red
4. Returned as Acti ve

DATA ADJUSTMENTS

TOTAL ON JUNE 30, 1992

Rec i oi ents
Ret i rement
Annu'itants Disabled Survivors

t2

0

t6

0

c.

E.

C.

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0

6
10

l6

0
U

0
0
0
0
0

0

0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0

D.

A.

B.

D.

E.

0
(1)

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
(1)

0
0

1I
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ST. LOUIS PARK FIRE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

ACTUARIAL BALANCE SHEET
(ACTUAL DOLLARS)

JULY I, 1992

CURRENT ASSETS (4.69% of Table I, F6)

EXPECTED FUTURE ASSETS

I. Present Value of Employee Contributions
2. Present Value of Regular Mun'icipal Contributions
3. Present Value of Additional Municipal Contributions

4. Total Expected Future Assets

TOTAL CURRENT AND EXPECTED FUTURE ASSETS

CURRENT PENSION BENEFIT OBLIGATIONS

l. Retirees and Beneficiaries Currently Receiving Benefits
and Term'inated Employees Not Yet Rece'iving Benefits

2. Current Empl oyees

TABLE 8R

$8,355,876A.

B.

c.

D.

s660,185
990,277

1,991 ,752

a. Accumul ated Employee Contnibutions
Incl udi ng Allocated Investment Income*

b. Empl oyer- Fi nanced Vested
c. Empl oyer- F inanced Nonvested
d. Total

$578, 036

2,416,ttg
I,23I,I38

$3 ,642,214

$rI,998,090

$6, 636, 795

$4 ,225,293

$10,862,088

$1, r36,002

$ I1 , 998, 090

$2,s06,212

$0

E.

F.

G.

H.

3. Total Pension Benefit 0b1 igation

EXPECTED FUTURE PENSION BENEFIT OBLiGATION

TOTAL CURRENT AND EXPECTED FUTURE PENSION BENEFIT OBLIGATION

CURRENT UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL LIABILITY (03-A)

CURRENT AND FUTURE UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL LiABILITY (F-C)

204 -

*Esti mated

MILLIMAN & ROBERISON, INC.



ST. LOUIS PARK FIRE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

ENTRY AGE NOR}IAL COST CALCULATIONS
(ACTUAL DoLLARS)

JULY 1, 1992

Number Present Va.l ue
of of Proj ec t ed

Parti ci oants Benefi ts

TABLE 9R

Actuari al
Accrued

Liability
A. DETERMINATION OF ACTUARIAL

LIABILITY (ML)

1. Active Hembers
a . EI ected PERA Pol i ce
b. No El ecti on (Greater

c. Total

DETERMINATION OF

l. AAL (A4)
2. Current Assets

3. UAAL (Br-82)

C. NORMAL COST

ACCRUED

and Fi re
Val ue)

Former Members
a. Elected PERA Pol ice and Fire
b. No Election (Greater Value)

c. Total

Benefi t Recipients
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire*
b. Elected Rel ief Association

c. Total

Total
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire*
b. El ected Rel'ief Association
c. No Election (Greater Value)

d. Total

I6 $5,361 ,295 $3,518,414

I
l5

$315,642
5, 045 , 653

$258, 768
3 , 259, 646

2.

3.

4.

0
n

$0
0

$0
0

5

l8

$0

$I,054,094
5,582,701

$0

$I,054,094
5,s82,701

23 $6 , 636, 795

$1,369,736
s,s82,701
5, 045 , 653

$6,636,795

$1,312,862
5,582,701
3,259,646

6
10

I5

39 $11,998,090 $10,15s,209

B. UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL ACCRUED LIABILITY

(4.69% of Tabl e I,F6)
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(UAAL )

$10,155,209
8,355,876

$1,799,333

* Includes MPRIF Reserves of $1,054,094.

st67 ,297



TABLE lOR

ST. LOUIS PARK FIRE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

NET ACTUARTAL LoSS (cArN)
(ACTUAL D0LLARS)

JULY I, 1992

A.

B.

c.

ACTUARIAL PRESENT VALUE OF PROJECTED
I . El ected PEM Pol i ce and F'ire
2. Elected Rel ief Association
3. No Election (Greater Value)

4. Total

BENEFITS (Table 9R)

FUTURE EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTIONS
Poi i ce and F'ire

(Greater Va1 ue)

FUTURE REGULAR MUNICIPAL CONTRIBUTIONS
Pol ice and Fire

(Greater Val ue)

$1,369,736
5,582,70i
5 , 045, 653

PRESENT VALUE OF

I . El ected PERA
2. No El ect i on

3. Total

PRESENT VALUE OF
1. Elected PERA
2. No El ect i on

3. Totai

siI,998,090

$23,950
636,235

$660, r85

$35, 924
954,353

D.

E.

CURRENT VALUE 0F TOTAL ASSETS (4.69% of Table l, F6)

PRESENT VALUE OF FUTURE ADDITIONAL MUNICIPAL CONTRIBUTIONS
I. lnitial contnibution - Amortized Through December 31, 2010
2. 15 year amortization of prior years' loss (gain)

(Table l1R, 8.2.b + B.2.c + 8.2.d + B.2.e)
3. Total

Loss (GArN) [A-B-c-D-E]

ANALYSIS 0F LoSS (GArN)
l. MPRIF Mortality
2. PERA Benefit El ect ion
3. Additional Contlibuti ons Made
4. 0ther

4. Total

ls YEAR ANoRTIZATToN 0F L0ss (cAIN)
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$990,277

$8, 355,876

$3, 146,3I0
(333, r98)

$2,813,112

===11!31:l!31

($95 , ee6 )
0

0
(724,364)

($82I,360)

F.

G.

H. ($e4 , ess )



A.

B.

EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTIONS

EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTIONS
(Before Adjustment For State Aid)

l. Regular mun i c'ipal contribution
2. Addi tional munic'ipal contribution

ST. LOUIS PARK FIRE CONSOLIDATIOil ACCOUNT

DETERI{INATION OF STATUTORY CONTRIBUTIOI{S
(ACTUAL DOLLARS)

JULY I, 1992

TABLE ] 1R

Percent of Dol I ar
Pavro l l Amount

8.00% $62,433 *

12.00% $93,649 *

Establ i s hed

a. Initial
b. 7/t/88
c. 7/r/89
d. 7 /1/e0e. 7 /1/91f. 7 /t/sz

S. Total

Current
8al an ce

$3 , 146, 310
0
0

(406, ss6)
73,358

(821,360)

Last
Pa ymen t
t2/ 3t / 2010
t2/31/2002
t2/31/2003
12/31/2004
12/ 3t / 2005
12/3t/2006

Payment
Amount **

$325,922
0
0

(s0,74e)
8,792

(94, ess)

$ 189,010

C. ESTIMATED TOTAL STATUTORY CONTRIBUTION

* Est'imated based on prior years' payro)1.

** Contlibution is assumed to be paid on December 31, 1991
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$345, 092

$1,99I,752



TABLE 35

ST. LOUIS PARK POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

ACTIVE I.IE}IBERS AS OF JUNE 30, 1992

YEARS OF SERVICE
AGE <I

<25
25-29

30-34
35-39

40-44
45-49

50- 54
s5-59

60-64
65+

ALL

5-9 30+ ALL

5

o

1I

3

4

I
I
3

I

I t2 13 2 3 31

AVERAGE ANNUAL EARNIT{GS

YEARS OF SERVICE
AGE <I l-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25-29 30+ ALL

<25
25-29

30-34
35-39 44,358 45,066 44,924

40-44 47 ,174 55,242 48,183
45-49 45,760 48,496 49,283 48,390

50-54 47,387 47,387
5s-s9 51,129 50,580 50,717

60-64
65+

ALL 44,3s8 46,354 48,962 49,283 50,580 47,980

PRIOR FISCAL YEAR EARIIINGS (IN THOUSANDS) BY YEARS OF SERVICE

AGE <l l-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25-29 30+ ALL

ALL 44 556 636 98 151 1,487

.-rrriJ g%BERrsoN, rNc.



TABLE 45

ST. LOUIS PARK POLICE CONSOLIDATIOI{ ACCOUI{T

SERVICE RETIREilEI{TS AS 0F irUilE 30, 1992

YEARS RETIRED
AGE

<50
50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84

85+

ALL

<l l-4 5-9 10-14 15-t9

AVERAGE AilNUAL BEilEFIT

YEARS REIIRED

20-24 25+ ALt

I

4
11

7

I

I

1

I

6

I
2

I

?
2

25

AGE <I

<50
50- 54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84

85+

ALL

l-4 5-9 l0-I4

15,550

22,556 20,548
27,409 22,769 18,903

I9,037
23,325

t5- l9 20-24 25+

t9,993
19,993

20, 385

ALL

l5 , 550

21,413
21,252

20,192
23,325

19, 43719,437

AGE

ALL

23,096 ?2,353 t8,922 20,287 19,437 20,763

TOTAL AI{NUAL BEI{EFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS RETIRED
<1 l-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25+ ALL

r15,480 89,412 132,454 t62,296 19,437

-209-
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519, 07 5



TABLE 55

ST. LOUIS PARX POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUT{T

SURVIVORS AS OF JUNE 30, 1992

YEARS SII{CE DEATH
AGE

<50
50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84

85+

ALL

5-9<l t-4 t0- 14 l5- 19

AVEMGE ANNUAL BENEFIT

YEARS SINCE DEATH

20-24 25+ ALL

AGE <l 1-4 5-9

<50
50-54

55- 59
60-64

65-69
70-7 4

75-79
80-84

85+

ALL

AGE <I

ALL

l0- l4 l5- t9 20-24 25+ ALL

9,996 9,791 9,791

10 , 989

9,791

9,996

9,996 10,493 9,791 9,791

9 ,859

t0,989

9,791

9,996

l0 , 059

TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS SINCE DEATH
1-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25+ ALL

9,996 20,986 9,791 t9,582 60,354

-210-
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3

I

I

I

6



TABLE 65

ST. LOUIS PARK POLICE COI{SOLIDATION ACCOUNT

DISABILITY RETIREilETTS AS 0F JUI{E 30, 1992

AGE

<50 l1
s0-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84

85+

ALLII

AVEMGE AI{NUAL BEI{EFIT

YEARS DISABLED
AGE <I

<50
50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84

85+

ALL

AGE <I

ALL

1-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25+ ALL

19 , 99319,993

19 , 993 19,993

TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS DISABLED
l-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25+ ALL

l9 , 993
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sT. LOUIS PARK POLICE

RECONC I LIATION

TABLE 75

CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

0F litEl'lBERs

Termi nated
Deferred 0ther

Actives Reti rement Non -Vested

A.

B.

C.

ON JUNE 30, 199I

ADDITIONS

DELETIONS
I. Service Ret i rement
2. DisabiI ity
3. Death-Survivor
4. Death -0ther
5. Terminated - Deferred
6. Termi nated - Refund
7. Terminated - 0ther Non-Vested
8. Returned as Act ive

DATA ADJUSTMENTS

Vested
Non-Vested

TOTAL ON JUNE 30, 1992

ON JUNE 30, I99I

ADDIT IONS

DELET IONS
I . Serv'ice Reti rement
2. Death
3. Annuity Exp i red
4. Returned as Act i ve

DATA ADJUSTMENTS

TOTAL ON JUNE 30, 1992

30

0

0

D.

E.

0
0
U

0
0
0
0
0

0

0
0
0
0
U

0
0
0

0

(i)
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

2

31
0

3I

0
0
0
0

0

I

Recioients
Ret'i rement
Annu itants Di sabl ed Surv'ivors

A.

B.

C.

D.

E.

25

I

6

0

I

0

0
(1)
0
0

0

25

-212-
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ST. LOUIS PARK POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

ACTUARIAL BALANCE SHEET
(ACTUAL DoLLARS)

JULY 1, 1992

CURRENT ASSETS (8.60% of Table I, F6)

EXPECTED FUTURE ASSETS

I. Present Value of Employee Contributions
2. Present Value of Regular I'lunicipal Contributions
3. Present Value of Additional Municipal Contributions

4. Total Expected Future Assets

TOTAL CURRENT AND EXPECTED FUTURE ASSETS

CURRENT PENSION BENEFIT OBLIGATIONS

I. Retirees and Beneficiaries Currently Receiving Benefits
and Terminated Ernployees Not Yet Receiving Benefits

TABLE 85

$I5,326,314A.

B.

c.

D.

$1 ,278 ,871
I,9I8,307

(832 , 406 )

2. Current Empl oyees

a. Accumul ated Employee Contributions
Incl uding Allocated Investment Income*

b. Empl oyer- Fi nanced Vested
c. Emp loyer- Fi nanced Nonvested
d. Total

3. Total Pension Benefit 0b1 igation

EXPECTED FUTURE PENSION BENEFIT OBLIGATION

$1,176,990

5,?29,596
0

$?,364,773

$17,691,087

s7 ,720,562

$6, 406, 586

$14,127, r48

$3, 563, 939

$17,691,087

($r,1ee, 167)

$o

E.

F.

G.

H.

TOTAL CURRENT AND EXPECTED FUTURE PENSION BENEFIT OBLIGATION

CURRENT UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL LIABILITY (03-A)

CURRENT AND FUTURE UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL LIABILITY (F-C)
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ST. LOUIS PARK POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

ENTRY AGE NORI'IAL COST CALCULATIONS
(ACTUAL DOLLARS)

JULY I, 1992

Number Present Val ue
of of Proj ected

Parti ci pants Benefi ts

$5,360,385
4,610,I40

TAELE 95

Actuari al
Accrued

L iabi I itv

$3 ,881 , 61s
3,32I ,881

A. DETERMINATION OF ACTUARIAL
LIABILITY (AAL)

1. Active Members
a. Elected PERA Pol ice
b. No El ect'ion (Greater

c. Total

3.

4.

DETERMINATION OF

r. AAL (A4)
2. Current Assets

3. UAAL (81-82)

NORMAL COST

* Incl udes MPRIF

ACCRUED

and Fi re
Val ue )

t7
I4

3I $9,970,525 $7,203,496

2. Former Members
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire
b. No El ect i on (Greater Val ue)

c. Total

0
0

$o
0

$0
0

Benefi t Recipients
a. Elected PERA Pol ice and Fire*
b. El ected Relief Association

c. Total

Total
a . El ected PERA Pol i ce and F i re*
b. Elected Rel ief Association
c. No Election (Greater Va1 ue)

d. Total 63 $17,59r,087 $14,924,0s8

0

26
6

$0

$6,529,200
I , 191 ,362

$0

$6, 529, 200
I, i9I ,362

32

43
6

l4

$7 ,7 20 ,562

$11,889,585
1, I9l ,362
4,610,140

$7,720,562

$10,410,815
t, 191,362
3,321,881

B. UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL ACCRUED LIABILITY

(8.60% of Table I,F6)

(UAAL )

$14,924,058
15,326,314

($402,2s7 )

Reserves of $6,234,608.

-214-
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$275,367



ST. LOUIS PARK POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

IIET ACTUARIAL LOSS (GAIN)
(ACTUAL DOLLARS)

JULY 1, 1992

ACTUARIAL PRESENT VALUE 0F PROJECTED BENEFITS (Tab1 e 95)
l. Elected PEM Pol ice and Fire
2. Elected Rel ief Association
3. No Election (Greater Value)

4. Total

TABLE lOS

$11,889,585
I, 19l,352
4,610,140

$17,691,087

$682,905
595 , 966

$1,278,871

A.

B.

c.

PRESENT VALUE OF

I . El ected PERA

2 . No El ect'i on

3. Total

PRESENT VALUE OF

I . El ected PERA
2. No El ect i on

3. Total

FUTURE EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTIONS
Pol i ce and F'i re

(Greater Val ue)

FUTURE REGULAR MUNICIPAL CONTRIBUTIONS
Pol ice and Fire

(Greater Val ue)
$1 ,024,358

893,949

D.

E.

F.

G.

CURRENT VALUE 0F TOTAL ASSETS (8.60% of Table 1, F6)

PRESENT VALUE OF FUTURE ADOITIONAL MUNICIPAL CONTRIBUTIONS
l. lnitial contribution - Amortized Through December 31, 2010
2. 15 year amortization of prior years' loss (gain)

(Table IlS, 8.2.b + B.2.c + 8.2.d + B.2.e)
3. Total

Loss (GArN) [A-B-c-D-E]

ANALYSIS OF LOSS (GAIN)
l. HPRIF Mortal ity
2. PERA Benef it Election
3. Addi t i onal Contributions Made
4. 0ther

4. Total

15 YEAR AMORTIZATION OF LOSS (GAIN)

-215-
MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.

s1,918,307

$r5,326,314

$3 ,849 , 167
(2,ee1,4s7)

$857 , 7 l0

($r,690,ir6)

($5e7 , 7oe )
(40,738)

0
( r,osl,669)

($r,690,116)

H. ($Ies,3eo)



ST. LOUIS PARK POLICE CONSOLIDATIOI{ ACCOUTIT

DETERI{INATION OF STATUTORY CONTRIBUTIONS
(ACTUAL DOLLARS)

JULY I, 1992

Percent of
Pa y rol I

8.00%

TABLE IlS

Dol I ar
Amount

s126,72s *

Payment
Amount **

$398, 730
0

0
0

(3s8, s34)
( 1es, 3e0 )

A.

B.

EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTIONS

EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTIONS
(Before Adjustment For State Aid)

l. Regul ar municipal contribution
2. Addi ti onal municipal contribution

12.00% $190,088 *

Establ'i s hed

a. In'itial
b. 7 /t/88c. 7/t/89d. 7/r/eo
e. 7 /l/91f. 7 /t/ez

9. Total

Current
Bal ance

$3 ,849, 167
0
0
0

(2, ee 1 ,4s7 )
(1,6e0,il6)

Last
Pavment

12/31/ 2010
12/31/2002
12/31/2003
t2/31/2004
t2/3r/200s
t2/3r/2006

($832,406) ($rss,1e4)

C. ESTIHATED TOTAL STATUTORY CONTRIBUTION

* Est'imated based on prior years' payroll.

** Contribution is assumed to be paid on December 31, 1991.

-2t6-
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$161,619



TABLE 3T

I{EST ST. PAUL FIRE CONSOLIDATIOil ACCOUNT

ACTM itEilBERS AS 0F JUNE 30, 1992

YEARS OF SERVICE
AGE <l t-4

<25
25-29

30-34
35-39

40-44
45-49

50-54
55-59

60-64
65+

ALL

AGE <I

<25
25-29

30-34
35-39

40-44
45-49

50- 54
55-59

60-64
65+

ALL

5-9 10- 14

39,701

43,669
39,968 46,283 49 , 4I6

44,291

5-9 t0-14 ts-rg 20-24 25-29

15-19 20-24 25-29 30+ ALL

I

2

5

3

39,701

43 , 669
46,273

44,291

30+ ALL

49t ,27 |

11

AVERAGE ANNUAL EARNINGS

YEARS OF SERVICE
I-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 ?0-24 25-29 30+ ALL

39,835 44,976 46, 341 44,661

PRIOR FISCAL YEAR EARNINGS (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS OF SERVICE
AGE <1 l-4

ALL 79,670 179,904

-217-
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231 , 705



TABLE 4T

IEST ST.

SERVICE

PAUL FIRE COI{SOLIDATIOII ACCOUilT

RETIREI,|EI{TS AS 0F JU!|E 30, 1992

YEARS RETIRED
AGE

<50
50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84

85+

ALL

<l l-4 s-9 10-14 ALL25+

2
I

I
3

AVERAGE AilNUAL BENEFIT

YEARS RETIRED
AGE <I

<50
50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84

85+

ALL

l-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25+ ALL

25,746 15,954
19,942

17,151
18, 081

20,850
19,942

r7, 151
18,081

AGE

ALL

25,746 17,948 17,849 l9 , 005

TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS RETIRED
<1 l-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25+ ALL

25,746 35,896 71,396

-218-
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133,03s



TABLE 5T

}IEST ST. PAUL FIRE CONSOLIDATION ACCOU]IT

SURVIVORS AS OF JUNE 30, 1992

YEARS SII{CE DEATH
AGE <l l-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25+ ALL

<50
50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-7 4

75-79
80-84

85+

ALL 3

AVERAGE AI{NUAL BETIEFIT

YEARS SII{CE DEATH
AGE <l I-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25+ ALL

<50
50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-7 4

75-79
80-84

85+

ALL

1 1 ,965

1l , 965

10,969

10, 969

10,969

11 , 965

1t ,716

ToTAL ANNUAL BEi{EFIT (ACTUAL DoLLARS) BY YEARS SrilCE DEATH
AGE <I l-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25+ ALL

35,895 10,969

-?19-
MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.

ALL 46,864



TABLE 5T

I{EST ST. PAUL FIRE COT{SOLIDATIOil ACCOUT{T

DISABILITY RETIREIIEilTS AS OF JUNE 30, 1992

AGE

<50 ll
50-54 r I

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-7 4

75-79
80-84

85+

ALL22

AVEMGE AN}IUAL BENEFIT

YEARS DISABLED
AGE <I

<50
50-54

55- 59
60-64

65-69
70-7 4

75-79
80-84

85+

ALL

AGE <I

ALL

20-24

14,6?5 14,625

TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS DISABLED
25+ ALL

29,250

l-4 5-9 10-14 t5-19

14,525
14,625

1-4 5-9 10-14 l5-t9 20-24

29,250

-220-
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25+ ALL

14,625
14,625



ST. PAUL FIRE CONSOLIDATIOil ACCOUNT

RECONCILIATION OF I'IE]'IBERS

TABLE 7T

Termi nated
Deferred 0ther

Ret i rement Non-Vested

00

Rec i D'ien t s

Act i ves

A.

B.

c.

0N JUNE 30, t99l

ADD ITIONS

DELETIONS
1. Service Ret i rement
2. Disabil ity
3. Death - Surv i vor
4. Death -0ther
5. Terminated - Deferred
5. Terminated - Refund
7. Terminated - 0ther Non-Vested
8. Returned as Act i ve

DATA ADJUSTMENTS

Vested
Non - Vested

TOTAL ON JUNE 30, 1992

0N JUNE 30, 1991

ADDITIONS

DELETIONS
l. Service Ret'irement
2. Death
3. Annuity Expi red
4 . Returned as Act i ve

DATA ADJUSTMENTS

TOTAL ON JUNE 30, 1992

t2

0

0
0
0
0

(l)
0
0
0

0

9
2

I1

D.

0
0
0
U

0
0
0
0

0

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0

E.

A.

B.

C.

Ret i rement
Annuitants

7

0

Di sabl ed Survivors

42

0

D.

E.

U

n

0
0

0

2

0
0
0
0

0

-221 -
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I{EST

0
0
0
0

0

4



TIEST ST. PAUL FIRE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

ACTUARIAL BALANCE SHEET
(ACTUAL DOLLARS)

JULY 1, 1992

CURRENT ASSETS (3.19% of Table I, F6)

EXPECTED FUTURE ASSETS

l. Present Value of Employee Contributions
2. Present Value of Regular Municipal Contributions
3. Present Value of Additional Munic'ipal Contribut'ions

4. Total Expected Future Assets

TOTAL CURRENT AND EXPECTED FUTURE ASSETS

CURRENT PENSION BENEFIT OBLIGATIONS

l. Retirees and Benefjciaries Cumently Receiving Benefits
and Terminated Employees Not Yet Receiving Benefit.s

TABLE 8T

$5,679,671A.

B.

c.

D.

$396,3I6
594, 473

(248,0s3)

2. Current Emp l oyees

a. Accumul ated Employee Contributions
Incl ud i ng Allocated Investment Income*

b. Empl oyer-Fi nanced Vested
c. Empl oyer- Fi nanced Nonvested
d. Total

$404,008

r ,7 4?,600
262,016

$7 42,737

$6,422 , 408

$3 , r32 ,936

$2,408,624

$5,541,560

$880 ,848

$6,422,408

($138,II2)

$0

E.

F.

G.

H.

3. Total Pensjon Benefit 0b1 igation

EXPECTED FUTURE PENSION BENEFIT OBLIGATION

TOTAL CURRENT AND EXPECTED FUTURE PENSION BENEFIT OBLIGATION

CURRENT UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL LIABILITY (D3-A)

CURRENT AND FUTURE UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL LiABILITY (F-C)

222 -

*Estimated
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}IEST ST. PAUL FIRE

ENTRY AGE NORI'IAL
(ACTUAL

JULY

ACCRUED

and Fi re
Val ue)

Part'ici oants

Present Va lue
of Proj ected

Benef i ts

$2,755,082
534 ,390

TABLE 9T

Actuari al
Accrued

Liabil itv

s2 , 033 ,800
339, 059

CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

COST CALCULATIONS
DOLLARS)

r, 1992

Number
of

DETERMINATION OF ACTUARIAL
LIABILITY (AAL)

l. Active Members
a. El ected PERA Police
b. No El ect i on (Greater

c. Total

2. Former Members
a. El ected PERA Pol i ce
b. No El ect'ion (Greater

9
2

II $3,289,472

$0
222,606

$2,37 2,859

$0
22?,606

and Fire
Val ue)

U

I

c. Total

Benefit Recipients
a. Elected PERA Pol ice and Fire*
b. E'lected Rel ief Associat'ion

c. Total

Total
a. Elected PERA Pol ice and Fire*
b. Elected Relief Assoc'i at'ion
c. No Election (Greater Value)

d. Total 25

B. DETERMINATION OF UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL ACCRUED LIABILITY

1. AAL (A4)
2. Current Assets (3.19% of Table 1,F6)

3. UAAL (Bl-82)

C. NORMAL COST

* Includes MPRIF Reserves of $1,995,119.

-223-
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3.

4.

10
J

$222,606

$t,995,II9
915,211

$222,606

$1,995,119
9l5,2ir

13 s2,9I0,330

$4,750,20i
9I5,21I
756,996

$2,910,330

$4,028,919
915,211
561 , 665

I9
3

3

(UAAL )

$6,422,408
==ll:l3l:l3l=

$5, 505, 795
5,679,671

($173,877)

$97,351



TABLE IOT

I{EST ST. PAUL FIRE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

NET ACTUARIAL LOSS (GAIN)
(ACTUAL DOLLARS)

JULY I, 1992

ACTUARIAL PRESENT VALUE 0F PR0JECTED BENEFITS (Table 9T)
l. Elected PERA Police and Fire
2. Elected Rel ief Association
3. No Election (Greater Value)

4. Total

$4,750,201
915,21I
756,996

A.

B.

c.

PRESENT VALUE OF

1. Elected PEM
2. No El ecti on

3. Total

PRESENT VALUE OF

t . El ected PERA
2. No EI ect i on

3. Total

FUTURE EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTIONS
Pol i ce and Fi re

(Greater Va1 ue)

FUTURE REGULAR MUNICIPAL CONTRIBUTIONS
Pol ice and Fire

(Greater Val ue)

$6,422,408

$333 , 192
63,l?4

$396,3 r 6

$499, 787
94, 686

$594,473

$5,679,671

$l ,47 4 ,022
(r, r28,1ss)

$345,867

($se3,920)

D.

E.

F.

G.

CURRENT VALUE 0F T0TAL ASSETS (3.19% of Table 1, F6)

PRESENT VALUE OF FUTURE ADDITIONAL MUNICIPAL CONTRIBUTIONS
I. Initjal contribution - Amort'ized Through December 31, 2010
2. l5 year amortization of prior years' loss (gain)

(Tab1 e lIT, 8.2.b + 8.2.c + 8.2.d + B.2.e)
3. Total

Loss (GArN) [A-B-c-D-E]

ANALYSIS OF LOSS (GAIN)
l. MPRIF Mortal ity
Z. PERA Benefi t Election
3. Addit'ional Contributions Made
4. 0ther

4. Total

15 YEAR AMORTIZATION OF LOSS (GAIN)

-2?4-
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$42,7 06
0

0
(636,626)

($593,920)

H. ($68, 66 r )



A.

B.

EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTIONS

EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTIONS
(Before Adjustment For State Aid)

l. Regul ar municipal contribution
2. Additional muni cipal contribution

}IEST ST. PAUL FIRE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

DETERI'IINATION OF STATUTORY CONTRIBUTIONS
(ACTUAL DOLLARS)

JULY 1, 1992

TABLE IIT

Percent of Dol I ar
Pa yro I I Amount

8.00% $41,856 *

t2.00% $62,784 *

E st abl i shed

a. Initia.l
b. 7 /r/88c. 7/t/8s
d. 7/r/e0
e. 7 /t/91f. 7/r/e2

S. Total

Current
Bal ance

$t ,47 4 ,022
0

(9I8,084 )
(rs1,290)

( s8, 78r )
(593,920)

Last
Payment

12/3t/2010
tz/31/2002
12/3r/2003
t2/31/2004
12/3r/2005
12/3r/2006

Payment
Amount **

$Is2,692
0

( 120, 004 )
( i8,88s)
(7,04s)

(68,66 r )

==113i3:3111 ====11113!ti

s42,737C. ESTIHATED TOTAL STATUTORY CONTRIBUTiON

* Estimated based on prior years' payroll.

** Contribution is assumed to be paid on December 31, 1991.

-225-
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TABLE 3U

I{INONA FIRE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

ACTIVE I'IEI'IBERS AS OF JUNE 30, 1992

YEARS OF SERVICE
AGE <I

<25
25-29

30-34
35-39

40-44
45-49

50-54
55-59

60-64
65+

ALL

l-4 5-9 t0- t4 15- l9 20-24 ?5-29 30+ ALL

I

4

I
3

2

5336
AVEMGE ANNUAL EARNINGS

YEARS OF SERVICE
AGE <l l-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25-29 30+ ALL

<25
25-29

30-34
35-39 35,306 35,878 35,449

40-44 37,601 35,693 36,647
45-49 38,719 38,719

50-54 38, 507 38, 507
55-59 35,105 38,78s 36,025

60-64 36,371 38,737 37,948
65+

ALL 36,224 35,755 38,719 36,094 38,747 37,038

PRIOR FISCAL YEAR EARNINGS (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS OF SERVICE
AcE <l l-4 5-9 10-14 l5-t9 20-24 25-29 30+ ALL

ALL 181,120 107 ,265 116,157 216,564 193,735 814,836

22

o-rnr,l#lfiOr,RrsoN, rNC.



TABLE 4U

}IINOiIA FIRE COT{SOLIDATIOil ACCOUNT

SERVICE RETIRE]IEIITS AS OF JUilE 30, 1992

YEARS RETIRED
AGE

<50
50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84

85+

ALL

<l I-4 5-9 10-14 t5-19 20-24 25+ ALL

3

2

4

I

22t0

AVEMGE AIII{UAL BETIEFIT

AGE

<50
50-54

55-59 20,637 20,140 20,389
60-64 23,568 24,670 15,980 19,856

65-69 17,847 20,024 17,832 16,056 17,386
70-74 17,478 17,478

75-79 19,116 16,502 17,809
80-84 17,840 15,502 17,171

85+

ALL 22,t53 21,259 20,082 17,563 16,502 16,502 18,256

TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS RETIRED
<l t-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25+ ALL

44,306 42,518 40,r54 175,630 66,008 33,004

-227 -
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AGE

ALL 40I,632



TABLE 5U

TIII{ONA FIRE COI{SOLIDATIO]I ACCOUT{T

suRvIYoRs As 0F JUI{E 30, 1992

AGE

<50 123
50-54 I I

55-59 I I
60-64 I I

65-69 | 2 3
70-74 I I 2

75-79 I I 2
80-84 IlI3

85+112
411 32424318

AVERAGE Ai{NUAL BET{EFIT

YEARS SII{CE DEATH
AGE

<50
50- 54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84

85+

ALL

AGE

ALL

8, 028
10,070

<l t-4

7,558

7,623

5-9 10-14 15-19

l0,704
8, 028

8, 028

20-24 25+

8, 026
8, 028

8,028 8,028
8,028 8,024

ALL

9, 655
8, 028

7,623
8,028

I,027
9,049

8, 028
8,O27

8, 026

8, 390

8, 028

8, 028 8,024

7,736 9,049 9,366 8,028 8,027 8,025

ToTAL ANilUAL BEI{EFIT (ACTUAL DoLLARS) BY YEARS SINCE DEATH
<l 1-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 ?5+ ALL

23,208 18,098 37,464 16,056 32,108 24,075 151,020

-228-
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TABLE 6U

}III{OM

DISABILITY

FIRE CO}ISOLIDATIOil ACCOUNT

RETIREIIEI{TS AS OF JUi{E 30, 1992

YEARS DISABLED
AGE <I

<50
s0-54

55- 59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84

85+

ALL

l-4

I

5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24

I

I

AVERAGE AilNUAL BENEFIT

YEARS DISABLED

25+ ALL

I
1

AGE

<50
50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84

85+

ALL

<l l-4

t7 ,902

5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24

t7,902

25+ ALL

t7,902
17,902

25+ ALL

35 ,804

17,902 17,902 17,902

ToTAL ANilUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DoLLARS) BY YEARS DISABLED
AGE <t l-4 s-9 10-14 15-19 20-24

ALL 17,902 17,902

-229-
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TABLE 7U

I.IINONA FIRE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

RECONCILIATION ()F I'IE]'I8ERS

Termi nated-

A.

B.

c.

c.

25

0

D.

E.

Deferred 0ther
Ret i rement Non-Vested

00ON JUNE 30, I99I

ADDITIONS

DELETIONS
I . Servi ce Ret i rement
2. Disabiiity
3. Death - Surv i vor
4. Death-Other
5. Terminated - Oeferred
6. Terminated - Refund
7. Terminated - 0ther Non-Vested
8. Returned as Act i ve

DATA ADJUSTMENTS

Vested
Non-Vested

TOTAL ON JUNE 30, 1992

0N JUNE 30, l99l

ADDITIONS

DELET IONS
l. Service Reti rement
2. Death
3. Annui ty ExP i red
4. Returned as Act i ve

DATA ADJUSTMENTS

TOTAL ON JUNE 30, 1992

20
2

22

2)
0
0
0
r)
0
0
0

0

0
(1)
0
0

0

0
0
0
U

0
0

0
0

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

l8

I

2

0

0
0
0
0

U

(r)
0
0

0

to

Rec iDi ent s
Ret i rement
Annu i tants Disabled Survivors

A.

B.

2l

2

0.

E. 22

-230-
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A.

B.

c.

D.

WINONA FIRE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

ACTUARIAL BALANCE SHEET
(ACTUAL DOLLARS)

JULY I, 1992

CURRENT ASSETS (4.58% of Table I, F6)

EXPECTED FUTURE ASSETS

I . Present Val ue of Empl oyee Contri but'ions
2. Present Value of Regular Municipal Contributions
3. Present Value of Add'i tional Municipal Contributions

4. Total Expected Future Assets

TOTAL CURRENT AND EXPECTED FUTURE ASSETS

CURRENT PENSION BENEFIT OBLIGATIONS

l. Retirees and Benefic'i aries Currently Receiving Benefits
and Terminated Employees Not Yet Receiving Benefits

2. Current Empl oyees

$676,936

3,670,067
175 , 480

TABLE 8U

s8,167,664

$5Il,883
767 ,824

3,343,544

$4,523,25I

$12,790,915

$7,0r2,655

$4, s22,483

$11,535, I38

sl ,255,777

$12,790,9I5

$3,367,474

$0

a. Accumul ated Employee Contributions
Incl udi ng Al I ocated Investment Income*

b. Empl oyer-Financed Ve s ted
c. Empl oyer- F inanced Nonvested
d. Total

3 . Total Pens i on Benefi t Obl i gat i on

EXPECTED FUTURE PENSION BENEFlT OBLIGATIONE.

F.

G.

H.

TOTAL CURRENT AND EXPECTED FUTURE PENSION BENEFIT OBLIGATION

CURRENT UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL LIABILITY (D3.A)

CURRENT AND FUTURE UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL LIABILITY (F-C)

231 -
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WINONA FIRE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

ENTRY AGE NORI'IAL COST CALCULATIONS
(ACTUAL DOLLARS)

JULY 1, I992

Number
of

Part i ci pants

Present Val ue
of Proj ected

Benefi ts

TABLE 9U

Actuari a l
Accrued

Li abil itv

$3,954, r l0
700, 069

A. DETERMINATION OF ACTUARIAL ACCRUED

LIABILITY (AAL)

l. Active Hembers
a . El ected PERA Pol i ce and F i re
b. No Election (Greater Value)

c. Total

2. Former Members
a . El ected PERA Pol i ce and F i re
b. No Election (Greater Va1 ue)

c. Total

Benefit Recipients
a. Elected PERA Pol.ice and Fire*
b. El ected Rel i ef Associ ati on

c. Total

Total
a. El ected PERA Pol ice and F ire*
b. Elected Rel ief Association
c. No Election (Greater Value)

d. Total

18 $4,745,414
4 1,032,846

22 $5, 778 , 260

0$0
I 169,983

$4,654,I79

$0
t69,983

5-

4.

I

38
4

$ 169 , 983

$5,567,073
I,275,599

$ 169 , 983

$5,567,073
I ,275,599

42 $6,842,67 2

$I0,3i2,487
t,275,599
I ,?02,829

$6 ,842 ,67 2

$9,52r,i83
t.,275.,599

870,052

56
4
5

65
=l l3:133:111=

(UAAL )

$11,666,834

$11,666,834
8,167 ,664

$3,499,170

B. DETERMINATION OF UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL ACCRUED LIABILiTY

1. AAL (A4)
2. Current Assets (4.58% of Table l,F6)

3. UAAL (Bl-82)

C. NORMAL COST

* Includes MPRIF Reserves of $4,877,617.

-232-
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A.

B.

I.IINONA FIRE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

NET ACTUARIAL LOSS (GAIN)
(ACTUAL DOLLARS)

JULY I, 1992

ACTUARIAL PRESENT VALUE 0F PROJECTED EENEFITS (Table 9U)
l. Elected PERA Pol ice and Fire
2. El ected Rel i ef Associ at i on
3. No Election (Greater Value)

4. Total

TABLE 1OU

$I0,312,487
I ,275,599
I ,202,829

$12,790,9r5

$365, 218
146,665

$511,883

$s47 ,827
2t9,997

$7 67 ,824

$8,167,664

$6, 756, 482
(2,659,883)

$4,096,599

===111:13:31

($3r, r56)
0
0

(721,900)

($7s3,0s6)

c.

PRESENT VALUE OF

I . El ected PERA

2. No Election

3. Total

PRESENT VALUE OF

1. Elected PERA

2. No El ect i on

3. Total

FUTURE EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTIONS
Police and Fire

(Greater Va lue )

FUTURE REGULAR MUNICIPAL CONTRIEUTIONS
Pol i ce and F'i re

(Greater Val ue)

D.

E.

F.

G.

CURRENT VALUE 0F TOTAL ASSETS (4.58% of Table 1, F6)

PRESENT VALUE OF FUTURE ADDITIONAL MUNICIPAL CONTRIBUTIONS
l. Initial contribution - Amortized Through December 31, 2010
2. l5 year amortization of prior years' loss (gain)

(Table llU, 8.2.b + 8.2.c + 8.2.d + 8.2.e)
3. Total

Loss (GArN) [A-B-C-D-E]

ANALYSIS OF LOSS (GAIN)
I . MPRIF Mortaf ity
2. PERA Benefi t Election
3. Add it i onal Contributions Made
4. Other

4. Total

15 YEAR AMORTIZATION OF LOSS (GAIN)

-233-
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A.

B.

El'IPLOYEE CONTRI BUT IONS

EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTIONS
(Before Adjustment For State Aid)

l. Regul ar municipal contribut'ion
2. Add i t.ional municipal contribution

}IINONA FIRE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

DETER]'IINATION OF STATUTORY CONTRIBUTIONS
(ACTUAL DOLLARS)

JULY 1, 1992

TABLE IIU

Percent of Dol I ar
Pa yrol I Amount

8.00% $69,423 *

t2.00% $I04,135 *

Establ i sh ed

a. Initial
b. 7/1/88
c. 7/1/89
d. 7/1/e0
e. 7 /t/gtf. 7/t/e2

S. Total

Current
Bal ance

$6, 756, 482
0
0

(3,711,s76)
1,051 ,693
(7s3,0s6)

Last
Payment

t2/3t/2010
12/3t/2002
12/31/2003
12/3r/2004
12/3r/200s
t2/3t/2006

Payment
Amount **

$699,895
0

0
(463,301)
I26 , 048
(87 , 0s9 )

$3,343,544 $275,583

C. ESTIMATED TOTAL STATUTORY CONTRIBUTION

* Estimated based on prior years' payrol1.

** Contribut'ion is assumed to be paid on December 31, i991.

-234-
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TABLE 3V

}IINONA POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

ACTIVE ]'IEI'IBERS AS OF JUNE 30, 1992

YEARS OF SERVICE
AGE <I

<25
25-29

30-34
35-39

40-44
45-49

50-54
55- 59

60-64
65+

ALL

5-9 l0- 14 l5- l9 20-24 25-29 30+ ALL

<l l-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-?4 25-29 30+ ALL

4t,070 248,2s6 239,382 156,720 118,632 804,040

l-4

I
3

2

2

I

1664
AVERAGE ANNUAL EARNINGS

YEARS OF SERVICE
AGE <l 1-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25-29 30+ ALL

<25
25-29

30-34
35-39 42,575 4?,s75

40-44 41,136 35,859 40,423
45-49 41 ,070 38, 355 48, 182 40, 870

50-54 43,711 36,179 39,192
55-59 39,197 39,197

60-64 40, 238 40 , 238
65+

ALL 41,070 4I,376 39,897 39,180 39,544 40,202

PRIOR FISCAL YEAR EARNINGS (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS OF SERVICE

20

AGE

ALL

-235-
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TABLE 4V

TIIN()T{A POLICE CONSOLIDATIOT{ ACCOUNT

SERVICE RETIREI,IE]ITS AS OF JUI{E 30, 1992

YEARS RETIRED
AGE

<50
50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84

85+

ALL

<l 1-4 5-9 t0-14 15- l9 20-24 ?5+ ALL

2

I
6

2

3

5

4

I

24

I
3

I
2

1

4

AVERAGE AT{NUAL BENEFIT

YEARS RETIRED
AGE <l l-4 5-9 t0-14 15-19 ?0-?4 25+ ALL

<50
50-54 17,075 16,581 16,828

55-59 15,639 15,639
60-64 18,020 15,830 17,425

65-69 19,843 19,843
70-74 19,440 18,543 18,842

75-79 19,293 16,980 16,234 16,995
80-84 18,765 18,091 18,428

85+ 16,980 16,980

ALL 17,075 16,s8l 18,749 17,477 18,543 17,873 16,977 17,739

TOTAL AI{NUAL BEI{EFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS RETIRED
AGE <1 l-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25+ ALL

ALL 17,075 15,581 93,745 104,862 37,086 77,492 84,885 42s,136

-236-
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TABLE 5V

I{INOI{A POLICE CONSOLIDATIOI{ ACCOUNT

SURVIVORS AS OF JUNE 30, 1992

YEARS SINCE DEATH
AGE

<50
50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-7 4

75-79
80-84

85+

ALL

<1 l-4 20-24 25+ ALL

2

AVERAGE ANI{UAL BENEFIT

YEARS SINCE DEATH

AGE <1 l-4

<50
50- 54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-7 4

75-79
80-84

85+

ALL

5-9 10-14 t5-19 ?5+ ALL

8, 043

8, 043

8,043

8,043

8,043 8,043
8, 043

7 ,709 7,709

7,876 7,960

AGE

ALL

TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL OOLLARS) BY YEARS SINCE DEATH
<l l-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-?4 25+ ALL

l6 , 086

-237-
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TABLE 6V

I{INOT{A POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

DISABILITY RETIREI,IENTS AS OF JUNE 30, 1992

YEARS DISABLED
AGE

<50
50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84

85+

ALL

ALL<l 1-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25+

AVERAGE ANilUAL BEilEFIT

YEARS DISABLED
AGE <1 l-4

<50
50-54 21 ,999

55- 59
60-64

65-69
70-7 4

75-79
80-84

85+

ALL 21 ,999

5-9 10-14 15-19 20-?4 25+ ALL

21 , 999

21 , 999

25+ ALL

21,999

TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS DISABLED
5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24AGE <1 l-4

ALL 2I,999

-238-
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UINONA POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

RECONCI LIATION OF I.IEI'IBERS

TABLE 7V

Termi nated
Deferred 0ther

Ret i rement Non-Vested

IO

Recipients

Act'ives

A.

B.

c.

ON JUNE 30, I99I

ADDITIONS

DELET IONS
I . Serv i ce Ret i rement
2. Disabi lity
3. Death - Surv i vor
4. Death-0ther
5. Terminated - Deferred
5. Terminated - Re fu nd
7 . Terminated - Other Non-Vested
8. Returned as Act'ive

DATA ADJUST]4ENTS

Vested
Non-Vested

TOTAL ON JUNE 30, 1992

ON JUNE 30, I99I

ADDITIONS

DELETIONS
I . Serv i ce Ret i rement
2. Death
3. Annui ty Exp i red
4. Returned as Act i ve

DATA ADJUSTMENTS

TOTAL ON JUNE 30, 1992

22

0

(l)
(r)
0
0
0
0
0
0

0

t6
4

20

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0

0
0
0
0
0
0
n

0

0D.

E.

Reti rement
Annu i tants Di s abl ed Surv'ivors

A.

B.

C.

25

I

n

1

4

0

D.

E.

0
(2)
0
0

0

24

-239-
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A.

B.

c.

D.

I{INOT{A POLICE COI{SOLIDATION ACCOUT{T

ACTUARIAL BALANCE SHEET
(ACTUAL DOLLARS)

,IULY I, 1992

CURRENT ASSETS (3.73% of Table I, F6)

EXPECTED FUTURE ASSETS

I. Present Value of Employee Contributions
2. Present Value of Regular Municipal Contributions
3. Present Value of Addit'ional Municipa) Contributions

4. Tota) Expected Future Assets

TOTAL CURRENT AND EXPECTED FUTURE ASSETS

CURRENT PENSION BENEFIT OBLIGATIONS

t. Retirees and Beneficiaries Currently Receiving Benefits
and Terminated Employees Not Yet Receiving Benefits

2. Current Empl oyees

s633,070

3 , 388, 085
469,357

TABLE 8V

$6 , 653, 243

$568,075
852,113

2,426,989

$3,847,177

$10,500,420

$4,755,981

$4,490,512

$9,246,493

$1 ,253,927

$10,s00,420

$2,s93,250

a. Accumul ated Employee Contributions
Incl udi ng Allocated Investment Income*

b. Employer-Financed Vested
c. Empl oyer- F inanced Nonvested
d. Total

3. Totaj Pension Benefit 0b1 igation

EXPECTED FUTURE PENSION BENEFIT OBLIGATIONE.

F.

G.

H.

TOTAL CURRENT AND EXPECTED FUTURE PENSION BENEFIT OBLIGATION

CURRENT UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL LIABILITY (D3-A)

CURRENT AND FUTURE UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL LIABILITY (F-C)

-240-
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UINONA POLICE COI{SOLIDATIO}I ACCOUNT

ENTRY AGE I{OR]'IAL COST CALCULATIONS
(ACTUAL DoLLARS)

JULY I, 1992

Number
of

Part'icioants

Present Val ue
of Proj ect ed

Benefits

$2,862, 185
2,882,254

TABLE 9V

Actuari al
Accrued

Liabil itv

s2,236,820
2,175,001

A. DETERMINATION OF ACTUARIAL ACCRUED

LIABILITY (AAL)

I . Act'i ve Members
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire
b. No Election (Greater Va1 ue)

c. Total

2. Former Members
a. Elected PEM Police and Fire
b. No Election (Greater Va1 ue)

c. Total

Benefi t Recipients
a. El ected PERA Pol 'i ce and F i re*
b. Elected Rel ief Associat'ion

c. Total

Total
a. Elected PERA Pol ice and Fire*
b. Elected Rel ief Association
c. No El ecti on (Greater Va lue)

d. Total

DETERI4INATION OF

r. ML (A4)
2. Current Assets

3. UAAL (Br-82)

NORMAL COST

* Incl udes MPRIF

20 $5,744,439

0 $0
I 94,326

t0
l0

$4 , 4u ,821

$0
94,326

3.

4.

I

28
I

$94,326

$4,626,691
34,964

$94,326

$4,626,691
34 , 964

29

38
I

1I

$4,661,655

$7,488,876
34,964

2,97 6 ,580

$4,661 ,655

$6,863,s11
34,964

2,269 ,327

50 $10, s00,420 $9,167,802

B. UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL ACCRUED LIABILITY (UAAL)

(3.73% of Tabl e I,F6)
$9,I67,802

6,653 , 243

$2,514,559

Reserves of $4,370,060.

-24t-
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I{I]IONA POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

NET ACTUARIAL LOSS (GAIN)
(ACTUAL DOLLARS)

JULY 1, 1992

ACTUARIAL PRESENT VALUE 0F PROJECTED BENEFITS (Table 9V)
1. Elected PEM Pol ice and Fire
2- Elected Rel ief Association
3. No Election (Greater Value)

4. Total

TABLE IOV

$7,488,876
34, 964

2 , 976, 580

$10,500,420

A.

B.

c.

PRESENT VALUE OF

l. Elected PEM
2. No El ection

3. Total

PRESENT VALUE OF

I . El ected PERA
2. No E.lecti on

3. Total

FUTURE EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTIONS
Pol ice and Fire

(Greater Value)

FUTURE REGULAR MUNICIPAL CONTRIBUTIONS
Pol ice and Fire

(Greater Val ue)

$280,335
287 ,7 40

D.

E.

CURRENT VALUE 0F ToTAL ASSETS (3.73% of Table 1, F6)

PRESENT VALUE OF FUTURE ADOITIONAL MUNICIPAL CONTRIBUTIONS
I. Initial contribution - Amort'ized Through December 3I, 20I0
2. l5 year amortization of prior years' loss (gain)

(Table l1V, 8.2.b + B.2.c + B.2.d + 8.2.e)
3. Total

Loss (GArN) [A-B-c-D-E]

ANALYSIS 0F LoSS (GArN)
I. MPRIF Mortal ity
2. PERA Benefit El ect ion
3. Addi tional Contributions l,4ade
4. Other

4. Tota l

l5 YEAR AM0RTIZATIoN 0F LoSS (GAIN)

-242-
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$568,07s

$420, 503
431,6I0

$852 , r 13

$6,653,243

$5 , 093 ,009
(2, r0r,09s)

$2,991,914

($ 554,92 s )

($464, s41)
0

0
(100,384)

===1ll3i:3111
($6s , 30e )

F.

G.

H.



A.

B.

E]'IPLOYEE CONTRI BUTIONS

El4PLOYER CONTRIBUTIONS
(Before Adjustment For State Aid)

I. Regul ar municipal contribution
2. Addi t i onal municipa) contrjbution

I{II{ONA POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

DETERITTINATI OI{ OF STATUTORY CONTRI BUTIOIIS
(ACTUAL DOLLARS)

JULY 1, 1992

TABLE lIV

Percent of Dol I ar
Pa yro I I Amount

8. 00% $68,504 *

12.00% $102,756 *

Establ i shed

a. Initial
b. 7/t/88
c. 7 /r/89d. 7 /t/eoe. 7 /t/elf. 7 /r/ez

S. Total

Current
Bal ance

$5,093, 009
0
0
0

(2,10r,09s)
(564,92s)

Last
Payment

12/3r/2010
12/3t/2002
12/3t/2003
12/3r/ 2004
1?/31/2005
12/3t/2006

Payment
Amount **

$s?7 ,s78
0
0
0

(zsr,822)
(6s,30e)

$2,426,989 $210,447

c. ESTIMATED TOTAL STATUTORY CONTRIBUTION

* Estimated based on prior years' payrolI.

** Contribution is assumed to be paid on December 31, 1991

-243-
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